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1. [A COSMOPOLITE] The Sportsman in Ireland. A New Edition with illustrations (some in 
colour) by P. Chenevix Trench. London: Arnold, 1897. Small quarto. pp. xvii, 306. 
Contemporary half red morocco on red linen boards; spine divided into six panels by five gilt 
raised bands; title, author and year in gilt direct in the second, fourth and sixth, the remainder 
tooled in gilt with fish, hare, bird and boat; red and gold endbands; marbled endpapers. All edges 
gilt. Mild foxing to endpapers. A fine copy. €275 

This work contains lively descriptions of travel in search of sport, chiefly angling, in the West of 
Ireland, interspersed with interesting and amusing anecdotes illustrating the character of the people and 
the history of the districts visited. The illustrations admirably catch the spirit of the work, which forms 
one of the most entertaining accounts of sport ever published. 

2. A.E. [George Russell] The Inner and The Outer Ireland. Dublin: The Talbot Press Limited, 
1921. Crown octavo. pp. 16. Printed stitched wrappers. A fine copy. €45 

“When I stress the spiritual it is not because I am unmindful of material grievances or do not know the 
economic case which can made against the continuance of British rule. The economic case can be 
better understood by most, though I do not think Ireland would have been troubled by Rebellions at all 
if its people had not a distinct national character, if they did not see a different eternity from the 
Englishman. Yet the majority of Irishmen will stress economic grievances most in conversation. It is 
ludicrous of British advocates to speak of Ireland as a country grown prosperous under British rule 
when it is the only country in Europe whose population has been halved in living memory ... why was 
this? Because year by year the surplus revenues of Ireland and the wealth created were sucked up by its 
vampire neighbour and expended in Great Britain.” 

SIGNED & WITH AN ALS BY PETER BARRY 

 
3. [AGREEMENT] Anglo-Irish Agreement between the Government of Ireland and the 
Government of the United Kingdom. Done in two originals at Hillsborough on the 15th day of 
November, 1985. Dublin: Stationary Office, 1985. First edition. Demy octavo. pp. 16. Printed 
stapled wrappers. Signed and dated by Peter Barry. Also with typed letter signed from Peter 
Barry, Minister for Foreign Affairs, dated 2nd December, 1985, reflecting on the agreement: “I 
am, of course, somewhat apprehensive about the challenge that this presents to me and about 
whether it will work or not ...” In very good condition. €1,250 

Many people feel Peter Barry was the best leader Fine Gael never had. A successful 
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businessman and a patriot, he was deputy leader for a time. He was Minister for Foreigh 
Affairs 1982-87, and was closely involved in the negotiations which led to the Anglo-Irish 
Agreement. He purchased the original letters of Michael Collins and Kitty Kiernan when 
they were auctioned by her descendants, and donated them to a public museum in Cor. 

 
4. [ALBUM] An Interesting Album Titled ‘J.M. Mahony / Souvenir / of / September 8th / Many 
Happy Returns / Sweet Seventeen.’ With cartoons, quotes from Shakespeare, watercolour 
landscapes, poetry pieces, portraits, photograph, watercolour flowers, signatures of Eamon de 
Valera and the Bishop of Nottingham. Rebound in buckram with original cover mounted. 
Decorated title. In fine condition  €575 

 

 

 
The album was obviously compiled for the celebration of J.M. Mahony’s seventeenth birthday with 
decorative illuminated title that includes the Maid of Erin Harp with a cluster of Shamrocks. There are 
four striking cartoons: School for Young Ladies - The Right Door But the Wrong Girl; High School for 
Girls - Great Expectations; “Why wasn’t I born a girl!?; Art; A Musical Jotting. Photograph of an army 
officer, signed J. Hickey C.F. ‘Up Sinn Fein & All True Irishmen” and two photographs loosely 
inserted. Portraits of a lady and the Dawson Girl. 
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5. ALDEN, John. Bibliographica Hibernica. Additions and Corrections to Wing. Charlottesville: 
Bibliographical Society of the University of Virginia, 1955. Square octavo. pp. 40. Edition 
limited to 500 copies. Green buckram, titled in gilt. Fine. €125 

“SCATTER THE GOLDEN GRAIN OF LOFTY THOUGHTS” 
6. [AN CONNACHTACH] An Connachtach (The Connachtman). Vol. I. No. I. July 1907 - Vol. 
I No. 11 May 1908. A Bilingual Journal devoted to the National Revival. Eleven issues (all 
published). Designed, Lithographed and Printed at The Athlone Printing Works - “Westmeath 
Independent Office”, 1907/08. Large quarto. Pictorial printed stapled wrappers. A very good and 
complete set. Extremely rare. €1,750 

COPAC locates the BL and TCD sets only. 
Front cover illustration of each issue with a striking 
figure of a West of Ireland man scattering seed by 
hand, signed T.O’M., over a quotation of Lady Wilde 
“Scatter the Golden Grain of Lofty Thoughts from 
which Spring Hero-Deeds.” 
A complete run of this ‘short-lived bilingual 
monthly’, that ran for less than a year. The list of 
contributors is interesting - some of them were (or 
became) quite significant figures, notably Tomás Ó 
Máille, Mícheál Breathnach, Seán Ó Ruadháin, 
Francis A. Fahy, Lily McManus, etc. As for the 
pseudonyms, we drew a blank in all but one case: ‘An 
Buchaillín Buidhe’, namely Ernest Joynt or Earnán de 
Siúnta (1874-1949), a Methodist from Ballina, County 
Mayo, who was a native speaker of Mayo Irish and 
was fluent in several other languages, including Greek 
and Russian.  He was a close friend of Douglas Hyde 
and wrote numerous books in Irish and one in French.  
He also produced an updated version of William 

Daniel’s translation of the New Testament (1602). He was principal of Bolton Street College of 
Technology from 1919 till his retirement in 1942. 
The first editor of ‘An Connachtach’ was Dr Seán Breathnach, he was succeeded in 1908 by Seán Mac 
Giollarnáth from east Galway - later a famous district justice in Conamara, where he was generally 
known as Seán Forde. He was a much-loved figure on the bench, he used to say that he was personally 
acquainted with most of those who came before him (usually for making poitín), and he would realise 
that the fines he’d impose might be beyond their means, in which case he was known to pay the fine 
himself!  When ‘An Connachtach’ ceased publication in 1908, Mac Giollarnáth became editor of a 
more famous publication, ‘An Claidheamh Soluis’, where he succeeded his friend Patrick Pearse. 
The contents include: Coláisde Chonnacht; Feis Mhór Chonnacht; Colm a Bhailís; An Múinteóir 
Taisdil; Baile an Fhaoitigh; Feis Mhuigheó; Cumann Cosgtha an Óil; Éire go Bráth; Ruaigeadh an 
tSeoinín; Smaointe an Cheoltóra; Mná an Iarthair; Liam Ó Maolrúnaidh; Sean-Fhocla agus Baile an 
Fhaoitigh; Sinn Féin agus Lucht na bhFeisirí; Tír na nÓg; Na Cailligidh Misneach a Ghaedheala; I 
mBóthar na Trágha; Brian agus Aodh an Bhradáin Ghil; Bás an Ghaillimhigh; Thar Sáile; Niall Naoi-
Ghiallaigh; Aodh Ruadh; Dánta; An Sean Rí; An Bhean Bhrónach; Dán Dhonnchadha Mhóir; Aodh Ua 
Dómhnaill; Teanga Uasal Cineadh Uasal; Éire Óg; Mac an Aodhaire; Dán Donnchadha Mhóir; The 
Ard Fheis, 
Current Affairs; England is the Enemy; The Emigration Question; The Gaelic League in Galway; Irish 
Women and Irish Homes; Education; The responsibilities of Nationalism; Economics; The G.A.A.; 
Galway in the Middle Ages; Irish History; The Old Races of Connacht; The Irish Trademark; Irish 
Women and Irish History; William Rooney; Wolfe Tone at the Hague; Our Teachers; Con Magee; 
Reviews; Poetry; The Irishman’s Penny; The Grey Wind; Notes and News; School Libraries; The 
School Girls; The Grey Wind; Poems; The Real Irish Question; The Position of the Farmer; Poetry, 
Books, etc.; Lord Edward’s Pamela; The Language Collection; The Thief of the World; An Exhibition 
for Galway; Is the Gaelic League to be Wrecked?; Tuam Notes, Irish in Mayo Schools; etc. 
Contributors included: Tomás Ó Máille; Eibhlín Concannon; Seaghán Mac Colgain; Mícheál 
Breathnach; Seaghán Ó Ruadháin; Máire De Róiste; Tomás Ó Gormáin; Roibeard Ua Floinn; F.A. 
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Fahy; Lily McManus; Alice Furlong; Máire ní Eaghra; William Rooney; Alice L. Milligan; Thomas 
MacDonagh; Seumas MacManus; Eoghan Ó Neachtain; S Ó hAnnaidh [George A. Bermingham]; 
Mary E.L. Butler; Thomas Forde; Séamus Ó Beirn.  
Pseudonyms. Na Beanna Beóla; Sgeólán; Le Sáirséal; Feilméar; Fear na gCnoc; Oisín; An Sean-Rí; 
Sean Ghall; Gort na bhFear; Maeldúin; Fear an Oileáin; Uachtar Árd; An Buachaillín Buidhe; Bláth 
Fraoigh; An Sruthán Buidhe; Connachtach; Ó “Cheóltóir an tSléibhe”; Lasairfhíona; An Colmánach; 
Solus na Feoige; Aughrim; Mac; H; M B; Gaels to Arms. 

7. [AN IRIS] An Iris. Séamus Ó Néill Eagarthóir. 
Iml. I. Uimh. I. Samhaim, 1945 - Iml. I. Uimh. 5. 
Abhrain, 1956. Five issues. Baile Átha Cliath: An 
Gúm, 1945-1946. Demy octavo. Coloured printed 
wrappers. In very good condition.                  €475 

Complete set. Contents: Míorbhail Cholum Cille le 
Máire; Rosa an Fhraoich le Niall Ó Domhnaill; Buile 
Hölderlin le Liam Gógan; Speal an Ghorta le Séamus 
Ó h-Aodha; An Scríobhnóir a Ciapadh le Proinnsias 
Mac Maghnuis; Mo Chara Maidhc le Sean Ó 
Sioradáin; Cúig Bliadhna i mBraighdeanas le Tarlach 
Bhillí; An Seanduine Beag Aindeiseach le Máire; 
Adhlacadh Mo Mháthar le Seán Ó Ríoghbhbardáin; 
Muintir na Rosann le Niall Ó Domhnaill; An Córas Oideachais le Seán Ó hUrmoltaigh; Fear ‘na 
Dhúthaigh le Roibeárd Ó Faracháin; Iasgaireacht Na hÉireann le Domhnall Ó Modhráin; 
Léightheoireactt 1945 le L.ór; Mé Féin is An Phoilitidheacht le Maire;  
Cuspóir - An t-Eagarthóir; Saor le Tarlach Bhillí; Irdir Ainnir is Uaigneas le Annraoi Ó Liatháin; An 
Córas Oideachais le Máirtín Ó Cadhain; Ceist na Teorann le G. Ó R.; Creideamh ar Sinnsear le Tarlach 
Bhillí; Má Théigeann tú go Rinn Eanaigh le Mícheál Ó Súilleabháin; Tionnscal na Móna le Máire Ní 
Ógáin; Páistí Díleann le Niall Ó Domnaill; Tír ina Dearnadh Gaisce le Donn Piatt; Danta - Séamus Ó 
Néill, Seán Ó Ricghbhardáin, Máirtín Ó Direáin, Séamus Ó hAoda, Donn Piatt. 

8. AN SEABHAC [Pádraig O Siochfhradha] An Seanchaidhe Muimhneach . i. Meascra de 
Bhéaloideas Ilchinéal ó “An Lóchrann” (1907-1913). Baile Átha Cliath: Béaloideas, 1932. 
Crown octavo. pp. xvii, 404. Maroon cloth, title in gilt on spine. New end papers. Occasional 
light spotting. A good copy. €95 
9. [ANON] Thoughts on the Law of Forfeiture and Parliamentary Attainder for High Treason, as 
applying to the Bill now Depending in Parliament. Dublin: Printed by Graisberry & Campbell, 
Back-Lane 1798. Large post octavo. pp. [iv], 74. Modern marbled wrappers. A very good copy. 
Rare. €235 

COPAC locates 7 copies only. 

L.S. GÓGAN’S COPY WITH EXTENSIVE NOTES 
10. ARMSTRONG, E.C.R. & RIDGEWAY, William. The Early Iron Age, or Hallstatt Period 
in Ireland. Together with: The La Tène Period in Ireland. Together with: The Date of the First 
Shaping of the Cuchulainn Saga. Together with: An Unpublished Survey of the Plantation of 
Munster in 1622. Together with: Niall of the Nine Hostages. Illustrated. Dublin: For the R.S.A.I., 
1924. pp. 14, [19], 48, 34, [13]. Later cloth. Liam S. Gogan’s copy with extensive notes 
throughout by him, and numerous insertions, photographs, drawings, newspaper cuttings, etc. 
Signed by L.S. Gogan. There is also one letter to him from an antiquarian in Cork. A very good 
copy with an interesting provenance. €575 

Liam Seosamh Gógan (1891-1979) Irish-language poet, was born at 391 North Circular Road, Dublin, 
son of William J. Gogan, sweet merchant and IRB member, and Ellen Gogan née Hendrick. He was 
educated in O’Connell’s CBS, Richmond Street, and UCD, graduating 1913 with first-class honours in 
Celtic Studies. He concentrated on Old Irish and was only the second student in the college’s history to 
read it as a main subject. He received his MA in 1925 for work done on architectural terminology. His 
thesis was published in sections in Misneach, The Waterford News and An Glór under the title ‘Foclóir 
Ardshaoirse’. 
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Gogan was elected to the provisional committee of the Irish Volunteers in 1913, and appointed 
assistant secretary for pay; he resigned this position 1915 after taking part in a failed attempt to secure 
arms in the USA. In 1914 he was employed as assistant keeper of antiquities in the National Museum. 
He was interned for three months in Frongoch, Wales, after the 1916 Rising and was suspended from 
his post on release because of his refusal to take the oath of allegiance. He then worked as a teacher in 
Tipperary for two years and as a sweet merchant in one of his father’s shops in Dublin. 
He also studied medicine for a year in UCD before finally returning to his job in the museum 1922. He 
became keeper of the art and industrial division in 1936, and stayed in this post until his retirement 
1956. He was competent in French, German, Italian and Spanish and spent time travelling to various 
museums throughout Europe. A keen lexicographer, he gave vital assistance to Patrick Dinneen in 
revising his Irish-English dictionary during 1923-7. In 1953 he was requested by the Irish Texts 
Society to prepare a supplement to the dictionary. He duly collected 50,000 entries but the work was 
never published due to financial constraints. He was strongly against allowing foreign loan words into 
the Irish language, believing instead that Old Irish should be used as a source. 

11. ARMSTRONG, Robert Bruce. The Irish and Highland Harps. With numerous folding and 
other plates (some coloured). Introduction by Seóirse Bodley. Illustrated with black-and-white 
and colour photographs, drawings and engravings. Shannon: I.U.P. for Captain TM 
MacGlinchey, Publisher, 1969. Royal quarto. pp.vii, xvi, 199. Green buckram, title in gilt on 
spine. A fine copy in torn dust jacket with loss. €175 

Robert Bruce Armstrong (1838-1913) was an archaeologist living in Edinburgh, where he also 
practised music and art. He wrote two volumes on Musical Instruments and for our purposes the most 
important was the first, originally published in 1904. Well illustrated with photographs and his own 
beautiful drawings of the harps, it also includes many accurate measurements of the instruments he 
inspected. An important document of the history of the harp in Ireland. There are detailed descriptions 
of old harps notably the Trinity College Harp and many diagrams and pictures. There are sixteen pages 
of music for the Irish Harp taken mainly from the Bunting Collection. 
The Irish and the Highland Harps remains one of the essential works for the study of these instruments 
and has stood the test of time better than most other contemporary harp related publications. 

12. [ARTS & CRAFTS SOCIETY] The Arts and Crafts Society of Ireland and Guild of Irish 
Art-Workers. Catalogue of the Fifth Exhibition, 1917. Held in conjunction with the Irish Art 
Competition and Exhibition, organized by the Department of Agriculture and Technical 
Instruction for Ireland in Dublin, Belfast, Cork. Dublin: Printed by George Roberts, 1917. First 
edition. pp. [iv], 64, [26 (Art-Workers’ Announcements and Adverts)]. Repair to wrapper. Upper 
cover illustrated by Harry Clarke. Very good. Exceedingly rare. €1,350 

Steenson B18 
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Harry Clarke had several exhibits at the exhibition, 
which was held at the Metropolitan School of Art, 
Kildare Street in Dublin in June and July, in Belfast in 
October, and in Cork in November, 1917. Harry Clarke, 
Dermod O’Brien and Jane French were members of the 
Council and the Executive Committee  
of the Arts and Crafts Society. Evelyn Gleeson, R.C. 
Orpen, Sarah Purser, Elizabeth C. Yeats, Lily Yeats, Jack 
B. Yeats, Mary Cottenham Yeats, and Ernest Clarke 
were members of the Guild of Irish Art-Workers. 
Contents: Catalogue of Exhibits - Lace, Embroidery, 
Crochet, Smocking, Bookbinding, Printed Books and 
Printing (Cuala Press), Wood Cuts, Lithography, 
Decorative Scribe Work, Drawings (Harry Clarke), 
Posters, Enamelling, Metal Work, Jewellery, Sculpture, 
Marble Carving, Pottery, Wood Carving, Carpets 
(Designed by Evelyn Gleeson, Executed by Mary Kelly), 
Designs and Cartoons for Stained Glass (Harry Clarke), 
Furniture, Textiles, etc. With index and adverts - Dun 
Emer Guild, Cuala Industries, Talbot Press, etc. 

13. B.A. [Edward Carson] An Open Letter to Sir Edward Carson. London: T. Fisher Unwin. 
Leipsic: Inselstrasse, 1914. Demy octavo. First edition. pp. [4], 5-48. Printed stapled wrappers. 
Publisher’s advertisement on lower wrapper. A very good copy. €185 

COPAC locates 6 copies only. 
A pseudonymous work written by Carson on the political condition of Ireland and the Union: The 
religious communities that composed the population of Ireland in the years immediately preceding the 
Union were the Catholics, the Protestants of the Establishment, and the Presbyterians of the North. The 
first, debarred by their creed from most of the ordinary civil and political rights of the citizens of a 
state, numbered at least three-fourths of the entire nation. To style such a proportion of the people a 
faction would seem rather a misuse of terms. The other two bodies, though possessed, in different 
degrees, of fuller civic rights, were not on that account dissociated from the national life, nor was their 
political action a corporate one, or directed or influenced by their religious belief. In 1782 the Ulster 
Volunteers, an exclusively Protestant body, at their Convention of Delegates at Dungannon, resolved, 
with only two dissentient voices in an assembly of 143, “that the right of private judgment in matters of 
religion was as sacred in others as in themselves, and therefore as men and as Protestants they rejoiced 
in the relaxation of the penal laws against their Roman Catholic fellow-subjects.” In 1792, when the 
delegates of the Catholic Convention passed through Belfast on their way to London to present a 
petition for increased religious freedom to the King, the Presbyterian populace took the horses from 
their carriages, and dragged them through the town amidst shouts of joy and wishes for their success. 
The easiest proof, however, that the people were not divided by their creeds is shown in the 
proportionate numbers in which the religious bodies joined the United Irish Societies and took part in 
the insurrection of 1798. Of the leading members of these fraternities 49 were Protestants, 45 were 
Presbyterians, and 42 were Catholics. 

14. BAGWELL, Richard. Ireland Under The Tudors. With a succinct account of the earlier 
history. Three volumes. Illustrated with seven maps. Somerset: Holland Press, 1963. Crown 
octavo. pp. (1) xxii, 440, (2) xi, 391, (3) xvii, 502. Red cloth, titled in gilt. A fine set in fine dust 
jackets with a few nicks. Scarce. €295 

This work deals at length with: The Celtic Constitution, Tribal System and Celtic Land Law; The 
Northmen, Turgesius, Danes and Norwegians, Battle of Clontarf; The Reign of Henry II, Ireland given 
to England by the Popes, Anglo-Normans in Ireland, Strongbow, Henry II in Ireland, Viceroyalty of 
John; From John’s Visit in 1210 to the Bruce Invasion, John Lord and King of Ireland, Leinster 
Divided after Strongbow’s Death, The De Burgos in Connaught, Colony declines under Henry III, The 
Colonists become Hibernis ipsis Hiberniores, Irish Corporate Towns, Anglo-Norman Families; From 
1346 to the Accession of Henry VII, Lionel, Duke of Clarence, The Statute of Kilkenny, Richard II’s 
first visit, His second visit, Henry IV and V neglect Ireland, Richard of York made Lord-Lieutenant; 
The Irish Parliament, Growth of Representative Institutions, The Sphere of English Law, The 
Parliament of Kilkenny not representative of Ireland, The Peerage, The Clergy, The Viceroy; The 
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Reign of Henry VII, The Fitzgeralds were Yorkists, The Butlers Lancastrians, Lambert Simnel 
Crowned in Ireland, The York Yorkists cut to pieces at Stoke, Mission of Sir Richard Edgcombe; The 
Butlers and the Geraldines, Power of the Kildare family, Battle of Knocktoe; From the Accession of 
Henry VIII to the year 1534, The Kildare and Ormonde families, O’Donnell and O’Neill, Desmond and 
the MacCarthies; The Geraldine Rebellion - Skeffington’s Administration; The O’Neills, Grey in the 
West of Ireland, Grey and the O’Connors, The O’Carrolls, The O’Mores, Case of the O’Tooles, Henry 
VIII made King of Ireland by Act of Parliament; 1541 to the close of the reign of Henry VIII, 
MacWilliam Burke made Earl of Clanricarde, The MacDonnells in Antrim, The Lord of the Isles in 
Ireland; The Irish Church under Henry VIII; The Reign of Mary, etc. 

15. BAGWELL, Richard. Ireland Under The Stuarts. With a succinct account of the earlier 
history. Three volumes. London: Holland Press, 1963. Crown octavo. pp. (1) xv, 370, (2) xi, 351, 
(3) xii, 388. Red buckram. A fine set in frayed dust jackets. Very scarce. €295 

This work deals at length with: Mountjoy and Carey, 1603-1605; Chichester and the Toleration 
Question; The Flight of the Earls, 1607; Rebellion of O’Dogherty, 1608; The Settlement of Ulster; 
Chichester’s Government; The Parliament of 1613-1615; Early Years of Charles I; The Parliament of 
1634; Strafford and the Ulster Scots; Wentworth’s Plans of Forfeiture and Settlement; Cases of 
Mountnorris, Loftus and others; Strafford’s Army; The Rebellion of 1641; Munster and Connaught, 
1641-1642; The War to the First Cessation 1642-1643; Inchiquin, Ormonde, and Glamorgan; Fighting 
North and South - Rinuccini; The Ormonde Peace 1646; Rinuccini to Cromwell; Cromwell in Ireland, 
Ormonde’s Last Struggles; Clanricarde and Ireton, 1651; Peace, Settlement, and Transplantation; The 
Restoration, etc. 

16. BARRY, P. Here Comes The Damn Green Flag Again! Original 
Poems, Stories and  Articles.  Stimulating entertaining. Illustrated. Cork: 
Paramount Printing, (c.1945). pp. 198. Quarter red linen on stiff pictorial 
boards. Very good copy. Scarce.                                                         €175 

COPAC locates the TCD and BL copies only. 
In addition to the several national poems there are articles on: Fredericksburg - 
Meagher’s Brigade; Fermoy Gaelic Footballers; The Ghost of Gortnakilla 
Well; Blarney Castle; Meagher of the Sword; Thomas Davis; Feargus OConnor 
- and O’Connell; In Drumcondra, etc. 

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY  

FROM TOM BARRY AT CROSSBARRY 
17. BARRY, Commandant General Tom. Guerilla Days in Ireland. Cork: Mercier Press, 1955. 
Large post octavo. pp. [xii], 223. Cream papered boards. Signed presentation copy from the 
author “To my friends / Derick & Mrs. McKenna / with all good wishes / Tom Barry / 
13.11.1966 Crossbarry.” Several newspaper clippings tipped in and loosely inserted, with an 
original photograph of the monument at Crossbarry. Very good copy in frayed dust jacket. €775 

Tom Barry was born in the west of the ‘Rebel County’ in 1897. 
During the First World War he served with the British Army in 
Mesopotamia. On returning to Ireland in 1919 he became a prominent 
member of the Irish Republican Army, commanding the West Cork 
unit which he later developed into one of the leading Flying Columns 
of the war. The Column enjoyed remarkable success notably in the 
Kilmichael and Crossbarry ambushes. He opposed the Treaty and 
supported the Republican side during the Civil War. He also served as 
I.R.A. Chief of Staff in the late thirties. 
On attending the 1966 commemoration at Crossbarry, Tom Barry 

signed and inscribed this copy. The Crossbarry Ambush or Battle of Crossbarry occurred on 19 March 
1921 and was one of the largest engagements of the Irish War of Independence. It took place near the 
small village of Crossbarry in County Cork, about 20 km south-west of Cork city. At 1 a.m. on that 
morning, over 400 British troops left Cork, 200 Ballincollig, 300 Kinsale, 350 Bandon. Sometime later 
120 Auxiliaries left Macroom and other troops left Cork and Clonakilty. About a hundred Irish 
Republican Army (IRA) volunteers of the West Cork Brigade Flying Column, commanded by Tom 
Barry, escaped an attempt by these British troops to encircle them. During the hour-long battle, ten 
British troops and three IRA volunteers were killed. 
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EDWARDS OF HALIFAX 

FINE ETRUSCAN BINDING 
18. BEATTIE, James. The Minstrel: in two books. With some 
other poems. By James Beattie, LL.D. To which are now added, 
Miscellanies. By James Hay Beattie, with an account of his life 
and character. London: Printed by T. Gillet, Salisbury Square, for 
C. Dilly, in the Poultry; and sold by A. Brown, Aberdeen, 1799. 
Post octavo. pp. (1) [viii], 120 (2) vii, 196. Bound by William 
Edwards of Halifax in their signature Etruscan style with acid 
stained decorative motifs and panels to boards with gilt border, 
spine with raised bands, title and volume number in gilt on black 
morocco labels; Etruscan motifs in blind to panels; board edges 
and turn-ins ruled in gilt. Splash-marbled endpapers. Signature of 
previous owner, John Maude, dated 1803 on titlepage. Armorial 
bookplate of Thomas Gaisford on pastedowns. Wear to spine-
ends. Fine example from this renown bookbinder.               €1,450 
ESTC T137757. From the Howth Castle Collection. 
19. BECKER, Bernard H. Disturbed Ireland. Being the letters 

written during the Winter of 1880-81.  With route maps. London: Macmillan and Co., 1881.  pp. 
ix, [3], 338, [2 (advertisement for works published by Macmillan)]. Green cloth, title in gilt on 
spine. Mild foxing to endpapers. A very good copy. Scarce. €275 

With the land war at its height, Bernard Becker, a journalist with the ‘Daily News’ was sent to Ireland 
to report on the distressed conditions of the disturbed districts. Becker claimed to be an “intelligent 
foreigner” with no Irish connections, suitable for the purpose. He confined his travels to the hot-spots 
of the agrarian troubles - Counties Kerry, Clare, Galway and Mayo. The letters are claimed to be 
unbiased descriptive accounts of “a strange phase in national life.”  But he was critical of tenants and 
their demands, sympathetic to landlords and lodged with Richard Stacpoole, one of the largest and 
most unyielding landlords in County Clare. At Lough Mask he praises the courage of Captain Boycott 
who is “garrisoned at home and escorted abroad.” When published ‘Disturbed Ireland’ aroused great 
interest and led to debates on the ‘Irish Question’ in the House of Commons. 
The contents includes: At Lough Mask; An Agrarian Difficulty; Land Meetings; Miss Gardiner and 
Her Tenants; From Mayo to Connemara; The Relief for Mr. Boycott; Mr. Richard Stacpoole; On the 
Fergus; Pallas and the Palladians; Gombeen; In Kerry; The “Boycotting” of Mr. Bence Jones; 
Christmas in County Clare, etc. 

20. BECKETT, Samuel. For to End Yet Again and other Fizzles. London: Calder, 1976. First 
English edition. Crown octavo. pp. 54. Brown papered boards, titled in gilt along spine. A fine 
copy in fine price-clipped dust jacket. €75 

Originally published in ‘Minuit’ and together as ‘Pour Finir Encore et autres foirades’, Paris 1976. The 
first British collected edition of some short prose works collected and published in French in the same 
year as this edition. 

 
See items 20 & 21. 
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SIGNED BY BRENDAN BEHAN 

21. BEHAN, Brendan. Brendan Behan’s Island. An Irish Sketch-book. With drawings by Paul 
Hogarth. Illustrated. London: Hutchinson, 1962. Royal octavo. First edition. pp. 192. Green and 
brown papered boards, title in gilt on spine. Top edges red. Signed by Brendan Behan on title-
page. A fine copy in very good dust jacket with a couple of nicks.  €450 

Brendan Francis Behan (1923-1964) poet, short story writer, novelist, and playwright was born at 13 
Russell Street in Dublin’s north inner city into a republican family. He wrote in both English and Irish. 
He was also an Irish republican and a volunteer in the Irish Republican Army. Behan joined the IRA at 
sixteen, which led to his serving time in a borstal youth prison in England and was also imprisoned in 
Republic of Ireland. During this time, he took it upon himself to study and he became a fluent speaker 
of the Irish language. Subsequently released from prison as part of a general amnesty given by the 
Fianna Fáil government in 1946, Behan moved between homes in Dublin, Kerry and Connemara and 
also resided in Paris for a period. 

ASHE FAMILY BIBLE 
FROM REVD. & MRS. NICHOLAS DEVEREUX 

22. [BIBLE] The Comprehensive Bible; 
Containing the Old and New Testaments, 
According to the Authorized Version, with the 
Various Readings ad Marginal Notes Usually 
Printed Therewith: A General Introduction. The 
Parallel Passages ... Philological and 
Explanatory Notes ; & The Psalms of David in 
Metre: According to the Version Approved by 
the Church of Scotland and Appointed to be 
Used in Worship [Finely Bound 2 volumes in 1] 
London: Samuel Bagster, 1829. Quarto. pp. [4], 
ii, 1352, xviii, xiii. Bound in full blind-stamped 
brown morocco, spine divided into six panels by 
five raised bands, title in gilt direct in the 
second, place of publication in gilt at heel. 
Dedication in gilt on upper cover ‘Parting 
Testimony of Christian Regard. / From / Revd. 
N. Devereux / and / Mrs. Devereux / to the / 
Revd. Wm. Ashe. / 3rd December 1834.’ Board 
edges and turn-ins ruled in gilt; brown endpapers; green endbands; brown silk markers. With 
genealogical notes relating to the Ashe family, in manuscript on the preliminary blank pages 
copied from the bible of the father of William Ashe. Loosely inserted is an envelope addressed to 
Miss F. Ashe, Kinlough Rectory, Bundoran, Ireland, with Victoria stamp (young head), dated 
1888. All edges gilt. In fine condition. €475 

Provenance: Presented to the Reverend William Ashe by the Reverend and Mrs. Nicholas Devereux. 
William Ashe (1803-1884) of Tamlaght, Co. Londonderry. TCD. Curate of Loughgall, Armagh, Rector 
of Rossinver, Leitrim. 
Nicholas Devereux (1799-1867) of Ballyrankin House, Co. Wexford. TCD. Chaplain to the Marquess 
of Ely, Rector and Vicar of Ematris (Clogher) 
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23. BIELER, Ludwig. Ireland. Harbinger of the Middle Ages. Profusely 
illustrated, numerous colour  plates tipped-in. With maps. London: Oxford 
University Press, 1963. Quarto. First English edition. pp. viii, 148. Green 
cloth. A very good copy in pictorial lightly frayed dust jacket.              €75 

It has been stated that: “You cannot understand the Middle Ages unless you 
know something about Ireland”. Christianity came to Ireland while the Roman 
Empire stood. After its fall to the barbarians, Christian faith and culture 
flourished in Ireland, and radiated from there to Scotland, Northern England, and 
the Continent. This magnificent volume presents in text and illustrations the Irish 
culture of that period. 

WITH ALS FROM GOGARTY 
24. BJERSBY, Birgit. The Interpretation of The Cuchulain Legend in the Works of W.B. Yeats. 
Upsala, Copenhagen and Dublin: 1950. Royal octavo. pp. 189. Modern half buckram on marbled 
boards with original printed wrappers bound in. Loosely inserted is an autographed letter signed 
to the author from Oliver St. John Gogarty. Some annotations, trace of removed tape to original 
wrapper. A very good copy. Rare. €650 

In cooperation with J. Carney, J.J. Hogan, and N.G. Holmer edited by S.S. Liljegren, Irish Institute, 
Upsala University. 
Interesting short letter from Oliver St. John Gogarty to Mrs. Birgit Bjersby from Key West, Florida, 
Jan. 30th 1951, one page quarto. He praises her most comprehensive work “You missed nothing! I was 
glad to see that you included ‘The Kiss in the mid battle’ into which Yeats read the resolution of 
opposites ... “   Referring to the above publication and Yeats’ lines: “In ‘On Baile’s Strand’ Cuchulain 
thus speaks of love:    I never have known love but as a kiss 
In the mid battle, and a difficult truce Of oil and water, candles and dark night ... “ 

EDWARD MACLYSAGHT’S COPY 
25. BLACKALL, Sir Henry. The Galweys of Munster. With genealogical charts (some 
folding). Reprinted from five issues of the Journal of the Cork Historical and Archaeological 
Society, 1966-1969. Super royal octavo. pp. [78]. Stiff wrappers. Signed presentation copy from 
the author to Edward MacLysaght. With notes and scoring by MacLysaght. Small stain to 
foredge. A very good copy. Rare. €125 

EARL OF CLANRICARDE’S COPY 
26. [BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER] The Book of Common Prayer, and Administration of 
the Sacraments, and other Rites and Ceremonies of the Church, according to the use of the 
United Church of England and Ireland: Together with The Psalter, or Psalms of David. London: 
Published for John Reeves, Esq. one of the Patentees of the Office of King’s Printer. Sold by J. 
Wright, Piccadilly, 1801. Contemporary full calf, covers framed by double fillets and dotted 
border. Professionally restored flat spine with gilt tooling and title. Inscribed on front free 
endpaper ‘Clanricarde / given to him at Portumna / 1856’. Spine starting to split. All edges gilt. A 

very good copy.                                                                         €475 
Ulick John de Burgh, 1st Marquess of Clanricarde KP, PC (1802-1874), 
styled Lord Dunkellin until 1808 and known as The Earl of Clanricarde 
between 1808 and 1825, was a British Whig politician. Born at 
Belmont, Hampshire, Clanricarde was the son of General John de 
Burgh, 13th Earl of Clanricarde, and Elizabeth, daughter of Sir Thomas 
Burke of Marble Hill, 1st Baronet. Henry de Burgh, 1st Marquess of 
Clanricarde, was his uncle. He succeeded in the earldom in July 1808 at 
the age of five, on the death of his father. He was educated at Eton. 
Burgh was a member of the Anglican Church, like his father, although 
his mother was a Catholic. 
In 1825, at the age of 24, Clanricarde was created Marquess of 
Clanricarde in the Peerage of Ireland, a revival of the title which had 
become extinct on his uncle’s death in 1797. The following year he was 
made Baron Somerhill, of Somerhill in the County of Kent, in the 
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Peerage of the United Kingdom, which entitled him to a seat in the House of Lords. In January 1826 
the Earl of Liverpool appointed him as Joint Under-Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs (alongside 
Lord Howard de Walden), a post he held until August of the same year. In 1830 he joined the Whig 
government of Lord Grey as Captain of the Yeomen of the Guard (Deputy Chief Whip in the House of 
Lords, which he remained until 1834. He was sworn of the Privy Council in December 1830. 
Between 1838 and 1840 Lord Clanricarde served as Ambassador to Russia. In 1846 he was appointed 
Postmaster General, with a seat in the cabinet, by Lord John Russell, an office he retained until the 
government fell in 1852. He held his last ministerial post when he was briefly Lord Privy Seal under 
Lord Palmerston for a few weeks in February 1858. Apart from his political career he was also Lord-
Lieutenant of County Galway between 1831 and 1874. In 1831 he was made a Knight of the Order of 
St Patrick. 
De Burgh was a substantial landowner in County Galway, with his Norman-descended family holding 
their seat at Portumna. During the years of the Great Hunger in Ireland, his record was mixed. A 
supporter of the British Whigs and sitting member of the Russell Ministry, his principal aim was 
upholding the interests of the Anglo-Irish landowning class. Although he did not initiate mass 
clearances of destitute tenants from the estates, as Palmerston and Lansdowne were notoriously known 
for, there were more small-scale displacements over a longer period of time. Burgh was the Crown’s 
Lord Lieutenant of Galway during the Famine and did not condemn the large-scale evictions by his 
fellow Galway landowners, John Gerrard (and his wife Marcella Netterville) at Ballinlass, Christopher 
St George at Connemara and Patrick Blake at Tully. 
On the other hand, De Burgh highlighted in his correspondence with Russell and the Whig 
administration in Ireland the plight of starving tenants. He advocated a paternalistic state intervention, 
rather than a purely laissez-faire approach. He suggested state sponsored public works and land 
drainage and sought to have corn depots set up in Loughrea and Portumna to distribute food. He 
donated some monies to local relief committees and supported financially assisting the emigration of 
poor tenants; this issue is controversial due to the fact that it still meant the displacement of the native 
population from the land, but supporters argue that it would have at least saved more lives (Charles 
Trevelyan opposed such programs). De Burgh did not initiate any private work schemes on the estates 
under his control for tenants, like some neighbouring landlords, nor did he improve agriculture on the 
estates. 
Lord Clanricarde married the Hon. Harriet Canning (1804-1876), daughter of Prime Minister George 
Canning, on 4 April 1825 at Gloucester Lodge in Brompton. The couple had seven children: Lady 
Elizabeth Joanna de Burgh,  married Henry Lascelles, 4th Earl of Harewood; Ulick Canning de Burgh, 
Lord Dunkellin; Lady Emily Charlotte de Burgh, married Richard Boyle, 9th Earl of Cork; Lady 
Catherine de Burgh, married John Weyland, and together they had a son. Lady Margaret Anne de 
Burgh, married Wentworth Beaumont, 1st Baron Allendale; Hubert George de Burgh-Canning, 2nd 
Marquess of Clanricarde; Lady Harriet Augusta de Burgh, married Thomas Frederick Charles Vernon-
Wentworth, maternal grandson Charles Brudenell-Bruce, 1st Marquess of Ailesbury. They had a son, 
and daughter. 
Lord Clanricarde died at Stratton Street, Piccadilly, London, in April 1874, aged 71, and was 
succeeded in the Marquessate by his second but only surviving son, Hubert. The Marchioness of 
Clanricarde died in January 1876, aged 71. 

A SUPERB SET OF THE LIMITED EDITION 
27. [BOOK OF DURROW] Evangeliorum Quattuor Codex Durmachensis. The Book of 
Durrow. Two volumes. Switzerland: Berne, Printed by Urs Graf-Verlag, 1960. Folio. pp. (1) xv, 
239, 4 [plates], (2) [12], 248 [including tipped in coloured plates]. Pigskin and quarter pigskin, 
title in green along spine. Edition limited to 650 copies only [No. 559]. A fine set housed in a 
recent buckram bound slipcase. Scarce. €2,450 

Ireland in the earliest centuries of her recorded history was known throughout Europe as the Island of 
Saint and Scholars; a place where books were written and treasured. The craftsmen and artificers of 
early Ireland wrought costly and elaborate shrines for famous books. The Venerable Bede, the historian 
of early England, writing in the first half of the eighth century, says: “At this period there were many 
English nobles and lesser folk in Ireland who had left their own land during the episcopates of Bishops 
Finán and Colmán, either to pursue religious studies or to lead a life of stricter discipline. The Irish 
welcomed them all kindly and, without asking for any payment, provided them with books and 
instructors”. The ‘Book of Durrow’ which is sometimes called `the elder sister of the Book of Kells’  
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was probably written in the second quarter of the seventh century. This manuscript is so called because 
of its association with the important Columban monastery of Durrow, in Offaly, where it was kept for 
centuries. There is evidence to show that the book was at Durrow at the close of the eleventh century 
from a manuscript insertion entered into the back of the book. In 1627, Conall Mac Eochagáin, the 
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translator of the ‘Annals of Clonmacnoise’, recorded that the book was in the custody of an ignorant 
man and was used as a cure for sick cattle, the manuscript being dipped into water which was then 
given to the cattle to drink. By 1677 it was in the library of Trinity College where the antiquary 
Roderick O’Flaherty made some notes on the book, recording an inscription in Irish on the shrine, 
which in translation reads: “The prayer and blessing of Colum Cille for Flann son of Maolsachnaill, 
King of Ireland, who had this shrine made”. Its ornamentation is almost as magnificent as that of  
Kells, but it is more interesting because of its greater antiquity.  The ‘Book of Durrow’  is the earliest 
surviving insular Gospel-book de luxe. It contains the Four Gospels in Latin, complete with the 
preliminaries, in a pure Vulgate text which bears a remarkable resemblance to that of  ms. St. Gall 
No.1395, claimed by C.H. Turner to be the oldest manuscript of the Vulgate Gospels. The contributors 
to the Commentary are: Dr. A.A. Luce; Dr. George Simms; Prof. Peter Meyer and Prof. Ludwig Bieler. 
This is the complete facsimile edition with 17 plates in colour and 479 in monochrome. 

THE BOOK OF THE O’KELLYS 
28. [BOOK OF UI MAINE] The Book of Ui Maine 
otherwise called “The Book of the O’Kellys”. Edited by 
R.A.S. Macalister, with descriptive Introduction and 
Indexes. Dublin: Published for the Irish Manuscripts 
Commission by the Stationary Office, 1942. Imperial 
folio. pp. 65, 158 (leaves of plates) + addendum.  Recent 
black buckram, titled in gilt. A very good copy. Very 
scarce.                                                                          €750 

The vellum manuscript was written in Irish in the fourteenth 
century probably in the ancient territory of Uí Mhaine (east 
Galway, south Roscommon, part of Clare, and the parish of 
Lusmagh in Offaly) for Muirceartach ua Ceallaigh, Bishop of 
Clonfert 1378-1394. It was in the possession of Mael-Muire 
ua Uiginn in 1488, presumably this is the same person of the 
name as described in the Annals of The Four Masters 
“Mulmurry, the son of Teige Oge Higgins, Chief Preceptor in 
Poetry … died”. There are ten scribes credited with this work 
of which the two principal ones were Adam Cusin and Faelan 
Mac a’ Gabann na Scél. 
Its contents are described by one of the scribes as bolg an 
tsolathair (a mixed bag of contents) and contains a series of 
metrical dindsenchas, An Banshenchas, Cormac’s Glossary, Lebor na Cert, portions of Lebor Gabála, 
poems, genealogies and pedigrees. 
The manuscript remained in O’Kelly hands until 1757. It was acquired by William Betham in 1814, 
and he sold it to the Duke of Buckingham for £150. It was one of the 156 manuscripts of Irish interest 
in the Ashburnham Collection of Stowe manuscripts and it was deposited in the Royal Irish Academy 
by the British Government in 1883. 

29. [BOOK OF FENAGH] The Book of Fenagh in Irish and English, originally compiled by St. 
Caillin, Archbishop, Abbot and Founder of Fenagh, alias Dunbally of Moy-Rein, tempore St. 
Patricii; with the contractions resolved, and ... the original text restored. Carefully revised, 
indexed and copiously annotated by W.M. Hennessy and done into English by D.H. Kelly. 
Together with: Book of Fenagh Supplementary Volume edited by R.A.S. Macalister. With two 
coloured plates. Two volumes. Dublin: Stationery Office, 1939. Quarto. Second edition. pp. (1) 
[iv], x, 439 (2) 115. Modern red mauve buckram, titled in gilt. A fine set. €575 

The Book of Fenagh (Leabar Fidhnacha) is a manuscript of prose and poetry written in Classical Irish 
by Muirgheas mac Pháidín Ó Maolconaire in the monastery at Fenagh, West Breifne (modern-day 
County Leitrim). It was commissioned by Tadhg Ó Rodaighe, the coarb of the monastery, and is 
believed to derive from the “Old Book of Caillín” (Leabar Chaillín), a lost work about Caillín, founder 
of the monastery. Ó Maolconaire began work about 1516. There are six poems: five on the O’Neills 
and other families, and one on Caillín. Marginal notes in Irish adorning the book are commentaries by  
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the noted Irish antiquarian Tadhg O’Rodaighe (floruit 1700) from Crossfield in Fenagh. The Book of 
Fenagh was used as a source for the Annals of Connacht and the Annals of the Four Masters. 
The O’Roddy coarbs and descendants retained the book down to Brian O’Roddy, parish priest of 
Kilronan (Ballyfarnon) in the mid-19th century, upon whose death it was retained by his successors as 
parish priest. It later passed to George Michael Conroy, Bishop of Ardagh and Clonmacnoise, for safe-
keeping, before his successor Bartholomew Woodlock sold it in 1888 to the Royal Irish Academy 
(RIA) for £10. This was on the advice of Denis Murphy, a Jesuit, that the RIA were best able to 
preserve it. Its catalogue number is RIA MS 23 P 26: Cat. No. 479. 
John O’Donovan made a facsimile transcript in 1828, and a manuscript English translation in 1830. 
The first published edition was in 1875, edited by William Maunsell Hennessy and translated by Denis 
H. Kelly from O’Donovan’s facsimile. The Irish Manuscripts Commission published a supplementary 
volume in 1939 with material missing from previous versions. 

30. BRABAZON, Wallop. The Deep Sea and Coast Fisheries of Ireland, with Suggestions for 
the Working of a Fishing Company. Illustrated with twenty-one plates (many folding) by 
William Cooper, Esq. Dedicated by permission to the Commissioners of Public Works in Ireland. 
Dublin: James McGlashan, 21, D’Olier Street, 1848. Demy octavo. pp. 111, 21 [plates (some 
folding)]. Blind-stamped brown cloth, title in gilt on upper cover. Ex libris Zoological Society 
with stamps. Light wear to spine-ends. A very good copy. Scarce. €675 

 
Wallop Brabazon, a County Louth landowner, signs his dedication at Rath House, Drogheda, 
September, 1847. The author in his introduction states that he wrote this short account of the Irish 
Fisheries “for the information of persons who wished to take Shares in any of the Fishing Companies 
projected, which cannot fail to be a most remunerating speculation if worked under proper 
management”. He goes on to praise the ingenious West Coast Fishermen that whom “no men can 
understand the fishing hook better … and they supply themselves with excellent baits unknown to 
strangers. All they want is regular employment, which a Company would give them, by purchasing 
their fish at a medium price at their stores for Curing.” 
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31. BREEN, Dan. My Fight for Irish Freedom. Illustrated. Dublin: Talbot, n.d. [1930?]. Crown 
octavo. pp. xii, 258. Blue papered boards. A very good copy. Rare. €135 

COPAC locates the BL copy only of this edition. 
Dan Breen (1894-1969) born near Soloheadbeg County Tipperary, worked as a plasterer and later as a 
linesman on the Great Southern Railway. Joined the Irish volunteers in 1914, and later Quartermaster 
Third Tipperary Brigade. He was co-planner of the Soloheadbeg ambush, staged on the first day of 
Dáil Éireann, 21 January 1919, this was the most significant incident since the Rising of Easter Week 
for it marked the beginning of the War of Independence. With the price of £10,000 on his head, he 
quickly established himself as a daring Republican. See image below. 

 
See item 31 & 32. 

32. BROADSIDE BALLADS A Collection of 36 Broadside Ballads: The Irish Rake; Lines 
Written on the Barley Corn; A New Song Call’d the Girl I Left Behind Me; The Church Bill and 
Downfall of Bribery, compos’d by W. Bennet; A Dialogue between a Schoolmaster & Labourer; 
Shelling Green Peas; Champagne Charlie; A New Song Call’d the Papist Ass; The Lovely Maid 
of Willims Town; A New Song Call’d Grogan’s Grove; A New Song Call’d the Emigrants 
Farewell to Donegall; A New Song Call’d The Hiring Day; The Adventures of Roger O’Hare; 
Up in a Balloon; A New Song call’d the Bold Rake; A New Song on the Passing the Church Bill; 
A New Song on the Downfall of Heresy; A New Song on the General Taxation of our Day; A 
Devine Ipome Written on Saint Francis Founder of the Order of the Cord; A New Song on  the 
Birth and Suffering of Our Lord & Saviour Jesus Christ; Burke’s Farewell; A Much Admired 
Love Song Call’d the Banks of the Nile; For Sixteen Months I Courted Her; Love Your Own 
Land; The Emigrant’s Farewell to Ireland, Air Burns Farewell; A New Song Call’d the Gay Old 
Hag; An Elegy on the Death of the Much Lamented Doctor D.M. O’Brien; A New Song on the 
Lucky Elopement; On the Love of Jesus; A New Song call’d the Bold Rake of Limrick; A New 
Song on the Hiring Fairs of Ulster; The Irish Tenant Farmers Lament from Eviction from his 
Native Home; A New Song call’d the Limerick Rake; Rights of Man; John O’Dwyer A Glana; A 
New Song call’d William and Jane on the Banks of the Clyde; Lines Written on the Illiteration of 
the Clergy; Garryowen; A New Song on the Races of Roscommon. All with woodcut 
illustrations at head. Dublin: P. Brereton, 1 Lr. Exchange St., [c.1865]. Each approx. 11 x 29cms. 
In very good condition. Rare. €950 

“Popular poetical productions of the nineteenth century ... examples of Irish effusion and foolery. 
Numerous typographical errors.” Broadsides were printed and sold in streets, at fairs and markets from 
the early days of printing, often by ballad singers. These broadsides were printed in Dublin by Peter  
Brereton, probably between 1860s and 1870s. 

33. BROWN, Thomas. A Manual of Modern Farriery; embracing The Cure of Diseases 
incidental to Horses, Cattle, Sheep, Swine, and Dogs; with Instructions in Racing, Hunting, 
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Coursing, Shooting, Fishing, ,and Field-Sports Generally: together with A Summary of the 
Game-Laws London: George Virtue, [1847]. Medium octavo. pp. 920, with index. Engraved 
half-title. Contemporary half calf over cloth boards, title in gilt on brown morocco label. Some 
rubbing to corners and joints. A very good copy. €125 

 
No date but game laws at rear dated to 1847. Frontispiece engraving “The Arab and His Horse”, plus 
17 full page engravings with tissue guards; these include “Parts of The Horse”, “Skeleton of The 
Horse”, “External Anatomy of Head of The Horse”, teeth, muscles, joints, fore-legs, hock-joint, bones 
of the head, etc; also various horse shoes and shoeing tools; head of the sheep; the final four plates 
show numerous examples each of artificial flies used in angling, totalling 56 individual examples. A 
tight, bright example, some offsetting to the endpapers and foxing to the frontis, first title page and 
tissue guard. Text block is generally clean and bright, bit of foxing to the plates and facing tissue 
guards. 

34. BUNTING, Edward. A General Collection of the Ancient Irish Music of Ireland, Containing 
a variety of Admired Airs never before published, and also the Compositions of Conolan and 
Carolan. Collected from the Harpers in the different Provinces of Ireland and adapted for the 
Piano Forte. Volume I. [1796]. With a Prefaratory Introduction by Edward Bunting. Belfast: 
Linen Hall Library, 1996. Folio. [2], v, 36. Stiff printed blue wrappers. A fine copy. €165 

The ‘General Collection of the Ancient Irish Music of Ireland’ includes 66 songs, without words; titles 
in Gaelic & English. The songs were collected at a meeting of itinerant Irish harpers in Belfast, 12 July 
1792. Engraved throughout. There are selections of songs by  Turlough Carolan,  William and Thomas 
Connellans. 

35. BURKE, Very Rev. Francis. Loch Cé and its Annals. North Roscommon and the Diocese of 
Elphin in times of old. Illustrated. London: By I. Vautrollier for Richard Field, 1588. Quarto. pp. 
[20]. Nineteenth century half morocco on marbled boards. From the Macclesfield Library with 
their armorial bookplate and blind stamp. A fine copy. Extremely rare. €285 

With notices of MacDermot’s Rock; Ardcarne; Annals of Loch Cé; Boyle Abbey; General state of 
affairs in North Roscommon in the Middle Ages; Importance of Elphin Diocese ... etc. 

RARE BROWNE & NOLAN TICKETED BINDING 

 
36. BYRNE, Matthew J. Ireland Under Elizabeth. Chapters towards A History of Ireland in the 
Reign of Elizabeth. Being a portion of the history of Catholic Ireland by Don Philip O’Sullivan 
Bear. Translated from the original Latin. With John Norden’s large map of Ireland 1609-1611 in 
colour, depicting Clan locations, rivers, mountains, castles, etc. Dublin: Sealy, Bryers & Walker, 
1903. Large post octavo. pp. xxviii, 212, [3 (List of Subscribers)]. Bound by Browne and Nolan 
Bookbinders with their ticket on front pastedown in half calf over pebbled cloth boards, title in 
gilt on olive-green morocco label on spine, badge of Maynooth College on upper cover; comb-
marbled endpapers. All edges marbled. Mild rubbing. A very good copy. Rare with map. €245 
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37. BYRNE, Michael. Printing and Bookselling in Offaly in the Nineteenth Century. Illustrated. 
Tullamore: Offaly History, 2020. Royal octavo. pp. 120. Navy papered boards, titled in silver. A 
fine copy in dust jacket. €25 

Birr was the only town in County Offaly which had a printing tradition dating from the late eighteenth 
century. 

38. BYRNE, Michael. Rathrobin and the two Irelands. The Photographs of Middleton Biddulph 
1900-1920. Profusely illustrated. Tullamore: Offaly History, 2021. Oblong quarto. pp. 324, [4]. 
Pictorial boards. A fine copy in matching dust jacket. €25 

The photographs (over 300) were taken by Lt. Col. Middleton Westerna Biddulph (1849-1926) who 
lived at Rathrobin near Mountbolus, County Offaly. After retiring from the army, he rebuilt the old 
house in great style. Biddulph had an empathy with his farm workers and their families and sought 
their advancement. Many of the local families were photographed together with their farming activities. 

39. BYRNE, Miles. Memoirs of Miles Byrne. With Ballads of 1798 and Robert Emmet’s Speech 
from the Dock. Edited for use in schools by P. Boyne. With map, illustrations, notes and 
exercises. Dublin: C.J. Fallon, n.d. pp. viii, 214. Pictorial stiff wrappers. A very good copy. €45 
40. BYRNE, Patrick. The Wildes of Merrion Square. The Family of Oscar Wilde. London: 
Staples Press, 1953. Demy octavo. First edition. pp. 224. Green paper boards, title in gilt on 
spine. A very good copy in frayed dust jacket. €45 

The Wildes of Merrion Square were a strange and brilliant family, of which the most noted member 
was Oscar Wilde. But, although the fame of Oscar overshadowed the others, both his parents and his 
brother, Willy Wilde, were remarkable people in their own right. 

IN FINE BAYNTUN RIVIERE BINDING 
41. CARROLL, Lewis. Through the Looking-Glass and what Alice found there. With fifty 
illustrations by John Tenniel. London: Macmillan, 1932. pp. xiii, [3], 227, [4]. Bound by 
Bayntun-Riviere in full crimson morocco, the covers with a single gilt fillet border with the 
White King in gilt in centre of upper cover. Spine lettered and tooled decoratively in gilt; corners 
of boards hatched in gilt; turn-ins gilt; red and gold double endbands; hand-marbled endleaves. 
All edges gilt. €585 

  
See items 41, 42 & 43. 

42. CASEMENT, Roger. Souvenir of the Official Opening of Roger Casement Park, 
Andersonstown, Belfast, from 14th till 21st June, 1953. Illustrated. Belfast: Published by Conor 
Publications and Printed by the Cromac Printery, 1953. Super royal octavo. pp. 48. Bi-lingual. 
Pictorial stapled wrappers. A very good copy. Very scarce. €375 

Contents: The Fame that is Casement’s. By Robert Monteith; Ten Glorious Years. By Sean 
McGettigan; Who’s Who in C.P.R.; Focal Beag ó Mhícheál Ó Donnchadha, Uachtarán C.L.C.G.; As I 
Look Back. By Séamus Mac Fearain; Ceilidh for Roger Casement. By Cathal O’Byrne. 
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43. [CASTLEKNOCK] “The Battle of Castleknock” Irish Historical Pageant Play, Period - 
Second Century, A.D. in the grounds of St. Vincent’s College, Castleknock, On 28th, 29th & 
30th May, 1908. Dublin, Belfast, Cork & Waterford: [1908]. Crown octavo. pp. 20. Pictorial 
coloured stapled wrappers. €125 

Cover illustration by the Belfast artist, Jack Morrow (Seagán Mac Murchadha). 
44. CAULFIELD, Richard. Ed. by. The Council Book of the Corporation of Kinsale, from 
1652 to 1800. Illustrated with a folding map of the ‘Haven and River of Kinsale’, Seals of the 
Corporation and other illustrations. Edited from the original, with Annals and Appendices 
compiled from Public and Private Records. Guildford: Billing, 1879. Small quarto. pp. cii, 447. 
Original brown cloth, titled in gilt on upper cover and spine. Previous owner’s signature on 
titlepage. Recased, new endpapers. A very good copy. Rare. €385 
45. [CELTIC ART] Original Illuminated Celtic Art. Three items: (a) Arms of the Four 
Provinces Connact, Mumhain, Laigean, Ulaidh. Armorial shield surmounted by EIRE, against a 
Celtic cross with interlacing Celtic artwork. Beautifully hand-coloured. 175 x 197mm. (b) 
Interlacing Celtic knotwork with the legend: Tagann gach maith le cairde [everything come to 
those who wait]. (c) Decorated capital D with saying in Irish: Direach mar éirigheann an ghriain 
san oirthear fillfidh ár ndóchas le fáinne an lae. ‘Just as the sun rises in the east, our hope will 
return at the break of day’. All in fine condition. Unique. €575 
These items may well have been exhibited at the Arts and Crafts Fair in Dublin. See item 12. 

  
IN FINE BINDING 

46. CERVANTES, Miguel de. The History of the Valorous & Witty Knight-Errant Don Quixote 
of the Mancha. Translated by Thomas Shelton. Three volumes. London: Published by 
Macmillan, 1900. Demy octavo. pp. (1) xxvi, 355 (2) viii, 365 (3) ix, 349. Bound in full polished 
crimson morocco, covers framed by double gilt fillets, inner fleurons, enclosing in the centre an 
oval College badge in gilt. Spine divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title in gilt on 
blue morocco label in the second, author and volume number in gilt direct in the fourth, the 
remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-and-corner design; board-edges and turn-ins gilt; comb-
marbled endpapers; blue and gold endbands. Prize label on front pastedown. Presentation 
inscription on front endpaper. All edges marbled. A fine attractive set. €475 
47. [CHICHESTER’S GHOST] The Radical Cure for Ireland. A letter to the people of England 
and Scotland concerning a new plantation. Communicated through a living friend by [Sir Arthur] 
Chichester’s Ghost. With two coloured folding maps of Ireland. Edinburgh & London: 
Blackwood, 1890. pp. [vii], 192, 24 (publisher’s list). Cloth, title in black on upper cover. Ex 
libris with armorial bookplate and stamps of the University of London. Darkening to rebacked 
spine. A very good copy. Very rare. €375 

A rather biased view of a Scottish solution to Ireland’s problems: “Nothing that I have proposed will 
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cause any pecuniary loss, or real injustice of any kind, to any Roman Catholic. And on the other hand, 
removing him to America will not only improve his worldly prospects, if he is honest and industrious, 
but will do him a great moral service, by placing him in a new moral atmosphere, to make a new start 
under a Government whose faults are indeed many and great”. 
The folding linen-backed maps depict: The Distribution of Protestant and Roman Catholics; Map to 
show Proposed New Divisions. 

48. [CHILDERS, Erskine] Military Rule in Ireland. 
Reprinted from ‘The Daily News’, with notes and an 
additional chapter. Second edition, revised. Dublin: The 
Talbot Press, 1920. pp. 48. Pictorial stapled wrappers. A 
good copy. Very rare.                                                 €185 

Carty 1058. 
The first article in the pamphlet was published in the Daily 
News on 29 March 1920. This newspaper, owned by the 
Cadbury family, who were Quakers, and edited by A.G. 
Gardiner, had constantly supported the cause of Irish 
freedom. Childers wrote the articles in the context of more 
forceful attempts by the British administration in Ireland to 
enforce the Defence of the Realm Act (DORA). His own 
house had been raided on 9 March 1920 and within a month 
some sixty Sinn Féiners were on hunger-strike in Mountjoy. 
Robert Brennan and Frank Gallagher of the Dail Eireann 
Propaganda Department, with whom Childers had co-
operated since April 1919, provided important statistics for 
the articles by Childers. Military Rule in Ireland was first 
published on 19 July 1920 and within a month some 4,000 
copies had been distributed, many going to America. A version in French, La Terreur Militaire en 
Irlande, was soon in print. The pamphlet remains a most valuable, if neglected, critique of English rule 
in Ireland at that time. The illustration on the upper cover is from a photo of a tank raid in Aungier 
Street, on February 20th, 1920. 

THE LORD DUNBOYNE & BISHOP COPPINGER’S COPY 
49. CICERONIS, Marcus Tullius. M. Tullii Ciceronis. Opera omnia: cum grvteri & selectis 
variorum notis indicibus locupletissimus, accurante C. Schrevelio Amstelodami: Apud 
Ludovicum et Danielem Elzevirios; Apud Franciscum Hackium, 1661. Quarto. pp. [8], 51, [5], 
1339, [53 (Index)]. Contemporary full tree calf, spine and corners professionally restored. 
Signature of Lord Dunboyne on titlepage, dated 1793. Inscribed on verso in ink (and crossed out) 
“This book was borrowed / from the library of  Lord / Dunboyne when I lived with him in Cork. 
It / belonged to Lord Dunboyne not to me. / Wm. Coppinger / Summerhill Sept. 8 1793.” Also 
signed on dedication “ James Meagher / His Book 1756.” Bookplate of Bishop Coppinger on 
front pastedown; bookplate of Benjamin Dickson, F.T.C.D., on front endpaper. Some mild traces 
of old waterstain to a few leaves. An excellent copy with a magnificent provenance. €1,250 

COPAC with 9 locations only. 
Beautifully printed by Elzevirs in typical small print, double columns, Latin text with engraved 
titlepage, woodcut initials and ornaments. 
Marcus Tullius Cicero (106-43 BC) was a Roman statesman, lawyer, scholar, philosopher and 
Academic Sceptic, who tried to uphold optimate principles during the political crises that led to the 
establishment of the Roman Empire.  His extensive writings include treatises on rhetoric, philosophy 
and politics, and he is considered one of Rome’s greatest orators and prose stylists. He came from a 
wealthy municipal family of the Roman equestrian order, and served as consul in 63 BC. 
His influence on the Latin language was immense. He wrote more than three-quarters of surviving 
Latin literature from the period of his adult life, and it has been said that subsequent prose was either a 
reaction against or a return to his style, not only in Latin but in European languages up to the 19th 
century.  Cicero introduced into Latin the arguments of the chief schools of Hellenistic philosophy and 
created a Latin philosophical vocabulary with neologisms such as evidentia, humanitas, qualitas, 
quantitas, and essentia, distinguishing himself as a translator and philosopher. 
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Provenance: From the library of John Butler, 
12th Baron Dunboyne (1731-1800) Irish 
clergyman and aristocrat, Roman Catholic 
Bishop of Cork and Ross. In order to advance 
his temporal title and marry he became, as of 
2004, the only authenticated apostate in the 
Catholic hierarchy in Ireland. 
Butler was the third son of Edmond Butler, 8th 
Baron Dunboyne (died 1732) and the widow 
Anne Nagle, née Grace. The family was part of 
a wealthy network of landed Butlers across 
Leinster and Munster. However, the family was 
subject to the British government’s policy of 
curtailment of civil rights of Irish Catholics 
(see, Ireland 1691-1801:The Penal Laws). 
Raised a Roman Catholic, John early 
acknowledged a vocation for the Church. His 
brothers, Pierce and Edmond chose the army 
and left the family home to fight in the War of 
the Austrian Succession. Butler commenced his 
studies at the Irish College in Rome, managing 
to lose his left eye in a duel, and was ordained 
priest in 1755 in the Basilica of St. John 
Lateran. He returned to Ireland in 1758, having 
completed his doctorate, though his Catholic 
credentials entailed an interview before a Justice 
of the Peace in Whitehaven. Butler returned to the Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Cashel and Emly, 
being appointed parish priest of Ardmayle in 1759. While he was establishing his place in the Church 
hierarchy, becoming an archdeacon and secretary to the bishop, he was also bolstering his secular role 
in the Butler family network. 
The post of Bishop of Cork fell vacant in 1763 and Butler won immediate support as the leading 
candidate, being appointed by Pope Clement XIII in 1763. The years following his appointment 
marked a reduction in the civil disabilities of Catholics in Ireland and the relaxation afforded the 
Church the opportunity finally to implement the decrees of the Council of Trent in respect of the Irish 
hierarchy. Butler led the changes but was careful to use his secular network and status to maintain 
relationships with the Protestant establishment. For fear of Protestant sentiment, Butler stalled Nano 
Nagle’s establishment of the Ursulines in Cork until 1771 and published a condemnation of the 1766 
Cork coopers’ riots. 
Stole fees and other dues were resented and sometimes provided a pretext for Whiteboy violence 
towards clergy. Butler issued a declaration, Statuta synodalia pro dioecesi Corcagiensi (1768), that 
involvement in the Whiteboys was a reserved sin. He supported the Test Act 1774 and gave substantial 
financial backing to the Catholic Committee. 
Butler inherited the title of Baron Dunboyne in December 1785 on the death of his nephew Pierce 
Edmond Creagh Butler, 11th Baron Dunboyne. Butler was childless and the Barony threatened with 
extinction if he had no heir, but as a priest, he was not permitted to marry. 
In December 1786, he resigned as bishop and asked the pope for a dispensation from the ban on 
clerical marriage. The petition was refused. In spite of the refusal, in 1787 he married a cousin, Maria 
(1764/5-1860), the daughter of Theobald Butler. He took the oath of allegiance, abjuration, and 
supremacy. 
He moved to his ancestral home at Dunboyne, County Meath, where the couple had a daughter who 
died quite young, and then to Dublin. Dunboyne, and the Catholic chapel, were burned in the 1798 
rising.[1] Dunboyne offered to have it rebuilt at his own expense, and donated his chalice to the parish 
priest at Fethard. 
In 1800, an aged and infirm Butler wrote a letter of repentance to the pope, executed a will, and made 
his confession to Catholic priest Fr. William Gahan. He died in Dublin and was buried in the 
Augustinian friary at Fethard, County Tipperary. 
Butler left his property to St Patrick’s College, Maynooth and litigation from his family, notably by his 
sister, Mrs. Catherine O’Brien-Butler of Bansha Castle, County Tipperary, was swift. The legality of 
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the will was challenged as the Penal Laws deprived Catholics of the right to make a will and a 
sequence of legal actions, such as Butler v. Moore (1802), ensued before a compromise between the 
college and the family in 1808. The compromise led to the Dunboyne establishment at the college to 
endow scholarships. 
Bishop William Coppinger (1753-1830) was born in County Cork, the son of Stephen and Joanna 
Coppinger. Prohibited by the Penal Laws from obtaining a liberal education at home, he studied 
successfully on the continent. He considered a military career and applied for a commission in the 
French army, but dissuaded by some friends, decided instead to train for the priesthood at the Irish 
College, Paris. He was ordained in 1780. 
Coppinger returned to Ireland becoming a curate at his home parish, and then parish priest first at 
Carrigaline, and then at Passage in County Cork. In 1786 Bishop Francis Moylan of Cork named 
Coppinger vicar-general of the diocese, and shortly thereafter arranged for Coppinger to be appointed 
coadjutor to Bishop Matthew McKenna of Cloyne. McKenna was not pleased that he had not been 
consulted. Coppinger was consecrated a bishop in 1788, and succeeded to the See in 1791. 
As Bishop of Cloyne and Ross, Dr. Coppinger, served as a trustee of Maynooth College upon its 
establishment in 1795. He was a strong opponent of the Veto giving the crown a say in episcopal 
appointments. He opposed the Irish Rebellion of 1798, partly due to the anti-religion ethos of the 
French Revolution which inspired it, and partly because he believed that the government was 
attempting to provoke the people. With the failure of the French Expédition d’Irlande, Coppinger 
issued a pastoral letter in 1797 urging his clergy to offset “the suggestion of designing men” and 
“confound the malice of agitators”. 
He stood up for the rights of Catholics, in opposing the 1800 Act of Union, and tithes tenant farmers 
were forced to pay. Bishop Coppinger supported Daniel O’Connell’s, Catholic Association, whose 
methods he approved of. 

LIMITED TO 250 COPIES ONLY 
50. CLANRICARDE, Marquis of. Memoirs of the Right Honourable The Marquis of 
Clanricarde, Lord Deputy General of Ireland. Containing Several Original Papers and Letters of 
King Charles II, Queen Mother, the Duke of York, the Duke of Lorrain, the Marquis of Ormond, 
the Archbishop of Tuam, Lord Viscount Taaffe, &c. relating to the Treaty between the Duke of 
Lorrain and the Irish Commissioners, from February 1650 to August 1653. Publish’d from his 
Lordship’s Original Mss. To which is Prefix’d, A dissertation, wherein some Passages of these 
Memoirs. With a Digression containing several curious Observations concerning the Antiquities 
of Ireland. With large list of subscribers. London: Printed for James Woodman, 1722. Demy 
octavo. pp. [viii], cxxxiv, 259. Title printed in red and black. Contemporary full calf, spine 
professionally rebacked preserving original backstrip, title in gilt on recent morocco letterpiece. 
A very good copy. Rare. €1,250 

Bradshaw 8513. This edition not in Gilbert. 
The anonymity of the prefacer to this and the 1744 edition created 
great speculation for a long time. A bitter controversy arose between 
Dermod O’Connor and Thomas O Sullevane, the author of the 
‘Dissertation’. He had occasion to indicate the limitations of 
Keating’s ‘Foras Feasa Ar Eirinn’ as an authority on early Irish 
history, and commented severely on the assertions of advertisements 
for the book. This was a direct criticism of O’Connor who, in turn, 
accused ‘this Prefacer’ of having only a limited knowledge of the 
Irish language. 
The fullest and, apparently, the most accurate extant description of a 
Bardic School or College is contained in this edition, written in 1722 
by Thomas O Sullevane, a scholar from Tipperary, while resident in 
London. The main purpose of his ‘Dissertation’ (136pp) was to put 
into historical context the memoirs of Clanricarde. We get a fair idea 
of the training as practised in the early part of that century, the 
manners of the professional classes; the whole structure of society 
was so wonderfully conservative that O Sullevane’s description will 
probably hold good for several centuries earlier - see Flower, ‘BM 
Cat. of Irish Mss.’ iii (16). 
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The list of subscribers includes the following: Sir John Evelyn, John de Courcy, Francis Macknamarra 
(25 books), Mr. Molyneux, Arthur O’Neil, John Prendergast, Col. James Prendergast, Thomas 
Sullevane, Richard West, Thomas Madox, Charles Spencer, etc. 

51. CLARKE, Thomas J. Glimpses of an Irish Felon’s Prison Life. With an introduction by P.S. 
O’Hegarty. Dublin: Maunsel & Roberts, 1922. Crown octavo. pp. xix, 104. Red cloth, titled in 
blind and in gilt. A fine copy. Scarce. €175 

Thomas J. Clarke (1857-1916), revolutionary, was born of Irish parents in the Isle of Wight. The 
family emigrated to South Africa, returned to Ireland and settled in Dungannon, when he was ten. He 
went to America in 1881, joined Clan na Gael, the American wing of the I.R.B. Two years later while 
on a mission to England, Clarke was arrested and sentenced to penal servitude for life. He served 
fifteen and a half years under severe conditions and on his release and return to Ireland was made a 
freeman of the City of Limerick. Unable to get employment he emigrated to America in 1899, eight 
years later he returned home and with his savings opened a tobacconist’s and newsagent’s shop at 75A 
Great Britain Street (Parnell Street), where he set about reorganising the I.R.B. He was the first 
Signatory to the Proclamation of Independence of the Irish Republic, and was shot in Kilmainham Jail 
on 3rd May, 1916. 

52. [COLLINS & GRIFFITH] Arthur Griffith and Michael Collins. A Pictorial History. Cover 
illustration by Harry Clarke. Numerous other illustrations. Dublin: Martin Lester, Ltd., n.d. 
(1922). Quarto. First edition, first issue. pp. 62. Original illustrated rebacked wrappers. Some 
mild foxing to cover. A very good copy. Very scarce. €275 

Steenson B39.a. 
Contributions by Beaslai, O’Higgins, A.S. Green, MacNeill. With General Mulcahy’s oration at 
Collins’ graveside. 

 
53. [COLLINS, Michael] Catalogue of Gift Sale. Irish National Aid and Volunteers’ 
Dependents Fund to be held in the Mansion House, Dublin on Friday and Saturday, 29th and 21st 
April [1917]. Commencing at Twelve o’clock each day. Dublin: Warren, [1917]. pp. 25. Printed 
wraps. Very good. Very rare. €1,250 

Copac locates only TCD copy. 
The cruelties of General Maxwell, the executions of fifteen and the sentencing of one hundred and 
twenty-two men and one women to penal servitude in English prisons fuelled national sentiment. 
Immediately after the executions, two national organisation came into being to provide for the 
dependants of those killed or imprisoned. The two organisations - the Irish National Aid Association 
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and the Irish Volunteers Dependant’s Fund - were amalgamated into the National Aid Association. A 
post as paid-secretary of this Association became vacant on the resignation of Joe McGrath, Michael 
Collins was appointed to the post in February 1917, the organisation of this sale must have been among 
his early duties. 
The aims of the association were “To make adequate provisions for the families and dependants of the 
men who were executed, of those who fell in action, and of those who were sentenced to penal-
servitude in connection with the insurrection of Easter 1916 and in addition to provide for the 
necessities of those others who suffered”. 
The Committee appealed for gifts of rare Irish books, manuscripts, autographs, prints, pictures, antique 
silver, china, old Waterford glass, jewellery, and curios of any description, especially anything of Irish 
literary, historical or antiquarian interest. The result was astonishing as we can see in this catalogue: 
Sixteenth century ancient Irish Rosary; De Valera’s Pocket Flask; Gerald Griffin’s Writing Desk; Dun 
Emer Rug; Block on which Robert Emmet was Beheaded; Robert Emmet’s Wallet; Death Mask of 
Edmund Burke; Piece of Lord Edward Fitzgerald’s Coffin; Major Sirr’s Sword; James Connolly’s 
gloves; Jack B. Yeats Drawings; Sketches by Augustus John; Paintings by Lavery and Orpen; 
Lithographs by AE and James Stephens; Signed Copies of the Works of W.B. Yeats, John M. Synge, 
Douglas Hyde and John Mitchel; Signed items by Joseph Plunkett, Padraic Pearse, etc. The donors 
includes: Ella Young; Susan Mitchell; Mrs. Weddall; Mrs. Darrell Figgis; Mrs. Eamonn Ceannt; Mrs. 
Connolly; Mrs. Mallin; Dun Emer Guild; Mme. O’Rahilly; Miss K. MacDermott; Mrs. Hone; Misses 
Lavery; Mrs. Hegarty; Mrs. Pearse; Helen Laird, etc. 

54. [COLLINS, Michael] Cuímhneachain an Choileánaig. General Michael Collins 1922-1982. 
Illustrated. Cork: n.d. [1982]. Demy octavo. pp. 12. Pictorial stapled wrappers. Upper cover 
faded, some toning. A very good copy. €35 

Contents: Cuis Comoradh. By Tadhg Creamer. Ireland’s Greatest Irishman. By Sean MacEoin. Raising 
the First Dail Loan. By William D. O’Connell. Secret Service Shattered! By Comdt. Ml. Kelleher. “A 
Man in a Million” By Col. Dave Neligan. The Leader (Poem). By Brendan O’Reilly. 

MICHAEL COLLINS MEMORIAL NUMBER 
55. [COLLINS, Michael] An Saorstát. The Free State. No. 28. Vol. I. Dublin, Wednesday, 
August 30,  1922. Second edition. Michael Collins Memorial Number. Broadside. 16 pp. 
Profusely illustrated. Light crease mark at centre fold. A near fine copy.  €350 

The report of the shooting of Michael Collins, illustrated with many photographs. Black-bordered 
titlepage with headline ‘Michael Collins Memorial Number’. With contributions by Eoin MacNeill, 
Kevin O’Higgins, Seamus Ó hAodha, Alice Stopford Green, ‘R. H.’, Piaras Beaslai, Margaret Gavan 
Duffy, Mary Frances McHugh, Ignatius Phayre, Diarmuid Fawcett and P. Brennan. There is a poem on 
titlepage by ‘O. G.’ [Oliver St John Gogarty], and a poem on ‘Bealnablatha’ by Shane Leslie. Also 
included is a full transcript of General Mulcahy’s Oration at the Graveside. 
The cost of this issue in 1922 was two English pounds! 

56. COMERFORD, Michael. MRIA. Some Account of the 
Parishes of Graig-na-Managh and St. Mullins. Dublin: James 
Duffy, n.d. (1914). Demy octavo. pp. [ii], 32, 3 (plates), 1 (plan), 
+ errata slip. Blind-stamped purple cloth, title in gilt on upper 
cover. Recased. Ex library with neat stamps. A very good copy. 
Extremely rare.                                                                       €175 

COPAC locates 1 copy only. WorldCat 1. 
The Right Revd Michael Comerford (1831-1895) was Coadjutor 
Bishop of Kildare and Leighlin at the end of the 19th century, and a 
prominent archaeologist and historian. He remains unchallenged as 
the historian of the Diocese of Kildare and Leighlin, but he was also a 
founding member of both the Ossory Archaeological Society and the 
Co Kildare Archaeological Society, and he was a prominent member 
of the Royal Society of Antiquaries of Ireland, founded originally as 
the Kilkenny Archaeological Society. 

57. [CONNOLLY, James] Do Dhia agus d’Éirinn. A Requiem 
Mass will be celebrated in St. Mary’s Church, Pope’s Quay at 
Dawn (5.30 new time) On Saturday, 12th May, 1917 
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(Anniversary of the Execution of JAMES CONNOLLY and Seán Mac Diarmada). For the Souls 
of those who died for Ireland in 1916. Hand-bill. 124 x 187mm. Small tear to lower left margin, 
no loss of text. Rare.  €235 
58. CONNOLLY, James. Songs of Labour. Dublin: New Books, n.d. Crown octavo. pp. 24. 
Printed stapled wrappers. A very good copy. Scarce. €35 
59. CORBET, W. J.  M.P. The Battle of Fontenoy. A Historical Poem. Revised edition. Dublin: 
Gill and Sun. London: Simpkin, Marshall. Edinburgh: Menzies, 1885. Demy octavo. pp. 32. 
Green cloth, covers with wide gilt border, enclosing in the centre a gilt harp, with title and author 
also in gilt. €375 

COPAC locates 8 copies only. 
The Battle of Fontenoy, 11 May 1745, was a major engagement of the War of 
the Austrian Succession, fought between the forces of the Pragmatic Allies – 
comprising mainly Dutch, British, and Hanoverian troops under the command 
of the Duke of Cumberland – and a French army under Maurice de Saxe, 
commander of King Louis XV’s forces in the Low Countries. The battle is 
notable for several reasons. It was one of the most important in the war, and 
for the French a famous victory and the masterpiece of Marshal Saxe; the 
French Monarch Louis XV and his son the Dauphin were present on the field. 
Napoleon I later declared that the victory at Fontenoy prolonged the Ancien 
Régime monarchy in France by 30 years. 
Irish regiments served in the War of the Austrian Succession, Seven Years’ 
War, both in Europe and India, and during the American War of 
Independence, though by the 1740s the number of Irishmen serving in the 

regiments had begun to markedly decline. The five regiments were increased to six during the War of 
the Austrian Succession, the sixth being Lally’s, initially created by the Comte de Lally -Tollendal 
through drafts from the original five. Each regiment had a strength of one battalion of 685 men and Fitz 
James’ cavalry regiment counted 240 men. The Brigade played a crucial role at Fontenoy attacking the 
right flank of the British column suffering some 500 casualties while capturing the two colours from 
the Coldstream Guards and fifteen cannon. 
Some officers of the Irish Brigade are believed to have cried out Cuimhnígí ar Luimneach agus ar 
fheall na Sasanach! (“Remember Limerick and Saxon Faith” or “Remember Limerick and Saxon 
perfidy”) at the battle of Fontenoy in 1745. Over the course of one hundred years new recruits were 
brought into the brigade mostly from the Irish speaking regions of West Munster, the homeland of, 
among other the O’Connell family. Daniel O’Connell’s uncle was the last Colonel of the French Irish 
Brigade. According to official French Army regulations, officers of the Irish Brigade regiments had to 
be Irish, half of which had to be born in Ireland and the other half born of Irish parents in France. 

60. [CORK BRIGADE] First Cork Brigade - 
Remembrance - on the occasion of the unveiling of the 
monument by Éamon de Valera, President of Ireland, at the 
Republican Plot, St Finbarr’s Cemetery, Cork, on Sunday, 
17 March 1963, at three o’clock. To perpetuate the memory 
of the Volunteers belonging to the First Brigade of the 
Army of the Republic and Fianna Éireann who gave their 
lives to establish the Irish Republic. The twenty-five feet 
high memorial cross was executed by Seamus Murphy. The 
base, twelve feet by eight feet, is a simple block with a 
carved recess with the following inscription: Do Bhuanú 
Cuimhne na nÓglach / a bhain le Briogáid a h-Aon d’Arm 
na Poblachta agus / Fianna Éireann a thug a nAnam / chun 
Poblacht Éireann a chur / ar bun. With Roll of Honour, 
Lists of Internments and Dates of Deaths. Illustrated. Cork: 
Lee Press, 1963. Quarto. pp. 8. Pictorial stapled white 
wrappers, printed in green and gold. Repair to fore-margin 
of upper cover. A very good copy. Rare.                      €285 
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This Cork event attracted more attention than it might otherwise have done due to an incident that 
morning when two IRA men tried to blow up the monument, and one of them, Des Swanton, was 
killed. In Matt Treacy’s book, The IRA, 1956-69: Rethinking the Republic (Manchester, 2011), p. 21, 
there is the following passage: “On 17 March 1963 a former IRA prisoner, Desmond Swanton, was 
killed as he and Jeremiah Madden attempted to blow up a      memorial to the 1920s IRA in St Finbarr’s 
Cemetery, Cork, in protest at its reference to their having died to establish the Irish state. The IRA 
issued a statement on 18 March denying that the organisation had sanctioned the operation although it 
did admit that the men involved had been members of the IRA. The Army Council had been aware of 
the plan and had attempted to call it off. Jim Lane and other Cork Republicans organised the funeral 
and established a Commemoration Committee which became the focus for disaffected republicans in 
Ireland and the United States.” 

61. [CORK INDUSTRIAL EXHIBITION] Cork Industrial Exhibition, 1883. Report of 
Executive Committee, awards of Jurors, and Statement of Accounts. Cork: Purcell and Company, 
Publishers, Patrick Street, 1886. Crown octavo. pp. [6], [1] 2-446, [8]. Green cloth with elaborate 
Celtic design in gilt on upper cover, title in gilt on spine. Some inoffensive spotting and minor 
wear to extremities. A very good copy. Very rare. €365 

COPAC locates only 2 copies. 
“Before our paper reaches the hands of our readers, this Exhibition will have been opened in due form 
by the Lord-Lieutenant, and the good citizens of the “beautiful city,” as it is called par excellence, with 
many a stranger from the surrounding districts will be crowding its hills; upwards of 4,000 season 
tickets having been sold within four days … The Exhibition Building, filled with the various objects of 
art and industry, now presents a brilliant coup d’oeil. The splendid arch of the dome, with its moulded 
cornice, adorned with shields and banners, supported on retiring columns backed with crimson drapery, 
overshadows a lengthened perspective of beautiful statuary, gems of art, gushing fountains, and 
gorgeous fabrics, whose converging lines from floor, wall, and ceiling meet and concentrate on a 
magnificent organ. 
At the rear of the Exhibition Buildings, and adjoining the southern street, are the Banquet-hall, the 
reception-room, &c. The Banquet-hall, which is capable of entertaining five hundred persons, is 90 feet 
by 70 feet, and 40 feet high, beautifully decorated, and having nine splendid glass lustres to be lighted 
with gas … Cork is like a bee-hive-full of life, expectation, energy, bustle, and business; a great 
impetus has been given to trade; human industry is awake and active.” [‘Illustrated London News’] 
Includes a 15 page list of subscribers. The President was the Right Honorable The Earl of Bandon; 
Chairman D. J. Galvin, Mayor of Cork; Vice Chairman Sir George St. John Colthurst, William Shaw 
and Timothy Mahony. 

THE LADY PRESIDENTS 
62. [CORK INDUSTRIES FAIR] Fine photograph, mounted of the Officers & Lady Presidents 
Tír na n-Óg Irish Industries Fair, City Hall Cork, 24th April to 4th May, 1919. Mounted on card. 
306 x 242mm. (includes mount). Inscribed on verso by J.L. Fawsitt and dated 25.VIII, 1919. In 
fine condition.  €365 
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The Irish Industries Fair was opened in Cork City Hall on Thursday 24 April 1919 by the Lord Mayor 
of Cork, William O’Connor. The fair was called Tír na nÓg and was an exhibition of Irish-made goods 
and the display of the manufacturing abilities of the country. 

63. COSTELLO, Mrs. Amhráin Mhuighe Seóla. Traditional folk songs from Galway and Mayo. 
Collected and edited by Mrs. Costello. London: The Irish Folk Song Society, Dublin: The Candle 
Press, 1919. Quarto. pp. xvii, [1], 150. Original stiff printed wrappers. A fine copy. Scarce. €185 

Between 1908 and 1913 she began collecting folksongs from Irish speakers and others in Galway and 
Mayo while accompanying her husband, Thomas Bodkin Costello, on his medical rounds in the county. 
Eighty of these were included in vol. xvi of the Irish Folksong Society Journal (1918). She later 
became vice-president of the Irish Folk Song Society and in 1923 published a collection under the title 
Amhráin Mhuighe Seola. This was one of the first publications of Irish songs that included the text and 
the music as well as translations and notes. It contains such popular songs as ‘Sail óg rua’, ‘Na 
buachaillí bána’, ‘Thugamar féin an samhradh linn’, ‘An droighneán donn’, ‘Anach chuain’ and ‘Moll 
dubh an ghleanna’. The most prominent contributor to this work was Maggie Hession from Bailedóite, 
Belclare, Co. Galway, a strong Irish-speaking area at that time. Uí Choisdeailbh noted in the 
introduction that she had “discovered a rich field of song, practically untouched but in imminent danger 
of being lost through indifference and neglect.” It is also clear from the introduction that she saw 
herself as following in the footsteps of Edward Bunting, George Petrie and Patrick Weston Joyce. 
There are eighty songs in all collected by Mrs. Costello, with the words, music and historical 
background. In the introduction she acknowledges the generosity and encouragement of Edward 
Martyn. 

FEINAIGLIAN INSTITUTION PRIZE 
64. COWPER, William. Poems. Two volumes in one. Dublin: 
Printed for P. Wogan, 20, Bridge Street, 1805. pp. [iv], 216, 
[viii], 212. Contemporary full tree calf, flat spine divided into 
panels by double gilt fillets, title in gilt on red morocco label on 
spine. Badge of the Feinaiglian Institution, Luxembourg in gilt on 
upper cover. Premium label not present. Some minor wear to 
extremities. A very good copy.                                              €225 
Gregor von Feinaigle (1760–1819), German mnemonist and Roman 
Catholic monk. Obligated to flee the Cistercian monastery with the 
other monks due to the Napoleonic invasions, he became an itinerant 
professor in Karlsruhe, Paris, London, Glasgow and Dublin. He 
opened near Mountjoy Square in Dublin in 1813 one of the most 
splendid and, briefly, successful public schools in the British Isles, 
unusual for the extent of its offerings, for its advanced disciplinary 
methods, and for the key to its teaching methods - the art of memory. 
He died in Dublin on 27 December 1819. 
65. COX, Richard. Hibernia Anglicana: or, The History of 
Ireland from the Conquest thereof by the English, to this Present 

Time. With an Introductory Discourse touching the Ancient State of that Kingdom. Two 
volumes. With large folding map being an Epitome of Sir William Petty’s Large Survey of 
Ireland and engraved frontispieces of William and Mary. London: Printed by H. Clark, for 
Joseph Watts at the Angel in St. Paul’s Church-Yard, 1689-1690. Small folio. pp. (1) [lii], 456, 
[4 (index)], (2) [xl], 206, 72, 20, 211, [1]. Title of volume two printed in red and black. 
Contemporary full panelled mottled calf, title and volume number in gilt on original worn red 
morocco labels. Spine professionally rebacked preserving original backstrips; divided into six 
panels by five raised bands, the remainder elaborately tooled in gilt. Armorial bookplate of Rev. 
Robert Trail on front endpaper of volume one. A very good and attractive set. €1,650 

Wing C 6722 & C 6722A. ESTC R5067. Sweeney 1234. 
Sir Richard Cox (1650-1733), historian and lord chancellor of Ireland, was born in Bandon, County 
Cork, only child of Richard Cox (d. 1651), a captain in the English army, and Katherine, daughter of 
Walter Bird of Clonakilty, County Cork. His grandfather Michael had moved to Kilworth, County 
Cork, from Wiltshire at the end of the sixteenth century; however, most of the family property was lost 
in the 1641 rebellion. Orphaned at an early age, Richard was brought up by his mother’s family and 
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educated at schools in Bandon and Clonakilty. After working as an attorney in the manorial courts of 
the Earls of Cork he entered Gray’s Inn, London, in 1671. He was called to the bar in 1673 and 
admitted to King’s Inns, Dublin, in 1674. 
After his return to Ireland Cox practised law in Co. 
Cork, becoming Recorder of Clonakilty (1675) and 
Recorder of Kinsale (1681). His early career was 
assisted by the powerful Boyle family, particularly the 
1st Earl of Burlington, for whom he acted as legal 
advisor. His appointment at Kinsale also brought him 
under the notice of the proprietor of the town, the 
diplomat and courtier Sir Robert Southwell, who was 
to become an important friend and patron. In 1687 
Cox left Ireland and settled in Bristol, close to 
Southwell’s principal residence, where he continued to 
practise law. Like many other Irish protestants, he felt 
threatened by the appointment of the Catholic Earl of 
Tyrconnell as lord deputy, but he was not a penniless 
refugee. The move to Bristol appears to have been 
planned well in advance and was instrumental in 
advancing his career. Southwell introduced Cox to 
several influential figures, including James Butler, 
soon to be 2nd Duke of Ormond, who became Cox’s 
most important political patron. 
In the aftermath of William of Orange’s seizure of 
power in England, Cox was active in urging the case 
of the Irish protestant exiles. His pamphlet 
‘Aphorisms’ relating to the kingdom of Ireland was 
presented to the members of the convention 
parliament which met in London in February 1689; 
and the first volume of ‘Hibernia Anglicana’, his 
history of Ireland from the Norman conquest, was 
published in May 1689. Both the ‘Aphorisms’ and the 
introduction to ‘Hibernia Anglicana’ urged William to 
complete the salvation of the protestant cause in 
England by reconquering Ireland; and the second volume of ‘Hibernia Anglicana’, published in 
February 1690, reinforced the message that control of Ireland was essential to England’s security. 
When William embarked for Ireland in 1690, Cox accompanied the army as secretary to Southwell, 
who had been made secretary of state for Ireland. This gave him the opportunity to bring himself to the 
attention of William and he was rewarded for his services with the post of second justice of the 
common pleas (September 1690). 
In 1690 Cox purchased an estate at Dunmanway, County Cork. He also acquired land in counties 
Kilkenny, Tipperary, and Queen’s County, and rented Sir William Temple’s mansion at Palmerston 
near Dublin. Apart from a period in 1691 when he acted as governor of Cork, Cox’s subsequent career 
was at the centre of Irish administration in Dublin. His political views were firmly Tory, and his 
political and professional fortunes mirrored the fate of the Tory party and, in particular, his patron the 
Duke of Ormond. In 1692 he was made a member of the Irish privy council, and in 1695 a 
commissioner for forfeitures. He was removed from the privy council in 1695, a move he was later to 
attribute to his opposition to political concessions to Presbyterians, but which also reflected the 
declining political fortunes of the Tories. He remained a judge, however, and in 1701 was made chief 
justice of common pleas. 
Cox was knighted in 1692 and created a baronet in 1706. He married (1674) Mary, daughter of John 
Bourne of Carbery, County Cork; they had at least twenty-one children, of whom five daughters and 
two sons survived into adulthood. The eldest son, also called Richard, predeceased Cox and the 
baronetcy passed to his grandson Sir Richard Cox, who was an MP and a prominent political 
pamphleteer in the middle of the eighteenth century under the name ‘The Cork Surgeon’. The younger 
son, Michael Cox, was archbishop of Cashel 1754–79. Richard Cox died 3 May 1733. 
Provenance: From the library of Rev. Robert Trail. 
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66. CRAIG, Maurice. Irish Bookbindings 1600-1800. With coloured frontispiece and numerous 
plates. London: Cassell, 1954. Quarto. pp. xi, 47, 58 (plates). Blue buckram, titled in gilt along 
spine. Top edge gilt. A fine copy in frayed dust jacket. Scarce. €375 
67. [CROKER, John Wilson] A Sketch of the State of Ireland, Past and Present. London: 
Printed from the Second Dublin Edition, for James Carpenter, Old Bond Street; and M.N. 
Mahon, Dublin: 1808. Medium octavo. pp. 64. New marbled wrappers. A very good copy. €275 

Attributed to John Wilson Croker. Cf. Bradshaw ‘Irish Collection’ Vol. 2, 5614. 
John Wilson Croker (1780-1857) Irish statesman and author, was born in Galway, the only son of John 
Croker, the surveyor-general of customs and excise in Ireland. After passing his early years in 
Newport, County Mayo, at the age of ten he attended a school run by French émigrés in Cork, and in 
1792 he went to Willis’s school and later to the Rev. Richmond Hood’s school, both in Portarlington. 
He entered Trinity College, Dublin, and graduated in 1800. Immediately afterwards he entered 
Lincoln’s Inn, and in 1802 he was called to the Irish bar. 
In 1804 he published anonymously ‘Familiar Epistles to J. F. Jones, Esquire, on the State of the Irish 
Stage’, a series of caustic criticisms in verse on the management of the Dublin theatres. The book ran 
through five editions in one year. During this period a rather scathing poem attributed to Croker led to 
the suicide of actor John Edwin, husband of Elizabeth Rebecca Edwin. Meanwhile Croker was making 
his way at the Irish bar. He attached himself to the Munster circuit, where he first encountered Daniel 
O’Connell. His father’s influence got him briefs in many revenue cases; he seemed in the way of rising 
into a large practice, and in 1806 he married Miss Rosamond Pennell, daughter of Mr. William Pennell, 
afterwards British consul in South America. She proved to be a thoroughly congenial companion, and 
he always regarded his union with her as the chief blessing of his life. In the same year, he entered 
Parliament and was taken up by Canning, becoming a strong Tory supporter but was  sympathetic to a 
measure of parliamentary reform. In 1807 he published this pamphlet on the state of Ireland, in which 
he advocated Catholic emancipation. 
It ran rapidly through twenty editions, and its sound and far-seeing views have been found of such 
permanent value that it was reprinted in 1884. It fixed upon its author the attention of all the leading 
politicians of the day, Perceval among them, who, though of opposite opinions, formed so high an 
opinion of the writer’s powers that he recommended Sir Arthur Wellesley, on his appointment in June 
1808 to the command in the Peninsula, to entrust to the young Irish member during his absence the 
business of his office of chief secretary for Ireland. Sir Arthur acted upon his advice, and a relation 
between himself and Croker was thus established, which lasted through life. 

68. CROKER, Thomas Crofton. Fairy Legends and Traditions of the South of Ireland. A new 
and complete edition by T. Wright, Esq. With illustrations by Maclise and Green.. London:  
Swan Sonnenschein & Co. n.d. [1902]. Crown octavo. pp. 352. Pictorial red cloth, titled in gilt. A 
very good copy. Very rare. €145 

COPAC locates the BL copy only. Not in NLI. 
Thomas Crofton Croker (1798-1854) a native of Cork, was one 
of the most celebrated of Irish antiquaries, folklorists and 
collector of ancient Irish airs. He had but little education and at 
16 was apprenticed to a firm of Cork Quaker merchants. From 
an early age he showed a great interest in literature and 
antiquities and between 1812 and 1815 rambled about the south 
of Ireland collecting the songs, legends, and traditions of the 
peasantry. He gave some ancient airs to Thomas Moore, who 
afterwards invited him to England where he further developed 
in his literary career.  
Daniel Maclise (1806-1870), RA, a distinguished artist, was 
born in Cork and educated at a day school. From an early age 
he had a great talent for drawing, and, after a spell in 
Newenham’s Bank he was allowed to study art at the Cork 
Academy. Later he opened a studio in Patrick Street, where he 
executed small portraits. His progress was rapid, and his first 
commission was to illustrate Crofton Croker’s ‘Fairy Legends 
and Traditions of the South of Ireland’. In 1825 he sketched Sir 
Walter Scott in a bookshop in Cork and won praise for the 
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portrait. By 1827 he had saved enough money to go to London, where he entered the Royal Academy 
and won gold and silver medals. He prospered in London, and became a life-long friend of Charles 
Dickens. 

69. CROWLEY, Tim. In Search of Michael Collins. An Illustrated History and Guide to Places 
in County Cork associated with Michael Collins. Castleview: Michael Collins Centre, 2016. 
Large post octavo. pp. 122. Pictorial wrappers. A fine copy. €45 
70. [CUALA PRESS CARDS] A Fine Collection of 26 Cuala Press Christmas Cards, vast 
majority hand-coloured. With designs by Elizabeth Corbet Yeats, Mary C. Yeats, wife of Jack B. 
Yeats,  Beatrice Elvery RHA, Victor Brown; Elizabeth Rivers; Hilda Roberts, Dorothy 
Blackham, and other artists. Included in this collection are the following prints: Christmas Cold 
is the Night - Verse by L.H.B.; [Christmas] Carol - with Verse; Christmas brings all home - 
Verse by Katharine Tynan; Earth this child - Verse by Monk Gibbon; Our Lady and baby Jesus 
in the stable at Bethlehem - with Verse - May clouds depart; Under the Mistletoe - Verse by 
Susan Mitchell; Our Lady and baby Jesus under a tree on a hill with lambs - Verse by Edmund 
Bolton; Our Lady and baby Jesus in the stable - Verse by Michael Scot; Spirit of Christmas - 
Verse by L.H.B.; Christmas; Mourn not, though sorrowful and dark thou art - Verse by Susan L. 
Mitchell; Country Cottage by a Hillside with Verse; Walking in the Woodlands with Verse by 
Susan L. Mitchell; The Crib - Verse by Susan Langley Mitchell; A Lady at her Study by the 
Window with a quote from ‘Letters, of Mrs. Delany 1726’; Old Time Christmas - Verse by 
L.H.B.; Saint Brigid;  As on the night before this happy morn - Verse by George Wither; 
Nodlaig;  College Green Dublin; O’Connell Street, Drawn by Hilda Roberts; Wishes Sincere;  
Christmas Greetings with watercolour, signed Rev. Jack Hanlon; The Stable at Bethlehem - with 
the Three Wise Men at the door - verse in Irish Rann na Nodlaig (pencil note on verso ‘Hand-
coloured by Jack B. Yeats / 2069 Pyle’); A Blessing - Verse by M.A. Young; Mother and Child 
walking into a village with a mountain in the background, stacks of turf at the gables - verse The 
Christmas Candles Burn; Young Lady on a Hilltop with trees and overlooking a bay. Various 
sizes, small and large format. All in very good condition.  €1,250 

The colouring fresh and clean throughout much of it probably by Anne Yeats herself.  
This collection represents some of the finest and rarest of Cuala’s productions from the 1910s to the 
1970s. Printed in outline from zinc blocks, each card is individually hand-coloured by Elizabeth C. 
Yeats, herself an established artist, by her niece Anne Yeats or by other Cuala staff under her 
supervision.  
All were printed on Irish paper specially made for the Cuala Press at the Saggart mill near Dublin. 
Although large numbers of these cards were issued, they are by their very nature ephemeral and very 
few examples remain, especially in this condition. A magnificent collection of the finest work of this 
distinguished hand-press, run by the Yeats sisters with the help of their brothers Jack B. and W.B. 
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71. [CUALA PRESS CARDS] A Fine Collection of 14 Cuala Press Christmas Cards, hand-
coloured. With designs by Elizabeth Corbet Yeats, Mary C. Yeats, wife of Jack B. Yeats,  
Beatrice Elvery RHA, Victor Brown; Elizabeth Rivers; Hilda Roberts, Dorothy Blackham, and 
other artists.  
Included in this collection are the following prints: Spirit of Christmas - Verse by L.H.B.; 
Christmas; Walking in the Woodlands with Verse by Susan L. Mitchell; The Crib - Verse by 
Susan Langley Mitchell “Who can bring back the magic of the story”; A Lady at her Study by the 
Window with a quote from ‘Letters, of Mrs. Delany 1726’; Old Time Christmas - Verse by 
L.H.B.; Saint Brigid;  As on the night before this happy morn - Verse by George Wither; 
Nodlaig; College Green Dublin; Wishes Sincere; Christmas Cold is the Night - Verse by L.H.B.; 
[Christmas] Carol - with Verse; Christmas brings all home - Verse by Katharine Tynan; Earth 
this child - Verse by Monk Gibbon. All in very good condition.  €600 

FINE BELLEW BINDING 
72. CURRAN, John Philpot. The Speeches of the 
Right Honourable John Philpot Curran. Complete and 
correct edition. Edited, With Memoir and Historical 
Notices, by Thomas Davis, Esq., M.R.I.A., Barrister-
at-Law. Dublin: James Duffy, Wellington Quay, 1845. 
Large post octavo. Third edition. pp. xliv, 603, [1].  
Bound by Gerald Bellew of Dublin in full 
contemporary dark green morocco with his signature 
lettered in gilt on the inside of the front cover (G. 
Bellew. Bookbinder. Dublin). Covers blocked in gilt to 
a panel design. Spine in five panels divided by four 
wide bands, title in gilt direct in the second, the 
remainder blocked in gilt; board-edges and turn-ins 
ruled in gilt; blue, green and gold endbands with a 
geometric design. All edges gilt. Some minor rubbing. 
A very good copy.                                                  €375 

John Philpot Curran (1750-1817), was a prominent lawyer 
and anti-Unionist. He defended some of the leading United 
Irishmen including Theobald Wolfe Tone, Napper Tandy, 
the Sheares Brothers, Hamilton Rowan, William Drennan 
and Oliver Bond. His daughter, Sarah Curran, was the 
fiancée of Robert Emmet whose defence Curran refused. 
He was appointed Master of the Rolls in 1807 and held 
this post until 1814. Byron wrote of him: “The riches of 
his Irish imagination were exhaustless. I have heard that 
man speak more poetry than I have ever seen written”. 

WITH GENEALOGY OF THE  
FITZMAURICES OF BALLYNAFEALA 

THIS COPY PRINTED FOR WILLIAM DENNY, ESQ., OF TRALEE 
73. CUSACK, M.F. A History of the Kingdom of Kerry. With coloured map and illustrations. 
List of subscribers. London: Longmans, 1871. First edition. pp. xvi, 453, [ii], lxxxiii (appendix, 
index and list of subscribers), 36 (blank pages for family records). Rebound in cloth, preserving 
original upper cover with arms of FitzGeralds and Town of Tralee in gilt. With extensive 
genealogy in manuscript of the Fitzmaurices of Duaghnafealla, tracing the pedigree back to John 
Fitzmaurice, 5th Lord of Kerry c(d. c. 1348 or 1378). Signature of John Fitzmaurice, Bombay 
Civil Service on titlepage. Paper repair to some pages. This copy printed for William Denny, 
Esq., Day-place, Tralee. A good copy. Very scarce. €365 

Margaret Cusack’s ‘History of the Kingdom of Kerry’ is an excellent work treating of the history, 
topography, antiquities and genealogy of the county. There is an excellent account of the families of: 
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The O’Sullivans and MacCarthys; Geraldine Genealogies; The Knights of Kerry and Glyn; Population 
and Religion; Agricultural Information; St. Brendan; Dingle in the Sixteenth Century; Ardfert; The 
Geology and Botany of Kerry; Deep Sea Fisheries; Kerry Rivers and Fishing etc. 

74. [CUSACK, M.F.] The Nun of Kenmare. An autobiography. Portrait frontispiece. London, 
Hodder, 1889. Crown octavo. pp. xx, 556. Light water-staining to prelims. Recent quarter 
morocco. Traces of old stain to lower margin of a few pages. A good copy. Very scarce. €245 

Margaret Anne Cusack (1829-1899), the “Nun of Kenmare”,  and religious convert was born in Dublin. 
Despite spending most of her adult life within religious congregations she proved to be a highly 
outspoken and controversial figure in the pursuit of social justice in post-famine Ireland. 
In this autobiography she addresses all the criticisms levelled at her by the Irish hierarchy. 

75. D’ALTON, John. The Memoirs of the Archbishops of Dublin. Dublin: Hodges and Smith, 
College-Green, 1838. First edition. pp. xii (includes 8 page list of subscribers), 492. 
Contemporary half calf on marbled boards, title in gilt on red morocco label on spine.  Mild 
foxing to endpapers. A very good copy. €75 

 
76. [DANTE ALIGHIERI] The Vision; or, Hell, Purgatory, and Paradise. Translated by the 
Rev. Henry Francis Cary. With a Life of Dante, Chronological View of His Age, Additional 
Notes, and an Index. London: Frederick Warne and Co., n.d. [ca.1895]. Crown octavo. pp. xlvii, 
[1], 496. Contemporary half crushed levant morocco on marbled boards. Spine divided into six 
panels by five raised bands, title in gilt direct in the second, the remainder with gilt floral tools. 
Top edge gilt. Previous owner’s inscription on half title. A fine copy. €225 
77. DAY, Ella B. Mr. Justice Day of Kerry 1745-1841. With a foreword by Stephen Gwynn. 
Illustrated. Exeter: William Pollard, 1938. pp. xix, [1], 311, 14 (plates). Blue ribbed cloth, Day 
armorial shield in silver on upper cover, title in silver on spine. Portrait of Day from dust jacket 
laid on front pastedown. Signature of R. Fitzmaurice dated 17.IX. 38 on front endpaper. A very 
good copy. Extremely rare. €375 

No copy located on COPAC. WorldCat 1. 
Robert Day (1746-1841) was the outstanding politico-judicial figure of Kerry at the turn of the 
nineteenth century. Born at Lohercannon, outside Tralee, his mother was Lucy FitzGerald, daughter of 
the Knight of Kerry. He was one of the most prominent Kerryman of his day in the generation 
preceding Daniel O’Connell, whom he knew and with whom he was often in conflict. Day was a 
member of the Irish Parliament, representing Tuam and later Ardfert. and at the same time the popular 
judge of the Dublin county court at Kilmainham. From there he was raised to the King’s Bench in early 
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1798 where he served until 1819. He lived at Loughlinstown House, which he leased from the 
Domville family. He was the father of Elizabeth Lady Denny and principal trustee of the Denny estate 
which included the town of Tralee and its parliamentary borough, and he set about reorganising that 
estate when his daughter’s family prepared their move to England to become absentee landlords. 
When he died on 8th February, 1841, it was reported in ‘The Kerry Evening Post’: “The good old 
Judge ... The kind relative, the true and steadfast friend, the benefactor of the poor, and the refuge of 
the distressed and the afflicted, has at last given up his spirit into the hands of the Judge of all flesh ... 
Of his character as a Judge of the land for many years, the history of his country will speak. His 
decisions were those of justice tempered by mercy; and many a trembling wretch was rescued from 
ignominious death and reserved for repentance and forgiveness. As a kind, indulgent landlord, none 
stood higher in the estimation of the public, or in the affection of his tenantry, who, with his highly 
respectable and numerous relatives and friends, will never cease to revere his memory, Of him it may 
be truly said ‘he never made an enemy, never lost a friend’.” 

78. DE BURCA, Padraig. BOYLE, John. Free State or Republic ?. Pen Pictures of the Historic 
Treaty Session of Dáil Éireann. Dublin: The Talbot Press, 1922. Demy octavo. pp. [iv], 96. 
Green papered boards, title in black on upper cover and spine. From the library of the Christian 
Brothers with their stamps. A very good copy. Scarce. €150 
79. DE COURCY IRELAND, John. Ireland and the Irish in Maritime History. With four maps. 
Dublin: Glendale Press, 1986. pp. xiv, 449. Dark grey paper boards, title in gilt on spine. Signed 
presentation copy from the author. Index pages misbound as usual, but complete. A fine copy in 
dust jacket. Very scarce. €125 

LIMITED TO 100 COPIES ONLY 
80. DE GENNARO, Gaetano. Pastels and Paintings. Introduction by Kees Van Hoek. With 37 
mounted plates. Dublin: At the Sign of the Three Candles, 1945. Large quarto. pp. [viii], 38, 36 
(plates). Edition limited to 100 numbered copies [No. 16]. Signed and numbered by De Gennaro. 
Quarter morocco on printed paper boards, titled in purple. New endpapers. Small stain to upper 
cover. A very good copy. €175 

  
De Búrca  148. 
Gaetano de Gennaro, an Italian artist, worked for many years in Ireland where his paintings were 
highly regarded and he became widely identified as an Irish artist. The subject matter is mainly of the 
islanders of Inishere; portraits of Douglas Hyde, Sean Keating, Jack B. Yeats, Jerome Connor, Liam 
Gogan, Anew McMaster, and also some African and East Indian subjects: The Bibliophile, Nobility, 
Inishere, Child Study, Old Fisherman, Inishere, Moira, Irish Girl, etc.. 

81. DEMPSEY, Rev. P. Avoca. A History of the Vale. With folding map and numerous 
illustrations. Dublin: Browne & Nolan, 1912. Post octavo. pp. 71. Green cloth, title in gilt on 
upper cover. A fine copy. €75 

A very good history of the Vale, where the sweet waters meet. 
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82. DENVIR, John. The Catalpa: The Story of the Rescue of the Military Fenians. Compiled 
from the stirring narrative of John Breslin, the Irish-American Newspapers, and other sources. 
Liverpool, Denvir, n.d. (c.1900). pp. 24. Pictorial wraps. Very good. Scarce. €135 

Carty 961a. 
John Denvir was General Secretary of the Home Rule Confederation of Great Britain, and editor of the 
‘Catholic Times’. 

83. [DE VALERA - FAWSITT - DOWDALL PAPERS] An Important Archive of Letters, 
Photographs, Documents, Telegrams, Newspaper Cuttings and Ephemera items, etc. relating 
mainly to the Fawsitt and Dowdall families of Cork and to Éamon de Valera and other 
politicians, as follows: 
(a) Two Autograph Letter Signed from Liam de Roiste to Diarmuid Fawsitt, dated 30.9.1919 and 
8.10.1919 on Cork Industrial Development Association headed paper. Each two pages quarto. 
Refers to Fawsitt’s trip to America; the carpenters’strike in Cork being settled; Coal Supplies; 
Henry Ford and Cork: “I expect you got my wire to call on friend Henry F. by this. His cable 
here was most friendly and means that Sir Percival’s  introductions - which you apparently forgot 
- are unnecessary. Still, I have asked Donal to mail them to you. Henry F’s cable is one of the 
most important things yet in my opinion for the solving of that problem of shipping. If it comes 
off, as it should, it will make some of our small men here sit up. I am assuming you have already 
gone to see him or communicated with him by the time this reaches you. There are other very 
important matters in the offing and altogether I see big prospects for Cork with you at one end 
pushing and this association at the other end ‘pulling.’ Now there is another project which Henry 
F. might get interested in, or get others interested in, regarding Cork. That is the question of 
Housing, as the Ford developments in Cork will attract people here ...” An interesting and 
important letter. 
Diarmuid (Jeremiah) Fawsitt (1884-1967), nationalist, civil servant, and judge, was born 
Jeremiah Fawsitt at Ballymacthomas, Cork, son of Boyle Fawsitt, labourer of Ballymacthomas, 
and Hannah Fawsitt (née Lucey). From relative poverty his father established a mercantile 
business and Jeremiah was educated at the CBS, Blarney St., Cork. He was attracted to 
economics and nationalism in early adulthood. Motivated by the Cork International Exhibition of 
1903 he became a founder member in that year of the Cork Industrial Development Association 
and was its secretary (1912-19), helping to bring the Ford motor plant to the city in 1917. An 
active member of the Gaelic League, he was also a founder of Ring College, Co. Waterford. 
Although he became known as Diarmuid rather than Jeremiah, the initials J. L. remained with 
him in later years. There clearly was a connection between the Fawsitt and Dowdall families, 
both from Cork. 
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Fawsitt was the first Consul of the Irish Republic to the USA (1919-21), where he worked to 
strengthen the direct commercial relations of the two countries and to develop of a market 
throughout the US for Irish-made goods and produce. One of his achievements was the 
establishment of the first direct passenger and cargo services by U.S. Government steamers 
between America and Ireland. The first Irish Consulate offices were at 280 Broadway, an historic 
building which now serves as the central offices for the New York City Department of Buildings. 
(b) Autograph Letter Signed from Margaret Pearse at St. Enda’s, Rathfarnham to Mrs. Dowdall, 
dated 7/5/1957, three pages octavo. States that she must rest “The incessant worry here is ‘getting 
me down’. Thursday last I went to Leinster House to cast my votes for the Senate ... “ She relates 
that she gave Mrs. Dowdall her No. 1 and gives three reasons for doing so. Signed Maighread M. 
Nic Phiarais. 
(c) Typed Letter Signed from Sean Lemass to T.P. Dowdall, Esq., T.D. on Office of the Minister 
for Supplies, Dublin, headed paper, dated 13th March, 1941. One page quarto. Discusses 
rationing of tea and “If, as you say, you require four to six pints of liquid every day and won’t 
drink whiskey, coffee, cocoa, milk, or even water, you are going to have a problem ...” With 
copy typed response letter from Dowdall.  
(d) Autograph Letter Signed from Jack Lynch to Finbarr Dowdall, dated 1/4/1957 on Oifig An 
Aire Oideachais headed paper, one page quarto. Thanks him for his good wishes on his recent 
appointment “I’m afraid I am too much of a new boy yet to contemplate effecting any radical 
changes in the educational system”. He concludes by stating that it needs an overhaul. 

 
(e)  Typed Letter Signed from ? to Miss Kathleen O’Connell, Department of the Taoiseach (De 
Valera), dated 27th February, 1941, on Department of External Affairs, one page quarto. Refers 
to a letter received from Mr. T.P. Dowdall regarding a British resident in Paris, Miss Marie L. 
James who was arrested by the Germans on charges of assisting “British prisoners of war, and 
civilians liable to internment, to escape from occupied France ...” A very interesting letter. 
(f) Typed Letter Signed from Kathleen O’Connell to Mr. Dowdall, T.D., referring to previous. 
(g) Autograph Letter Signed from Séan T. Ó Ceallaigh to Mr. Dowdall, dated July 26th., 1934, 
38 Anglesey Road, Dublin. Black border. Thanks him for his message of sympathy on the death 
of his wife “she is a great loss to me and indeed if I may be permitted to say so, to her country 
also ...” 
(h) Autograph Letter Signed to Senator Dowdall, dated March 4th., 1936, two pages quarto, on 
Department of Local Government and Public Health headed paper. He thanks her for her 
congratulatory letter on his appointment as a minister “Your letter is unique being the first and 
only one of the kind I have received since becoming a Minister ...” He refers to the vote, the 
Farmers Union, etc. 
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(i) Autograph Letter Signed from Domhnaill Ó Buachalla on Saorstát Éireann headed paper to 
S.C. Uasal Dúdal, dated 7.XI.1938. Two pages octavo. Relates to returning of books borrowed 
“It is the only one of Edmund Downey’s works I have ever read, and, if there are any others of 
his, I should be glad to get the names of them.” 
Domhnall Ua Buachalla (1866-1963) was an Irish politician and member of the First Dáil who 
served as third and final governor-general of the Irish Free State and later served as a member of 
the Council of State. 
(j) Typed Letter Signed from Josephine McNeill at Légation d’Irlande, The Hague, to Jennie 
Dowdall, dated 7th., August, 1951. Two pages octavo on Légation headed paper. She 
congratulated Jennie on her election to the Senate “I feel sure you will use your talents for public 
life to excellent advantage for the country and will do credit to our sex ... I hope very much you 
will not sever your connection with the I.C.A. It will give the Association great prestige to have a 
Senator on their Executive ...” 
The appointment of Josephine McNeill as Envoy Extraordinary and Minister Plenipotentiary to 
the Netherlands in November 1949 made her one of only two female heads of diplomatic 
missions in the world (the other was Clare Luce Booth, then US ambassador to Italy). The 
expansion of the department in the late 1940s had led to a shortage of senior staff, and it was 
decided that suitable individuals should be brought directly into the diplomatic service. McNeill 
was the wife of former governor-general of the Irish Free State, James McNeill, a role in which, 
Sean MacBride argued, she had gained a good deal of relevant experience (though she was also 
known to be a supporter of his party, Clann na Poblachta!). The Irish legation at the Hague was 
seen to be one of Ireland’s less important diplomatic missions; the Netherlands was deemed to be 
a country to which it was acceptable to send female diplomats. 
(k) Autograph Letter Signed from Éamon de Valera to Mrs. Dowdall, dated 8.1.1942, on 
Department of the Taoiseach headed paper, four pages octavo written on two sides. Enquires 
about Finbarr who got ill at Christmas and thanks her for her kindness during his recent visit. 
(l) Autograph Letter Signed from Sinead de Valera to Mrs. Dowdall, dated 16th. Sept. 1942, on 
Ascal na Croise, Carraig Dubh, headed paper, two pages quarto. Thanks her for her goodness to 
her family and for the gift of lace it “is exquisite and it is good to think that it was made by Irish 
hands, I must show it to our friend, Miss Butler ...” She concludes by thanking her for being so 
wonderfully kind to Terry “he loves Cork and indeed why shouldn’t he when the place holds 
such happy memories for him. He told me much about Finbarr and of his aptness at that rather 
intricate game which Dev and all of you enjoyed so much ...” 
(m) Autograph Letter Signed from Éamon de Valera to Mrs. Dowdall, dated 19.9.1942, on 
Department of the Taoiseach headed paper, four pages octavo. Thanks her again for hospitality 
during his recent visit “I feel it was unfair of us to make of your home a sort of field general 
headquarters during the military exercises ...” Inquires of Finbarr who is going to Glenstal. He 
concludes by stating he is going to Mallow for the Thomas Davis Centenary Celebrations and 
discusses the facts around Sean Tóibín’s case. 
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(n) Typed Letter Signed from Éamon de Valera to Fionnbarr Dowdall, dated November 24th, 
1951, on Department of the Taoiseach headed paper, one page quarto. Congratulates him on his 
twenty-first birthday and discusses how fortunate he to have inherited a good business and library 
“do not fear hard work - you will be the better for it ... That means you will be a good citizen of 
Cork and of Ireland - and a good citizen of the world - a good man.” 
(o) Typed Letter Signed from Éamon de Valera to Mrs. J Dowdall, dated 6th August, 1955, on 
Dáil Éireann headed paper, one page quarto. Enquires about the Rev. Thomas Coll’s memorial in 
the Ursuline Convent, Blackrock, Cork, “he was I am told a benefactor of the Ursulines ... I am 
interested in the life-story of the said Dean and would be glad to get any particulars whatever ...”                   
De Valera’s mother was Catherine Coll who may have been related to Thomas! 
(p) Typed Letter Signed from Éamon de Valera to Sinéad Bean uí Dhubhdaill, dated 21, 
Deireadh Fómhair, 1964, on Uachtarán na hÉireann headed paper, one page quarto in Irish. 
Thanks Sinéad and Finbarr for the congratulations message he received on his birthday. 
(q) Typed Letter Signed from Éamon de Valera to Mrs. J. Dowdall, dated 17th October, 1969, on 
Uachtarán na hÉireann headed paper, one page quarto. Thanks her for her good wishes on his 
87th birthday. 
(r) Autograph Letter Signed from Sinead de Valera to Mrs. Dowdall, dated 29th December, 1966, 
Áras an Uachtarán headed paper, one page quarto. Thanks her for her generous kindness and 
wishes her well for the New Year. 
(s) Three Autograph Letters Signed from Frank Duggan, 19 Georges Street, Cork, to Mr. Fawsitt, 
all dated 12th., October, 1919, twenty-two pages small octavo. Discusses that letter to the 
Secretary of Fords that “was delivered quite safely.” Other topics covered: Council Meetings; 
File of Industrial Journals; Confidential Letters; Read Ford’s cablegram; The ‘big men here in 
Cork’; P.J. O’Sullivan of Allihees; Business Matters; Beamishes, etc. 
(t) Typed Letter Signed from Donal T. O’Connell to Right Reverned Monsignor Splaine on Irish 
National Bureau, Washington, headed paper, dated 28.10.1919, one page quarto. Letter of 
introduction the Honourable J.F. Fawsitt, Consul General of the Irish Republic and refers to his 
intended visit to Boston “such assistance as you can render Mr. Fawsitt in working out the 
manifold duties confronting him, will be a great help to the cause of Ireland.” 
(u) Warrant Appointing Mrs. Jane Dowdall a Member of the Council of State. Large document 
(260 x 370mm), with the great seal of Éire, signed by Éamon de Valera, President of Ireland. She 
was one of the first women appointed to the Council of State. See D.I.B. 
(v) Long letter to Jerry from M.A. Ryan?, dated at Cove, 18.9.1919, on Blackthorn House, 46 
Patrick Street, Cork, headed paper. Six pages quarto written in pencil. Interesting content: The 
Examiner suppressed; Gaelic League; support for the loan: “However I expect this will stir up the 
tame & give them more loyalty towards the Great Empire which loves freedom so much that they 
even get the Yankee to fight for it for them ...” Concludes by mentioning his health. 
(w) Group of five letters and telegrams to J.L. (Diarmuid) Fawsitt and one from  Elizabeth 
Fawsett, octavo and quarto October - November, 1919. Interesting content: travel arrangements, 
meetings. One from the Ford Motor Company. One interesting one from Donal T. O’Connell 
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referring to making arrangements for his stay with Monsignor Splaine, Congressman Peter F. 
Tague and Mr. DeLue.   
(x) Long Typed Letter Signed from Seán MacEntee to Deputy T.P. Dowdall, dated 10th 
December, 1940, on Office of the Minister for Industry and Commerce headed paper, two and a 
half pages foolscap. Discusses a decision that has been arrived at “There may be differences of 
opinion about its wisdom, but I do not think that even the most ardent of the Company’s 
advocates would contend that the Government could possibly be justified in providing what 
would be at least three-quarters of a million pounds to complete ... I note that Mr. Fitzgerald 
called your attention to the under-estimation with regard to Poulaphuca ...” 

 
(y) Post Civil War Politics. Document referring to the annuities of £5,750 withheld from Britain 
by the incoming Fianna Fáil government after the general election that ousted the Free State 
Government out of office. Mr. Cosgrave and his friends took their beating very badly and having 
been turned down by the people of Ireland turned to the government of Britain and said: “The 
people of Ireland have deposed us but you have it in your power to restore us as the government, 
but you must take very stern steps to do so: you must squeeze the Irish farmers as hard as you can 
and when he feels the pinch sufficiently he will depose Mr. de Valera.” 
(z) Large file of documents and letters mainly from Diarmuid (J.L.) Fawsitt, Fawsitt, Consul of 
the Irish Republic to the USA, relating to trade between America and Ireland. Some are marked 
confidential, addressed to C.E. Sorensen, Esquire, Messers.  
Henry Ford & Son, Inc., Dearborn, Michigan - 26th October, 1919, relates in great detail De 
Valera meeting with Henry Ford at the car plant;  
October 27th., information received at the Irish Consulate, Broadway, New York, refers to a 
letter received by Peter Golden for the Progressive League from the Socialist Party in Dublin 
who are in touch with Russia and have a man in Berne in touch with the Soviets. The letter refers 
to De Valera in this way “He will bring back a lot of money and if he is the same as he was in 
Easter Week he will share it with us”;  

 
Western Union Telegram to President Eamon de Valera (October, 29th, 1919) reminding him to 
cable message to Australian Irish Race Convention; Copy letter from Fawsitt to Daniel T. 
O’Connell, Irish National Bureau, New York, thanking him for note of introduction to Mons. 
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Splaine in Boston. On verso a long list of Industrial Developments Associations in Cork and 
elsewhere in Ireland;  

 
Letter from Henry Ford referring to direct trade between Ireland and America, with copy letter 
(October 29th., 1919);  
Autograph card from Maurice Browne giving a reference for Vincent E. Moynihan of Brooklyn 
and copy letter (31st., October, 1919) from the Irish Consul to him setting out terms of 
employment “To assure a permanent position under the Consulate, it would be necessary to make 
a study of the Irish language and of stenography ... “;  
Autograph letter signed from Andrew A. Mac Erlean of New York setting forth his reasons for 
not accepting the position offered to him by the Irish Consul - with copy typed letter from 
Fawsitt dated 31st October, 1919, in which he tries to change his mind;  
Copy typed six page (quarto) report from Consul J.L. Fawsitt on Irish Consulate Service headed 
paper, dated October 31st, 1919. Details his setting up offices, and the development of direct 
shipping communications between America and Ireland, conferences with Henry Ford and his 
Board of Advisors, the question of American coal supplies for Ireland, closer trade relations. He 
worked to strengthen the direct commercial relations of the two countries and to develop of a 
market throughout the US for Irish-made goods and produce; 
66th Congress, 1st Session. In the Senate of the United States. An Act to Deport Undesirable 
Aliens and to Deny Readmission to those Deported; 
Interesting copy typed letter to Winston Churchill, dated 15th April, 1940, two pages quarto. 
Discusses the writer’s uncle and brother who assisted Churchill in his Election Campaign, 
possible libel action over his photo in the Sunday Chronicle and an order he issued “that all 
German ships were to be sunk at sight” which the writer views totally unnecessary. 
Typed letter signed from William De Lue to J.L. Fawsitt, dated November the tenth, 1919, on 
Irish National Bureau, Washington, D.C., headed paper. One page quarto with copy reply. Refers 
to Senator Phelan of California his request for some affidavits on the troubles in Queenstown, 
Dublin etc.; 
Together with ten other copy typed letters for November, 1919, relating to same. 
(za) A collection of over fifty photographs, mainly large format of Éamon de Valera, the Dowdall 
family, images include all the significant political figures of the times: Liam Cosgrave, Jack 
Lynch, Erskine Childers, Sean Lemass, De Valera at sporting events, Dev and son in Lourdes, 
Dev and his State car Z  8688, fine photo of President Sean T. Ó Ceallaigh, Frank Aiken, Dev 
with Mrs. Dowdall and her family at her home Carraigh Dubh, Cork, etc. Some stamped on verso 
Cork Examiner or Irish Press Photos. 
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(zb) Fine photograph, mounted of the Officers & Lady Presidents Tír na n-Óg Irish Industries 
Fair, City Hall Cork, 24th April to 4th May, 1919. Mounted on card. 225 x 170mm. (includes 
mount). In fine condition. 
(zc) Three Christmas cards from Éamon de Valera with printed signature, 1936, 1966 and 1972. 
Christmas card (no year) from Erskine Childers, signed by him.  Various invitation cards, Dinner 
Menu USS Lewis Hancock’ & Holder, 25u Samhain, 1953, etc. 
(zd) Taoiseach’s Broadcast to the Nation. Reprinted from “The Irish Press”, Thursday, 17th May, 
1945. 
(ze) Ireland Today. Bulletin of the Department of Foreign Affairs. Number 872, September, 
1975. Featuring Éamonn de Valera following his death. Newspaper cuttings loosely inserted. 
(zf) Westminster Cathedral Memorial Requiem Mass for Éamon de Valera. Principal 
Concelebrant His Eminence the Cardinal Archbishop of Westminster (John Heenan). Thursday 
25 September, 1975, 6 p.m. Small folio. Dublin: Beacon Printing, 1975. pp. 8. Pictorial wrappers 
with photos of Dev on covers 
(zg) Éamon de Valera (1882-1975) Aifreann Éagnairce Leas Ardeaglais Baile Atha Cliath, 2 
Meán Fómhair, 1975. Dublin: Irish Printers, 1975. Crown quarto. pp. 8. Stapled printed white 
wrappers, ruled in purple. 
(zh) Large memoriam card for Éamon de Valera. Large octavo sheet folded, with portrait of Dev 
and De Valera Branch Bailieboro ‘Ireland’s First Sinn Féin Banner.’ 
(zi) Proclamation of the Irish Republic. Printed in Irish and published by An Phoblacht / 
Republican News, March 23rd, 1989. With portraits of the Signatories and a tricolour at head. 
Folded. 
(zj) Thomas F. Dowdall’s Ration Book, 1951 issue. 
(zk) Public Offices Held by Éamon de Valera. Landmarks in a Great Career. Illustrated 
Broadsheet. Four pages. Folded. 
(zl) The New Ireland. Fifty Years of Progress. Issued with the Irish Press, 11th June, 1937. Folio. 
pp. 128. Stapled pictorial wrappers. Cover torn with Partial loss. 
(zm) Documents of Freedom from Independence Hall, Philadelphia. Authentic Reproductions on 
Antiqued Parchment: Declaration of Independence; Constitution of the United States; Bill of 
Rights. 1956. In original stained envelope. 
(zo) Forty Years of Anglo-Irish Relations. An address delivered at University College, Cork on 
December 11th, 1957. By Lord Pakenham. Cork: University Press, 1958. Octavo. pp. 16. Printed 
stapled wrappers.  
(zp) Eucharistic Congress. Two tickets for attendance at the Thirty first Eucharistic Congress, for 
Friday, 24th June, 1932. With plan of seating and refreshment vouchers. In original plastic wallet 
and not used. In fine condition.  €6,750 
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84. [DE VALERA, Eamon] Signed Menu Card. Fianna Fáil. 1916 - Cuimhne Ceathrú-chéad 
Blian - 1951. Lón agus Tabhartas (Lunch and Donations) do’n Taoiseach Éamon de Valera ag 
Tigh Ósda, Imperial [Cork], 18adh Lá mí na Samhna, 1951. Signed by Éamon de Valera. Folded 
card, printed in gold at the Lee Press. 130 x 210mm. In very good condition.  €275 

 
85. [DE VALERA, Eamon] Signed Menu Card. An Mhairt, 6adh Aibreán, 1948. Aerphort na 
Sionna Shannon Airport. Signed by Éamon de Valera and three others. Folded card, printed in 
gold at the Lee Press. 130 x 210mm. In very good condition.  €275 

When former Prime Minister Eamon de Valera’s plane arrived at Shannon Airport from New York a 
crowd of his supporters numbering 3,000 gave him an enthusiastic welcome. This is a signed menu for 
the homecoming dinner. 

86. DODWELL, Henry. Two Short Discourses Against The Romanists: I.  An Account of the 
Fundamental Principle of Popery, and of the Insufficiency of the Proofs which they have for it.  
II.  An Answer to Six Queries proposed to a Gentlewoman of the Church of England, by an 
Emissary of the Church of Rome.  With a new Preface particularly relating to the Bishop of 
Meaux, and other Modern Complainers of Misrepresentation.  By Henry Dodwell late of Trinity 
College near Dublin. London: Printed for Benj. Tooke, 1676.  12mo.  pp. [4], lxxx], 31, [xx], 
120.   With a general as well as two individual titlepages. Contemporary sprinkled calf, title in 
gilt on brown morocco label. Armorial bookplate of Colonel Cooper of  Markree Castle, County 
Sligo, on front pastedown, with shelf label. Wear to extremities. A very good copy. €375 

ESTC R14490.  Wing D 1825.  Sweeney 1457. No copy located on COPAC. 
Henry Dodwell (1641-1711), a distinguished author and non-juror.  His parents fled their lands in 
Connaught on the outbreak of the Rebellion of 1641 and moved to Dublin where they lived for the next 
six years. In 1656 he entered Trinity College, where he distinguished himself: “From his first entrance 
he was known by all to have been the eminentest example for studiousness, piety and all virtues”. He 
quickly advanced to a fellowship, which he resigned in 1666 having scruples concerning taking orders. 
The first part “An account of a fundamental principle of Popery.” The second “An Answer to six 
queries”. This work comes “With a new preface particularly relating to the Bishop of Meaux, and other 
modern complainers of misrepresentation.” 

87. DONNELLY, Barney. Memoriam Card for Barney Donnelly, “Dalehurst” Marble Hall 
Park, Cork. Member of the Irish Republican Brotherhood, Brigade Staff Officer 1st and 3rd 
Northern Divisions Old I.R.A. 1900-1970. Folded card, black border. Long printed extract from 
Terence MacSwiney’s Principles of Freedom. In fine condition.  €65 
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EDITION LIMITED TO 100 COPIES ONLY 
88. DOOGUE, Declan. Et al. Flora of County Dublin by The Dublin 
Naturalists’ Field Club. Compiled and edited by Declan Doogue, 
David Nash, John Parnell, Sylvia Reynolds and Peter Wyse Jackson. 
Frontispiece and other illustrations by Wendy Walsh. With numerous 
colour photographs. Dublin: The Dublin Naturalists’ Field Club, 
1998. vii, 558. Quarter brown niger oasis over marbled boards, spine 
divided into six panels by five raised bands, title in gilt on black 
morocco label in second; gold and brown endbands. Limited edition 
of 100 numbered copies (No. 19). Red silk marker. Top edge gilt. 
Maroon buckram slipcase with arms of the club in gilt. A superb 
copy.                                                                                              €395 
The Dublin Naturalists’ Field Club was founded in 1886 and early 
members included Robert Lloyd Praeger and Nathaniel Colgan. It has the 
general aim of promoting an interest in all branches of natural history. 
89. DOWNEY, Alan. The Complete Young Irelander. Thomas 
Francis Meagher. Waterford: The Carthage Press, 1945. Crown 
octavo. pp. 40. Printed coloured wrappers. Small ink stain to upper 

cover. A very good copy. €25 
Thomas Francis Meagher (1882-1887), Young Irelander, was born in Waterford on the 3rd August 
1823 and was educated at Clongowes Wood and Stonyhurst Colleges. After working as a journalist he 
studied law for a time. He supported Young Ireland and became a close friend of William Smith 
O’Brien and John Mitchel. Meagher was the immediate cause of the break between Young Ireland and 
the Repeal Association. In a speech in 1846 he hailed the sword as a sacred weapon, which led 
Thackeray to call him `Meagher of the Sword’. On a visit to France he was presented with a tricolour, 
which was later adopted as the national flag of Ireland. He was a founder member of the Irish 
Confederation, that proclaimed the right of Ireland to self-government and the need for self-reliance. It 
was led by William Smith O’Brien and the membership included Mitchel, Duffy, Dillon and Doheny. 
After the collapse of the rising at Ballingarry, County Tipperary, Meagher went on the run and was 
arrested near Cashel and charged with high treason. Together with Smith O’Brien, T. B. McManus, and 
Patrick O’Donohoe he was tried in Clonmel and on 23 October 1848 sentenced to death. There 
followed a fairly comfortable detention in Richmond Prison in Dublin while appeals were pursued. The 
sentences were eventually commuted to transportation for life, and on 29 July 1849 Meagher began the 
three-month voyage to Tasmania aboard the Swift 

ONE OF HURLING’S IMMORTALS 
90. [DOYLE, Tommy] A Lifetime in Hurling. By Tommy Doyle as told to Raymond Smith. 
Foreword by Phil Purcell. Illustrated. London: Hutchinson, 1955. First edition. pp. 191. Green 
cloth, title in gilt on spine. New front endpapers. Ex library with neat stamps. A very good copy.  
Very scarce. €125 
91. DUFFY, Sir Charles Gavan. Young Ireland. A Fragment of Irish History 1840-1850. 
London: Cassell, Petter, Galpin, 1880. Demy octavo. pp. viii, 778, 8 (advertisements). Green 
blind and gilt stamped cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and spine. Occasional light foxing to 
prelims. A very good copy. €75 

Young Ireland was a political and cultural movement in the 1840s committed to an all-Ireland struggle 
for independence and democratic reform. Grouped around the Dublin weekly ‘The Nation’, it took 
issue with the compromises and clericalism of the larger national movement, Daniel O’Connell’s 
Repeal Association, from which it seceded in 1847. Following an abortive insurrection and the exiling 
of most of its leading figures in 1848, the movement split between those who carried the commitment 
to “physical force” forward into the Irish Republican Brotherhood, and those who sought to build a 
“League of North and South” linking an independent Irish parliamentary party to tenant agitation for 
land reform. 

92. Ua DUINNIN [DINNEEN], An Athair Pádraig. The Maguires of Fermanagh. Dublin: Gill, 
1917. pp. 140. Green cloth, title in black on upper cover and in gilt on spine. With copious 
annotations in pencil and ink. Some mild foxing. A good copy. Very scarce. €125 
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A history of the ‘Hospitable Maguires’ in Irish and English. 
The Maguire sept is primarily associated with modern-day County Fermanagh. They possessed the 
entire county, also known as Maguire’s Country, from about 1250 C.E. and maintained their 
independence as Lords of Fermanagh down to the reign of King James VI & I, when their country was 
confiscated like other parts of Ulster. The Maguires supplied Chiefs or Princes to Fermanagh, from 
about A.D. 1264, when they supplanted the former Chieftains (Ó Daimhín, or Devin/Devine). They 
were inaugurated as Princes of Fermanagh on the summit of Cuilcagh, a magnificent mountain near 
Swanlinbar, on the borders of Cavan and Fermanagh; and sometimes also at a place called Sciath 
Gabhra or Lisnasciath, now Lisnaskea. The family was first mentioned in the Annals as early as 956 
AD and have always been closely associated with the other leading septs of Ulster such as the O’Neill 
and the O’Donnell. They spawned several well-known branches which became septs in their own right, 
including Mac Manus, Mac Caffrey, Mac Hugh, and several others. 

93. DUNNE, Tom. Maria Edgeworth and the Colonial Mind. The 26th O’Donnell lecture 
delivered at U.C.C. 27 June, 1984. Cork: University College, 1984. 25. Printed stapled wrappers. 
Previous owner’s signature on final blank. A very good copy. €35 
94. [DUNRAVEN, Countess & Earl of] Memorials of Adare Manor by Caroline, Countess of 
Dunraven, with Historical Notices of Adare by her son, The Earl of Dunraven. With duo-tone 
lithographs by J.R. Jobbins, and fifty-five illustrations throughout text. Oxford: Printed for 
Private Circulation, By Messrs. Parker, 1865. Quarto. pp. xii, 303, 31 (plates). Green cloth, gilt 
armorial device on upper cover, titled in gilt. Rebacked. A good copy. Very scarce. €1,450 

 
Only the BL copy located on COPAC. 
Edwin Richard Windham Wyndham Quin, third Earl of Dunraven and Mount-Earl was born in 
London, 1812. He graduated B.A. Trinity College, Dublin, 1833, and as Viscount Adair represented 
Glamorgan as a Conservative 1837-1851. While in the Commons he converted to Catholicism and 
concentrated his political activity on safeguarding religious education in Ireland. He  succeeded his 
father as third earl in 1850. He subsequently became one of the commissioners of national education in 
Ireland 1861–71. Appointed as lord lieutenant of Limerick in 1864, he became a knight of St Patrick in 
March 1866, and in June 1866 was created a peer of the UK, taking the title of Baron Kenry.   
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Described as ‘a lover and patron of everything 
Irish, a resident landlord and an amiable and 
accomplished gentleman’ (Annual Reg., 1871, pt 
ii, 161), Dunraven was interested in intellectual 
pursuits, he studied astronomy and spiritualism, 
but Irish history and archaeology was his main 
interest. A founder member along with Petrie, 
O’Donovan and Stokes of the Irish Archaeological 
Society in 1840 and the Celtic Society in 1845. He 
is said to have visited every barony in Ireland and 
every island off the coast, nearly always attended 
by a photographer. The chief results of his labours, 
which were designed as a continuation of those of 
Petrie, were embodied in ‘Notes on Irish 
Architecture’ (edited by Margaret Stokes), and the 
present volume. He was a man of quick 
perceptions and great power of application, a 
zealous convert to Catholicism, and a highly 
popular landlord. His mother was also interested in 
antiquarian studies; he edited her papers as 
‘Memoirs of Adare Manor by Caroline, countess 
of Dunraven’ (1865), which included some of his 
own research on local archaeological remains, 
notes on the genealogy of the O’Quins of 
Inchiquin and the Quins of Adare and the round 
tower of the church of Dysart. This  work is a minute and exhaustive treatise on the architectural 
remains of Adare and its vicinity, illustrated throughout with a series of very fine tinted plates. 

95. [EASTER WEEK] Irish American Verdict on Easter Week. Dublin: J.J. Walsh, n.d. [1916]. 
Large post octavo. pp. 14. Stapled printed wrappers with Celtic border. A very good copy. Very 
rare. €175 

“United States protest against English barbarity; the greatest meeting ever held in New York city, 
declares as the solemn judgement of the American people that the system for the butchery of the Irish 
patriots must be terminated.” 
On Sunday night May the 15th. 1916 Carnegie Hall was packed to capacity to hear the speakers Hon. 
Bourke Cockrane, Judge Gavegan and others condemn the butchery in Ireland against the rebel leaders. 

96. [EASTER WEEK] The Sinn Fein Leaders of 1916. With fourteen illustrations and complete 
lists of deportees, casualties, etc. Dublin: Cahill, 1917. Crown octavo. pp. 32. Pictorial stapled 
wrappers with image of tricolour. Bottom right-hand corner of three pages torn with the minutest 
loss of a few words (supplied in pencil). A scarce item. €275 
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97. EDGEWORTH, Maria. Tour in Connemara and The Martins of Ballinahinch. Edited by 
Harold Edgeworth Butler. Illustrated. With map of her itinerary through Connemara, Joyce 
Country, Westport, Castlebar and Claremorris. London: Constable & Company, 1950. 16mo. pp. 
vii, 127. Quarter vellum parchment on marbled boards. Edition limited to 500 copies. A very 
good copy in frayed dust jacket with partial loss at heel of spine. Scarce. €165 

‘Tour in Connemara’ in 1833, Maria Edgeworth’s longest letter, and perhaps her best, has never yet 
been published in its entirety. It first appeared in the unpublished ‘Memoir’ (1867), and has been 
reprinted more than once since then. But those versions contain little more than half of the original, and 
the portions omitted are full of human interest and read as though they were part of an unfinished 
novel. They give an intimate picture of the family life of the Martins of Ballinahinch, her kindly hosts 
during her enforced sojourn in their house.  
This is a long, and hitherto virtually unpublished, letter written by Maria Edgeworth to her youngest 
brother Pakenham Edgeworth in India. Appended to it are various documents describing the sequel to 
the Tour, and all unpublished. This letter and its sequels give a detailed and spirited account of a Tour 
in Connemara and Galway undertaken by Maria in company with a rich philanthropist and his wife, 
and introduces the remarkable family of the Martins of Ballinahinch. It displays the humour, keen 
observation and gay acceptance of discomfort characteristic of the author, who was sixty-six years of 
age at the time of her journey. 

WATERFORD ARCHIVE 
98. [EDMESTON & BARKER FAMILY ARCHIVE] An Interesting Archive relating to the 
Estates in Waterford City and County, and Kilkenny, property of Robert and Mary [Barker] 
Edmeston, Esqr., administered by their agents Thomas and William Baachas in Waterford, and 
Robert Thorp, Esqr., in Alnwick, approximately 1773-1808. All in fine condition.  €2,850 

   
Forty-six documents including: detailed rental accounts with tenants’ names and holdings, rents 
payable and received, lessors, term and commencement of original leases; copy of the statements sent 
to Mrs. Mary Edmeston (wife of Robert); copy assignment of leasehold property from Mary and 
Robert to their son Samuel Barker Edmeston;  income tax; copy bond for payment of annuities; 
summary of accounts; copy of indentures. Including letters from Thomas and William Baachas, Robert 
Thorpe, William Alder, and Mary Edmeston (Berwick on Tweed), discussing management of the 
estate, payments to creditors, renewal of leases, tenants seeking leniency, tenants to be evicted, etc. 
Interesting letter from Robert Thorp of Alnwick to Mary Edmeston reviewing various deeds and 
indentures relating to the estate situate in the Counties of Waterford & Kilkenny and in the City of 
Waterford. Thorp reassures Mary:  “By the above statement you will perceive that by the Articles of 
3rd. November 1773 a moiety of one third of the real personal Estates of Francis Barker & George 
Jackson were settled upon Robert Esmeston his heirs executors & administrators for ever; and that you 
are intitled to receive the rents - interest & proceeds of the other Moiety for the term of 99 years 
determinable at your death, when it is directed to be conveyed to your children equally”. Undoubtedly 
there was trouble with arrears of rent due to Mary. A number of the letters deal with this problem and 
the renewal of leases. 
There is a copy of a very compelling letter from Baachus to Mary dated 9th September, 1799 regarding 
the tenants of Leperstown: “As your Tenants of Leperstown will expire 25th. March next, I intend to 
send them notice to come in and know what money each will give for being continued a year longer - 
which is the whole of your demise from the Leper Hospital. I think this method preferable to giving a 
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lease for one year - for they would not increase the annual rent on so short a term - and I fear they will 
not be too ready to comply with what I expect - four or five of the small tenants are very poor & much 
in arrear - from those little may be expected … I presume these lands will be let by public Auction and 
in lots”. W a copy of a letter from one of the tenants (Mr. W. King) with Mary’s reply. 
An interesting archive, covering the period when Grattan introduces declaration of rights of the Irish 
Parliament; Art O’Leary is murdered by Abraham Morris for refusing to sell him his horse for £5; 
when the Irish Volunteers were raised by Lord Charlemont and the Society of the United Irishmen was 
formed;  and Parnell, Gladstone and the Land League gradually made inroads into the previously 
arbitrary power of the landlords. Lands mentioned include Ballybricken, Leperstown, Cross,  Upper 
Grantstown, Upper Carrigeen, Cook Lane, Pauls Bower, Little Patrick Street, Mary Street, Barker 
Street, Corner Park, and Kilbride & Rosbercon in County Kilkenny. 
Presumably the Edmeston’s inherited the estate from the Barker family. In the ‘Gentleman’s and 
London Magazine’ Capt. Robert Edmeston [of Berwick on Tweed - 9th Regiment of Foot] married a 
Miss [Mary] Barker of Waterford  in August, 1773. There are references to her and Robert in copies of 
early indentures in this collection. A Dr. Francis Barker was one of the founders of the fever hospital in 
his native city, which was the first in Ireland. 

99. [ENGRAVER’S LABEL] Engraved Label of D. 
Kane, Engraver, Seal Cutter, & Printer, 20 Essex Quay, 
Dublin. 90 x 60mm. Title within a decorated cartouche 
beside a fallen tree, The Four Courts along the Liffey - a 
ruined church and round tower in the background. In very 
good condition. Very rare.                                         €165 
Kane Engravers are listed in Dublin Almanac and General 
Register of Ireland, 1847 and Thom’s Almanac and Official 
Directory for 1862. 

100. [ERLESTOKE MANSION SALE CATALOGUE] Catalogue of the magnificent 
assemblage of property at Erlestoke Mansion near Devizes, in Wilts : accumulated, within this 
far-famed abode of taste and vertu, during the last twenty years, at an enormous expense, the 
whole selected by George Watson Taylor, Esq. M.P. ... / which will be sold by auction, by Mr. 
George Robins, on the premises, on Monday, the 9th day of July, 1832, and twenty succeeding 
days, at twelve o’clock, (Sundays excepted). [London]: [George Henry Robins], 1832. Quarto. 
pp. [1 (Frontispiece)], 220 pages. Contemporary half red morocco on marbled boards. Prices 
realised in ink. Spine professionally rebacked. A near fine copy. €1,250 
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COPAC locates 4 copies only. 
Estate sale held on the premises. Splendid furniture; valuable 
and celebrated pictures; gallery of portraits of distinguished 
characters; marble busts & statues; magnificent cabinets and 
tables; Buhl cabinets, commodes, tables and terms; a mosaic 
dejeune service in sumptuous casket; superbe assemblage of 
old Sevres, Dresden, Berlin, Cracklin and Oriental porcelaine; 
articles of taste and vertu; noble large glasses; library of 
books; service of useful plate; wardrobe of table and bed 
linen; cellar of choice wines; 5000 rare exotic plants and 500 
pines; magnificent chimney piece. 
George Watson-Taylor (1771-1841), of Saul’s River, 
Jamaica, was the fourth son of George Watson. From 1810 he 
was the husband of Anna Susana Taylor, the daughter of 
Jamaican planter Sir John Taylor, 1st Baronet, and heiress of 
her brother Sir Simon Richard Brissett Taylor, 2nd baronet. 
Suffixing his name with that of his wife’s family, he would 
become the richest planter on Jamaica. After education in 
England he became a playwright (his play ‘England 
Preserv’d’ of 1795 was praised by George III for its anti-French sentiments), and also a poet and 
political journalist. On the strength of this, he became Lord Castlereagh’s private secretary, and worked 
with him in Ireland and later at the India Office. In 1809 he married Anna Susana Taylor, it was her 
wealth that enabled the couple to buy Erlestoke (for £200,000). Watson-Taylor also claimed to have 
spent £180,000 improving conditions for the slaves on his Jamaican plantations, but he was a 
convinced opponent of the abolition of slavery. 

IRONSIDES IN IRELAND 
101. ESSON, D.M.R. The Curse of Cromwell. A History of the Ironside Conquest of Ireland, 
1649-53. With maps drawn by Boris Weltman and other illustrations. London: Cooper, 1971. 
Demy octavo. pp. 208. Black papered boards, title in gilt on spine. Ex libris with stamps. A very 
good copy in pictorial dust jacket. €45 

This book describes in detail the military and political significance of the Irish Rising of 1641 and the 
effective suppression eight years later by Cromwell and his Ironsides. 
According to Mr. Christopher Prescott (a direct descendant of the ‘Protector’), who addressed the 
World Assembly for Moral Rearmament in Cauz, Switzerland in 1972, Cromwell ordered the Wexford 
and Drogheda massacres because he had lost his temper. Mr. Prescott, drew attention to a letter which 
Cromwell wrote admitting that the massacres were wrong and he said his ancestor had done “some 
atrocious things ... these were the mass killings of women and children. The Irish still feel it deeply. 
And we in Britain say ‘they should forget all that’. They don’t, and that’s the typical British attitude - 
let’s forget it, that’s past, but it isn’t past for them”. 

102. FARREN, Robert. Time’s Wall Asunder. London: Sheed & Ward, 1939. Crown octavo. 
pp. 86. Brown cloth, titled in blue. A very good copy in repaired dust jacket. €75 

The author’s second volume of poetry. Robert Farren and Austin Clarke were co-founders of both the 
Dublin Verse-Speaking Society (in 1940) and the Lyric Theatre Company, which performed verse 
plays at the Abbey Theatre from 1944 until 1951. 

LEITRIM BORN SOLDIER 
 103. FAUGHNAN, Thomas. Stirring Incidents in the Life of a British 
Soldier. An Autobiography. With numerous illustrations. Toronto: 
Hunter, Rose, 1888. Crown octavo. pp. xv, [1], 537, [1]. Original blue 
cloth  with black decoration on front cover. A very good copy.       €125 
Thomas Faughnan, Colour-Sergeant 2nd Battalion, 6th Royal Regiment. 
Leitrim born Faughnan describes his service in many parts of Ireland 
including the quelling of election riots in Mayo in 1850, operation of a ‘poteen 
stillhouse’ and measures taken to evade the Revenue Police. He also saw 
service in Crimea, Egypt, Greece and the West Indies, before retiring to 
Canada. 
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104. FAULKNER, Peter. William Morris and W.B. Yeats. Dublin: The Dolmen Press, 1962. 
pp. 30, [1]. Title and colophon printed in red and black. Quarter coarse linen on blue paper 
boards, title in black along spine. Edition limited to 1050 copies. A fine copy. €95 
105. FENTON, Séamus. Tradition in County Wexford. Its Association With ‘98. Dublin, Gill 
and Son, 1938. Demy octavo. pp. 12. Printed stapled wrappers. A very good copy. €30 

Lecture delivered under the auspices of the 1798 Commemoration Association in March 1938. 
106. FOX, R.M. James Connolly: The Forerunner. Illustrated. Tralee: The Kerryman, 1946. 
Crown octavo. First edition. pp. 250, [2].  Quarter blue linen on papered boards, title in dark blue 
on spine. Previous owner’s signature on front endpaper. A good working copy. €30 

Woodcut frontispiece of James Connolly by Harry Kernoff. 
107. FRASER, Robert. Esq. Gleanings in Ireland; particularly respecting its Agriculture, Mines 
and Fisheries. ... drawn up under the direction of the Dublin Society for the Improvement of 
Husbandry and Internal Resources. With chart of the Lymph Bank or fishing ground and the 
adjacent Coast of Ireland. London: Printed by W. Bulmer and Co. ... For G. and W. Nicol, 1802. 
pp. vii, [1], 88. Modern marbled wrappers. Repair to tear on final two leaves. Faint stamp of an 
old Mercantile Library. Some browning. A good copy. €350 

COPAC locating 8 copies only. No copy located on WorldCat. 
Includes a ‘prospectus of an annual periodic work entitled the Western British museum; or, Irish annual 
register ... by the Society for Literary Communication in Ireland’, p. 86-88 (never published?). 
Dedicated to Charles Abbot, one time Chief Secretary for Ireland. 

108. FRENCH, Percy. Prose, Poems and Parodies of Percy French. Edited by his sister Mrs. De 
Burgh Daly. With foreword by Alfred Perceval Graves. Portrait frontispiece of Percy French. 
Dublin: The Talbot Press, 1955. pp. xix, 204. Black cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy in 
repaired pictorial dust jacket with small stain. €65 

Most uncommon in the dust jacket, which is from a watercolour by Percy French. 
109. GALLAGHER, Frank. Days of Fear. A Diary of Hunger Strike. London: John Murray, 
1928. First edition. Crown octavo. pp. 175. Quarter black morocco on black buckram boards, title 
and author in gilt on spine. A fine copy. Rare. €185 

Frank Gallagher 1893-1962 [pseud. David Hogan] was a native of Cork. London correspondent of 
William O’Brien’s ‘Cork Free Press’, and subsequently its final editor. Although he was himself a 
separatist, he personally admired O’Brien. The paper was suppressed after Gallagher accused the 
British authorities of lying about the conditions and situation of republican prisoners in the Frongoch 
internment camp.  
Gallagher joined the Irish Volunteers; worked with Erskine Childers on Republican publicity staff, and 
edited the ‘Irish Bulletin’, from 1919. Imprisoned in 1920, he later joined the hunger strike from 5th to 
15th April 1920. This diary was written during his actual hunger strike “‘Days of Fear’ are living, livid 
days. As full of gentleness as of fear, as full of despair as of faith. And because they are real they are 
days strange and most poignant”. 

RARE COMPLETE SET - WITH GEORGIAN MANSIONS 
110. [GEORGIAN SOCIETY RECORDS & MANSIONS] The Georgian Society Records of 
Eighteenth-Century Domestic Architecture and Decoration in Dublin. Together with: Georgian 
Mansions in Ireland. With some account of the evolution of Georgian architecture and 
decoration. By Thomas U. Sadlier & P.L. Dickinson. List of subscribers. With numerous plates 
and illustrations. Six volumes. Dublin: Printed for the Society, 1909-1915. Large quarto. 
Armorial bookplate of Gladys L. Hornibrook. Original decorated cloth. A near fine set. Some 
mild fading. Occasional spotting. A very desirable set. €3,750 

The Georgian Society was founded on 21, February 1908 by the Rev. J.P. Mahaffy to make a record of 
Irish architecture, doomed, as he considered it was, to “decay and disappearance”. There were only a 
limited number of each volume printed for subscribers only: three hundred copies of volume one; four 
hundred of volume two; five hundred and fifty of volumes three and four; six hundred of volume five, 
and seven hundred of the ‘Mansions’ which would account for the rarity and great difficulty in 
acquiring complete sets. On the upper cover of the bindings are illustrations of Georgian Dublin door 
knockers. 
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Volume (1) 1909. Limited to 300 copies. Volume (2) 1910. Limited to 400 copies. Volume (3) 1911. 
Limited to 550 copies. Volume (4) 1912. Limited to 550 copies. Volume (5) 1913. Limited to 600 
copies. Georgian Mansions. Limited to 700 copies. 

LIMITED TO 400 COPIES 
111. GIBSON, Rev. C.B. The History of the County and City of Cork. Two volumes. With map. 
Cork: Fercor, 1974. Demy octavo. pp. (1) viii, 424, (2) x, 540. Green papered boards, titled in 
gilt. Edition limited to 400 copies. A very good set. €165 
112. GODKIN, James. The Land-War in Ireland. A History for the Times. London: Macmillan, 
1870. First edition. Demy octavo. pp. xii, 436, 39 (Publisher’s List). Green cloth, titled in gilt. 
Prize label of College Francais de l’Immacule Coeur de Marie, Blackrock, Dublin (awarded to 
Ign. Hartford) on front pastedown, printed by Dollard. Previous owner’s signature on half-title. A 
very good copy. Rare. €175 

James Godkin (1806-1879) was an author and journalist who was influential on ecclesiastical and land 
questions. He was born at Gorey in County Wexford, into a Roman Catholic farming family. As a 
young man he married Sarah, a daughter of Anthony Lawrence, described as a “comfortable 
proprietor” of County Wicklow, who was of Cromwellian settler ancestry.  Together, they had three 
daughters and two sons, one of whom was Edwin Lawrence Godkin. 
In 1834, Godkin was ordained as a Congregational minister and became a pastor in Armagh. He later 
worked as a missionary to Roman Catholics for the Irish Evangelical Society. In 1842, Godkin became 
an ally of Charles Gavan Duffy on the Irish land question, and his interest in religion began to give way 
to his involvement in political protest. In 1845 it was revealed that he had written a prize-winning essay 
called The Rights of Ireland, and he parted company with the Irish Evangelical Society. Godkin 
became a journalist. In 1850, he was an active member of the Irish Tenant League. After two years in 
England, he moved to Dublin, where he took up the chief editorial post on the city’s new Daily Express 
newspaper. Simultaneously, he was the Dublin correspondent of The Times of London. 
In 1869, he travelled around much of Ulster and the rest of Ireland to test public opinion on the land 
question, which led to this work The Land War in Ireland (1870). This coined the name of the ensuing 
Land War rural agitation of the 1880s. The book was influential as it coincided with the Dublin Land 
Conference in 1870 and the Landlord & Tenant (Ireland) Act 1870, the first of the reforming Irish Land 
Acts. The early chapters deals with the O’Neill lordship in Ulster: The Last of the Irish Princes; The 
Case of the Fugitive Earls; The Confiscation of Ulster; The Plantation of Ulster; The Rebellion of 
1641; The Puritan Plantation; Ulster in the Eighteenth Century; Poverty and Coercion; The Famine; 
Tenant-Right in Ulster; The Land System and the Working Classes, etc. 
In 1873, on the recommendation of Gladstone, Queen Victoria granted Godkin a pension from the Civil 
List. When he died in 1879 he was living in England at Upper Norwood, Surrey and was buried at 
West Norwood Cemetery. One son, Edwin Lawrence Godkin, became a notable newspaper editor in 
America, editor-in-chief of The Nation and the Evening Post, and in 1870 declined the appointment of 
professor of history at Harvard. 
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IN FINE BAYNTUN BINDING 
113. [GOLDSMITH, Oliver] The Poetical and Dramatic 
Works of Oliver Goldsmith, M.B. Now First Collected. With an 
account of the life and writings of the author. In two volumes. 
London: Printed by H. Goldney, for Messieurs Rivington ... T. 
Cadell and T. Evans in the Strand, 1780. 12mo. First edition. 
pp. (1) viii, lxiv, 120, [2 (Advertisement)], [1] (2) x, 271, [1]. 
With half-titles and engraved portrait to volume one. 
Contemporary full mottled calf by Bayntun of Bath with their 
name stamped on front endpapers. Covers ruled by double gilt 
fillets with flower tool at corners, spine divided into six panels 
by five gilt raised bands, title and volume number in gilt on 
contrasting red and green morocco labels, the remainder tooled 
in gilt to a centre-and-corner design with a gilt flower in centre; 
board edges hatched in gilt; blind-stamped doublures; cream 
endpapers. All edges gilt. A superb set in a fine Bayntun signed 
binding. A most desirable and very attractive copy.            €395 

ESTC T146132. Roscoe A 196 (1). 
Oliver Goldsmith (1730?-74), poet, essayist, dramatist, novelist, and 
eccentric, made famous by such works as the series of essays ‘The 
Citizen of the World, or, Letters from a Chinese Philosopher’ (1762), the poem ‘The Deserted Village’ 
(1770), the novel ‘The Vicar of Wakefield’ (1766), and the play She Stoops to Conquer (1773). He was 
born at Kilkenny West, County Westmeath. At about the time of his birth, the family moved into a 
substantial house at nearby Lissoy, where Oliver spent his childhood. One of the most versatile English 
writers of the eighteenth century. Goldsmith wrote poetry, plays, essays, fiction, journalism, histories, 
biographies, and more.  

114. GOOKIN, Vincent. Esquire. The Great Case of Transplantation in Ireland Discussed, or, 
Certain Considerations; wherein the many great inconveniences in the transplanting the Natives 
of Ireland generally out of the three provinces of Leinster, Ulster, and Munster, into the Province 
of Connaught, are shewn. Humbly tendered to every individual Member of Parliament by a well-
wisher to the good of the Common-wealth of England. London: Printed by I.C. [John Crook], 
1655. pp. 32. Title page vignette, initial, head-piece. Modern half calf on marbled boards, title in 
gilt on red morocco label on upper cover. One leaf close trimmed at head, not affecting 
numbering. Extremely rare. €1,250 

 
Wing (G 1274)  Sweeney 2124. COPAC with 5 locations only. 
Gookin, Vincent (c.1616-1659), politician and author, was the eldest son of Sir Vincent Gookin and his 
wife, Mary Wood. He was probably brought up on his father’s estate at Courtmacsherry in County 
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Cork until 1635, when the family moved to England to take up residence in Gloucestershire. During the 
English civil war Gookin supported parliament, and may have been the Captain Gookin captured by the 
royalists in Wiltshire in 1643. In 1646 he sold his Gloucestershire lands and by late 1649 had returned 
to Ireland, where he helped to persuade the Munster protestants to reject the royalist cause and join 
forces with Oliver Cromwell. He was amply rewarded for his services, and became influential in 
English and Irish affairs under the Commonwealth  In the early 1650s he served on the revenue 
committee in County Cork; he was nominated to the Barebone’s Parliament in 1653; and was 
appointed an admiralty commissioner in December that year. He used his position at Whitehall to 
further Irish interests. As a result he became a close ally of the Boyle family, and owed his election for 
Bandon and Kinsale in the 1654 parliament to the patronage of the second earl of Cork, Richard Boyle, 
and his brother, Lord Broghill (Roger Boyle). 
In January 1655 Gookin published ‘The Great Case of Transplantation in Ireland Discussed’, which 
questioned the wholesale eviction of the native Irish to the province of Connaught. He argued that such 
a transplantation would be contrary to ‘religion, profit and safety’, as it would remove the Irish from 
improving protestant influences, deny other areas their labour and skill, and concentrate all the former 
rebels in one place. Beside these practical suggestions, Gookin’s pamphlet also attacked the army 
interest which ruled Ireland in the early 1650s, and which had fostered the growth of religious 
sectarianism. One cause of instability in Ireland was the prominence of ‘gifted men’, who disturbed the 
‘Godly learned ministers’ in their parishes. He also attacked the financial burden placed on Ireland by 
the oversized army of occupation, and urged the English council to ‘see and hear with their eyes that 
were in Ireland’ - in other words, the Irish protestants. It was these political points which provoked the 
storm of criticism which followed. Gookin was vilified in the English press as a ‘Teagish person’ who 
wanted the overthrow of English rule in Ireland. Such arguments were picked up by Colonel Richard 
Lawrence, who published a formal reply in March, accusing Gookin of wanting ‘not so much to heal 
the Irish wounds, as to wound and weaken the English government and interest there’. Gookin 
countered with a further pamphlet, The Author and Case of Transplanting the Irish into Connaught 
Vindicated, published in May, in which he defended his loyalty to the regime.  Despite his more tactful 
tone Gookin’s basic argument remained the same: Ireland would be a more stable and prosperous place 
if the Irish protestants, rather than the army, had a say in its government. 

115. GRAVES, Alfred P. Ed. by. The Book of Irish Poetry. Frontispiece by George Morrow. 
Dublin: Talbot. London: Fisher Unwin, n.d. Crown octavo. pp. xliv, 347. Blue cloth, titled in 
black. New endpapers. A very good copy. €65 

Every Irishman’s Library Series. With poems by W.B. Yeats, Douglas Hyde, James Clarence Mangan, 
William Allingham, Katharine Tynan Hinkson, Eva Gore-Booth, Ella Young, Eleanor Hull, George & 
Dora Sigerson, Samuel Ferguson, Nora Hopper, Ethna Carbery, Moireen Fox, Elinor Sweetman, 
George Petrie, Emily Bronte, Rosa Mulholland, A.E., Herbert Trench, Sidney Royse Lysaght, Alice 
Furlong, Moira O’Neill, Charlotte Brooke, Sir Arthur Conan Doyle, Francis Sylvester Mahony (Fr. 
Prout), Charlotte Grace O’Brien, Aubrey de Vere, John Kells Ingram, Alice Milligan, Francis 
Ledwidge, Joseph Plunkett, Thomas MacDonagh, etc. 

EXTREMELY RARE CORK PRINTING 
116. GRAY, Thomas. Poems by Mr. T. Gray. This Collection contains all the Author’s Poetical 
Works, among which are three never before published in Ireland. Cork: Printed by William Flyn, 
for E. Swiney, J. Bardin, T. White, & W. Flyn, 1768. Post octavo. pp. 79. Contemporary full tree 
calf, upper joint starting but very firm, lacking morocco letterpiece. Name clipped from top of 
titlepage. Partial armorial bookplate of Anne Brereton on front pastedown. A very good copy of 
an extremely rare book. €385 

COPAC locates 5 copies only. ESTC T60059. 
The parody on the “Elegy written in a Country Churchyard,” by J. Duncome is appended to this 
edition. 
William Flyn was born in 1740, possibly in Limerick. He was one of the many successful booksellers 
working in Cork in the second half of the eighteenth century. Flyn offered an insight into a number of 
different aspects of the book trade and the cultural life of the region. He advertised books of Catholic 
interest from the start of his career, and as printer of The Hibernian Chronicle. He established a rapport 
with his readership throughout Munster, offering literary fare through the pages of the paper. Flyn lived 
in Cork from about 1764 and he remained in the city for the rest of his life. He gave up the bookselling 
business in 1801 and died a decade later, in December 1811. 
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William Flyn’s father, Sylvester, resided in Engine Alley in Dublin at the time of his death in 1778. His 
uncle, Laurence Flin, had a thriving bookselling, bookbinding and book auctioneering business at 
Castle Street, Dublin, from the mid-1750s until his death in 1771. Laurence Flin was warden of the 
Guild of St Luke the Evangelist, the guild of cutlers, painter-stainers and stationers, and was elected to 
Dublin’s Common Council. Laurence was succeeded by another nephew, Laurence Larkin, who took 
the surname Flin when he took over the business. Edward Flin, printer in Limerick, may also have been 
a relative.  
William Flyn seems to have been a Catholic. He is given as secretary to the committee of Roman 
Catholics of the county and city of Cork in 1792 (Hibernian Chronicle, 8 October 1792). His daughters 
and their families were prominent in Catholic circles, although his Dublin cousins were almost 
certainly members of the Church of Ireland, holding high office within the guild and on the common 
council. He is not listed as a freeman of Cork, which supports the idea that he may have been a 
Catholic. Flyn had at least four daughters: Eliza, the eldest, married the bookseller James Haly in 1788; 
Mary married Francis Hynes, from Galway, a linen draper in 1791; both sons-in-laws had their 
businesses near the Exchange in Cork. 
James and Eliza Haly had six sons and three daughters. At least three of their sons attended the Jesuit 
Stonyhurst College in England. Their third son, Robert, joined the Jesuit order and was rector of 
Clongowes Wood College, County Kildare, from 1836 to 1850. James Haly died in 1850, aged 86 
years. Mary and Francis Hynes lost their eldest son, William, in 1807. He died in his 13th year while 
attending Carlow College, a leading Catholic school. In 1822 their son, Timothy, was taken into 
partnership with his father in the linen and silk drapery business. Mary Hynes died in 1827 leaving a 
large family. 
Another daughter, Charlotte, married John A. Pearce, merchant and grocer, in 1800. Flyn’s 11 year old 
daughter, Lelia Sophia, died after a long illness in 1795 and his wife died in 1799. 
William Flyn died at his home on George’s Quay on 20 December 1811, aged 71 years. 

EXTREMELY RARE FISHING ITEM 
117. GREENDRAKE, Gregory [H. B. Code] The Angling Excursions of Gregory Greendrake, 
Esq. in the Counties of Wicklow, Meath, Westmeath, Longford, and Cavan, with additions, by 
Geoffrey Greydrake, Esq. Dedicated to “all honest brothers of the angle”. Engraved frontispiece 
of fishermen on Lough Dan and map of Lough Gowna. Fourth edition. Dublin: Grant & Bolton, 
and London: Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, Green & Longman, 1832. Crown octavo. pp. [iv], 
vi, 313, + erratum. Later brown half calf on rust red pebble grain cloth. Spine divided into six 
panels by five raised bands, title in gilt title on burgundy morocco letterpiece; marbled 
endpapers. Alan John Jarvis’s tiny oval bookplate on the front pastedown. Occasional light 
foxing and brown spots in the text. An usually fine clean copy. €585 
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COPAC locates 3 copies only. Westwood & Satchell 108. 
The author delights in leaving the city to explore the scenery, customs, traditions, and legends of the 
countryside of the counties visited. Since his “boyhood to the present hour, I have been passionately 
fond of angling...” and he describes fishing trips which brought him to such places as: the Bay of 
Dublin; The Scalp; Enniskerry; Powerscourt; Round-Wood; Loch-Dan; Luggela; Glendaloch; 
Rathdrum; Avondale; Glenmalur; Glen of the Downs; Bray; The Dargle; Kells; Lough Sheelan; 
Castlepollard; Lough Gouna; Blackwater; Virginia, etc. 
Henry Brereton Code [Coad], the author, was a spy in the pay of the Castle. He was editor and 
proprietor of the controversial ‘Dublin Warder’, in which paper the first printing appeared. 

118. GREENE, Graham. Our Man in Havana. An Entertainment. London: Published by The 
Reprint Society, 1960. Crown octavo. pp. 223. Quarter blue cloth on cream papered boards, title 
in red morocco label on spine. A very good copy in frayed pictorial dust jacket. €65 

 
See items 117, 118 & 120. 
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FROM BUNREE TO BARNACOLLEEN 
119. GREER, Rev. James. The Windings of the Moy with Skreen and Tireragh. Illustrated. 
Ballina: Western People, 1986. Second edition. pp. xi, 232. Full green buckram, title in gilt on 
spine. A fine copy. Very scarce. €75 

A feast of articles chiefly on topography without as the author states: “any thought of publication, just 
to pass away time, at a period of life when the writer suffered much from insomnia”. The underlying 
theme of the articles is the scenic beauty and grandeur of mountain, river, lake and sea. They include 
notices of: Moyne Abbey; Killala - The Mouth of the Moy; The Wreck of the Arethusa; Enniscrone 
now and then; Antiquities of Kilglass Enniscrone; From Bunree to Barnacolleen; Pullaheenyeaskey; 
Skreen; Dromore West; The Great Nangle of Skreen; Ballina; Ard na Ree; Foxford; The Grave of 
Michael Davitt, Straide; Meelick Round Tower; Swinford; Banada; Cnoc na Shea, etc. 

120. GREGORY, Lady. The Kiltartan History Book. Illustrated with coloured plates by Robert 
Gregory. Dublin: Maunsel, 1909. First edition. Crown octavo. pp. viii, 52, 4 (publisher’s list). 
Quarter coarse linen on blue papered boards, title on printed label on spine. Brown printed 
wrappers. Occasional light spotting and darkening to spine. A very good copy. €165 

The folk-history of the Kiltartan poor, illustrated by Lady Gregory’s only son Robert, who was killed 
in the First World War, for whom W.B. Yeats wrote ‘An Irish Airman foresees his Death’. Her home at 
Coole became a meeting-place and haven for many of the writers of the literary revival, most of whom 
carved their initials on the autograph tree still standing in the gardens, among them Yeats, Shaw, 
Synge, Hyde, Russell, and O’Casey. 
“I know that I shall meet my fate   
 Somewhere among the clouds above;   
 Those that I fight I do not hate   
 Those that I guard I do not love;   
 My country is Kiltartan Cross,        
 My countrymen Kiltartan’s poor” 

121. GRIBAYEDOFF, Valerian. The French Invasion of Ireland in ‘98. Leaves of unwritten 
history that tell of an Heroic Endeavour and a Lost Opportunity to Throw off England’s Yoke. 
With a map, and numerous illustrations by well-known artists. New York: Somerby, 1890. pp. 
192, 14 (plates). Crown octavo. Burgundy cloth, title in gilt on spine and in black on upper cover 
with gilt decoration of Pikes. Wear to spine-ends. A very good copy of a scarce item. €265 

 
Valerian Michaelovich Gribayedoff (1858-1908) was a Russian journalist and illustrator most famous 
for introducing illustrated drawings into newspapers and capturing some of the only photos during the 
trial for the Dreyfus Affair in 1897. He was born in Kronstadt, Russia in 1858, and many believed him 
to have been of noble birth, possibly related to Alexander Griboyedov. Educated in St. Petersburg, 
England, France, and Germany, he came later to America working as a journalist, rising to prominence 
by recreating drawings from photos to be included in the newspapers that were more life-like than any 
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others in the field. His only book, The French Invasion of Ireland in ‘98, was published in 1890. 
Illustrations included: Castlebar; Arrival of the French Vessels; Portrait of General Sarrazin; Portrait of 
Marquis Cornwallis; Sarrazin Embraces a Patriot’s Corpse; The March to Castlebar; Portrait of General 
Hutchinson; [General] Lake’s Flight from Castlebar; The Ball after the Battle; Map of Connaught; 
Portrait of Colonel Charles Vereker; Retreat of the French; The Gory Heights of Ballinamuck; The 
Battle of Killala. “Authorities” sourced listed on p. 7-8. 

FIRST EDITION 
SIGNED & INSCRIBED BY ARTHUR GRIFFITH 

122. GRIFFITH, Arthur. The Resurrection of Hungary: A Parallel for Ireland. Illustrated. 
Dublin: James Duffy & Co., M.H. Gill & Son, Sealy, Bryers & Walker, 1904. Large post octavo. 
First edition. pp. 99. Signed presentation copy from Arthur Griffith to Rev. Father Connolly, 
dated July 1903. Original green cloth, title printed in black on upper cover. A very good copy. 
Exceedingly rare signed copy in an exceedingly rare cloth binding. €1,250 

Carty 63. 
Arthur Griffith (1871-1922), political 
theorist, and statesman was born in Dublin 
and educated by the Christian Brothers at 
Strand Street. He trained as a printer and 
joined the Gaelic League and I.R.B. 
before going to South Africa in 1897. On 
his return the following year he edited 
‘The United Irishman’ and founded 
Cumann na nGaedheal, a nationalist 
organisation which eventually became 
Sinn Féin. He headed the Irish delegation 
to London in 1921 along with Michael 
Collins that negotiated the Treaty, and vehemently defended the ‘signing’ in the Debates that followed. 
It is stated that he died of a broken heart on the outbreak of the Civil War. 
The series of articles on the ‘Resurrection of Hungary’ originally appeared in ‘The United Irishman’ 
during the first half of 1904. Griffith’s objective was to point out to his fellow-countrymen that the 
alternative to armed resistance to the foreign government of this country was not acquiescence in 
usurpation, tyranny, and fraud. It laid the foundations for what became the ‘Sinn Féin’ policy, made a 
national figure of Griffith, and indeed may be said to have significantly influenced the course of Irish 
history. It would appear a limited number were cloth bound specially for Arthur Griffith. 

123. GRIFFITH, Arthur. The Resurrection of Hungary: A Parallel for Ireland. Dublin: James 
Duffy & Co., M.H. Gill & Son, Sealy, Bryers & Walker, 1904. Large post octavo. First edition. 
pp. 99. Original yellow wrappers. A very good copy of the scarce first edition. €375 
124. GRIFFITH, Richard. General Valuation of Rateable Property in Ireland. County of Mayo. 
Valuation of the several tenements in the Union of Claremorris. Dublin: Thom, 1856. Large 4to. 
pp. x, 158. Spine neatly rebacked. Fine in printed wrappers. Exceedingly rare. €200 

Invaluable reference work for those interested in genealogical research. Listed are the names of 
occupiers, the townlands in which they lived, immediate lessors, and valuation as in anno 1854. 

125. GRIMES, Seamus. Ed. by. Ireland in 1804. A Contemporary Account. With an 
introduction by Seamus Grimes. Illustrated. Dublin: Four Courts Press, 1980. pp. 68. Quarter 
linen on grey boards with title on printed label on upper cover. A fine copy. €65 

This anonymous journal of a tour in Ireland in August, 1804 was originally published in 1806. The 
journal gives a day-by-day account of a fairly hectic visit of a gentleman of letters in a very exciting 
period of Irish history. 

126. GWYNN, Stephen. A Lay of Ossian and Patrick with other Irish Verses. Dublin: Hodges 
Figgis. London Macmillan, [1903]. Post octavo. pp. 46, [1]. Printed green wrappers. Inscribed 
from the author ‘Do Seaghan Óg ua Dioluin / le meas mór / ó’n ughoar.’ Covers faded. A very 
good copy. €150 

The recipient is better known as John Dillon was the last Chairman of the Irish Party, and the 
last ex- Parnellite active in Irish politics. 
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127. HANNA, Charles A. The Scotch-Irish or The Scot in North Britain, North Ireland, and 
North America. With folding maps. Two volumes. New York: Putnam, 1902. Royal octavo. pp. 
(1) ix, 623, (2) v, 602. Green ribbed cloth, titled in gilt. Top edge gilt. A very good set. €125 

With three double page maps: Ireland, Scotland and Scotch-Irish Settlement in Colonial America. 

SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 
128. HANNA, Henry. The Pals at Suvla Bay. Being the record of “D” Company of the 7th 
Royal Dublin Fusiliers. Foreword by Lieut.-General Sir Bryan T. Mahon. With illustrations, 
maps and eight tipped-in coloured plates. Dublin: Ponsonby, n.d. (c.1917). Super royal octavo. 
First edition. pp. 244.  With coloured frontispiece, 8 coloured plates and numerous monochrome 
plates including a large ‘Who’s Who section of the 259 Pals at the end with 6 portraits per page 
and biographical details on the opposite page. Large paper copy. Original beige cloth, titled in 
gilt. Regimental badge in gilt on upper cover, with band of Regimental colours. Edition limited to 
200 copies, signed by the author. Top edge gilt. A very good copy. Very scarce. €385 

The 7th (Service) Battalion of the Royal Dublin Fusiliers was made up 
almost entirely of Dublin men, who were known as the Dublin “Pals”. In 
his foreword General Mahon states: “no more gallant battalion ever left the 
shores of Ireland. They were well trained and disciplined, with a high and 
patriotic sense of duty. They covered themselves with glory on the 7th of 
August 1915, in their advance and subsequent successful attack with the 
bayonet on Chocolate and Green Hills, and on many other occasions, not 
only on the Peninsula, but later in Serbia. For these deeds their name will 
ever stand high in the annals of the British Army.” 
Falls notes in his bibliography of war books “England had several 
battalions of middle class ‘pals’ or public schoolboys; Ireland, with its 
comparatively small middle class population only, so far as it is known - 
a single company of the Seventh Royal Dublin Fusiliers.” The 
remarkable photo portrait section at the rear of the book contains 259 
photographs of members of ‘D Company.’ 

                    RARE FIRST EDITION 
129. HARDIMAN, James. The History of the Town and County of the Town of Galway, from 
the earliest period to the present time. Embellished with several engravings and maps (many 
folding). To which is added, a copious index, containing the principal charters and other original 
documents. Dublin: Folds, 1820. First edition. Quarto. pp. xvi, 320, lvi, [4] (index). Modern half 
morocco on marbled, titled in gilt. From the library of the Galway historian, Martin J. Blake with 
his signature on titlepage. Some notes and underlining by him. Paper repair to margin of one 
plate. All edges marbled. A very attractive copy of the rare first edition. €1,350 
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James Hardiman (1782-1855) from Drummin, near Westport, County Mayo, was a distinguished Irish 
historian and lawyer. He was appointed Sub-Commissioner of the Public Record Commission in 
Ireland and was also a member of the Royal Irish Academy. Towards the end of his life he was 
librarian to the Queen’s College, now University College, Galway. His History of the Town of Galway 
was originally published in Dublin 1820 and is perhaps the most complete book of its kind ever written 
on an Irish provincial town and county. He also edited and translated A Description of West or Iar-
Connacht for the Irish Archaeological Society which was published in 1846. 

130. HARPER, Robert Goodloe. Observations on the dispute between the United States and 
France: addressed by Robert Goodloe Harper, ... to his constituents, in May, 1797. Irishmen will 
find this pamphlet well worth their perusal [Dublin]: Philadelphia Printed. Dublin: Re-printed for 
William Watson and Son, No. 7, Capel-street, 1798. Fourth edition. Medium octavo. pp. 
[4],91,[1]. Stitched as issued. In very good condition. €275 

ESTC T221971 locating the Maynooth copy only. 
In this edition there are four rules in the title: the first coming after “addressed”, the second and third 
above and below “to his constituents, in May, 1797” respectively, and the fourth above the edition 
statement. 

WITH ALS AND ARTICLE BY H.C. HART ON COUNTY DUBLIN PLANTS 
131. HART, H.C. The Flora of Howth. With an introduction on the geology and other features 
of the promontory. Large folding map of Howth at end. Dublin: Hodges Figgis, 1887. pp. [iv], 
137, + errata. Original green cloth, title in gilt on spine. Loosely inserted is an ALS from H.C. 
Hart and an Article by him ‘Notes on Co. Dublin Plants.’ Signature of George C. Hart on 
titlepage. A very good copy. Very scarce. €375 

Interesting autograph letter signed from Hart to “My Dear Banrian” on Garrablagh, Portsalon, County 
Donegal, headed paper, dated October, 27, no year. Two and a half pages octavo. In this letter he 
mentions the white weed that he was so much “interested in last year when we walked round the Cosh 
one day and other days over to Portrane and Portmarnock.” He states that it is too late to get a reliable 
sample or two and the best place to get it is between “Greenfield and Kilbarrack, or on the Cosh, 
especially between the Clubhouse and the point towards Ireland’s Eye.” He concludes by requesting 
that she might ask her father for the bit of a rare Orchid he flattened and placed in an envelope in her 
father’s copy of the ‘Flora of Howth.’ 
The article on Dublin plants is reprinted from the ‘Journal of Botany,’ single sheet octavo, printed on 
both sides. 

SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR 

 
132. HARTNETT, Michael. Prisoners. Illustrated by Timothy Engelland. Massachusetts & 
Dublin: The Deerfield Press, The Gallery Press, 1977. pp. [16]. Brown cloth, title in gilt on spine. 
Limited edition to 250 copies signed by the author. A fine copy in fine dust jacket. €465 

Michael Hartnett was born in Newcastle West, Co. Limerick, in 1941. His poems were first published 
in Poetry Ireland and Arena. In 1968 the Dolmen Press issued a collection of his love poems entitled 
Anatomy of a Cliché; in 1969 New Writers’ Press brought out his translation of the Old Irish Hag of 
Beare; and in 1970 New Writers’ Press published his Selected Poems which was widely acclaimed as 
one of the finest books of poems to be published in Ireland for years. 

133. HAYES-McCOY, G.A. Irish Battles. A Military History of Ireland. Illustrated. London: 
Longmans, 1969.  Demy octavo. First edition. pp. viii, 326. Green cloth, title in green on spine.  
A fine copy in fine dust jacket. €60 

The battles described are the legendary Battle of Clontarf fought against the Viking invaders in 1014; 
the Norman seizure of Dublin in 1171; Dysert O’Dea and Knockdoe from the medieval period; 
Farsetmore, which led to the downfall of Shane O’Neill; the great battles of Hugh O’Neill’s struggle 
against Queen Elizabeth I - Clontibret - the Yellow Ford - the Moyry Pass and Kinsale; Benburb and 
Rathmines from the seventeenth century war of the Catholic Confederation; the famed Boyne and 
Aughrim from the contest between William of Orange and James II; and the battle of Arklow, the most 
critical of the engagements of the rebellion of 1798. 
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134. HEANEY, Seamus. A Lough Neagh Sequence. Manchester: Phoenix Pamphlet Poets Press, 
1969. Crown octavo. First edition. pp. 12. Original white stapled wrappers printed in black, 
monochrome photo-portrait of Heaney on rear cover. One of 950 copies (from an edition of 
1,000 copies). A superb copy. €475 

Brandes & Durkan A4b. Privately published for Heaney by Manchester bookseller, Eric Morten.  
Seamus Heaney (b.1939), poet, essayist and playwright, born in County Derry and brought up on a 
small farm between Toomebridge and Castledawson. After graduation from Queen’s University, 
Belfast, he taught for a year at St. Thomas’s Intermediate School in Belfast, where Michael 
MacLaverty, the headmaster, encouraged his writing; he then became a lecturer at St. Joseph’s Teacher 
Training College. While there he participated in the poetry group organised by Philip Hobsbaum at 
QUB, where he was appointed to the English Department in 1966. His first collection of poems ‘Death 
of a Naturalist’ (1966) rooted in childhood experiences of life in rural County Derry.  

135. HEANEY, Seamus. Manuscript - Celtic Art: An Introduction, Ian Finlay. Single foolscap 
page, hand written critique by Seamus Heaney of the above volume: “It is one of the problems of 
trying to clarify the study of Celtic Art ... attracts the attention of sentimentalists and find itself 
linked with causes from Jacobitism to Art Nouveau. The Ossianic mists will never disperse ... “ 
Also included is part of a typed critique by Heaney of another book, one page: “It’s an 
examination of the history and origin of words associated with nature, words associated with the 
earth and its processes and seasons, names of birds, beasts, flowers, plants, insects .. Namegiving 
is one of the archetypal roles played by Adam ... The story Genesis is short and resonant ...” Also 
included are two postcards from Seamus Heaney to Kieran Sheedy, one from Detroit re 
documentary on John Field, Composer: “Off to Philadelphia, not in the morning but in 10 
minutes ... Hope Field was all right in the end ... “ The second postcard is from Dublin (1976) 
concerning documentary about the troubled first production of O’Casey’s play ‘the Plough and 
the Stars’ in 1926: “both Marie and I wanted to say how excellent - historical, perfect, 
unrepeatable we thought the O’Casey documentary to be ... “. Together with  a Proof Copy of 
Patrick Piggott’s book The Life and Music of John Field, 1782 - 1837, with scoring and 
correction possibly by Heaney.  
Provenance: Mr. Kieran Sheedy. In the early 1970’s Seamus Heaney presented an R.T.E. radio 
book programme ‘Imprint’ which was produced by K. Sheedy. They also broadcast a few radio 
documentaries, together, including one on composer John Field. Interesting collection.  €3,750 
136. HEANEY, Seamus. Autographed Letter Signed from Seamus Heaney to Liam Miller. One 
page foolscap, dated 15th September, 1977 at 191 Strand Road, Dublin 4. Refers to the Sligo 
Yeats Festival and Heaney’s lecture on The Wind Among the Reeds. Together with copy typed 
letter from Liam Miller to Seamus who apologises for not being able to attend and wonders if he 
could have a typescript. ‘Heaney’ signed in red ink within a circle.  €1,650 

 
See items 137 & 138. 
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SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 
137. HEANEY, Seamus. After Summer. Illustrated by Timothy Engelland. Massachusetts & 
Dublin: Published by The Deerfield Press & The Gallery Press, 1978. First edition. pp. [12]. 
Hand bound at the Museum Bookbinders, Dublin in chocolate brown cloth, title in gilt along 
spine. Signed limited edition of 250 copies. Fine in fine dust jacket. €1,250 

SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 
138. HEANEY, Seamus. Poems and a Memoir. Selected and illustrated by Henry Pearson with 
an introduction by Thomas Flanagan and a preface by Seamus Heaney. New York: Limited 
Editions Club, 1982. First edition. Imperial octavo. pp. xviii, 153. Limited edition, signed by 
Seamus Heaney, Henry Pearson, and Thomas Flanagan. Bound in full brown morocco. Upper 
cover tooled in blind with an Ogham design, title in gilt on spine. Top edge gilt. Spine evenly 
faded. A fine copy in slipcase. €1,350 

A most attractive production, hard to find in spite of the large edition. 
Seamus Heaney (1939-2013), Nobel Laureate, poet, essayist and playwright, born in County Derry and 
brought up on a small farm between Toomebridge and Castledawson. After graduation from Queen’s 
University, Belfast he taught for a year at St. Thomas’s Intermediate School in that city, where Michael 
MacLaverty, the headmaster, encouraged his writing; he then became a lecturer at St. Joseph’s Teacher 
Training College. While there he participated in the poetry group organised by Philip Hobsbaum at 
QUB, where he was appointed to the English Department in 1966. 

139. HEANEY, Seamus. The Midnight Verdict. Meath: The Gallery Press, Loughcrew, 
Oldcastle, 1993. Large post octavo. pp. 42. Black papered boards, title in gilt on spine. Loosely 
inserted is a paper cutting of ‘The Last Mummer by Seamus Heaney’. A fine copy in pictorial 
dust jacket. €150 

LIMITED EDITION SIGNED BY SEAMUS HEANEY 
140. HEANEY, Seamus. Electric Light. London: Faber and Faber, 2001. Demy octavo. First 
edition. pp. [x], 81. Quarter black cloth on cream papered boards, printed label along spine. One 
of 300 copies signed by Seamus Heaney, this copy is out of series. A near fine copy in modern 
custom-made slipcase. €545 
141. HENEBRY, Rev. Dr. R.A A Handbook of Irish Music. Frontispiece. Cork: University 
Press. London: Longmans, 1928. Royal octavo. pp. [8], 325. Green cloth, titled in gilt. Original 
backstrip laid on. A very good copy. €275 

Published posthumously from the manuscripts of Dr. Henebry. The task of transcribing the music was 
undertaken by Séamus de Clanndiolúin and Maighréad Ní Annagáin. 
The present players’ of Irish music are a living proof of the excellence of our performers. Fiddlers, 
pipers and singers may be heard whose, skill it would be hard to beat. The best fiddling I ever heard 
was done by a tramp player. And, if anybody is doubtful of what may still be done on the pipes let, him 
hear Patsy Touhy or Barney Delaney of Chicago, or Mr. Burns of Trim. 

     
See items 141, 142 & 144. 
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RARE MASTERPIECE ON IRISH HIGH CROSSES 
142. HENRY, Françoise. La Sculpture Irlandaise pendant Les Douze Premiers Siècles de l’ère 
Chrétienne. Illustrated with one hundred and seventy one plates and a folding map. Two volumes 
in one. Paris: Leroux, 1933. Large quarto. pp. (1) 234, 1, (2) 11, 171 (plates). Modern half 
morocco on green cloth boards. A fine copy. Rare. €975 

The tall stone crosses of Ireland were described by the American art-historian Kingsley Porter, in 1931, 
as being “among the remarkable manifestations of medieval art”. It is difficult to write in a calm and 
restrained manner about this supremely excellent tome. Since Petrie’s ‘Round Towers’, since 
Dunraven’s ‘Notes on Irish Architecture’, no such worthy contribution has been made to the scientific 
study of Irish Christian Archaeology. Françoise Henry’s work was one of the most comprehensive 
studies ever carried out on the high crosses of Ireland. Speaking of which, Dr. Peter Harbison states: “it 
provides us not only with a detailed discussion on the sculpture and ornament of the crosses, but with a 
formidable array of photographs and attentive chronology as well, ranging from the 7th century, for the 
monuments at Fahan and Carndonagh to the 12th century crosses in Munster and Connacht”. 
The French had developed in the 1930’s a very high standard of photographic reproduction. There are 
171 plates and a folding map. The plates are of an excellent quality, depicting the minutest details of 
the carved stonework on these crosses, some of which have since deteriorated. 
Francoise Henry having been for a number of years on the staff of the Musée des Antiquités 
Nationales, St. Germain-en-Laye, made Irish Archaeology her special study and was attached to the 
National University of Ireland. She has published many studies in Irish art, both in French and English. 

143. HENRY, Gráinne. The Irish Military Community in Spanish Flanders, 1586 - 1621. 
Dublin: Irish Academic Press, 1992. Medium octavo. pp. 208. Green papered boards, title in gilt 
on spine. A fine copy in pictorial dust jacket. €245 

In the late sixteenth and early seventeenth centuries thousands of Irish people from all sections of 
society left their homeland for Europe. Most of them ended up in the foreign armies of Europe but for 
this period particularly in the so-called Army of Flanders in the Spanish Netherlands. This book tells 
their story-why they left Ireland, how they formed themselves into Irish communities, yet how at the 
same time they adapted and became part of the local community of the Spanish Netherlands. Above all 
the book examines how this group of Irishmen and women perceived Ireland from Europe and how 
among these people there developed the first sense of Ireland as a ‘Catholic nation’. It provides a 
fascinating insight into one of the most neglected groups in Irish history. 

144. HICKSON, Mary. Ireland in the Seventeenth Century or The Irish Massacres of 1641-2, 
their causes and results. Illustrated by extracts from the unpublished State Papers, the 
unpublished Mss in the Bodleian Library, Lambeth Library, and the Library of the Royal Dublin 
Society relating to the Plantations of 1610-39; a selection from the unpublished Depositions 
relating to the Massacres, with facsimiles; and the Reports of the Trials in the High Court of 
Justice in 1652-4, from the unpublished Mss in Trinity College, Dublin. With a preface by J.A. 
Froude. Two volumes. London: Longmans, Green, 1884. Medium octavo. pp. (1) xiv, 399, 24, 
(2) vii, 407. Maroon pebbled cloth, titled in gilt. Cloth faded. A good set. Very scarce. €375 

Not in Bradshaw.  Gilbert 368. “Illustrated by extracts from the unpublished state papers, the 
unpublished mss. in the Bodleian library, Lambeth library, and the library of the Royal Dublin Society, 
relating to the plantations of 1610-39; a selection from the unpublished depositions relating to the 
massacres ... and the reports of the trials in the High Court of Justice in 1652-4, from the unpublished 
mss. in Trinity College, Dublin.” Includes bibliographical references. 

145. HOBSON, Bulmer. Ed. by. Saorstát Eireann. Irish Free State Official Handbook. With 
numerous illustrations and large folding map in pocket at end. Edited by Bulmer Hobson. Dublin: 
Talbot, 1932. Royal octavo. pp. 324, 150 (Adverts). Quarter black linen on colour illustrated 
papered boards, ornately decorated in colour on the front and rear boards with Celtic designs by 
Art O’Murnaghan, title in gilt on spine. A near fine copy. €285 

The Official Handbook of the Irish Free State. Printed in Dublin by Hely’s Ltd. Paper by the 
Swiftbrook Paper Mills and plates by the Irish Photo Engraving Co. This is a very handsome book, 
with brightly illustrated papered boards in a beautiful Celtic design. Profusely illustrated by many  
prominent Irish artists; over thirty chapters on all aspects of the history, culture, government, geology,  
art, literature, etc of the country. 
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With chapters on: The Country and its People; The Fauna and Flora; 
Geology, Structural and Economic; History; Religion; Constitution; 
Judiciary; Ownership of Land; Fisheries; Agriculture; Archaeology; 
Libraries; Early Christian Art; Modern Irish Art; Irish Language; 
Folklore, etc. etc. The contributors include, Eoin MacNeill, R.L. 
Praeger, George O’Brien, A. Mahr, J.H. Delargy, C.P. Curran, etc. 
Illustrated with 45 sepia plates after paintings, drawings and etchings 
by various artists: Paul Henry, John Keating, Sean O’Sullivan, 
Estella F. Solomons, Maurice MacGonigal, Mary Duncan, Hilda 
Roberts, Harry Kernoff, etc. Illustrated chapter headings and initials. 
A very beautiful, interesting and useful reference work. 
146. HOGAN, Rev. Edmund. Distinguished Irishmen of the 
Sixteenth Century. First Series. London: Burns and Oates, 1894. 
pp. xi, 506, 10 (works by Edmund Hogan and publisher’s list). 
Maroon cloth, title on printed label on faded spine. A few nicks 
to spine-ends. College armorial bookplate on front pastedown. 
A very good copy.                                                                €125 

With biographical chapters on Bishop Edmund Tanner; Brother Dominic Collins; Fathers: David 
Woulfe; Edmund O’Donnell; Robert Rochfort; Charles Lea; Richard Fleming; John Howling; Thomas 
White; Nicholas Comerford; Walter Talbot; Florence O’More; Thomas Filde; Richard De La Field; 
Henry Fitzsimon; James Archer; William Bath and Christopher Hollywood. 

NICHOLAS SYNNOTT’S COPY 
147. HOGAN, F. Edmund, S.J. The Irish People. Their Height, Form and Strength. Dublin, 
Sealy, Bryers & Walker and M.H. Gill & Son, 1899. Foolscap octavo. pp. 176. Green gilt 
decorated cloth. From the library of Nicholas Synnott with his armorial bookplate on front 
pastedown. A very good copy. Very rare. €475 

COPAC with 9 locations only. 
148. HOGAN, James. Election and Representation. Cork: Cork University Press; Oxford: B. H. 
Blackwell, 1945. Crown octavo. pp. liii, 293. Black cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy in 
frayed dust jacket. €75 

An enquiry into the nature and condition of representative government. Contents includes: The 
Majority and Proportional Systems Contrasted;  Electoral Systems as Formative Factors; Probabilities 
and Actualities; The Party System and Coalition Government; The General Election of 1944;  
Advantages of P.R., Real and Alleged; Conclusions; Tables of Election Results; The Fiction of 
Representation; The Pioneers of Proportional Representation; Historical Implications - The Evolution 
of Parliamentary Representation - Edmund Burke and Representative Government, etc. 

149. HONE, Joseph. The Moores of Moore Hall. With genealogical table and illustrations. 
London: Jonathan Cape, 1939. Large post octavo. First edition. pp. 287. Green cloth, title in gilt 
on spine. Previous owner’s blind-stamp on front pastedown. Top edge green. A fine copy. €275 

Four generations produced four George Moores. The first built Moore Hall; the last was the famous 
novelist. George Moore’s ancestors possessed much of the charm, the eccentricity, and the genius of 
their descendants, and it is no ordinary family whose history Mr. Hone has recorded. George I made a 
fortune in Spain and came back to Ireland to build, in County Mayo, the typically eighteenth-century 
mansion of Moore Hall, which was a centre of the family’s life for several generations and which, in 
1923, was burned by a gang of Republicans. One of George I’s sons was an idiot: the eldest became a 
rebel in 1798 and was the first man to be proclaimed president of an Irish republic. George II, an 
historian whose ‘magnum opus’ never found a publisher, frequented the Holland House set, and was a 
friend and correspondent of Maria Edgeworth. Her relations with the family are illustrated here by 
many letters. George III, his son, after a brilliant youth devoted himself to racing and hunting, had a 
love affair, ran away to the East, and returned to become a Fenian, an M.P., and the father of a great 
novelist. The childhood and education of George IV and his brothers, Maurice, Julian and Augustus, 
are described; and the whole family history, the quarrels of the Moores, their behaviour in times of 
crisis like the famine of the forties, does much to illustrate and explain the many-sided work and 
character of the writer who was, of all the Moores of Moore Hall, the most bizarre and most brilliant. 
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In a previous copy was the following inscription: “Scarce - most copies destroyed in W War II”. 
150. HURLEY, Rev. T. Canon. St. Patrick and the Parish of Kilkeevan (Co. Roscommon). 
Volume 1, all published. Illustrated. Dublin: Dollard, 1943. pp. xxvii, 618. Black cloth, titled in 
gilt, with gilt motif of St. Patrick on both covers. Signed presentation copy from the author to 
Philip Waldron, Ballyhaunis. A very good copy. Scarce. €275 
151. HUTTON, Henry Dix. The Prussian Land-tenure Reforms and a Farmer-proprietary for 
Ireland. Two Papers read at the Annual Meeting of the National Association for the Promotion of 
Social Science, held in Belfast, September, 1867. Published by permission of the Council. By 
Henry Dix Hutton. Dublin: John Falconer. London: W. Ridgway, 1868. Demy octavo. Second 
edition. pp. 47, [1]. Printed grey wrappers. A very good copy. €165 

No copy of this edition located on COPAC; 1 copy only of the first edition. 
With an appendix and an advertisement for works by the author. 
“Landed Property is in its nature the firm base of every stable Government” - Edmund Burke. 

152. HYDE, Douglas. Autograph Letter Signed from Douglas Hyde in Irish to Father ?, on 1 
Earlsfort Place, Dublin, dated 12 June, 1912. Four pages octavo. Refers to exams he is setting for 
Travelling Studentship and the four papers he is preparing relating to the course which is on the 
programme, marks given, etc.: “The following books will be divided between yourself and 
[Tomás] Ó Máille, and one paper from you and another paper from him on these books: 
Historical Grammar of Irish, Modern and Late Middle. Irish Prose Literature. Keating’s History, 
3 volumes. The Book of Clanranald from ... Reliquiae Celticae [crossed out for deletion]. 
Another paper is required from you and Ó Máille together for the Travelling Studentship in 
Celtic Studies, including Celtic Archaeology. 

 
“There will be 1. A paper from me on translation from English and on the history of literature. 2. 
There will be two papers from [Osborn] Bergin on the Milan Glosses, Irische Texte, Vol. 1; 
Agallamh [=‘Colloquy of the Ancients’]; Celtic Philology; unseen ... [illeg.] from Old Irish. 
There will be one paper from yourself and Ó Máille, half from you and half from him, on 
Keating’s Trí Bioghaoithe [an Bháis], Duanaire Fhinn, [Aodhagán] O’Rahilly’s Poems ... “ Good 
wishes and blessings, I am, with great respect, An Craoibhín (Douglas Hyde). Wearing at folds 
and some foxing. In good condition.  €875 
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See items 153, 154 & 155. 

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY  
FROM DOUGLAS HYDE TO MRS. GATESBY 

153. HYDE, Douglas. Déirdre. The first of “Three Sorrows, or Pities, of Story-telling”. Dublin: 
Printed at the Talbot Press, 1939. Crown octavo. First edition. pp. 44, [1]. Pictorial brown 
wrappers with flaps. Signed presentation copy from Douglas Hyde to “Mrs. Gatesby / With good 
wishes / Douglas Hyde / (An Craoibhín) / Nodlaig 1939.” A good copy. Scarce. €435 

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY 
FROM THE PRESIDENT OF IRELAND TO HUGH KENNEDY 

154. HYDE, Douglas. The Children of Tuireann. The Third of the “Three Sorrows or Pities of 
Story-Telling”. Cover design by Una Hyde (Mrs. Seely). Dublin: Printed at the Talbot Press, 
1941. First edition. pp. 58. Pictorial green wrappers with flaps. Signed presentation copy from 
Douglas Hyde to Hugh Kennedy: “Ó Dhubhglas de h-Íde / Uachtarán na hEiren. / Nodlaig. 
1941.” Spine evenly tanned. A very good copy in original. Scarce. €435 
155. HYDE, Douglas. Dánta Éagsamhla agus Béarla curtha ortha. Miscellaneous poems 
translated into English by Douglas Hyde. Dublin: Printed for the President of Ireland by Colm O 
Lochlainn at the Sign of the Three Candles, 1943. First edition. pp. iv, 53. Printed blue wrappers 
with flaps. Inscribed in Irish from Douglas Hyde, dated, 1943. In fine condition. €435 
156. [ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPT] A fine illuminated manuscript of Karle Wilson 
Baker’s poem, ‘God’s Manuscript’.  The artist is not identified, and it appears to have been 
executed around the 1920’s. Finely hand painted on vellum, 8 leaves, with additional blank 
leaves at the ends.  Bound in original blind stamped limp leather. 270 x 190mm. No date 
(c.1920).  Near fine condition. A magnificent example of the art of illumination. Unique.  €1,250 
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There is a titlepage, and three fully decorated illuminated pages in the Celtic style, separated by pages 
with small coloured drawings of birds, landscapes, field mouse, owl, robin, red squirrel, butterflies or 
flowers, a monk in a scriptorium, decorated capitals painted in gold and foliate borders. 
Karle Wilson Baker (1878-1960) was an American poet and author, born in Little Rock, Arkansas.  
Educated at the University of Chicago, she studied under poet William Vaughn Moody, and novelist 
Robert Herrick, and later went on to write her own poems and novels. 
The poem was originally published in her anthology ‘Blue Smoke’ (1919), under the title Winter 
Secrets. 

THE EARLIEST KNOWN LIST OF  
IMMIGRANTS FROM IRELAND TO THE COLONIES 1728 

157. [IMMIGRATION] Manuscript List of Men and Women [Indentured] Servants going to 
America on board the ship James, April 30, 1728. Two pages folio. On the integral leaf is a one 
and a half  page document, on the Petition of James Annesley to his Majesty, June 25, 1745: 
“Andrew Cromie of the City of Dublin, Merchant, came this day before me and made oath that 
he served his apprentiship to James Stephenson late of the City of Dublin, merchant, deceased, 
and that he knew Thomas Henery and that he was master of a ship belonging to the said James 
Stephenson or wherein he was concerned or interested in the year one thousand, seven hundred 
and twenty eight, which said ship was called the James”. Cromie  certifying that this is a true 
copy from the original account book of the ship, and a further statement concerning James 
Stephenson’s, a Dublin merchant, method of dealing with immigrant servants bound for 
America. “Sworne before me a Master of the Court of Chancery in Ireland the 25th day of June 
1745. Tho: Stopford.” A most interesting and fascinating historical document, containing the 
names of 80 men and 43 women, together with 3 passengers, bound for America in 1728. The 
earliest list of immigrants to America ?                            €3,850 

 
The oft quoted aphorism that “Boston is the next parish to Galway” highlights the long and close 
connections between Ireland and New England that extend as far back as the 1600s. Colonial birth, 
death, marriage, and some shipping records cite the presence of Irish born people as early as the 1630s. 
For instance, in 1655 the ship Goodfellow arrived in Boston carrying a group of indentured servants, 
and John Hancock’s ancestor, Anthony Hancock, arrived from County Down in 1681. According to the 
story of The Irish Gift of 1676, which provided aid after King Phillip’s War, Rev. Cotton Mather and 
Governor Winthrop corresponded with their Irish friends and relatives, with as many as 105 soldiers of 
Irish origin serving in various militias during the war. However, up until 1715, the numbers of Irish in 
New England were less than 1%, a small percentage of the population.  
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The first significant influx of Irish immigrants to New England consisted primarily of Ulster 
Presbyterians and began in the early eighteenth century. They comprised about ten percent, or 20,000 
of a larger migration of over 200,000 Ulster Presbyterians who fled the north of Ireland to America 
between 1700 and 1775. The majority arrived in Boston between 1714 and 1750, as most Ulster 
immigrants went to the mid-Atlantic area via 
Philadelphia, Baltimore, and Charleston beginning in the 1750s. Nonetheless, a series of recurring 
economic and subsistence crises in Ulster between 1728 and 1741 insured that New England would 
continue to receive immigrants from the north of Ireland until mid-century. This Ulster outflow, 
combined with the start of small but regular emigration from Eastern and Southern Ireland, swelled the 
number of Irish immigrants arriving in the Colonies during the late 1720s and mid-1730s. Although the 
majority of Ulster eighteenth century immigrants funded their own passage costs of between 4 and 7 
pounds sterling, a small number of immigrants from Ireland came to the colonies as indentured 
servants whose passage was paid in return for four or five years of service. Given the dire conditions in 
their homeland, historian R. Dickson observed: “ ... servitude in hope of real freedom was preferable to 
the shackles of high rents and recurring depression: temporary bondage in heaven was preferable to a 
false freedom in hell.” The vast majority of the names listed would appear to be Catholics: Patrick 
McNeagh, John Buckley, James McGee, Phill. Dogherty, Patt. Cartey, Patrick Fleming, Thos. Kane,  
Chas. O Neall, Bryan Farrell, James Brennan, James Dillon, Joseph Gibbons, Phill. Murray ... Mary 
Madden, Rose Fleming, Mary Murphy, Eleanr Nangle, Mary Brennan, Elizth McNamarrow, Cathn: 
Fitzpatrick, Mary Fleming, Mary Mathews, Ann Mulloy, etc. The analysis of the Irish surnames would 
suggest that they may be from Mayo, Roscommon, Sligo, with a few possibly from west Ulster, and the 
non-Gaelic names appear to have a strong Ulster flavour. 
There is little or no surviving material from Eastern Ireland during this period making these documents 
an invaluable primary source to historians and academics. 

FINE BELLEW BINDING 

 
158. [IRISH BINDING] Bijou Musical 1838. Album composé de Romances, Chansonettes, 
Nocturnes par Théodore Labarre. Twelve large lithographic vignettes, twelve songs with 
engraved music (each 2 or 3 pp). Paris: Schonenberger, 1838. Quarto. Lacking titlepage. Bound 
by Gerald Bellew of Dublin in full red straight-grained morocco, (with his name in gilt on lower 
turn-in of upper board ‘G. Bellew, Bookbinder, Dublin’). Covers framed by double gilt and blind 
fillets and a wide decorative gilt border enclosing in the centre Maid of Erin harp with a garland 
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of shamrocks; board edges and turn-ins ruled in gilt; pink and gold floral endpapers; purple silk 
marker. All edges gilt. Minor wear to extremities. Loosely inserted is a note on the book and 
some dried flowers. A very good and rare example from this renowned house.  €575 

  
Gerald Bellew was one of the leading Dublin binders from 1836 to 1862. Among his institutional 
clients were Maynooth College and Clongowes Wood College. His finer bindings are distinguished , as 
here, by a gilt signature pallet - ‘G. Bellew, Bookbinder, Dublin’ - usually placed on the lower turn-in 
of the upper cover.  

BOUND BY THE CAVAN MAN 
159. [IRISH BINDING] The Iliad of Homer. Translated with an introduction by Richmond 
Latimore. Drawings by Leonard Baskin. Chicago: The University of Chicago Press, [1962]. 
Stated first edition, first impression. Quarto. pp. [12 (blank)], [x], 11-526, [1 (colophon, verso 
blank)], [10 (blank)]. Title page in red and black. Forty-eight full page plates (including 
frontispiece). Bound circa 1962 by Bernard Kiernan (stamp-signed in gilt on rear doublure). Full 
medium green morocco, front cover with a modernistic design of six vertical columns of nine gilt 
squares, each column with five vertical black lines. Rear cover with the same design but with 
only two gilt squares per set of five vertical lines. Smooth spine lettered in gilt within black lines. 
Dark green morocco doublures with two sets of eleven gilt lines crossing in the center, green 
marbled endpapers; green and gold endbands. Top edge gilt. Housed in the original green cloth 
slipcase. A superb example of Kiernan’s style. Extremely rare. €4,850 

Bernard Henry Kiernan was born in 1922 and took up bookbinding as a hobby in 1954. He was largely 
self-taught and became a member of the Guild of Contemporary Binders in 1958 and exhibited at 
Foyles in the same year. He was elected a Fellow of the Guild but, alas, died in 1967. J.R. Abbey has a 
number of books bound by him, one of which is illustrated in The Anthony Dowd Collection of 
Modern Bindings (John Rylands University Library, 2002, pp. 106-7). He also bound a copy of Craig’s 
Irish Bookbindings 1600-1800 which was in William Foyle’s collection. A copy of Charles Holme’s 
The Art of the Book bound by Kiernan is found in the British Library. Many volumes in the Gutteridge 
Collection of books on Cricket were bound by Kiernan. He was held in high regard for his original 
designs and tooling skills, as brilliantly displayed here. 
Leonard Baskin (1922-2000) was a prize-winning American sculptor, draughtsman and graphic artist, 
as well as founder of the Gehenna Press (1942-2000). One of America’s first fine arts presses, it went 
on to become “one of the most important and comprehensive art presses of the world,” often featuring 
the work of celebrated poets, such as Sylvia Plath, Ted Hughes, Anthony Hecht, and James Baldwin 
side by side with Baskin’s bold, stark, energetic and often dramatic black-and-white prints. Called a 
“Sculptor of Stark Memorials” by the New York Times, Baskin is also known for his wood, limestone, 
bronze, and large-scale woodblock prints, which ranged from naturalistic to fanciful, and were 
frequently grotesque ... ” His monumental bronze sculpture, The Funeral Cortege, graces the Franklin 
D. Roosevelt Memorial in Washington, D.C.” 
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See items 159 & 160. 

The Iliad (sometimes referred to as the Song of Ilion or Song of Ilium) is an ancient Greek epic poem 
in dactylic hexameter, traditionally attributed to Homer. Usually considered to have been written down 
circa the 8th century BC, the Iliad is among the oldest extant works of Western literature, along with 
the Odyssey, another epic poem attributed to Homer which tells of Odysseus’s experiences after the 
events of the Iliad. Iliad mentions or alludes to many of the Greek legends about the siege; the earlier 
events, such as the gathering of warriors for the siege, the cause of the war, and related concerns tend 
to appear near the beginning. Then the epic narrative takes up events prophesied for the future, such as 
Achilles’ imminent death and the fall of Troy, although the narrative ends before these events take 
place. However, as these events are prefigured and alluded to more and more vividly, when it reaches 
an end the poem has told a more or less complete tale of the Trojan War. 
Richmond Alexander Lattimore (1906-1984) was an American poet and classicist known for his 
translations of the Greek classics, especially his versions of the Iliad and Odyssey. 

160. [IRISH BINDING] Watson’s Compleat Memorandum Book: For the Year 1785. Adopted 
to the use of the Nobility, Gentry and Traders of this Kingdom; Containing a regular and clear 
method of Accounts for Cash Rec’d & Expended, Engagements, and occasional Memorandums. 
Engraved for Samuel Watson in Dame-street. Inscribed to the Her Grace the Duchess of Leinster. 
Bound with: The Kalendar, Compiled by John Watson, Bookseller, For the Year of Our Lord, 
1785. Being the First after Leap - Year … Together with The Terms: A Table of Coin … Rates 
of Carriages in Dublin … Penny-Post and Postages of Ireland. Dublin: Printed For Samuel 
Watson, Bookseller, at (No. 71) in Grafton Street, and Thomas Stewart, Bookseller, (No. 1) 
King’s Inns-Quay, 1785. Upper cover bound in contemporary full red morocco, cream morocco 
rectangular onlay with floral and dog-tooth rolls, flowers, stems, pointelles, stars, dots; central 
lozenge in cream morocco onlay with similar tools and gilt oval wreath with lyre in centre; lower 
slipcase replicated with similar matching fine tooling at Trevor Lloyd’s Shop, Ludlow. Surface 
wear to small areas of upper cover. Professional tissue repair to some pages with old worm 
damage.  Memorandum Book rebound in modern green silk. Loosely inserted: 1. Invitation card 
from the Statistical and Social Inquiry Society of Ireland dated 13th April, 1886. On verso of 
same is pasted an early catalogue description of the Memorandum Book - inscribed in ink 
‘Dublin, Art Loan Exhibition / May 1886.’ 2. Card printed in red ‘Exhibited at Doctors Hobbies 
Exhibition, British Medical and Irish Medical Association Joint Annual Meeting, Dublin July 
7th-11th, 1952 [No 530]. A very attractive item. All edges gilt.  €4,750 

Maurice Craig relates: “Irish miniature almanacks are rare. Mr Louis Bondy possesses a minute and 
excellent specimen of 1730, in morocco: I have seen another, also minute, of 1781, in a red morocco 
slipcase in private hands in Dublin; and the National Museum of Ireland possesses a copy of Watson’s 
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Memorandum-Book for 1798, the same size as this, in a red morocco slipcase with a white inlay.”  
Irish Book Bindings 1600 - 1800.  
Craig in his pioneering work on Irish bindings states: “Notwithstanding that white inlays are found in 
French, Swiss and English bindings before the Irish period, and that there exist contemporary 
imitations of Irish binding, the popular belief that any binding with a lozenge-shaped white inlay is 
Irish, is broadly true. Though I know of no non-Parliamentary example before 1737, the binding of 
Lords 1697 seems to have had such an inlay. Yet, since Lords 1697 may not have been bound much 
before 1737, it is possible that the genesis of the style occurred at about that time. The lozenge is one of 
the few obvious motifs for the decoration of a cover, and was of course exploited in the Grolier period. 
But it is at least possible that the Irish lozenge is in part a development from the Harleian centrepiece. 
The commonest Irish bindings are Prayer-books of the 1750’ s, 1760’s and 1770’s, or almanacks of the 
1770’s, 1780’s and 1790’s, of lozenge-inlay type. It is convenient to use the term ‘ inlay’, though in 
fact it seems that no Irish example of a true inlay is known. Strictly, they are all ‘overlays’. At least 
three-quarters of the white or cream examples are of paper. There is no correlation whatever between 
the richness of the binding and the use of leather in preference to paper. The Royal set of the Statutes, 
for example, has them in paper, while the Rothschild-National Library set, done for some (inevitably) 
less exalted personage, has them in leather. In the very finest of the Parliamentary bindings they are 
usually of paper, as appears from the fact that the wire and chain-lines emerge clearly in the rubbings, 
and can even be seen in the photographs”. 

161. [IRISH LAND] Irish Land Purchase. The Purchase of Land and Congested Districts 
(Ireland) Bill, and The Land Department (Ireland) Bill, 1891. London: Digby and Long. Dublin: 
Wm. McGee, 1891. Demy octavo. First (?only) edition. pp. 35. Original printed wrappers. A very 
good copy. €125 

No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. 
Anonymous critical commentary on Irish land reform. 

162. [IRISH THEATRE] A Collection of Books, Programmes, Photographs, Typescripts, 
Newspaper Cuttings, and Ephemera Items Relating to The Irish Theatre from the broadcaster 
Maxwell Sweeney: 
(1) The Story of a Playhouse. Dublins Gaiety Theatre 1871 ... By Maxwell Sweeney. Typescript, 
pp. 22. With corrections and deletions by Maxwell Sweeney. 
(2) Manuscript notes by Maxwell Sweeney. Foolscap. pp. 6  
(3) Biographical notes on Fred O’Donovan with manuscript additions by Maxwell Sweeney. One 
page quarto.  
(4) Miscellaneous Manuscript Notes by Maxwell Sweeney. Foolscap. 20 pp. 
(5) Newspaper cuttings on Cyril Cusack and his acting family. 
(6) Photocopies of old newspapers (Circa 1860s) with articles relating to the Irish Theatre.  
(7) Fitz-Simon, Christopher. The Irish Theatre. With 202 illustrations, 24 in colour. London: 
Thames and Hudson 1983. Folio. Signed by the author. A fine copy in pictorial dust jacket.  
(8) Gaiety Theatre Dublin. Souvenir of the Twenty-fifth Anniversary of the Opening of the 
Gaiety Theatre November 27th 1896. Quarto. Dublin: Dollard 1896. Pictorial cloth.  
(9) Gaiety Theatre Dublin. Souvenir of the 70th Anniversary of the Opening of the Gaiety 
Theatre November 1871 - November 1941. Quarto. Dublin: Corrigan & Wilson, [1971]. Pictorial 
boards. Loosely inserted is a programme for Caesar and Cleopatra by Bernard Shaw; Prologue 
specially written for the 70th Anniversary (Spoken by Anew McMaster); plus some newspaper 
cuttings. 
(10) Gaiety Theatre Dublin. Souvenir of the 75th Anniversary of the Opening of the Gaiety 
Theatre 1871-1946. Folio. Dublin: Hely’s [1946]. Pictorial papered boards.  
(11) Gaiety Theatre Dublin. November 1871- November 1955. Written by Maxwell Sweeney. 
Dublin: Dollard 1955. Folio. pp. 24. Pictorial wrappers. Loosely inserted is a programme for the 
Gala Re-Opening Performance. With: Gaiety Theatre Dublin. November 1871-1971. Folio. pp. 
36. Pictorial stapled wrappers. 
(12) Collection of 47 Photographs: Siobhan McKenna, Milo O'Shea, George Bernard Shaw, 
Rutherford Mayne, Cyril Cusack, Walter Macken, Walter Midgley, Nigel Fitz Gerald, Dame 
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Cybil Thorndike, Mrs. Johnwood, Harry Morrison, Ada Rehan, Iris Lawler, Hamlyn Benson, J.C. 
Browner, Sir. Adrian Boult, Hilton Edwards (Signed and dated at Dublin Gate Theatre 1926). 
Hilton Edwards as Henry VIII in Master of the Revels, first independent production Dublin, 
1936. Photographic postcard of Hilton Edwards - Dublin Gate Theatre. Hilton Edwards as 
Captain Shotover in Heartbreak House by George Bernard Shaw, one of the plays during the 
season of the Dublin Gate Opening at the Royal Opera House Cairo, Tuesday March 10th. 
Micheál Mac Liammóir, signed and inscribed by him in Irish. Anew McMaster. The Old Abbey 
Theatre. A Scene from The Playboy of the Western World with the late Sara Allgood and Arthur 
Shields, Abbey Theatre Production about 1928. A Scene from The Playboy of the Western World 
with the late Sara Allgood, Barry Fitzgerald and his brother Arthur Shields, Abbey Theatre 
Production about 1928. Another scene from The Playboy. The 1951 Fire. Ginette Waddell. With 
a few other photographs (unidentified). Original Photographic Postcards of Anew McMaster, and 
four different ones  of Madame Sarah Bernhardt. 
(13) Typescript: Playgoer by Maxwell Sweeney. Thirteen A4 pages - with some manuscript 
additions.  
(14) Press Release for the Presentation by Ballymoney Drama Festival to the Abbey Theatre of a 
Portrait of George Shiels.  
(15) Invitation Card to Eddie (Maxwell) McSweeney and guest to the Abbey Theatre 1904-1979 
75th Anniversary Celebrations to the Gala Opening Night of Sean O’Casey’s Juno and the 
Paycock on Thursday 27th December 1979.  
(16) Copy Typed Letter from Sean O’Casey to Miss Sheila Richards dated May 1st, 1924, North 
Circular Road. O’Casey congratulates her on her portrayal of Mary Boyle in Juno and the 
Paycock. 
(17) Photocopy of inscription on the first edition of ‘The Plough and the Stars’, from Sean 
O’Casey to Sheila Richards on her ‘‘fine playing of Nora in the First Production of the play in 
the Abbey Theatre.’’ 
(18) Photocopy of photographs of the actors in the first production of the Plough and the Stars: 
Maureen Delaney, Sheelah Richards, Eric Gormen, Arthur Shields, Barry Fitzgerald and Gabriel 
Fallon.  
(19) Manuscript: St. Patrick for Ireland. In pencil and biro with some photocopies fifteen pages 
foolscap.  
(20) Programme for The Plough and the Stars by Sean O’Casey at the New Theatre, St. Martin’s 
Lane, no date. Featured Sara Allgood, Maire O’Neil, Fred O’Donovan, Arthur Sinclair, etc. 
Stapled wrappers, with a portrait of O’Casey on upper cover.  
(21) Typed Letter Signed from Micheál Mac Liammóir to Alphonsus Sweeney in Dún Laoire, 
dated March 1st, 1968. One page quarto on Hilton Edwards and Micheál Mac Liammóir The 
Dublin Gate Theatre Productions headed paper. In this letter, Micheál MacLiammóir agrees to 
become patron of the ‘Seamus O’Kelly Society’ which had recently been formed by his nephew: 
“Yes of course, I will be charmed to become a patron of your Society ...” MacLiammoir 
illustrated O’Kelly’s ‘The Waysiders’, and points out that it was of: “ ... the interior of a country 
shop, was too obviously influenced by the Jack Yeats middle period”. He concludes by giving his 
permission to include his illustration in the second edition, and was wondering: “how good or 
bad I was fifty years ago”. 
(22) Typescript. Marriage Annulment in the Catholic Church. Folio. Thirty seven pages 
typescript in ring binder.  
(23) Enter Certain Players. Edwards - Mac Liammóir and the Gate 1928-1978. Edited by Peter 
Luke. Dublin: Dolmen Press 1978. Folio pp. 104 pictorial wrappers.  
(24) Dion Boucicault and the Irish Melodrama Tradition. A special issue of Prompts, Bulletin of 
the Irish Theatre Archive, No. 6. September 1983. Square octavo. pp. 50. Stapled pictorial 
wrappers.  
(25) The Red Mist and other Stories. By Nicholas Emmett. Dublin: Beaver Row Press, no date. 
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Pictorial wrappers. Inscribed to Maxwell Sweeney from Nicholas Emmett.  
(26) Lyric Theatre 1951-1968. Pictorial record with biographical entries and history. Small folio.  
(27) Lyric Theatre. Proposed New Theatre for the Lyric Players, Belfast. Illustrated. Belfast: 
Doric Printing Works, 1960. Small folio. Pictorial wrappers. 
(28) Abbey Theatre. The Abbey Theatre Dublin 1966-1976. A commemorative record. Profusely 
illustrated. Dublin: Three Candles, 1976. Pictorial wrappers. Loosely inserted is a brochure ‘75th 
Birthday Greetings to the Abbey Theatre, Dublin 1904-1979’ by Micheál Ó hAodha. 
(29) Thirty Years Record of the Rathmines and Rathgar Musical Society 1913-1942. Dublin: 
Hely’s Limited, [1942]. Stapled wrappers. Quarto. pp. 40. 
(30) [Cork Theatre] Everyman Palace Fund for the Complete Restoration of Cork’s Most Elegant 
Theatre. Cork: 1988. Folio. pp. 18. Pictorial stapled wrappers. Loosely inserted is the official 
Everyman Palace Press Release and two photographs of the stage and balcony.  
(31) Memorable Balls. Edited by James Laver. Illustrated by Walter Goetz. London: Verschoyle, 
1954. Folio. pp. xii. 116. Blue cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy in torn dust jacket. 
(32) The Bolshoi Theatre Ballet Notes. By Yury Slonimsky. Moscow: Foreign Languages 
Publishing House [1956]. Folio. Cloth titled in brown. A very good copy in frayed dust jacket. 
Loosely inserted is a programme for the Bolshoi Ballet at the Gaiety Theatre, Dublin 1965. Also 
two photographs of the Bolshoi Performance. 
(33) Stage Design at the Abbey Theatre. A Exhibition of Drawings and Models. The Peacock 
Theatre, Dublin, July, 1967. Introduction by Liam Miller. Printed at the Elo Press, 1967. pp. 24. 
Printed wrappers. 
(34) The Creation of the Abbey Theatre. Lady Gregory; W.B.Yeats; Edward Martyn; J.M. 
Synge; Mary Colum; W.G. Fay; Gabriel Fallon, et al. Dublin: Dolmen Press, 1966. pp. 20. 
Stapled pictorial wrappers.  
(35) Abbey Players 1899 - 1948. Including the Productions of the Irish Literary Theatre. With a 
Commentary by Brinsley Macnamara and an Index of Playwrights. Dublin: At the Sign of the 
Three Candles, [1948]. pp. 84. Pictorial wrappers. With numerous newspaper cuttings loosely 
inserted. 
(36) De Burca, Seamus. Limpid River. Mrs Josephine Jordan. Dublin: Bourke, 1985. pp. 63. 
Stapled pictorial wrappers. With typed note signed from Seamus to Maxwell Sweeney. 
(37) De Burca, Seamus. Nostalgia. A Play Without Scenery. . Dublin: Bourke, 1985. pp. 54. 
Stapled pictorial wrappers. Inscribed to Maxwell from the author. 
(38) Typescript and Newspaper Cuttings relating to the Dispute between the Gaiety Theatre and 
Eamonn Andrews Studios. 
(39) Theatre in Ireland. By Micheál Mac Liammóir. Irish Life and Culture Series. Dublin: Three 
Candles, 1964. Second edition. pp. 84. Pictorial wrappers. 
(40) A Collection of 16 Books and Pamphlets: The Irish Theatre. Edited by Lennox Robinson; 
The Early Irish Stage. The Beginnings to 1720; The Splendid Years. By Marie Nic Shiubhlaigh; 
Stage by Stage. By Carolyn Swift; The Theatre in Ulster by Sam Hanna Bell; George Spelvin’s 
Theatre Book - The Autobiography of Ria Mooney; The Story of Pantomine. By A.E. Wilson; 
Ballet. A Complete Guide to Appreciation. By Arnold L. Haskell; The Oxford Companion to the 
Theatre. Edited by Phyllis Hartnell; Specimens of English Dramatic Criticism XVII-XX 
Centuries; Designs for the Theatre. By Rex Whistler; Sit Down and be Counted. The Cultural 
Evolution of a Television Studio. By Dowling, Doolin & Quinn; 40 Tears of Hit Tunes 1915-
1955. American Society of Composers; Hull Truck Theatre Company 1971-81. The First Ten 
Years. By Anthony Meech; Every Man in His Humour. By Ben Johnson; Fifty Years of 
Vaudeville. By Ernest Short. 
(41) Thomas William Pierrepont. Five Photostat Copy Letters, various dates,  November, 1923 - 
February, 1924. Mounted in an a large album. Refers to his visits to Ireland for the purpose of 
carrying out his business of hanging criminals. In one of the letters he mentions a William 
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Downs “who is fixed for Thursday the 29th November, 1923at Mountjoy Prison Dublin for 
execution.” In another letter he mentions the Sheriff of Offaly “who is responsible for two further 
executions on the 12th December. Written to an unknown correspondent from Pierrepont’s 
address in Bradford, Yorkshire. Interesting content.  €1,875 

‘Maxwell Sweeney’ was the pseudonym used by Eddie McSweeney in his writings on Irish 
Theatre. He was an RTE broadcaster, producer of ‘Sunday Miscellany’ for many years. 

163. JENNINGS, Brendan. Ed. by. Wild Geese in Spanish Flanders 1582-1700. Documents 
relating chiefly to Irish Regiments, from the Archives Generales Du Royaume, Brussels, and 
other sources. Dublin: S.O. 1964. Royal octavo. pp. ix, 705. Maroon cloth, title in gilt on spine. 
A very good copy in rare dust jacket. Rare. €345 

Material of political and military interest dealing with the many thousands of Irishmen who served in 
Irish regiments with the Spanish armies in the Low Countries from the year 1587 (when an Irish 
contingent under Captain Stanley went over from the English army to the Spaniards), down to the end 
of the seventeenth century. This massive work provides an important insight into the military careers 
on the Continent of such noted Irishmen as; Colonels Richard Bourke, Henry O’Neill, Hugh O’Neill, 
Hugh O’Donnell, Owen Roe O’Neill, Patrick Preston, and many more besides. One section relates to 
the regiments which served there under James II. 

164. JOY, Maurice. Ed. by. The Irish Rebellion of 1916 
and its Martyrs. Erin’s Tragic Easter. By Padraic Colum, 
Maurice Joy, James Reidy, Sidney Gifford, Rev. T. Gavan 
Duffy, Mary M. Colum, Mary J. Ryan, and Seumas 
O’Brien. Edited Maurice Joy. With insurrection map of 
Dublin and several illustrations. New York: Devin-Adair, 
1916. Large post octavo. pp. ix, [6], 3-427, [7 
(advertisement)]. Green cloth with gilt lettering and the 
Irish Tricolour embossed on upper cover. From the library 
of F.J. Mueller with decorative bookplate on front 
pastedown. A fine copy. Scarce.                                  €265 

COPAC locates only 4 copies. Carty 649. 
165. JOYCE, James. Dubliners. London: Grant 
Richards, 1914. Demy octavo.  pp. 278. First edition, first 
printing. Bound in publisher’s original red cloth lettered 
in gilt. One of a mere 746 copies in the first issue bound 
by Grant Richards and issued in London in 1914, from a 
total of 1,250 sheets. The remaining 504 sheets were sent 
to Huebsch in New York, but not issued until late 1916. 
Minor wear to the spine and extremities, occasional light foxing as usual. The binding is tight and 
the pages are clean with no marks or bookplates in the book. A nice copy of the exceedingly rare 
first edition. €9,650 
Slocum and Cahoon A8. 

A collection of fifteen short stories written by Joyce over a three year period (1904-1907). Difficulties 
in finding a publisher and Joyce’s initial refusal to alter any passage thought to be objectionable kept it 
from being published until 1914. 
In a letter to his publisher written in May 1906, Joyce clearly stated his overall purpose and design in 
writing the stories: “My intention was to write a chapter of the moral history of my country and I chose 
Dublin for the scene because that city seemed to me the centre of paralysis. I have tried to present it to 
the indifferent public under four of its aspects: childhood, adolescence, maturity and public life. The 
stories are arranged in this order. I have written it for the most part in a style of scrupulous meanness 
and with the conviction that he is a very bold man who dares to alter in the presentment, still more to 
deform, whatever he has seen and heard”. 
One of 1250 copies printed, of which only 746 were bound for the London edition. This book had an 
infamously difficult time in getting published; it was first contracted for by Richards in 1906, and then 
by Maunsel, neither of whom could overcome what would now be seen as trivial, even silly, objections 
to some of its content. 
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166. JOYCE, James. Ulysses. Paris: Shakespeare and Company, 1922. First edition. Finely 
bound in recent full blue morocco at the Chelsea Bindery. Double gilt rule to spine, covers, board 
edges and dentelles, original blue printed wrapper bound in. One of 750 copies on hand-made 
paper numbered from 251 to 1000, this being No. 807. Top edge gilt.  Fine in matching morocco 
leather-entry slipcase. €32,500 

Slocum & Cahoon A23. 
Arguably the greatest of modernist writers, James Joyce was a comic genius, a formal innovator, and 
an unsentimental poet of Irish life and language. He pioneered the use of inner-monologue and stream-
of-consciousness techniques, and made brilliant use of such devices as parody and pastiche. ‘Ulysses’, 
Joyce’s mock-heroic epic novel, celebrates the events of one day (16 June, 1904) in the lives of three 
Dubliners and is modelled on episodes in Homer’s ‘Odyssey’. The central characters, Stephen Dedalus, 
Leopold Bloom, and his wife Marian (Molly), correspond to Telemachus, Ulysses, and Penelope. This 
June day is known to Joyceans throughout the world as ‘Bloomsday’ . The first edition was published 
in Paris on Joyce’s fortieth birthday (2 February, 1922). ‘Ulysses’ is a landmark in twentieth-century 
literature, and one of the most famous and celebrated in modern literature. Written over a seven-year 
period in three different cities, it has survived legal action, bitter controversy and persistent 
misunderstanding. Literature, as Joyce tells us through the character of Dedalus is: “the eternal 
affirmation of the spirit of man”. 

A FINE COPY 
PERSONIFIES THE LIFFEY 

LIMITED EDITION SIGNED BY JOYCE  

 
167. JOYCE, James. Anna Livia Plurabelle. With a preface by Padraic Colum. New York: 
Crosby Gaige, 1928. First edition, first printing. pp. xviii, [1], 61. Bound in brown cloth, blind-
stamped and with inverted gilt triangle in the centre of the upper cover. Spine with gilt title and 
decorations. Edition limited to 800 numbered copies [No. 721], signed by James Joyce. Top edge 
gilt. A fine copy. €5,850 
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Slocum & Cahoon A32. 
As James Joyce was working on Finnegans Wake, he asked his friend T.S. Eliot to shepherd an early 
extract, simply known as ‘Work in Progress’ into print. This celebrated episode, Anna Livia Plurabelle, 
was the first part of Joyce’s extraordinary text to be published in England. It became the best-known 
section of Finnegans Wake, and one of Joyce’s favourites; revised and published independently more 
times than any other piece. 

 
See items 167 & 168. 

168. [JOYCE, P.W.] Coloured County Maps from Philips’ Handy Atlas of Ireland. Counties of: 
Antrim, Armagh, Carlow, Cavan, Clare, Cork, Down, Fermanagh, Galway, Kerry, Kildare, 
Kilkenny, Kings County, Leitrim, Limerick, Londonderry, Longford, Louth, Meath, Monaghan, 
Queens County, Roscommon, Tipperary, Tyrone, West Meath, Wexford, Wicklow. London: 
George Philip & Son, 1881. 245 x 180mm. In very good condition. Scarce. Each €15 
169. JOYCE, P.W. Irish Names of Places. Three volumes. Dublin: Educational Co. & London: 
Longmans, 1920/22. Crown octavo. pp. (1) xiv, 589, (2) viii, 538, (3) x, 598. Original gilt 
decorated cloth. Minor wear to extremities. New endpapers. A very good set. €235 
170. JOYCE, P.W. Ed. by. Ballads of Irish Chivalry. By Robert Dwyer Joyce. Edited with 
annotations, by his brother P.W. Joyce. Illustrated. London: Longmans Green & Dublin: Gill, 
1908. Post octavo. pp. x, 212. Dark green cloth, title and Celtic crosses in gilt on upper cover and 
spine. Minor foxing as usual. Ex library with stamp. A very good copy. Scarce. €65 
171. JOYCE, P.W. Ed. by. Irish Music and Song: Collection of songs in the Irish language. Set 
to music. Edited for the Society for the Preservation of the Irish Language by P. W. Joyce. 
Dublin: Gill, 1888. Quarto. First edition. pp. vii, 44. Recent quarter morocco on papered boards 
with original upper printed wrapper laid on. Previous owner’s signature on titlepage. Occasional 
spotting. A very good copy. Very scarce. €165 

COPAC locates 7 copy only. 
The author in his preface tells us: “This Collection of Irish Songs (21) is the first of its kind ever 
published. We have had many collections of Irish Songs and many of Irish Music; but in no case have 
the songs been set to the music ...” In Irish with English translations printed as text accompanying each 
song. Includes: Dá-mholadh na Gaedhilge, Eoghan Coir, Eibhlín a rúin, An raibh tú ag an g-Carraig, 
Paistín Fionn, Seaghán O Duibhir an Ghleanna, The Fairies Song, Grainne Mhaol, Tighearna 
Mhaigheó, Máire Bhéil-atha-hamhnais, etc. 

172. [KAVANAGH, Patrick] Irish Mythology. A Dictionary. By Peter Kavanagh. Three 
volumes. New York: The Peter Kavanagh Hand-Press, 1958. Small quarto. pp. (1) ii, 50 (2) ii, 
51-102, (3) ii, 103-152. All volumes of this dictionary have been hand-set in 12 point Egmont 
Light and printed on a hand-press. Limited to 100 numbered copies [No.37]. Pale blue papered 
boards, titled in black. A fine set. Of the utmost rarity. €1,250 
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The third volume contains an essay (four pages) by Patrick Kavanagh - ‘A World of Sensibility.’ 
“Jack Hamill who had sufficient respect for the fairies to leave their lone bush standing hadn’t always 
been as wise. In his earlier years he had quarried out forts and other gentle places and his luck was 
none too good. Sickness and cattle losses dogged him till he grew wise in the ways of the fairies.” 

  
See items 172, 173 & 174. 

173. KAVANAGH, Patrick. The Green Fool. London: Joseph, 1938. pp. 350. First edition. 
Original black cloth, titled in gilt (variant binding?). A very good copy. Exceedingly rare. €2,350 

Patrick Kavanagh (1904-1967) farmer, shoemaker, poet and novelist was born at Iniskeen, County 
Monaghan and educated locally. His first book ‘Ploughman & Other Poems’ was published in 1936. 
Today he is recognised as a major Irish poet with universal appeal and is the subject of numerous 
studies. 
Shortly after the publication of ‘The Green Fool’ in 1938, Oliver St John Gogarty brought and won a 
libel action against the publisher, Michael Joseph. Gogarty was still smarting from a libel action which 
he had lost the previous year (in a case in which Samuel Beckett had given evidence for one of the 
plaintiffs). The passage to which Gogarty took exception seems today innocuous enough. Kavanagh, 
on his first visit to Dublin, called on various literary figures, and he described his reception at 
Gogarty’s house as follows - “I mistook Gogarty’s white-robed maid for his wife - or mistress. I 
expected every poet to have a spare wife”. The book was withdrawn and Gogarty was awarded 
damages of £100. 
Kavanagh went into several bookshops in Dublin in October 1938 where he demanded that the 
proprietor put the book in the window or there would be repercussions. Kavanagh visited Fred Hanna’s 
bookshop on Nassau declaring his name was “Kavanagh and I’m an Irish Poet.”  He threatened to 
“wreck the joint” if his book wasn’t put in the window. Hanna obliged fearing a scene, he then went 
into Hodges Figgis and began to throw books around the shop in a rage that his book was not in the 
window. When approached by a member of staff, Kavanagh responded: “Be careful, I will break every 
bloody bookshop in the city up.” The rest of the book stores including Browne & Nolan and the 
Grafton Bookshop refused to stock his book and Kavanagh complained that he was living in a “Fascist 
State.” 

SIGNED BY PATRICK KAVANAGH 
174. KAVANAGH, Patrick. Tarry Flynn. A Novel. London: The Pilot Press, 1948. First 
edition. pp. [iv], 256. Original orange cloth, titled in black. Signed by Patrick Kavanagh on front 
free endpapers. A fine copy. Extremely rare signed copy. €2,485 

The author once wrote that this book was not only the best but the only authentic account of life as it 
was lived in Ireland this [20th] century: “a man should not be afraid to tell the truth, even when it is in 
favour of himself”. Given the careful qualifications, that is not an idle brag.” 
The first edition of Tarry Flynn was initially banned in Ireland but later, for unknown reasons, the ban 
was lifted. The Pilot Press was declared bankrupt before the ban was lifted, so copies are extremely 
rare. 
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175. KAVANAGH, Patrick. The Great Hunger. Dublin: Cuala Press, 1971. Second edition. pp. 
[i], 33, [1]. Quarter buckram on green papered boards. A fine copy. Scarce. €275 

The great hunger describes a small-farm ethos in which a puritanical catholicism and a preoccupation 
with economic security combine to render men’s and women’s lives joyless and emotionally, sexually, 
and spiritually unfulfilled. Patrick Maguire is presented as a typical Irish farmer, sacrificing himself 
body and soul to agricultural productivity, living ‘that his little fields may stay fertile’, a human tragedy 
repeated ‘in every corner of this land’. Yet he also transcends his exemplary status to become a 
rounded character.  
“Clay is the word and clay is the flesh 
Where the potato-gatherers like mechanised scarecrows move 
Along the side-fall of the hill - Maguire and his men. 
If we watch them an hour is there anything we can prove 
Of life as it is broken-backed over the Book 
Of Death? Here crows gabble over worms and frogs 
And the gulls like old newspapers are blown clear of the hedges, luckily. 
Is there some light of imagination in these wet clods? 
Or why do we stand here shivering?” 

176. KAVANAGH, Patrick. Ed. by Kavanagh’s Weekly. A Journal of Literature and Politics. 
With an introduction by Peter Kavanagh. Vol. No. 1. Saturday, April 12, 1952 to Vol. 1. No. 13. 
Saturday July 5, 1952. Thirteen issues complete. Kildare, Goldsmith Press, 1981. Folio. Brown 
papered boards, title in gilt along spine. A fine copy in fine dust jacket. €375 

Patrick Kavanagh contributed most of the articles and some poems, using numerous pseudonyms. 
Designed, published and distributed by his brother Peter, who wrote a number of articles either 
anonymously or under the pen-name John J. Flanagan. It was vehemently opposed to the contemporary 
Fianna Fail Government and highly critical of the economic and cultural achievements since the 
foundation of the Irish State. It failed to attract advertisers and in the penultimate issue it published an 
ultimatum that unless a donation of one thousand pounds were made to it, they would cease 
publication. 

177. KEANE, Michael Christopher. The Earls of Castlehaven. Lord Audleys of Cork and 
Kildare. War, Sex, Corruption, Land. From the Battle of Kinsale to the Great Famine and 
beyond. Cork: Keane, 2019. Second edition. Royal octavo. pp. 232. Pictorial wrappers. Signed 
by the author. A very good copy. €30 

George Touchet, 11th Baron Audley and 1st Earl of Castlehaven was a leading English commander in 
the decisive Battle of Kinsale in which he was wounded. He later became one of Ireland’s largest 
landowners, possessing 200,000 acres stretching from the lands of the O’Driscolls and O’Mahonys in 
West Cork to that of the O’Neills of Tyrone. His successor, the 2nd Earl of Castlehaven, married 
royalty as his wife Anne, eldest daughter of Lord Derby and Alice Spencer of Althorp of more recent 
Lady Diana fame, was at one stage heir presumptive to the throne of Queen Elizabeth I. However the 
2nd Earl was accused by Anne of extreme sexual depravity and, following a sensational trial, was 
executed in London. Remarkably his successor, the 3rd Earl of Castlehaven of Maddenstown, County 
Kildare, became a leading commander in the Catholic Confederacy uprising and led the resistance in 
Ireland to Protestant advancement and to Cromwell. In the 19th century three successive Lord Audleys 
were involved in copper mining on their estate in the Mizen peninsula near Ballydehob in West Cork, a 
venture which was riddled with fraud and corruption. Their estate later became a focal point in the 
catastrophe of the Great Famine in the region. 
In overall terms the story of the lives of the Castlehavens/Audleys can help to illuminate the shifting 
sands of control and dominance of Irish affairs during many of the key centuries of Irish history. 

178. KEARSLEY, George. Kearsley’s Traveller’s Entertaining Guide through Great Britain: or, 
A Description of the Great Roads and Principal Cross-Roads; Marking the Distances of Places to 
and from London, and from each other: To which are added, a Description of the Principal Great 
Roads of Ireland; Different Routes to Paris; and a Table of the Times of High Water at New and 
Full Moon; with a concise Topographical History of the Cities, Towns, Watering-Places, Chief 
Villages, Antiquities, Seats, &c. &c. The Whole Forming a General Tour Through Great Britain 
and Ireland. The second edition, much enlarged and improved. With large folding map. London: 
Printed for G. Kearsley, Fleet-Street. Sold by Bell and Bradfute, Edinburgh; Brash and Reid, 
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Glasgow; Archer, Colbert, and Mahon, Dublin; Gore and Son and Woodward, Liverpool; 
Thompson, Manchester; Todd and Wolstenholme, York; Simpson, Wolverhampton; and all other 
booksellers in the United Kingdom, 1803. pp. [36], 810 (columns) [1], [41 (Index)], [1 
(advertisement)]. Contemporary full tree calf, covers ruled in gilt, title in gilt on original red 
morocco label on professionally restored spine. Armorial bookplate of William Bamford on front 
pastedown. A very good copy. €150 

Columns 737-784 describe the principal direct Irish roads, measured from Dublin. 

 
See items 178, 179 & 181. 

SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 
179. KENNELLY, Mary and CARROLL, Rebecca. Sunny Spells, Scattered Showers. 
Listowel: Glenwood Books, 2004. Square quarto. pp. 95. Quarter morocco on cloth boards, with 
illustration inset on upper cover. Edition limited to 100 copies, numbered and signed by Mary 
Kennelly and Rebecca Carroll. A fine copy in fine slipcase. €250 
180. KICKHAM, Charles J. Knocknagow or The Homes of Tipperary. Dublin: Gill, 1949. 
Thirtieth edition. pp. xvi, 620. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine. A very good copy. €65 

Knocknagow describes the depopulation, through the working of greed and the Land Laws, of the 
fictional village of the title. Kickham’s knowledge of the social issues involved and his skill in 
depicting with accuracy and sureness of touch, the lives, customs and characters of Knocknagow 
compel recognition and sympathy. Knocknagow provides a brilliantly successful panorama and an 
important source of social history which articulates much of the basic mentality of the modern Irish 
nationalist community. “Here was painted in touching and memorable fashion the virtues that this 
society prized, the emotions that it felt and the values that it exalted “  R.V. Comerford. 

BOURKE OF THORNFIELD COPY 
181. LAMB, Charles. The Works of Charles Lamb. A New Edition. London: Edward Moxon, 
1840. Medium octavo. Contemporary full polished calf, covers ruled with double gilt fillets. 
Spine divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title in gilt on black morocco letterpiece in 
the second, the remainder elaborately tooled in gilt; board-edges ruled in gilt; turn-ins hatched in 
blind; comb-marbled endpapers; all edges marbled. From the library of Richard Bourke of 
Thornfield, County Limerick, with his armorial bookplate on front pastedown. Traces of 
inoffensive stain to cover. A very good copy. €575 

Charles Lamb (1775-1834) was an essayist and poet, who along with his sister Mary Lamb (1764-
1847) produced a number of works including ‘Tales from Shakespeare’. He was good friends with a 
number of important and prolific literary figures, including Samuel Taylor Coleridge, William 
Wordsworth and Robert Southey, and corresponded with them. Both he and his sister suffered bouts of 
mental illness. In 1796 Lamb’s sister, Mary, in a fit of madness (which was to prove recurrent) killed 
their mother with a kitchen knife. Lamb reacted with courage and loyalty, taking on himself the burden 
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of looking after Mary who spent the majority of the remainder of her life in mental institutions. 
This work contains letters written by Lamb to Coleridge, Southey and Wordsworth, as well as his 
essays, verses and poetry. 
Moxon was not only Lamb’s publisher but his son-in-law, and is also remembered for his literary 
associations with Tennyson, Wordsworth, and Mary Shelley. 
Provenance: From the library of Richard Bourke of Thornfield, Lisnagry, County Limerick. General 
Sir Richard Bourke, KCB (1777-1855), was an Irish-born British Army officer who served as 
Governor of New South Wales from 1831 to 1837. As a lifelong Whig (Liberal), he encouraged the 
emancipation of convicts and helped bring forward the ending of penal transportation to Australia. In 
this, he faced strong opposition from the landlord establishment and its press. He approved a new 
settlement on the Yarra River, and named it Melbourne, in honour of the incumbent British prime 
minister, Lord Melbourne 

182. LAWLESS, Emily & BULLOCK, Shan F. The Race of Castlebar. Being a narrative 
addressed by Mr. John Bunbury to his brother Mr. Theodore Bunbury, attached to his Britannic 
Majesty’s Embassy at Florence, October 1798, and now first given to the world. London: 
Murray, 1913. First edition. Crown octavo. pp. x, 346. Red cloth, title in gilt on spine. Some 
minor spotting. A very good copy of a rare item. €350 

Loeber L46. Brown 895. 
Published posthumously. A light-hearted rendition of Gen. Humbert’s invasion in 1798 as seen by the 
narrator, an Englishman named Bunbury. This work is largely based on the narrative of Dr Stock, 
Protestant bishop of Killala. Both the rebel leaders and the Orange men come in for criticism.  
Shan Bullock wrote the last chapter. 
The Honourable Emily Lawless (1845-1913), novelist and poet, was born at Lyons House, County 
Kildare, the daughter of Lord Cloncurry. She spent much of her youth in the West of Ireland with her 
mother’s family the Kirwans of Castle Hackett, County Galway. Her grandfather was Valentine 
Lawless, a member of the United Irishmen and son of a convert from Catholicism to the Church of 
Ireland. Her father was Edward Lawless, 3rd Baron Cloncurry (d. 1896), thus giving her the title of 
“The Honourable”.  
According to Betty Webb Brewer, writing in 1983 for the journal of the Irish American Cultural 
Institute, Éire/Ireland: “An unflagging unionist, she recognised the rich literary potential in the native 
tradition and wrote novels with peasant heroes and heroines, Lawless depicted with equal sympathy the 
Anglo-Irish landholders.” This is the prevalent view of Lawless, yet she unequivocally referred to her 
Irish “patriotism”, and her unshakeable love of Ireland, and several of her short stories denounce the 
inequalities brought about by colonialism and landlordism in Ireland. 

 
See items 183 & 184. 

183. LAWSON, John. D. D. Lectures concerning Oratory. Delivered in Trinity College, Dublin, 
by John Lawson, D.D. Lecturer Oratory and History, on the Foundation of Erasmus Smith, 
Esquire. Dublin: Printed by George Faulkner in Essex- street, 1758. Demy octavo. pp. xvii, [1], 
xii, 457, [1 (Errata)]. Contemporary full sprinkled calf, title in gilt on original red morocco label 
on professionally rebacked spine. A near fine copy. €375 
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John Lawson, D.D., was born in 1712 at Omagh, of which parish his father was curate. He early 
discovered a taste for study, and entered Trinity College as a sizar, became a scholar in 1729, a Fellow 
in 1735, Senior Fellow 1743, D.D. 1745, and Professor of Divinity in 1753. His acquaintance with the 
European languages was wide; he excelled in pulpit eloquence, and acquired some celebrity by his 
Lectures on Oratory. Allibone quotes the following remarks concerning his sermons: “It is surprising 
that sermons possessing such originality of thought, splendour of diction, knowledge of human nature, 
and forcible appeals to the heart, should not have been reprinted.” Dr. Lawson died in January 1759, 
aged 47. 

184. LEWIS, Samuel. A Topographical Dictionary of Ireland, comprising the several counties, 
cities, boroughs, corporate, market & post towns, parishes & villages, with historical and 
statistical descriptions; embellished with engravings of the arms of the cities, bishoprics, 
corporate towns, and boroughs; and the seals of the several municipal corporations. With list of 
subscribers. Together with: Lewis’ Atlas of the Counties of Ireland. Three volumes. London: 
Published by S. Lewis, 1846. Second edition. Large quarto. pp. (1) vi, 696 (2) ii, 704, (3) Atlas 
with folding map of Ireland  and 32 Maps of the Counties - Complete. All Maps are coloured in 
outline. Original publisher’s cloth, stamped in blind and gilt. A very good set. €775 

LIMERICK’S FIGHTING STORY 
185. [LIMERICK] Limerick’s Fighting Story from 1916 to the Truce with Britain. Told by the 
men who made it. Edited by Col. J.M. MacCarthy. Illustrated. Tralee: Anvil, n.d. (c.1947). pp. 
205. Illustrated wrappers. Repair to upper cover and spine. A very good copy. €125 

The story of three brigades, west, mid and east and their fight against the Occupation Forces in the 
county and city of Limerick. 

LIMERICK’S FIGHTING STORY 
186. [LIMERICK] Limerick’s Fighting Story from 1916 to the Truce with Britain. Edited by 
Col. J.M. MacCarthy. Foreword by Piarais Beaslai. Illustrated. Tralee: Anvil, n.d. (c.1960). 
Demy octavo. Second edition. pp. 205. Printed wrappers. A very good copy. €95 

LORD ARDILAUN’S COPY 
187. LOVER, Samuel. Legends and Stories of Ireland. Illustrated with six etchings by the 
author. Dublin: W.F. Wakeman, 1832. Second edition. 16mo. pp. xxiii, 254. Contemporary full 
green morocco, covers ruled in gilt and blind. Spine divided into five panels by four gilt raised 
bands, title and author in gilt on red morocco letterpieces in the second and fourth, the remainder 
tooled in gilt to a centre-and-corner design; comb-marbled endpapers; red and gold endbands. 
From the library of Lord Ardilaun with his armorial bookplate on front pastedown. Mild foxing 
to plates. All edges marbled. A fine copy. Exceedingly rare. €375 

 
See items 187, 188 & 189. 
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No copy located on COPAC. WorldCat 3. 
The contents includes: King O’Toole and Saint Kevin - A Legend of Glendalough; Lough Corrib; MS. 
from the Cabinet of Mrs. --; The White Trout - A Legend of Cong; The Battle of Berrins; Father 
Roche; The Priest’s Story; The King and the Bishop - A Legend of Clonmacnoise; An Essay on Fools; 
Paddy the Piper; New Potatoes - An Irish Melody; Paddy the Sport, etc. 

GAISFORD ST LAURENCE HOWTH CASTLE COPY 
188. LOVER, Samuel. Songs and Ballads. London: Houlston, 1858. Foolscap octavo. First 
edition. pp. xx, 2180. Bound in contemporary half green morocco over marbled boards. Spine 
divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title and author in gilt direct in the second;  
splash-marbled endpapers; red and gold endbands. Armorial bookplate of Thomas Gaisford on 
front pastedown. All edges marbled. A fine copy. €275 

GAISFORD ST LAURENCE HOWTH CASTLE COPY 
189. LOVER, Samuel. The Lyrics of Ireland. Edited and annotated by Samuel Lover. 
Illustrated. London: Houlston, 1858. pp. xxv, 360. Bound by Leighton in contemporary half 
green morocco over marbled boards. Spine divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title 
and author in gilt on black morocco labels in the second and fourth;  splash-marbled endpapers; 
red and gold endbands. Armorial bookplate of Thomas Gaisford on front pastedown. Top edge 
gilt. Apart from sporadic foxing to prelims, a very good copy. €275 
190. LYNAM, E.W. The Irish Character in Print 1571-1923. Introduction by Alf MacLochlainn. 
Shannon: I.U.P., 1969. Large post octavo. Green buckram, titled in gilt. A fine copy in repaired 
dust jacket. €60 

In The Irish Character in Print, which first appeared in 1924, E W Lynam made a thorough study of the 
printing of Irish from Elizabethan times to the twentieth century. This new impression contains all of 
Lynam’s original facsimiles as well as illustrations of the Gaelic types introduced since 1923 and of the 
earlier types not pictured in the 1929 edition. A critical introduction to this reprint has been supplied by 
Alf MacLochlainn, former Keeper of Printed Books at the National Library of Ireland. 

191. [LYNCH, Patricia. DE VALERA, Sinéad. SMITHSON, Annie. Et al] Grádh Croise 
Deirge na hÉireann. The Irish Junior Red Cross. Iris na Nodlaig. Illustrated by Eileen Coughlan. 
Dublin: Published by The Irish Junior Red Cross. Printed by Browne and Nolan, 1944. Crown 
quarto. pp. 95. Pictorial boards. A fine copy. Rare. €475 

No copy located on COPAC. Not in NLI. 
Contents: The Lost Silver Mine. By Patricia Lynch; Tadhg Over Radio Eireann. By Lily M. 
O’Brennan; Taidhbhse Nodlag. Sgéilín i gCóir Leanbhaí. By Sinead Bean de Valéra; A Little Brown 
Bird. By Stephen Rynne; Life on an Islans. By Annie O’Boyle; Tony’s Homecoming. By Annie M.P. 
Smithson; An Giolla agus an File. By Liam de Paor; Anocht is Uaigneach Éire. Dá aithris ag Cearbhall 
Ó Dálaigh; The Olive Branch. By Tony Molloy; The Courtship of Big Ellen. By Maurice Walsh; The 
Cross. By Eily MacAdam; Rith Anama. Bionárd Ó h-Annaidh; Glenshee. By Mairín Cregan; 
Misneach. By Eibhlín ní Eidhin; The Flame and the Ruins. By Aodh de Blácam; The Dressing of a 
Military Pipe Band. By Colonel T.J. McKinney; Fear Sneachta. By Lionárd Ó h-Annaidh. 

 
See items 191 & 192. 
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GAISFORD ST LAURENCE HOWTH CASTLE COPY 
192. LYSAGHT, Edward. Poems, by the late Edward Lysaght, Esq. Barrister at Law. Dublin: 
Gilbert & Hodges, 1811. Foolscap octavo. pp. xix, xxii, xix, [1], 110. Bound possibly by George 
Mullen in full diced russia, covers framed by double gilt fillets and a blind acanthus roll. Spine 
divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title in gilt direct in the second; board-edges and 
turn-ins ruled in gilt; splash-marbled endpapers. Armorial bookplate of Thomas Gaisford. Upper 
joint rubbed. A fine copy. Extremely rare. €475 

No copy located on COPAC. WorldCat 1. 
Lysaght, Edward (1763-1810), lawyer, wit, and versifier, was the only son of John Lysaght, landed 
gentleman of Brickhill, County Clare, and Jane Eyre Dalton, daughter of Edward Dalton of Deerpark, 
County Clare, and first cousin of Lord Eyre of Eyrecourt, County Galway. Edward obtained his early 
education at Rev. Patrick Hare’s school in Cashel, Co. Tipperary. He later attended TCD and Oxford 
University, taking an MA in the latter. While studying at Trinity his father died, and Lysaght, full of 
deep grief, returned home to his mother. With her he remained for some time, and in 1784 he was after 
examination admitted a student of the Middle Temple, London. Before long he gained some of the best 
prizes, and having taken his degree of M.A. at Oxford, was called to the English and Irish bar in 1798. 
Lysaght’s poetry was, like himself, full of wit and humour, with an under-stratum of feeling and 
sentiment, and a strength and directness of expression which were characteristic of him in everyday 
life. His style is essentially a healthy one, escaping on the one hand from the stiffness of the age in 
which he lived, yet free from license and not overloaded with ornament. His insight into character, 
especially Irish character, was wonderful, and his “Sprig of Shillelah” remains to this day a perfect 
photograph of the now extinct being it portrays. The respect of the bench and bar in Ireland for 
Lysaght’s memory was shown by their donation of £2520 for his widow and daughters. This volume of 
his poems was published in Dublin in 1811, but it does not contain some of his best effusions, many of 
which are now doubtless lost. 
Engraved portrait frontispiece drawn by J. Cullen from recollection, P. Maguire Sculpt. 

193. [MACARDLE, Dorothy] Without Fanfares. Some Reflections on the Republic of Eire. 
Reprinted from ‘The Commonweal’ (U.S.A.) of November 30th, 1945. Dublin, Gill, 1946, pp. 
15, (1). Blue wrappers. €85 

Useful survey of the steps by which De Valera gradually extended Ireland’s independence beyond the 
Treaty framework during the 1930s. 

194. Mac an BHEATHA, Proinsias. Tart na Córa. Saol agus Saothar Shéamais Uí Chonghaile. 
Illustrated. Baile Átha Cliath: Foilseacháin Náisiúnta Teoranta, n.d. (c.1978). Demy octavo. pp. 
265. Pictorial wrappers. Crease to upper cover. A very good copy. €35 
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WITH ORIGINAL DRAWINGS & GALLEY PROOF 
195. McCLINTOCK, H.F. Old Irish and Highland Dress and that of the Isle of Man. Dundalk: 
Dundalgan, 1943. Quarto. pp. [xiv], 188, [32 (plates)]. Quarter linen on pictorial boards, title on 
upper cover. Loosely inserted are original drawings and a galley proof. A very good copy in 
repaired dust jacket. Scarce. €265 

With chapters on pre-Norman dress as described in early Irish literature by Rev. Professor F. Shaw, 
S.J., and on early tartans by J. Telfer Dunbar. With a coloured frontispiece from a watercolour of 
Irishmen and women in a manuscript book by Lucas de Heere of about 1570 and another of Culloden; 
with numerous other illustrations. The standard authoritative work. 
Loosely inserted are four original drawings and sketches of Irish costume; Galley proof  (2200 words) 
on ‘Costume in Ancient Ireland’ by Neagh; Manuscript notes from Echard’s Description of Ireland. 

196. MacDONAGH, Michael. The Irish on the Somme. Being the second series of “The Irish at 
the Front”. With an introduction by John Redmond, M.P. London, New York, Toronto: Hodder, 
and Stoughton, 1917. First edition. pp. [viii], 1917. Green cloth, title in black on upper cover and 
spine. A very good copy. Very rare signed item. €65 

SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 

 
197. McGAHERN, John. Memoir. London: Faber and Faber, 2005. Demy octavo. pp. [viii] 272. 
Quarter burgundy cloth on green paper boards, title stamped in gilt on black panel along spine. 
Limited to 250 copies, signed by the author. A superb copy in matching slipcase. €565 

One of the greatest works by this supremely gifted writer, sadly no longer with us. This is certain to 
become one of the most sought after of his editions. Signed by Author. 

198. McGEE, Thomas D’Arcy. Poems of Thomas D’Arcy McGee. With copious notes. Also an 
Introduction and Biographical Sketch by Mrs. Sadlier. New York: Sadlier, 1886. Sixth edition. 
pp. 612. Crown octavo. Blue cloth decorated in gilt and black. Ex lib with neat oval stamp. A 
very good copy. €65 

Thomas D’Arcy Etienne Grace Hughes McGee, (1825-1868) was an Irish-Canadian politician, 
Catholic spokesman, journalist, poet, and a Father of Canadian Confederation. The young McGee was 
a Catholic Irishman who hated the British rule of Ireland, and worked for a peasant revolution to 
overthrow British rule and secure Irish independence. He escaped arrest and fled to the United States in 
1848, where he reversed his political beliefs. He became disgusted with American republicanism and 
democracy, and became intensely conservative in his politics and in his religious support for the Pope. 
He moved to Canada in 1857 and worked hard to convince the Irish Catholics to cooperate with the 
Protestant British (members of the church) in forming a Confederation that would make for a strong 
Canada in close alliance with Britain. His passion for Confederation garnered him the title: ‘Canada’s 
first nationalist’. He fought the Fenians in Canada, who were Irish Catholics that hated the British and 
resembled his younger self politically. McGee succeeded in helping create the Canadian Confederation 
in 1867, but was assassinated by Patrick J. Whelan in 1868. 

RARE SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 
199. MacGILL, Patrick. Soldier Songs. London: Herbert Jenkins, 1917. Crown octavo. First 
edition, first impression.  pp. 120. Green buckram over bevelled boards, title in gilt on upper 
cover and spine. This edition on hand-made paper is limited to 260 copies for sale. Signed by 
Patrick MacGill. Numbered 54. Cloth faded, internally fine. Top edge gilt, others untrimmed. 
Brown silk marker. Exceedingly rare. €585 

Patrick MacGill (1889-1963) poet and novelist was born in Maas, 
County Donegal and grew up in Glenties, the ‘Glenmornan’ of his 
fiction. As the eldest of eleven children in a poor Catholic family, 
he was sent out to the ‘hiring fair’ of Strabane at the age of twelve, 
remitting most of his small wages as a bonded servant to his 
parents. Two years later he emigrated to Scotland to work in the 
potato-fields as a `tatie-hoker’, then on the railways and 
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construction sites. This experience of itinerant labouring formed the basis of his novels ‘Children of the 
Dead End’ and ‘The Rat Pit’. He began writing verse in his teens and his first collection ‘Gleanings 
from a Navvy’s Scrapbook’, printed at Derry, attracted the attention of the royal chaplain, Sir John 
Neale Dalton, who found him a job at the Royal Library at Windsor Castle. The issue of his second 
book of verse, Songs of a navvy, with ‘Windsor Castle’ given as his address on the cover, caused a 
sensation. In 1913 he was taken on as a cub reporter on the London ‘Daily Express’. Unhappy with this 
position he returned to Donegal and wrote ‘Glenmornan’ which incurred the wrath of the Catholic 
Church, due to its socialist and anti-clerical tone. 
He was already known as ‘the navvy poet’ by the time he joined the London Irish Rifles at the 
beginning of the first world war. Injured at the battle of Loos (September 1915), he returned to London, 
where he met the romantic novelist Margaret Gibbons, niece of Cardinal James Gibbons of Baltimore, 
Maryland. They were married in November 1915, and had three daughters – twins Patricia and 
Christine, and Sheila – all of whom became published writers. In 1917, dressed in his British army 
uniform, he made his last visit home, to a family funeral. He had no subsequent desire to return to 
Donegal or to Ireland, though much of his later writing had Irish settings or subjects. 
That he was condemned in Ireland only served to alienate him further from the land of his birth. The 
family moved to Switzerland in 1926 as a result of TB. By 1930 they had moved to the US, where the 
depression caused cancelled lecture tours and his daughter Christine recalls that ‘the subsequent years 
were dominated by much pain and poverty’ (address to MacGill Summer School, 1981), resulting in 
most of Patrick’s books being sold to pay bills. As a result of multiple sclerosis his health declined 
rapidly over the years, and he died in Miami, Florida, on 23 November 1963 (the same day John F. 
Kennedy was assassinated. He is buried in St Patrick’s cemetery, Fall River, Massachusetts. 

200. MacGREEVY, Thomas. Jack B. Yeats. An Appreciation and an Interpretation. Illustrated. 
Dublin: Planned, Printed and bound in Ireland by Colm O Lochlainn at the Sign of the Three 
Candles, Fleet Street, for Victor Waddington, 1945. pp. 39, 20 (plates). Grey papered boards, title 
and monogram in red on upper cover. A very good copy in repaired dust jacket. €65 

With 20 illustrations by Jack B. Yeats: The Enthusiasts; The Kerry Mascot; A Westerly Wind; 
Derrynane; The Funeral of Harry Boland; Bachelor’s Walk; The Island Funeral; The Breakout; Portrait 
of a Lady; The Ass and Foal; Going to Wolfe Tone’s Grave; Stranger in the Circus; About to Write a 
Letter; Helen; In Memory of Boucicault and Bianconi; Tinkers’ Encampment. The Blood of Abel; 
Dumas; Evening Light; Drama; Low Tide on the Garavogue. 

201. MacHALE, Seaghan. Toras na Croiche. Baile Atha Cliath: Seamus O Duibhthe, 1865. 
16mo. pp. 71. Pictorial green wrappers. Spine professionally repaired. A very good copy of a 
very rare item. €245 

John MacHale (1791-1881), Roman Catholic Archbishop of Tuam, 
and Irish nationalist. He laboured and wrote to secure Catholic 
Emancipation, legislative independence, justice for tenants and the 
poor, and vigorously assailed the proselytizers and the 
government’s proposal for a mix-faith national school system.  
He was born at Tobbernavine, at the foot of Nephin, County Mayo 
and was baptised by Fr. Andrew Conroy, who was hanged at 
Castlebar after the rebellion of 1798. Educated at a local hedge 
school and at Maynooth where he was ordained in 1814. He 
remained at that College for some time teaching theology. Every 
Sunday he preached a sermon in Irish at the cathedral, and during 
his diocesan visitations he always addressed the people in their 
native tongue, which was still largely used in his diocese. On 
journeys he usually conversed in Irish with his attendant chaplain, 
and had to use it to address people of Tuam or the beggars who 
greeted him whenever he went out. He preached his last Irish 
sermon after his Sunday Mass, April 1881. He died seven months 
later. 
202. MACKEY, William. Esq. Why are Four Million Acres of the Soil of Ireland kept in 
Privileged Barrenness? An essay. By William Mackey, Esq., Barrister at Law. Dublin: J. 
Duffy, 7 Wellington Quay, 1856. Crown octavo. pp. 30. Modern wrappers. Title and final 
page with mild dusting. A good copy. COPAC locating 2 copies only in TCD. Not in NLI. €275 
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SIGNED BY ÉAMON DE VALERA 
203. MacMANUS, M.J. Eamon de Valera. A Biography. Portrait frontispiece of Eamon de 
Valera. Dublin and Cork: Talbot Press, 1944. First edition. Crown octavo. pp. 356. Green 
buckram, titled in gilt. Printed Bookplate of Sunset House, Summerhill Parade, Dublin  on front 
paste pastedown. Signed by Éamon de Valera on titlepage. A fine copy in very good dust jacket. 
A very good copy. €385 

 
In this present account of De Valera’s life the author has traced, vividly and dramatically, the 
development of a career which has been romantic in almost every phase. His book does not only 
provide a new interpretation of the character and personality of a great Irishman, but also embraces the 
political scene of which De Valera has been the central figure. 

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY 
204. MacNAMARA, M.A. Authentic Derivations of Place-Names in County Dublin. Traced and 
explained with the aid of real evidence. Áit-Ainmneacha a d-Tír Bhail Ath Cléith. Dublin: 
Printed by Cahill & Co., 1922. Demy octavo. pp. 145. Original printed wrappers. Signed 
presentation copy from the author to Hugh Kennedy, Attorney General. A very good copy. 
Extremely rare. €285 

No copy located on COPAC. 

WITH INTRODUCTION BY WINSTON CHURCHILL 
205. MacVEAGH, Jeremiah. M.P. Home Rule in a Nutshell. A pocket book for Speakers and 
Electors. With introduction by Right Hon. Winston S. Churchill, M.P. First Lord of the 
Admiralty. Third edition, revised and enlarged. London: The Daily Chronicle. Dublin: Sealy 
Bryers, [1911]. 16mo. pp. 92. Modern green cloth, title in gilt on upper cover. Some browning to 
edges, corners dog-eared. A good working copy. Extremely rare. €875 

COPAC locates the Cambridge and QUB copies only. 
Jeremiah McVeagh (1870/73-1932) Irish nationalist politician and Member of Parliament was the son 
of Thomas McVeagh, ship owner, and was educated at St. Malachy’s College, Belfast, and at the Royal 
University of Ireland. 
He was correspondent for the London-based Daily News in Donegal during the 1888 Plan of 
Campaign; his highly descriptive articles were reprinted and circulated and gave English readers a 
sympathetic understanding of the campaign, since MacVeagh was a nationalist and a member of the 
Gaelic League and Belfast Young Ireland society. In the 1890s he moved to London, where he was 
active in the Irish National League of Great Britain. 
He was first elected as the Irish Parliamentary Party MP for the South Down constituency at the 19 
February 1902 by-election, and was again re-elected at the 1906, January 1910, December 1910 and 
1918 general elections, and served until 1922 as member of the Nationalist Party. 
In his introduction Winston Churchill states: “The facts and arguments collected in this brief epitome 
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deserve the attention of fair-minded and patriotic English men. They represent in a temperate and 
compendious form the appeal of an Irishman for the grant of an Irish Parliament, and thus express once 
more what has been the persistent and consistent desire of the great majority of the Irish people ever 
since the Act of Union more than a hundred years ago. We in Great Britain, however, are called upon 
to examine this appeal from a British and from an Imperial point of view. Its sincerity is beyond 
dispute. We should naturally wish to accede to it. But can we wisely and safely do so? How will Irish 
Home Rule affect the unity of the British Empire and the integrity of the United Kingdom? How will it 
touch the fortunes of the British race? Will it strengthen Great Britain in the modern world? Is it on the 
true lines of Imperial development? Will it make us more secure from dangers, and better able to 
overcome them in the hour of need? If the answers to these questions are unfavourable, the British 
people might well be forced in these stern and unrestful times to return a negative answer. But if they 
are favourable, what a sorry part will a man have played who out of carelessness, prejudice, or 
partisanship is guilty of obstructing a settlement ...” 

206. [MÁIRE[ Sixteen Works: Mo Dhá Róisín (1935); Caisleáin Óir (1938); Nuair a bhí mé óg 
(1942); Rann na Feirste (1943); Saoghal Corrach (1945); An Teach nár Tógadh agus Scéalta eile 
(1948); Traigh is Tuile (1955); Fallaing Shíoda (1956); Tarngaireacht Mhiseóige (1958); An 
Draoidín (1959); Cúl le Muir agus Scéalta eile (1961); Ó Mhuir go Sliabh (1961); Suipín an 
Iolair (1962); Úna Bhán (1962); Bean Ruadh de Dhálach (1966); An Sean-Teach (1968). Sixteen  
volumes. Baile Átha Cliath: Oifig an tSoláthair, An Press Náisiúnta agus Na dTrí gCoinneal, 
1935/1968. Crown octavo. The first three works are in printed wrappers as issued, the remainder 
in cloth with decorative dust wrappers. In very good to fine condition. Rare.                         €875 

 
Séamus Mac Grianna (1889-1969), known also as Jimí Fheilimí, used the pen name ‘Máire’. Born to 
Feidhlimidh Mac Grianna and Máire Eibhlín Néillín Ní Dhomhnaill into a family of poets and 
storytellers in Ranafast, County Donegal, he attended local primary school until the age of fourteen. He 
spent several years at home and as a seasonal worker in Scotland. He attended an Irish language 
summer college in 1910 and taught for a while for the Gaelic League. He trained formally as a teacher 
in St. Patrick’s College, Dublin, and taught mostly in County Donegal until 1920. 

 
He became involved with political matters and was interned as a republican during the Irish Civil War. 
He worked subsequently as a translator for An Gúm, in the Irish Civil Service, and on Irish dictionaries 
in the Department of Education. 

He expressed bitterness with Irish language politics, however, and in 
1966 joined the “Language Freedom Movement” along with other 
Irish language writers and translators such as Maighréad Nic 
Mhaicín. 
His prolific literary output, spanning more than fifty years and 
including novels, short stories, essays, autobiography, and his 
famous Rann na Feirste, is a romantic and nostalgic celebration of his 
native place, its rich oral tradition, poetic speech, colourful 
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characters, local lore, and varied landscape. He was the most influential of the Donegal school of 
regional writers and the Gaeltacht writer most widely read and imitated by native speakers and learners 
of Irish during the twentieth century. He was the brother of fellow writer Seosamh Mac Grianna. 
Séamus Ó Grianna’s novel Caisleáin Óir was developed into a musical and was premiered in An 
Grianán Theatre, Letterkenny, County Donegal in 2000. 

207. MALTON, James A Picturesque & Descriptive View of the City of Dublin. Reproduced 
from the edition of 1799, with an introduction by The Knight of Glin. Dublin: The Dolmen Press, 
in association with the Irish Georgian Society, 1978. Oblong octavo. Biscuit cloth, title in gilt on 
oval red panel on upper cover and spine. A near fine copy in repaired dust jacket. €250 

GAISFORD ST LAURENCE HOWTH CASTLE COPY 
208. MANGAN, James Clarence. The Poems of James Clarence Mangan; with biographical 
introduction by John Mitchel. New York: P.M. Haverty, 1870. Second edition. Crown octavo. 
pp. [i], 460. Contemporary half green morocco over marbled boards. Spine divided into six 
panels by five gilt raised bands, title in gilt direct in the second, the remainder tooled in gilt to a 
centre-and-corner design with a harp and shamrocks in centre; comb-marbled endpapers; red and 
gold endbands. Armorial bookplate of Thomas Gaisford on front pastedown. All edges gilt. Apart 
from sporadic foxing to prelims, a superb copy. €395 

No copy of this edition located on COPAC. Not in NLI. 
James Clarence Mangan, (1803-1849) was the son of a 
former hedge school teacher who took over a grocery 
business and eventually became bankrupt. Born in 
Dublin, he was educated at a Jesuit school where he 
learned the rudiments of Latin, Spanish, French, and 
Italian. Obliged to find a job in order to support his 
family, he became a lawyer’s clerk, and was later an 
employee of the Ordnance Survey and an assistant in the 
Library of Trinity College, Dublin. From 1820 onwards 
he adopted the middle name Clarence and after the famine 
he began writing poems with a strong nationalist bent, 
including influential works such as My Dark Rosaleen 
(‘Róisín Dubh’) and A Vision of Connaught in the 
Thirteenth Century. Mangan was a lonely and difficult 
man who suffered from mood swings, depression and 
irrational fears, and became a heavy drinker. His 
appearance was eccentric, and later in life he was often 
seen wearing a long cloak, green spectacles and a blond 
wig. In 1849, weakened by poverty, alcoholism and 
malnutrition, he succumbed to cholera, aged 46, and was 

buried in Glasnevin Cemetery. 
209. [MANUSCRIPT MAP] A Map of Abhintown? In the Barrony of Fort and County of 
Wexford the Estate of John Vigors Esqr, wch. Contains Sixty Acres Sixteen perches of Plantation 
Measure being Surveyd. July ye 2nd 1761. Signed by Denis Casey. 435 x 280mm. Watermark J. 
Honig & Zoon. In very good condition.  €475 

EARLY PHOTOGRAPHIC ALBUM OF WICKLOW 
210. MARES, F.H. Sunny Memories of Ireland’s Scenic Beauties. Photographically Illustrated 
by F.H. Mares, Dublin. Wicklow. With twelve albumen prints (80mm x 80mm), views of the 
most scenic spots in County Wicklow. With letterpress. Beautifully illustrated title page in colour 
and gilt. Dublin: Printed by Browne & Nolan, 1867. Small quarto. pp. [6], 12, 12 (photographs). 
Green pebbled cloth, title in gilt on upper cover, surrounded by a garland of shamrocks, 
surmounted by a harp which is supported by two angels against a sunburst. New endpapers. 
Minor wear to corners. All edges gilt. A near fine copy. €585 
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Frederick H. Mares’ name first appears as a photographer in the Dublin directories in the late 1850s, 
where he was operating a portrait studio at 79 Grafton Street. He began publishing stereoscopic view 
cards of Ireland about 1860 and cabinet of half-plate views a few years later. These were probably the 
first organised series of Irish photographic views with integral titles and numbers, published a good ten 
years before William Lawrence came on the scene. His views were used in a series of books on Ireland 
published by Andrew Duthie in Glasgow in 1867, these books each contained twelve mounted albumen 
prints. Mares’ views appeared in the books on Dublin, Wicklow, The Giants’ Causeway and a general 
book.  
Mares continued to practice as a portrait photographer at his Grafton Street studio until the early 1880s, 
but he must have sold the view part of his business to William Lawrence, sometime in the early 1870s, 
as most of Mares’ stereo and other glass negatives are now in the Lawrence Collection at the National 
Library of Ireland, and with Lawrence’s initials added.  
Frederick Holland Mares specialised in photographing various scenic spots throughout Ireland in the 
1850s, 1860s and 1870s, and he was the first Irish commercial photographer specialising in 
topographical views. 
With views of: Bray Esplanade, The Scalp, The Dargle, Powerscourt Waterfall, Glen of the Downs, 
The Devil’s Glen, Luggela, Lough Dan, Vale of Avoca, Vale of Clara, Glendalough, Poul-a-Phouca 
Waterfall. With notes on the history and legends of each. 

211. MARKIEVICZ, Constance de. Women, Ideals and the Nation. A Lecture Delivered to the 
Students’ National Literary Society, Dublin, by Constance de Markievicz (‘Macha’ of Inghinidhe 
na h-Éireann). Dublin: Published by Inghinidhe na h-Éireann, 1909. Printed at the Tower Press. 
Crown octavo. pp. 16. Printed blue stiff wrappers, staples a little rusty. A very good copy. €475 

Not in Carty. 
“I take it as a great compliment that so many of you, the rising young women of Ireland, who are 
distinguishing yourselves every day and coming more and more to the front, should give me this 
opportunity. We older people look to you with great hopes and a great confidence that in your gradual 
emancipation you are bringing fresh ideas, fresh energies, and above all a great genius for sacrifice into 
the life of the Nation.” 

 
See items 211, 212 & 213. 



De Búrca  Ra re Books 

86 

212. MARKIEVICZ, Constance. A Call to the Women of Ireland. Being a Lecture delivered to 
the Students’ National Literary Society, Dublin, under the title of ‘Women, Ideals, and the 
Nation’. Dublin: Fergus O’Connor, 1918. Second edition. Crown octavo. 16pp. Printed green 
stiff stapled wrappers. Staples a little rusty. A fine copy of this scarce nationalist pamphlet. €385 

CARTY 898. 
Constance Gore-Booth (Countess Markievicz, 1868-1927), revolutionary, was born to an Anglo-Irish 
ascendancy family, and was educated at the family seat in Lissadell, County Sligo. She is one of the 
most romanticised political figures of the early twentieth century. She studied painting in Paris, where 
she met her Polish husband Casimir Markievicz, whom she later amicably separated from. 
She became a follower of Sinn Féin but disagreed with the approach of its leader, Arthur Griffith. She 
founded a youth organisation, Fianna Eireann and joined Inghinidhe na hEireann for which she wrote 
‘A Call to the Women of Ireland’ and contributed also to the suffragette newspaper, ‘Bean na 
hEireann’. 
Later she worked closely with James Connolly, ran a soup kitchen in Liberty Hall during the Dublin 
lock-out of 1913. She became an officer in the Irish Citizen Army, this prompted the resignation of its 
general secretary, Sean O’Casey. During the Easter Rebellion of 1916 she served as second-in-
command to Michael Mallin at St. Stephen’s Green, sentenced to death but was reprieved on account 
of her sex. She was the first woman ever elected to the House of Commons in 1918, but as a member of 
Sinn Féin did not take her seat. 

BANNED BY THE FREE STATE GOVERNMENT 
213. [MARKIEVICZ, Countess de] Fianna Handbook. Issued by the Central Council of Fianna 
Eireann for the Boys Scouts of Ireland. Illustrated by Countess de Markievicz. Dublin: Reprinted 
and Republished by The Central Council of Fianna Eireann, [1914?]. Crown octavo. pp. 158. 
Pictorial wrapper. Previous owner’s signature on titlepage. Some writing on upper cover. A good 
copy of an exceedingly rare item. €575 

Carty 314A. 
A training manual for the Fianna - the Irish Volunteers junior movement under its President Countess 
Markievicz. It includes drill, rifle exercises, signalling etc. The contributors include Madame de 
Markievicz, Douglas Hyde, Sir Roger Casement and P.H. Pearse. This book was banned by the Irish 
Free State government. 

MARY HUTTON’S COPY 
214. MASON, Thomas H. The Islands of Ireland. Their Scenery, People, Life and Antiquities. 
Illustrated from Photographs by the Author. Second edition revised. London: Batsford, 1936. 
First edition. Demy octavo. pp. viii, [1], 135, 32 (publishers list and index)]. Green cloth, title on 
label on spine. Top edge green. From the library of Mary Hutton with her signature on front 
endpaper. A very good copy in repaired dust jacket. €75 

In “The Islands of Ireland” the author demonstrates his great love for those isolated parts of Ireland. 
His keen eye for the unusual in nature, the ancient in man’s handywork and his intense feeling for 
island people emerges strongly from every chapter. Includes a chapter on Poteen. 

 
See items 214 & 215. 
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215. MATHEW, Father Theobald. An engraved and hand coloured Total Abstinence Pledge 
certificate, completed in Cork in March 1840 by James Byrne and countersigned by Fr. Mathew. 
With attractive engraved before-and-after vignettes. Circa 110 x 140mm, somewhat worn but 
frameable.  The certificate appears to be numbered 1,438,471. A very attractive and very scarce 
pre-Famine item. €375 

Father Theobald Mathew spent almost a quarter of a century working for the under-privileged in Cork 
city. He not only educated, fed and cared for the poor, but fearlessly proclaimed the rights of the 
workers and promoted the virtue of temperance enrolling thousands of them in a Total Abstinence 
Movement, which became one of the great social revolutions in Irish history. The Society was founded 
in 1838 by Father Mathew. Pledge: ‘I Promise to Abstain from All Intoxicating Drinks Except Used 
Medicinally ... .’ 

216. MAXWELL, W.H. Wild Sports of The West. With Legendary Tales, and Local Sketches. 
Illustrated. London: Simpkin Marshall. Glasgow: Morison, 1892. Demy octavo. New edition. pp. 
337, 16 (Publisher’s List). Maroon cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy. Very scarce. €125 

COPAC locates 4 copies only. 
Acknowledged as one of the finest books ever written on the West of Ireland. A truly remarkable work 
by a remarkable author, treating the wild sport, folklore and traditions of that romantic and untouched 
Erris peninsula. Maxwell was a lively and gifted story-teller with a genuine interest in the ordinary 
people and how they lived. Born at Newry in 1792, he was educated locally and later went to Trinity. 
He took holy orders and was transferred to the prebendary of Balla, Co. Mayo, an area which afforded 
good shooting and fishing. Having befriended the Marquis of Sligo, he was given the use of his 
shooting box, Croy Lodge, at Ballycroy. It was here he spent most of his time fishing, shooting and 
pursuing his literary career. It was in the Officers’ Mess at Castlebar Barracks, that he heard all the 
army gossip. Being a good listener and with an excellent memory he put pen to paper and wrote 
‘Stories of Waterloo’. He wrote a total of twenty books in all. He died near Edinburgh in destitute 
circumstances in 1850. 

217. MEEHAN, Rev. C.P. The Confederation of Kilkenny. New edition, revised and enlarged. 
Dublin: James Duffy, 1882. 16mo. pp. vii, [1], 351. Blind stamped green linen, title in gilt on 
spine. A very good copy. €60 

By the time the civil war between the King and Parliament had broken out in England, all Ireland, 
except Dublin, and East Ulster, was in the hands of the insurgent forces. The English army in Ireland 
was divided, those in Ulster, led by the Scottish General, Monroe, were on the side of the 
Parliamentarians; those who held Dublin remained loyal to King Charles. But neither of those two 
parties was willing to grant concessions to the Irish. The Irish leaders, Gaill and Gaedhil, saw that they 
must take measures to preserve law and order and defend the country. A General Assembly was 
established, composed of lords spiritual and temporal and of members elected by counties and towns. 
The Assembly, first met on October 23rd, 1642, at Kilkenny and was known ever after as the 
Confederation of Kilkenny. The Assembly elected a ‘Supreme Council’ of twenty-four members - six 
from each province. There were two distinct parties in the Confederation: (1) The Gaelic Irish or ‘Old 
Irish’, who were strongest in Ulster and Connacht. They aimed to overthrow the previous plantations 
and to restore the Catholic religion. (2) The Anglo-Irish Catholics, who were strongly represented in 
Leinster and Munster. They demanded security in their lands, but not the overthrow of the plantations 
and were satisfied with toleration in matters of religion. 

IN GOTHIC STYLE BINDING 
218. [MISSAL] The Missal for the Use of the Laity; with the Masses for all days throughout the 
year, according to the Roman Missal; and those for the English saints in their respective places. 
Newly Arranged and in great measure Translated by the Rev. F.C. Husenbeth. London: Charles 
Dolman, 1845. Post octavo. Fourth edition improved. pp. xvi, 741, [1], cxlv, [3], [4 (plates)]. 
Illuminated half-title, dated 1843. Contemporary full purple morocco. Covers fastened with 
ornate Gothic style brass mounts at corners and centre; spine divided into five panels by four 
raised bands, title in gilt direct in second and fourth, the remainder with ‘THS’ in gilt at centres; 
brass clasps; silk markers. With manuscript genealogical notes on the Grattan and Dease family: 
“This book was left me by my mother - May Grattan, granddaughter of Rt. Hon. Henry Grattan 
& wife of Ed. Dease.” All edges gauffered. A very attractive copy with a nice provenance. €485 

Latin text with parallel English translation. 
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See items 218 & 219. 

219. MITCHELL, Flora H. Vanishing Dublin. With fifty coloured plates and one page of text 
to each. With an introduction by the Earl of Wicklow. Dublin: Figgis, 1966. First edition. Quarto. 
pp. x, 101. Green cloth. A fine copy in fine dust jacket. €485 

Flora Mitchell, 1890-1973, was born in Omaha, Nebraska, and moved with her family to Ireland as a 
result of the Sioux Indian Rising in the 1890’s. She studied drawing and painting at the Dublin 
Metropolitan School of Art developing a reputation for her life sketches and her watercolours. After a 
period of voluntary work in Dublin during the First World War, she went to teach art in Canada but by 
the end of the 1920’s, she was back in Dublin. In 1935 she began exhibiting with the Water Colour 
Society of Ireland, which was her only showcase until the mid-1950’s, when she exhibited with the 
Dublin Painters’ Gallery and the Royal Hibernian Academy. 
Much of Flora Mitchell’s work encompassed drawings of Dublin landmarks, as well as cityscapes in 
oils and watercolour paintings, exemplified in her excellent illustrated book, ‘Vanishing Dublin’. This 
work contains 50 fine coloured plates. She also produced some fine pencil sketches of London 
buildings. Examples of her works are in the National Gallery of Ireland, the Civic Museum, Dublin and 
the James Joyce Museum. 

220. MONTEITH, Captain Robert. Casement’s Last Adventure. Illustrated. Chicago: Privately 
Printed, 1932. Medium octavo. N.d. (c.1932). First Limited Edition. pp. xii, [6], 191, 12. Recent 
black buckram. Signature of Denis Griffin, Mountjoy Prison, Easter Monday, 1942 on front 
endpaper. A good copy. €165 

Both Monteith and Casement started out as loyal servants of the British Crown and ended up as its 
most implacable enemies. Monteith joined the British army in his teens and won medals for his service 
in India and South Africa. Casement won a knighthood for his humane investigations in Africa and 
South America. Both came to detest the ruthless methods of British Imperialism, and dedicated 
themselves to rid Ireland of that régime. 
This work tells the tragic story of Casement’s attempt to raise an Irish Brigade in Germany, his 
unsuccessful attempt to purchase large quantities of arms and his capture after landing at Banna Strand, 
County Kerry. 

221. MOORE, Francis. Vox Stellarum: or, A Loyal Almanack for the Year of Human 
Redemption 1804, Being Bissextile or Leap-Year, and the 44th of the Reign of His present 
Majesty. In which are contained All Things fitting for such Work; as, A Table of Terms and their 
Returns; A Tide Table fitted to the same; London: Printed for the Company of Stationers, n.d. 
(1804) pp. 48. Title printed in red and black; duty stamp in red on title; astrological woodcuts in 
text. Original marbled wrappers. A fine copy. €75 

The series began in 1700, and Moore himself died in 1714, but the series continued undaunted, and in 
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the early nineteenth century it was selling half a million copies a year. John Clare described it as 
forming part of the very select reading matter in every rural cottage, along with the Bible, a few 
chapbooks, and the Whole Duty of Man. The official series ceased in 1855. 

222. MOORE, Sidney O. The Family of Glencarra; A Tale of the Irish Rebellion. Illustrated. 
Bath: Binns and Goodwin & Dublin: Robertson: n.d. (c.1858). pp. xi, 154, + publisher’s list. 
Blue blind-stamped cloth, a mother and her three children in gilt on upper cover, title in gilt on 
gilt decorated spine. Presentation inscription on front pastedown. Paper repair to margin of one 
leaf. Minor wear to spine ends, old water stain to frontispiece and title. A very good copy. €275 

COPAC locates 3 copies only. Loeber M529. Not in McVeagh. 
With engraved frontispiece, half-title and two other plates. The story is set in County Mayo at the time 
of Humbert’s Invasion, from the standpoint of the ‘Irish Society’ (a proselytising organisation). The 
author highlights the “ignorance and degradation peculiar to the Romish districts of Ireland”, and tells 
how Aileen who was engaged to one of the rebels (a murderer) is converted, and endeavours to convert 
others, with some degree of success. A grotesque misrepresentation of the Catholic Church. The 
engraved titlepage depicts Moyne Abbey, which was founded by Richard Bourke, Chieftain of the 
Mayo Bourkes in 1460. 

223. MORRIS, F.O. Ed. by. A Series of Picturesque Views of Seats of the Noblemen and 
Gentlemen of Great Britain and Ireland. Illustrated with fine colour plates. Six volumes. London: 
William MacKenzie, (c.1880). Quarto. Contemporary full red morocco over bevelled boards, 
covers framed by double gilt fillets a wide gilt roll enclosing in the centre the title and royal 
Cypher blocked in gilt. Spine divided into six compartments by five gilt raised bands, title and 
volume number in gilt direct in the second and fourth, the remainder with a gilt crown at centre; 
turn-ins gilt; red and cream endbands; dark green endpapers. All edges gilt. A fine and very 
attractive set. €875 

With a total 240 of chromolithographs. A beautiful series of coloured lithographed plates depicting 
seats of the noblemen and gentlemen of Great Britain and Ireland. All seats are described, complete 
with lists of the former owners. 

 
224. MORYSON, Fynes. An Itinerary. Containing his ten years travel through the twelve 
dominions of Germany, Boherland, Switzerland, Netherland, Denmark, Poland, Italy, Turkey, 
France, England, Scotland and Ireland. With plates. Four volumes. Glasgow: MacLehose, 1907. 
Demy octavo. Red cloth, titled in gilt and medallion in gilt on upper covers. Top edge gilt. A 
very good set. Scarce. €365 



De Búrca  Ra re Books 

90 

Fynes Moryson (1566-1614), born in Lincolnshire, obtained a Fellowship at Cambridge and studied 
Civil Law. His brother, Sir Richard Moryson, Vice-President of Munster was very intimate with Sir 
Charles Blount, Lord Mountjoy and Lord Deputy of Ireland. Through this friendship, Fynes was made 
chief secretary to Mountjoy, when his predecessor George Cranmer, was killed in the fight at 
Carlingford. He was present on the field at Kinsale, and also at the submission of Hugh ‘Neill at 
Mellifont, 1603. He remained in Mountjoy’s service till the latter’s death in 1606. He was a gentleman 
who remembered the built pastry and the daintinesses of a polite English table, who resented ill-cooked 
meat, did not regard bad butter as a trifle, chronicled ill-swept lodgings, dirty beds, was one of those 
for whom especially soap and starch were carried to the field of battle, and delights to tell how the poor 
Irish having captured such a store, mistook the soap and starch for delicacies of the dinner-table, fell to 
them greedily, and cursed English daintiness between the teeth in which the soap was sticking. 
Moryson’s account of his travels throughout Europe was published posthumously in London in 1617. 
Almost one third of this work was devoted to affairs in Ireland. It is an excellent eye-witness account of 
the final years of Gaelic Ireland, the rebellion of O’Neill and O’Donnell, culminating in the defeat of 
Gaelic Ireland at Kinsale. 

225. MUNCHAUSEN, Baron. The Surprising Adventures of Baron Munchausen. Illustrated by 
William Strang and J. B. Clark, with an introduction by Thomas Seccombe. London: Lawrence 
& Bullen, 1895. pp. li, [1], 299, [1]. Publisher’s decorative cloth, pictorial designs to front and 
rear boards, aesthetic style creeper to spine, some light rubbing, mild foxing to endpapers. 
Presentation inscription on front endpaper. A lovely tight clean copy of this classic German 
satire. €95 

Baron Munchausen is a fictional German nobleman created by the German writer Rudolf Erich Raspe 
in his 1785 book Baron Munchausen’s Narrative of his Marvellous Travels and Campaigns in Russia. 
The character is loosely based on a real baron, Hieronymus Karl Friedrich, Freiherr von Munchhausen. 
Born in Bodenwerder, Electorate of Hanover, the real-life Munchhausen fought for the Russian Empire 
in the Russo-Turkish War of 1735–1739. Upon retiring in 1760, he became a minor celebrity within 
German aristocratic circles for telling outrageous tall tales based on his military career. After hearing 
some of Munchhausen’s stories, Raspe adapted them anonymously into literary form, first in German 
as ephemeral magazine pieces and then in English as the 1785 book, which was first published in 
Oxford by a bookseller named Smith. The book was soon translated into other European languages, 
including a German version expanded by the poet Gottfried August Bürger. The real-life Munchhausen 
was deeply upset at the development of a fictional character bearing his name, and threatened legal 
proceedings against the book’s publisher. Perhaps fearing a libel suit, Raspe never acknowledged his 
authorship of the work, which was only established posthumously. 

EXTREMELY RARE CORK PRINTING 
226. [MURPHY, Arthur] All in the wrong. A comedy. As 
it is acted at the Theatre-Royal in Drury-Lane. By Mr. 
Murphy. London: Printed for P. Vaillant, 1761. Post octavo. 
pp. 84. Disbound. Signature of previous owner, ‘Walter 
Roberts Play Book / June 22nd., 1808’ on titlepage. 
Extremely rare.                                                                €295 
COPAC locates the Oxford, BL and TCD copies only. ESTC 
T161506. 
Eugene Swiney, Bookseller, Printer and Publisher had his 
premises in Paul Street, Cork (1753); Near the Exchange (1754); 
At the Peacock, Cross Street, near Broad Lane (1754-?) and 
Fishamble Lane (1753-72). He was apprenticed to Andrew Welsh 
Jr., who advertised in 1748: “Run away … from the service of his 
master, Owen Sweeney, otherwise Eugene Swiney, son of Miles 
Sweeney late of the city of Limerick” (Dublin Journal, 5 Jan.).  
He must have returned, for he had a long career printing and 
publishing broadly, including Swiney’s Cork Journal, 1753-69, 
and Charles Dwyer’s Anglo-Gallic Grammar, 1761, 
Shakespeare’s Coriolanus and Macbeth, 1761, the latter being the 
first provincial Irish printing of this play, Goldsmith’s Vicar of 
Wakefield, 1766, and Contraction of Lily’s Syntaxes, 1772.  
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From 1755 to 1765 he printed for the Cork Council (Caulfield, Cork Council Book).  He died in 1781 
and was succeeded by his son John M. Swiney. 

COLLECTOR’S EDITION SIGNED AND LIMITED TO 170 COPIES ONLY 
227. NELSON, E. Charles. The Virtues of Herbs of Master Jon Gardener. Illustrated with 
original watercolours by Deborah Lambkin, Daphne Levinge, Raymond Piper, Frances Poskitt, 
Susan Sex, Wendy Walsh. Edited and introduced by E. Charles Nelson. Dublin: Strawberry Tree, 
2002. Large quarto. pp. xv, [1], 110. Half red buckram on blue papered boards, title and 
illustration inset on upper cover, title in gilt along spine. Collector’s issue strictly limited to 170 
hand-bound, numbered and signed copies of which numbers 1-12 copies were reserved for 
Patrons; numbers 13-20 were reserved for the Artists, Editor and Publisher; numbers 21-170 
were reserved for Subscribers. This is No. 72. Signed by Charles Nelson and Tony Moreau. A 
fine copy in solander box. €875 

MARY TUITE’S COPY 
228. [NEW TESTAMENT] The New Testament of Our Lord and Saviour Jesus Christ, Newly 
Translated out of the Original Greek, and with the former translations diligently compared and 
revised. By His Majesty’s Special Command. Appointed to be read in Churches. Dublin: Printed 
by Boulter Grierson, Printer to the King’s Most Excellent Majesty, at the King’s Arms in 
Parliament-Street,1766. Large 12mo. Contemporary full worn calf, title on old printed label on 
spine. From the library of Mary Tuite with her signature and inscription on titlepage “Mary Tuite 
/ her Book / Dec. 23rd 1767.” A very good copy. €265 

No copy of this edition located on COPAC. Not in NLI. 

EXCEEDINGLY RARE DUBLIN EDITION 
229. NEWTON, Isaac. The Chronology of Antient Kingdoms Amended. To which is prefix’d, a 
short chronicle from the first memory of things in Europe, to the conquest of Persia by Alexander 
the Great. With three plates of the Temple of Solomon. By Sir Isaac Newton. Dublin: Printed by 
S. Powell, for George Risk, at Shakespear’s-Head, George Ewing, at the Angel and Bible, and 
William Smith, at the Hercules, Booksellers in Dame’s-Street, 1728. pp. x, [4], 208, 217-378. 
Text and register are continuous despite the pagination. Contemporary full panelled calf with 
outer fleurons and central panel painted in black, title in gilt on maroon morocco letterpiece on 
spine. Early signature of Henry Alcock and E. Edwards on titlepage. A fine copy. €2,750 

No printed copy located on COPAC or WorldCat [3 ebooks]. ESTC T127521 with no locations. 
The two page list of subscribers includes: Samuel Bindon, Thomas Burgh, Mr. Brocas, Tho. Connor, 
Gent., Viscountess Charlemont, Stephen Costeloe, Edward Croker, Combra Daniel, Bookseller in 
Cork, Rev. John Echlin, John Fergus, M.D., Rev. John Leland, Edward Molloy, John Malone, Rev. 
Edward Synge, Richard Terry, etc. 

 
See items 229 & 230. 
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230. [NICHOLSON, William] The English, Scotch and Irish Historical Libraries. Giving a short 
view and character of most of our Historians, either in print or manuscript with an account of our 
records, law books, coins etc, By W. Nicholson, late Bishop of Carlisle. To which is added A 
Letter to the Reverend White Kennet D.D. in defence of the English Historical Library. A new 
edition, corrected. London: Printed for T. Evans, 1776. pp. xii, 241, [7], 114, [6], viii, 90, [2 
(index)]. Quarto. Bound in contemporary full polished calf, title in gilt on contrasting red and 
navy morocco labels on professionally rebacked spine. A fine copy. €475 

ESTC T59467. 
William Nicholson (1655-1727), Archbishop of Cashel was a native of Cumberland. He was translated 
to the lucrative bishopric of Derry in 1718 and eight years later to the archbishopric of Cashel. His 
great work was entitled ‘Historical Libraries’ of England, Scotland and Ireland. Containing a valuable 
list of authors and records in print and manuscript relating to the history of England, Scotland and 
Ireland. Walter Harris in his edition of Ware says: “he fell into many errors in this work, for want of 
sufficient acquaintance with the Irish manuscripts and language. But notwithstanding that, much thanks 
are due to him for the extraordinary pains he took to inform himself about the materials which may be 
had for improving Irish history”. 
Three parts in one volume. A new collective edition of the following: (1) English historical library, first 
published in parts 1696-99; 2d ed., 1714; (2) The Scottish historical library, 1702; (3) The Irish 
historical library, 1724. The Scottish and Irish historical libraries have a divisional half-title and a final 
leaf of index each. Contains: A translation of the Irish preface to Mr. Lhuyd’s Irish Dictionary, [and], A  
translation of the Welsh Preface, to Mr. Lhuyd’s Glossagraphy. 

231. O’BRAONAIN, C., O’NEILL, G., McBRIEN, P. & GREGORY, P. Poets of the 
Insurrection. With an appreciation by Arthur E. Clery. Dublin & London: Maunsel, 1918. Crown 
octavo. pp. 60. Modern green buckram, titled in gilt. A very good copy. Very rare. €375 

COPAC locates 3 copies only. 
The essays which make up this volume appeared originally in Studies. With chapters on: Pearse by 
O’Braonain, MacDonagh by O’Neill, Plunkett by McBrien, MacEntee by Gregory; and ‘Appreciation’ 
of the first three poets by Clery. 

 
See items 232, 234 & 236. 

232. O’BRENNAN, Martin A. An Essay on Ireland, (purely literary) ... Being Two Extempore 
Lectures, delivered in the theatre of the Mechanics’ Institute, Dublin, May, 1856, for the benefit 
of the “Irish Speaking Society.” Dublin: James Duffy, 1856. Crown octavo. pp. 68, + errata slip. 
Modern paper wrappers. Final page dust soiled. A good copy. Extremely rare. €375 

COPAC locates 4 copies only. WorldCat 1. 
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Martin Andrew O’Brennan, a member of the society of Queen’s Inns, Dublin, was a native of 
Ballyhaunis, County Mayo. A noted historian and Irish scholar, in addition to his ‘Irish Antiquities’ he 
also wrote a school history of Ireland and a grammar of the Irish language. For a time he conducted an 
academy in Bolton Street, Dublin. For a period of twenty years he edited a newspaper in Tuam called 
‘The Connacht Patriot’. 
“This deeply interesting work, in the compilation of which so much research is shown to be employed, 
and in which such an amount of varied knowledge is displayed … .” Tuam Herald. 

233. Ó BRIAIN, Stan. Déanaimís Ceol. .i. Cnusach Rann agus Amhrán, idir Sean agus Nuadh, 
le haghaidh na hÓige. Áth Cliath agus Corcaigh: Comhlucht Oideachais ne hÉireann, [1941]. 
Oblong octavo. pp. 32. Red cloth, titled in black. a very food copy. €125 
234. O’BRIEN, Flann. [Na gCOPALEEN, Myles] An Béal Bocht nó An Milleánach. Droch-
sgéal ar an droch-shaoghal. Curtha i n-eagar le Myles Na gCopaleen. Baile Átha Cliath: Cló 
Dolmen, 1964. Third edition. pp. 111. Titlepage printed in red and black. Red papered boards, 
titled in gilt. With map of ‘An Domhan Mór’ on endpapers. Publisher’s review-slip loosely 
inserted. A very good copy. €95 

Dust jacket illustrated by Sean O Sullivan. 
235. O’BRIEN, William M.P. Grattan’s Home Rule, Gladstone’s, and Asquith’s. An Answer to 
a Boast. Cork: Free Press, 1915. Demy octavo. pp. 32. Recent quarter tan calf on marbled boards, 
title in gilt along spine, with original wrappers bound in. A very good copy. Scarce. €135 

A spirited attack on Redmond’s contention that Asquith’s Home Rule Bill was better than Grattan’s 
Constitution. 
“Under Asquithian Home Rule, the Irish Parliament would have no more power of regulating or 
reducing taxation imposed in Ireland by the English Chancellor of the Exchequer, than of regulating 
the movements of the stars. The English Chancellor of the Exchequer might double (and for the 
repayment of the War Debt will probably double) the present taxation of Ireland, and the Irish 
Parliament need not even be consulted on the subject. Ireland’s only power of remonstrance would be 
through the Nationalists left in Westminster, who would be reduced from 84 to 30 or 32 at the utmost. 
The only power of taxation of any kind conferred upon the Irish Parliament would be Taxation in 
addition to the Imperial Taxation imposed without their leave.” 

SIGNED BY MRS. SOPHIE O’BRIEN 
WITH ALL BEST WISHES FROM MALLOW 

236. O’BRIEN, William. A fine original Studio photograph of William O’Brien by Swaine of 
New Bond Street, London. Mounted and in photographers folder. Signed and inscribed by his 
wife Sophie O’Brien to Mr. Dowdall “With all best / wishes from S. O’Brien /  Mallow, Nov, 
1931.” Photograph with tissue guard in fine condition, folder in very good condition. Rare 
original photograph.  €395 

William O’Brien (1852-1928) was an Irish nationalist, journalist, agrarian agitator, social 
revolutionary, politician, party leader, newspaper publisher, author and Member of Parliament (MP) in 
the House of Commons of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland. He was particularly 
associated with the campaigns for land reform in Ireland during the late nineteenth and early twentieth 
centuries as well as his conciliatory approach to attaining Irish Home Rule. 
O’Brien was born at Bank Place in Mallow, County Cork, as second son of James O’Brien, a solicitor’s 
clerk, and his wife Kate, the daughter of James Nagle, a local shopkeeper. On his mother’s side he was 
descended from the distinguished Norman family of Nagles, long settled in the vicinity of Mallow 
giving their name to the nearby Nagle Mountains. He was also linked through his mother with the 
statesman Edmund Burke’s mother’s family, as well as with the poet Edmund Spenser’s family. In the 
same month thirty-eight years earlier Thomas Davis was born in Mallow. O’Brien’s advocacy of the 
cause of Irish Independence was to be in the same true tradition of his esteemed fellow-townsman. 
Following in his footsteps he acknowledged the existence of many strands of Irishness. 
O’Brien shared his primary education with a townsman with whom he was later to have a close 
political connection, Canon Sheehan of Doneraile. He enjoyed his secondary education at the Cloyne 
diocesan college, which resulted in his being brought up in an environment noted for its religious 
tolerance. He greatly valued having had this experience from an early age, which strongly influenced 
his later views for the need of such tolerance in Irish national life. 
On 11 June 1890 William O’Brien married Sophie Raffalovich, daughter of a Russian Jewish banker, 
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Hermann Raffalovich, domiciled in Paris. The wedding was in the church of St Charles Borromeo in 
Ogle St., London. Sophie had been prepared for admission into the Roman catholic church by the 
parish priest, but unexpectedly for the couple O’Brien’s spiritual guide and friend, Thomas William 
Croke, archbishop of Cashel, announced his intention of attending the wedding, and it was he who 
officiated. The tiny church was crowded, including Parnell himself as best man, and eighty-two 
members of the Irish parliamentary party. It was the last occasion on which virtually the whole party 
was together before the acrimonious split that followed the O’Shea divorce case. Sophie Raffalovich 
brought to the marriage very considerable wealth, enabling O’Brien to act over the years with an 
unusual degree of political independence, to the point even of being able to establish his own 
newspapers. She produced a number of books and articles during her lifetime: Under Croagh Patrick; 
In Mallow; Around Broom Lane, etc. 
His marriage also began for him a deep and abiding love of France and interest in its affairs and 
politics, a sympathy that was inevitably to influence his political attitudes during the first world war. 

237. O’BRIEN, William. Irish Ideas. London: Longmans, Green, 1893. Demy octavo. First 
edition. pp. vi, [2], 167, 24 (Publishers List). Green cloth, title in black on upper cover and in gilt 
on spine.  Occasional light foxing. From the library of the Redemptorists, Dundalk, with 
bookplate and label on front pastedown. A very good copy. €65 

The contents includes: The Irish National Idea; The Lost Opportunities of the Irish Gentry; Among the 
Clouds in Ireland; A Gem of Misgovernment; The Influence of the Irish Language; Are the Evicted 
Tenants Knaves?; Mr. Morley’s Task; Toleration in the Fight for Ireland; An Irish Poor Scholar; The 
Irish Age of Gold; The Future of the Young Men of Ireland. 

238. Ó CADHAIN, Máirtín. Idir Shúgradh agus Dáiríre. Baile Átha Cliath: Oifig an tSoláthair, 
1939. First edition of his first book. pp. 263. Green cloth, titled in black. Very good copy.  €65 

WITH IMPORTANT TYPED LETTER SIGNED  
FROM MÁIRTÍN Ó CADHAIN ON GAELTACHT SCHOOLS 

239. Ó CADHAIN, Máirtín. Cré na Cille. Líníocht le Charles Lamb. Baile Átha Cliath: Sáirséal 
& Dill, 1965. An Chéad Cló. pp. 364. Illustrated boards. From the library of Pádraig Ó Siochrú 
with some pencil underlining and newspaper clippings inserted. Light spotting to fore-edges, 
otherwise a very good copy. €875 

 
Part image of the letter. 
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With an important and interesting typed letter (foolscap) from Máirtín Ó Cadhain loosely inserted. He 
refers to a book he was writing which did not appear during his lifetime, but was published by 
Coiscéim in 2002 as ‘An Ghaeilge Bheo - Destined to Pass,’ edited by his friend Seán Ó Laighin. A 
third of the book is in English, and the remainder in Irish. It contains details of a couple of hundred 
Gaeltacht schools in the early 1960s, revealing the number of pupils in each receiving the £5 Gaeltacht 
Grant, which was a good indicator of the strength of the language in a particular area.  
We are not told the name of the school principal to whom Ó Cadhain was writing, but there is an 
interesting remark in the handwritten postscript where it is mentioned that the principal’s school had 28 
out of 33 pupils in receipt of the £5 grant. Ó Cadhain in his book, pp 38-41, lists all the schools and 
pupils in Munster (in Co’s Waterford, Cork and Kerry) who received the grant, and just one of them 
seems to fit the description. This is ‘Naomh Eoin, Caisleach, Máistir Gaoithe, Cill Airne’ (the townland 
of Mastergeeha, north-east of Killarney) which had 33 pupils, of whom 28 got the grant. However, no 
full list is given of schools and pupil-numbers in Connacht or Ulster, so the school in question could 
well have been in one or other of those provinces. 
We are unable to ascertain the relationship of the letter to the copy of Ó Cadhain’s masterpiece Cré na 
Cille, with the signature Rónán Breathnach and dated 19 June 1950. 
“I am writing a book at present about general matters relating to the Irish Language.  Among other 
things, it will deal with emigration from the Gaeltacht ... I would be much obliged to you if you could 
help me [as follows]: (a) The number of pupils who were on your school rolls on 1 July 1956 and who 
were fourteen years of age, or over (b) The number of cohort (a) who are in Ireland (anywhere in 
Ireland) still. (c) The number of cohort (a) who are living permanently outside of Ireland (anywhere, 
America, Great Britain, etc.).  But those who are ‘seasonal’ emigrants, going back and forth, are not to 
be counted under (c) - that is, if it can be stated that ... It is an exceptionally Gaelic area, even for an 
area in the Gaeltacht. For your convenience, you could fill in the numbers in this under ... and return it 
to me. If you prefer that I not mention your name in relation to this information, I will not ... ” 
Máirtín Ó Cadhain. Postscript: “I saw in a reply to a Dáil Question (Debates Vol. 300, No. 5) that 28 
out of an average number of 33 in your school obtained the £5 grant.  Not many schools are that high.  
I have therefore a particular interest in emigration from that area. MÓC.” 

240. O’CALLAGHAN, Jeremiah. Usury, or, Lending at Interest: also, The Exaction and 
Payment of certain Church-fees, such as Pew-rents, Burial-fees, and the like, together with 
Forestalling Traffick; All Proved to be repugnant to the divine and ecclesiastical law, and 
destructive to civil society. To which is Prefixed A Narrative of the Controversy between the 
Author and Bishop Coppinger, and of the Sufferings of the former in consequence of his 
adherence to the Truth. With a dedication to the “Society of Friends,” by William Cobbett. 
London: Published by William Cobbett, 1828. Second edition. Foolscap octavo. pp. [2], 2-230. 
Blue cloth, titled in gilt. Paper repair to top of titlepage. Very good copy. Exceedingly rare. €385 

COPAC locates 5 copies only. Goldsmiths’-Kress 25582. Not in NLI. 
Jeremiah O’Callaghan (1780-1861) author and Roman Catholic priest who served in Vermont, U.S.A., 
known as the Apostle of Vermont was born in 1780 at Dooneens near Macroom, County Cork. He was 
educated at St. Patrick’s, Carlow College before being ordained by Bishop William Coppinger in 1805 
and serving in Cork in the Diocese of Cloyne and Ross. His views on usury and his criticisms of 
banking alienated him from his bishop. He was sent into Vermont, where he spent most of his 
remaining days as a missionary to scattered settlements of Catholics and built churches. 
The best-known of all his works was his often reprinted Usury or Interest (first published in 1824), 
which contained an account of his early years. 

241. O’CASEY, Sean. The Silver Tassie. A Tragi-Comedy in Four Acts. With a portrait of the 
author by Evan Walters. London: Macmillan, 1930. Crown octavo. First edition. pp. viii, 139, 
[1]. Quarter cloth on green papered boards, title on printed label on upper cover and spine. A fine 
copy in repaired mildly foxed dust jacket. €65 

The play that caused his breach with the Abbey. 
242. Ó CONAIRE, Pádraic. Sgéalta an tSáirsint Rua. Baile Átha Cliath: An Press Náisiunta, 
n.d. (c.1900). Foolscap octavo. pp. 120. Blue stapled linen wrappers. A very good copy. €35 
243. Ó CONAIRE, Pádraic. An Chead Chloch. Sgéalta. Baile Átha Cliath: Clódhanna Teo: Ar 
na chur amach do Chonnradh na Gaedhilge, 1914. pp. 101. Red pictorial cloth, title in black on 
upper cover. Wear to extremities. A good copy. Very scarce. €45 
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See items 242, 243, 244 & 245. 

244. Ó CONAIRE, Pádraic. An Crann Géagach .i. Aistí agus Mion-Sgéalta. Baile Átha Cliath: 
Comhlucht Oideachais na nÉireann, n.d. (1919). pp. 94. Green papered boards, title in black on 
upper cover and along spine. Spine a little faded and worn. Some toning. A very good copy. Very 
scarce. €45 
245. Ó CONAIRE, Pádraic. Beagnach Fíor. Baile Átha Claith: Mhuinntir Alex Thom, 1927. 
Foolscap octavo. pp. 104. Printed red wrappers. Spine repaired. Scarce first edition. €35 
246. Ó CONAIRE, Pádraic. Brian Óg. Baile Átha Claith: Comhlacht Oideachais na nÉireann, 
n.d. Foolscap octavo. pp. 118. Pictorial worn wrappers, new matching lower wrapper. Some 
underlining in pencil and red. €25 
247. O’CONOR, Carola D.D. Rerum Hibernicarum Scriptores Veteres ... Epistolam 
nuncupatoriam quae Codicum Vetustissimorum Hibernensium notitiam ... Annales Tigernachi ... 
Annales Inisfalenses ... Annales Buellianos ... Annales IV Magistrorum, ex Ipso O’Clerii 
Autographo in Bibliotheca Stowense ... Annales Ultonienses ... Itemque Indicem Generalem. 
With map and plates. Four volumes. Buckinghamiae: Excudebat J. Seeley, veneunt apud T. 
Payne, Londini. 1814/1826. Quarto. Later green buckram, titled in gilt. Limited to 200 copies 
privately printed. A fine set. €1,250 
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Charles O’Conor (1764-1828), was grandson of Charles O’Conor of Belanagare. Educated at Rome, 
where he was ordained a priest. In 1792 he was appointed Parish Priest of Kilkeevan, four years later 
he published a memoir of his grandfather, ‘Memoirs of the life and writings of the late Charles 
O’Conor’. This edition was suppressed as being dangerous to the family, and the Manuscript of a 
second volume was burned by the author. The Marquis of Buckingham purchased Father O’Conor’s 
grandfather’s manuscript collection, he was introduced to the Marquis as the most suitable person to 
edit and translate the collection. In 1798, O’Conor was appointed Chaplain to the Marchioness of 
Buckingham at Stowe, and continued after her death as Librarian to the Duke. This important work on 
the study of Irish history and antiquities, was privately printed at the expense of the Duke. The contents 
include: Annals of Innisfallen Annals of Boyle; Annals of the Four Masters; Annals of Ulster. The 
edition was limited to 200 sets, and needless to say they are very rare. 
Includes bibliographical references and indexes. 

248. O’CONNOR, Frank. The Common Chord. London: Macmillan, 1947. First edition. Demy 
octavo. pp. v, 227, [1]. Maroon cloth, title in gilt on spine. A very good copy in very good and 
unpriced-clipped dust jacket. €45 

Frank O’Connor’s fourth book of Tales, might be called “Love in Ireland.” 
249. O’CONNOR, Joseph Hostage to Fortune. Dublin: Moynihan, 1955 Second edition. pp. ix, 
291. Green cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy in a very good dust jacket with a few nicks. €45 

 
250. O’CONNOR, Roger. To The People of Great Britain and Ireland. Dublin: 1799. pp. 92. 
Modern marbled wrappers. Title and final leaf dust soiled, edges frayed. A good copy. €265 

COPAC locates 7 copies only. 
Roger O’Connor (1762-1834) was an Irish nationalist and writer, known for the controversies 
surrounding his life and writings, notably his fanciful history of the Irish people, the ‘Chronicles of 
Eri’. He was the brother of Arthur O’Connor and the father of Feargus O’Connor and Francisco 
Burdett O’Connor. Roger entered the university of Dublin in 1777, and joined the English bar in 1784. 
His early bias was in favour of the old Tory regime; as a young man he entered the Muskerry 
yeomanry, and helped to hunt down ‘Whiteboys’. He soon, however, changed his views, and joined the 
United Irishmen. In 1797 a warrant left Dublin Castle for his arrest, at the instance of his own brother 
Robert. He was imprisoned at Cork, was tried and acquitted. On his liberation in April 1798 he went to 
London, with the intention, as he says, of ‘residing there and avoiding any interference in politics’; but 
his brother Arthur had just been arrested at Margate, and the Home Office decided on again securing 
Roger. He was sent from place to place in the custody of king’s messengers, and on 2 June 1798 was 
finally committed to Newgate in Dublin. 
In April 1799, with his fellow-prisoners, T. A. Emmet, Chambers, his brother Arthur, and others, he 
was removed to Fort George in Scotland. In the same year he managed to publish ‘Letters to the People 
of Great Britain.’ After some years’ imprisonment he obtained his release. His affairs had been ruined 
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meanwhile, but he had fortune enough to rent Dangan Castle, Trim, County  Meath. The house was 
burnt down shortly after he had effected an insurance on it for 5,000l. He then eloped with a married 
lady, and in 1817 was arrested at Trim for having headed a band of his retainers in robbing the Galway 
coach. The son of O’Connor’s agent asserted that this raid was made by O’Connor not for money, but 
in quest of a packet of love-letters, written by his friend Sir Francis Burdett, and which were likely to 
be used in evidence against Burdett at the suit of a peer who suspected him of criminal intimacy with 
his wife. Sir Francis Burdett hurried to Ireland as a witness on O’Connor’s behalf at his trial at Trim, 
and Roger was acquitted. 
O’Connor is described as a man of fascinating manners and conversation, but Dr. Madden considers 
that his wits were always more or less disordered. Through life he professed to be a sceptic in religion, 
and declared that Voltaire was his God. He died at Kilcrea, County Cork, on 27 January 1834. 
His will, a strange document, beginning: ‘I, O’Connor and O’Connor Cier-rige, called by the English 
Roger O’Connor, late of Connorville and Dangan Castle,’ is dated 1 July 1831. Feargus O’Connor the 
chartist, was his son. 

251. Ó CROHAN, Tomás. The Islandman. Translated from the Irish by Robin Flower. Oxford: 
Clarendon Press, 1974. Crown octavo. pp. xvi, 245. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine. A fine 
copy in very good repaired dust jacket dust jacket. €30 

Tomas O’Crohan was born on the Great Blasket Island in 1865 and died there in 1937, a great master 
of his native Irish. He shared to the full the perilous life of a primitive community, yet possessed a 
shrewd and humorous detachment that enabled him to observe and describe the world. His book is a 
valuable description of a now vanished way of life; his sole purpose in writing it was in his own words, 
‘to set down the character of the people about me so that some record of us might live after us, for the 
like of us will never be again’. 
His books are considered classics of Irish-language literature containing portrayals of a unique way of 
life, now extinct, of great human, literary, linguistic, and anthropological interest. His writing is vivid, 
absorbing and delightful, full of incident and balance, fine observation and good sense, elegance and 
restraint. 
Robin Flower, (1881-1946), was born in Yorkshire, and educated at Leeds Grammar School and 
Pembroke College, Oxford. He worked from 1929 as Deputy Keeper of Manuscripts in the British 
Museum and, completing the work of Standish Hayes O’Grady, compiled a catalogue of the Irish 
manuscripts there. 
Flower first visited Blasket in 1910, at the recommendation of Carl Marstrander, his teacher at the 
School of Irish Learning; he acquired there the Irish nickname Bláithín (little flower). He translated 
Tomás Ó Criomhthain, who was his Irish teacher on Blasket, and wrote a memoir, ‘The Western 
Island; Or, the Great Blasket’ (1944), illustrated by his wife Ida. After his death his ashes were 
scattered on the Blasket Islands. 

252. O’DALY, John The Poets and Poetry of Munster: a 
selection of Irish songs by the poets of the last century, with 
poetical translations by the late James Clarence Mangan, now 
for the first time published. With the original music, and 
biographical sketches of the authors. By John O’Daly. Dublin: 
John O’Daly, 1849. Foolscap octavo. First edition. pp. xvi, 
290. Original publisher’s green blind-stamped cloth, spine 
professionally rebacked. Some browning and thumbing. With 
pencil notes on front endpaper. A good copy.                   €165 

COPAC locates 5 copies only. 
253. O’DOMHNUILL, Uilliam. An Tiomna Nuadh ar 
dTíghearna agus ar Slanuightheóra Iosa Criosd: Ar na 
Tharruing go Fíríneach as a nGhreigis Ughdarach. With 
abridged Irish-English dictionary. London: Printed by Bagster 
& Thoms, 14, Bartholomew Close, for the British and Foreign 
Bible Society, 1827. Foolscap octavo. pp. [iv], 562 (double 
column). Contemporary full calf, new matching spine, title in 
gilt on red morocco label. A very good copy.                 €375 

COPAC locates 2 copies only. 
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Inscribed in pencil on front endpaper ‘Printed in the type of Richard Watts probably under Edward 
O’Reilly’s direction. O’Reilly considered it a beautiful example of Irish type.’ 
Henry Monck Mason was very involved in the Hibernian Bible Society in the early part of the 
nineteenth century. He related that after much consideration the Society decided that it should publish 
all the Scriptures in the Irish language and character. The Report of the Committee examining this 
appear in the Appendix to their Annual Report for the year 1824, where the necessary funds were made 
available and the committee of the British and Foreign Bible Society subscribed £300. They lauded the 
new type from Mr. Watts of London which was the most correct and beautiful models from ancient 
MSS. A Footnote states “This type has been everywhere approved.” Edward O’Reilly stated: “In the 
year 1818 a new edition of the New Testament was published in London, by the British and Foreign 
Bible Society, on beautiful Irish types, but either through the ignorance or the negligence of the editor 
or perhaps through both, the errors of this edition are innumerable.” 
The Watts type was extensively used both in England and Ireland during the remainder of the 
nineteenth century. It was also used by the Achill Mission Press to print Revd. William Neilson’s ‘An 
Introduction to the Irish Language.’ 

254. Ó DONNCHADHA, Tadhg. Ed. by. An Leabhar Muimhneach maraon le Suim Aguisíní. 
Coimisiún Láimhscríbhinní na hÉireann. Baile Átha Cliath: Stationery Office, n.d. (c.1940). pp. 
xxxix, 535. Quarter maroon morocco over maroon buckram boards, title and author in gilt on 
contrasting morocco labels on spine. All edges sprinkled. A very good copy. €125 

The ‘Book of Munster’ is an independent compilation of uncertain date. There is no ancient copy of it 
but fortunately there are two eighteenth century copies on paper in the Royal Irish Academy. The most 
important parts of the text are to be found in the Books of Ballymote, Leinster, and Lecan. The book 
begins with a record of the creation (taken from the Book of Genesis) and this solely for the purpose of 
carrying down the pedigrees of the sons of Noah, from whom the Milesians of Erinn descend. The 
genealogy of the Ebereans, or southern branch of the Milesian line is carried from Eber to Brian 
Boroimhe at the time of the battle of Clontarf. 
An important work on the Gaelic and Norman families of Munster and in many instances the pedigrees 
are brought down to later than 1700. 
There are also genealogies of some Irish families abroad. 

255. O’DONOGHUE, D.J. An Irish Musical Genius. The inventor of the Musical Glasses. 
Dublin: 1899. Crown octavo. pp. 24, [6 (Works by D.J. O’Donoghue)]. Pictorial stapled 
wrappers. A very good copy. Scarce. €65 

Richard Pockrich (c.1695-1759) or Puckeridge, was an Irish musician, and was the inventor of the 
glass harp (also known as the “Angelic organ”) in 1741. He was born at his family’s estate Derrylusk,  
Aghnamallagh, County Monaghan. His father, also named Richard (c.1666-1719), was the member of 
Parliament for Monaghan and had commanded troops in the Williamite wars. The paternal descent was 
of an English family from Surrey. Variations of his name include Puckeridge or Pokeridge, or styled as 
‘Captain Poekrich’ in contemporary notices. His unsuccessful ventures included a brewery in Dublin, 
near Islandbridge, the tale of its decline is intertwined with that of his greatest success, his musical 
glasses. When bailiffs came to arrest Pockrich for his debts, he entranced them with an impromptu 
performance on his ‘angelick organ’; his subsequent pardon is given as the earliest example of a belief 
in the psychological effect of the instrument, later adopted by Mesmer. 

256. O’DONOGHUE, Florence. No Other Law. The Story of Liam Lynch and the Irish 
Republican Army, 1916-1923. With maps, vignettes and portrait frontispiece. Dublin: Irish Press, 
1954. Large post octavo. pp. [xi], 363. Blue cloth, title in gilt on spine. Top edge blue. A very 
good copy in frayed dust jacket. €65 

“We have declared for an Irish Republic and will not live under any other law” - Liam Lynch. A 
careful and factual study of a man devoted to an ideal for which he gave his life. 

257. O’FAOLAIN, Sean. An Irish Journey. The Narrative by Sean O’Faolain. The Pictures by 
Paul Henry. With an itinerary map and colour plates. London: Readers Union with Longmans 
Green, 1941. Crown octavo. pp. x, 280. Purple cloth, title in white on spine. Fading to cover. A 
very good copy. €35 
258. O’FLAHERTY, Liam. The Informer. London: Jonathan Cape, 1925. First edition. Crown 
octavo. pp. 272. Cloth. Owner’s signature on front endpaper. A very good copy in fine replica 
dust jacket. €165 
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Liam O’Flaherty was born on August 28th 1896 at Gort-na-gCapall on Inis Mór, 
the largest of the Aran Islands, the eighth child and second surviving son among 
fourteen children (of whom only eleven survived) of Michael O’Flaherty, 
smallholder, and his wife Margaret (née Ganley; of Protestant descent).  
O’Flaherty achieved both critical and popular success with ‘The Informer’ (1925), 
a novel of the Dublin underground in the aftermath of the civil war. He published 
in quick succession many books and short stories in the decade between 1920s 
and 1940s. He was a leading figure of the post-Yeats generation, along with Sean 
O’Casey, Frank O’Connor, and Sean O’Faolain. 

                  “AFFABLE AND LEARNED” 

THE ‘OGYGIA’ ACHIEVED EUROPEAN RENOWN 
259. O’FLAHERTY, Roderico Ogygia: Seu, Rerum Hibernicarum. Ex Pervetustis Monumentus 
sideliter inter se collatis eruta, atque è Sacris ac Prophanis Literis primarum Orbis Gentium tam 
Genealogicis, quam Chronologicis susslaminata praesidiis ... Prima Ogygiae Insula; seubrevis 
Tractatus de Hiberniae Insula ... Secunda Ogygiae Extera; seu Synchronismus, in quo 
Hibernorum tempora pariter, ac generationes cum Exetris accurate conferuntur. Tertia Ogygiae 
Domestica; seu Rerum Hibernicarum plenior, ac susior fissertatio ... Quibus Accedit, Regum 
Hiberniae, Christianorum ab anno 428 ad annum 1022; aliorumque eventuum as jam regnantem 
Carolum 2. brevis Chronologica Tabula. Deinde Carmen Chronographicum summam omnium … 
Diluvio ad praesens tempus complectens. Postremò Catalogus Regum in Brittannia Scotorum, ex 
Hiberniae Monumentis. London: Typis R. Everingham, Sumptibus Ben. Tooke, ad insignia Navis 
in Coemeterio D. Pauli, 1685. pp. [2], [xvi], 44, 503, 604-700 [i.e. 510]. Small quarto. Later half 
vellum on marbled boards, title in gilt on black morocco label on spine. Ex libris Milltown Park 
Trust, with stamps. From the library of J. Ryan, M.D. with his signature on titlepage. Occasional 
foxing. All edges marbled. A very good copy. €2,450 

Wing O 160.  Sweeney  3257. COPAC locates only 5 copies. 
Roderick O’Flaherty, the noted historian and antiquarian of west Connaught was born at Moycullen 
Castle, County Galway, in 1629. His father Hugh, was the last chief of that proud race. He devoted his 
life to the study of Irish history and antiquities and was a contemporary of Dr. John Lynch, Bishop 
Kirwan of Killala, and he studied Irish literature and history under Dubhaltach Mac Fhirbhisigh of 
Lecan, then resident in the college of St. Nicholas in Galway. In 1652 without having taken part in 
rebellion, he was included in the general Cromwellian proscription. He appealed to the Commissioners 
at Athlone, and was allowed a portion of his family’s estate in Iar Connaught. Afterwards he wrote: ““I 
live a banished man within the bounds of my native soil; a spectator of others enriched by my birth-
right; an object of condoling to my relatives and friends, and a condoler of their miseries”“. 
His first important work was a reply to  ‘Dr. Borlace’s History of the Rebellion’. He also wrote  ‘A 
Description of West or hIar Connaught’ which was first published by the Irish Archaeological Society 
in 1846. His magnum opus however was the present work on offer here, the  ‘Ogygia’, which 
according to Hardiman ““remains a lasting monument of our author’s learning and genius”“. 
Immediately on its appearance it excited the curiosity and  attracted the attention of the learned of 
Europe, many of whom testified their approbation of the work in the most flattering terms. Our ablest 
antiquaries since that time have admitted that in it he has given secure anchorage to Irish history. 
A monumental work on the history of Ireland from the earliest times to the year 1684. O’Flaherty 
consulted the ‘Book of Lecan’, the chronicle of Tighearnach O’Braein, the  ‘Liber Migrationum’ of 
Michael O’Cleary, and numerous other Irish medieval manuscripts. The Irish type used in quotations 
and in giving the true forms of names is also the one used in ‘Seanmora ar na Priom Phoncibh na 
Creideamh’, translated into Irish by Philip MacBrady and John O’Mulchonri, and published in 1711 by 
Elinor Everingham. 
Edward Lloyd of Oxford, who visited O’Flaherty in 1700, described him as ““affable and learned”“, 
but added the revolutions in Ireland had ““reduced him to great poverty, and destroyed his books and 
papers”“. In 1709, Sir Thomas Molyneux visited Roderick O’Flaherty in his castle at Moycullen in 
Connemara, and he wrote of his trip: ““I went to visit old Flaherty, who lives very old, in a miserable 
condition ... I expected to have seen here some old Irish manuscripts, but his ill-fortune had stripped 
him of these as well as his other goods, so that he had nothing now left but some few pieces of his own 
writing and a few old rummish books of history, printed”“. 
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He died in 1718 in his 89th year, leaving an only son Michael, to whom, in 1736, a portion of the 
family estates were restored. 
O’Flaherty’s other great work. “Chorographical Description of West or H-Iar Connaught” achieved its 
first publication under the editorship of James Hardiman in 1846. 

260. Ó FOGHLUDHA, Risteárd. Tadhg Gaedhlach. Ath-eagar ar a Dhuanta Diadha agus ar a 
chuid Amhrán maille re mórán nuadh-eolais ar a bheatha. Baile Átha Cliath: S.O., 1929. First 
edition. Foolscap octavo. pp. 154. Green cloth, title in black on upper cover and along spine. 
New endpapers. A very good copy. €35 

SCHOLARLY EDITION OF  

SIR THOMAS STAFFORD’S PACATA HIBERNIA 
261. O’GRADY, Standish. Ed. by. Pacata Hibernia or A History of The Wars in Ireland during 
the reign of Queen Elizabeth. Especially within the Province of Munster under the Government 
of Sir George Carew and compiled by his direction and appointment. Edited and with an 
introduction and notes by Standish O’Grady. With portraits, maps, and plans. Two volumes. 
London: Downey, 1896. Medium octavo. pp. (1) lxxii, 302, (2) xii, 357. Title page printed in red 
and black. Quarter crimson morocco, title in gilt on spine, ‘Clery & Co., Ltd.’ in gilt at heel. A 
very good set. €345 

Standish Hayes O’Grady (1832-) antiquarian and engineer was born at Erinagh House, Castleconnell, 
County Limerick, the son of Admiral Hayes O’Grady. He was a cousin of the writer Standish James 
O’Grady, with whom he is sometimes confused. As a child, he learnt Irish from the native speakers of 
his locality. Educated at Rugby School and Trinity College Dublin. Although qualified as a civil 
engineer, he is best remembered for ‘Silva Gadelica’ (1892), a collection of tales from ancient Irish 
manuscripts. He was a friend of antiquaries John O’Donovan and Eugene O’Curry.  

DUBLIN BINDING 
262. O’GRADY, Thomas. No. III. or, The Nosegay; being the Third Letter of the Country Post-
Bag, From the Man to the Monster. By Thomas Grady, Esq. author of The Barrister. The second 
edition with additions. Illustrated with engraved plates after Brocas. Dublin: Printed for the 
Author, 1816. Royal octavo. pp. x, 108, [5]. Contemporary full straight-grained red morocco in 
the style of Bellew or Mullen. Covers framed by double gilt fillets and a wide acanthus roll 
tooled in gilt; a single gilt fillet in an inner panel flanked by blind tooling. Flat spine divided into 
six panels by five fillets, title lettered in gilt in second; corners of board-edges hatched in gilt; 
turn-ins tooled with a gilt roll; dark-blue moiré silk endpapers; blue and pink double endbands. 
All edges gilt. Minor rubbing to spine. A very good copy. €675 
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COPAC locates 1 copy only of the second edition at Cambridge. Dedicated to Thomas Moore, Esq. 
A lampoon on George Evans Bruce of Hermitage House, Castleconnell, County Limerick, a local 
banker who was subsequently disgraced. It was situated in a spectacular location overlooking the Falls 
of Doonass on the River Shannon.  
Thomas Grady of Belmont House, Castleconnell, a member of the Irish Bar, scholar and satirical poet 
of much acclaim. He was known as Spectacles Grady, because of his short-sightedness and was 
renowned for his wit at many a local gathering. Unfortunately, however, the failure of his marriage 
soured his outlook on life and he retired from the Bar and became a bitter recluse. His merciless wit 
was reflected in his writing, and eventually it was this great talent that led to his downfall. 
Following a serious disagreement with his banker, George Evans Bruce, who lived in neighbouring 
Hermitage House at the time, Grady wrote and published this satirical poem entitled The Nosegay.  
It was described as one of the most bitter and savage satires in the English language and poured scorn 
on the character of George Bruce. The lengthy poem caused a sensation, the first edition quickly sold 
out and a second edition issued. Bruce quickly took out a libel action against Grady claiming damages 
of £20,000. At the trial of 1816, held at Limerick Court, Bruce won but the court awarded him a mere 
£500. Refusing to pay the damages, or perhaps unable to, Grady fled to France and died in Bordeaux in 
1863. See De Burca Bookbinding Catalogue 31, Winter 1993, for a similar binding. 

AN SEABHAC’S COPY 
263. Ó HANNRACHÁIN, Peadar. Machtnamh Cime. Baile Átha Cliath: 1933. pp. 215, [1]. 
Cloth, title in red on upper cover and on spine. Connradh na Gaedhilge Prize label on front 
endpaper; awarded to Padraig Ó Siochfhrodha (An Seabhac) in 1935. Light foxing to prelims, 
otherwise a good copy. €85 

 
264. O’HANRAHAN, Brenda. Donegal Authors: A Bibliography. Dublin: Irish Academic 
Press, 1982. Large post octavo. pp. 275. Purple papered boards, titled in gilt. A fine copy in fine 
dust jacket. Scarce. €75 
265. O’HANRAHAN, Michael. A small original photograph of Michael O’Hanrahan in military 
uniform, with moustache. Creased and with a small stain. Inscribed on verso. 40 x 54mm. A rare 
photograph.  €65 

Michael O’Hanrahan (Mícheál Ó hAnnracháin; 1877-1916) author and 
Irish rebel who was executed for his active role in the 1916 Easter 
Rising. He was born as Michael Hanrahan in New Ross, County 
Wexford, the son of Richard Hanrahan, a cork cutter, and Mary 
Williams. His father appears to have been involved in the 1867 Fenian 
rising. The family moved to Carlow, where Michael was educated at 
Carlow Christian Brothers’ School and Carlow College Academy. On 
leaving school he worked various jobs including a period alongside his 
father in the cork-cutting business. In 1898 he joined the Gaelic League 
and in 1899 founded the League’s first Carlow branch and became its 
secretary. By 1903 he was in Dublin, where he was working as a proof-
reader for the Gaelic League printer An Cló Cumann. He published 
journalism under the by-lines ‘Art’ and ‘Irish Reader’ in several 
nationalist newspapers, including Sinn Féin and the Irish Volunteer. He was the author of two novels A 
Swordsman of the Brigade (1914) and When the Norman Came (published posthumously in 1918). 
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266. [O’HARA, Lieut. Colonel Henry] Lieutenant Colonel Henry O’Hara, Antrim militia. A 
1790’s Ivory Patch Box with his silhouette. Navette shaped, gilt mounts, St. Patrick’s blue velvet 
lined interior, inside of lid with inset mirror, exterior of lid mounted with silhouette reverse 
painted on glass, in gilt and black, of Lieutenant Colonel O’Hara in uniform, the gilt mount to 
portrait engraved “Henry O’Hara”. Together with: A collection of documents from the Ulster 
Weaving Company relating to Effie O’Hara Thompson of Belfast, including: Family 
photographs; Birth, Death and Marriage Certificates; Father’s will; Examination certificates; 
Correspondence; Death/Suicide of David Thompson; Valuations of jewellery (for insurance 
purposes); List of O’Hara MP’s for County Sligo 1613-1826; Pencil Sketch of Annaghmore 
House; Ancient and Modern Arms of the O’Haras; Birth Certificate of Henry O’Hara of 
Ballymena; Extracts from the Patent Rolls and the Four Masters, etc.  €1,350 

 

Henry O’Hara (1759-1803) was Lieutenant Colonel of the Antrim Militia, and commanded that unit 
during the 1798 Rebellion in west Wicklow during which they were engaged in a number of skirmishes 
with the rebels. They first saw action on 24th May 1798, when a small force that included 30 men of 
the Antrim Militia and 20 of the 9th Dragoons routed a rebel force 500 strong at Stratford upon Slaney. 
After the battle of Arklow, 9th June 1798, Major-General Needham was full of praise for O’Hara and 
his men, whom he said had “acted in the most spirited and determined manner, as did also Colonel 
O’Hara, who commanded the Antrim and covered the road on my right”.  
Colonel Henry O’Hara was a member of the O’Hara family of O’Hara Brook, Co. Antrim. Loosely 
inserted are newspaper cuttings on the O’Hara family . 
Fay or “Effie” O’Hara Thompson  lived at Malone Road, Belfast, where she was employed by The 
Ulster Weaving Company. 



De Búrca  Ra re Books 

104 

INSCRIBED BY P.S. O’HEGARTY 
267. O’HEGARTY, P.S. A Bibliography of Joseph Campbell (Seosamh Mac Cathmhaoil).. 
Dublin: Privately Printed by Alex Thom, 1940. Super royal octavo. pp. 6, [2]. Stapled Printed 
green wrappers. Edition limited to 35 copies only. This is copy number 17, inscribed and dated 
by the author. A superb copy. €385 

Patrick Sarsfield O’Hegarty (1879-1955) writer, bibliographer, editor and historian and a former 
member of the Supreme Council of the Irish Republican Brotherhood. He was born at Carrignavar, 
County Cork, to John and Katherine (née Hallahan) Hegarty. His parents’ families had emigrated to the 
United States after the Great Famine, and his parents married in Boston. His father was a member of 
the IRB. He was educated at North Monastery CBS, where he formed an enduring friendship with 
Terence MacSwiney. In 1888 his father died of tuberculosis, aged 42. Left destitute, his mother pawned 
her wedding ring to pay for an advertisement looking for work, and eventually became a cook. 
He joined the postal service in Cork in 1897. Along with J. J. Walsh he played in the Head Post Office 
hurling team. He joined the IRB and represented Munster on the IRB Supreme Council. He started 
writing for Arthur Griffith’s United Irishman and the Shan van Vocht, a periodical established by Alice 
Milligan and Ethna Carbery. 
He served at the main Postal Sorting Office in Mount Pleasant, London, from 1902 to 1913. Along 
with J. J. Walsh he spent three years at King’s College, studying for the Secretary’s Office. While 
O’Hegarty succeeded in his studies, Walsh did not, and returned to Ireland. O’Hegarty became the IRB 
representative for Southeast England and joined the Gaelic League and Sinn Féin, and became a strong 
advocate of the Irish language. In 1905, he was elected secretary of the local Dungannon Club, which 
drew in as members Robert Lynd, Herbert Hughes and George Cavan. In 1907, as Sinn Féin’s London 
Secretary, he approved and signed the membership card of Michael Collins; he later became friend and 
mentor to Collins. He had to return to Ireland for a break due to overwork in 1909 and give up some of 
his work for the Gaelic League. However, he took over as editor of the IRB publication, Irish Freedom. 
It was in this publication that he famously wrote, concerning the visit of King George V to Ireland in 
1911: “Damn your concessions, England: we want our country!” In 1912, at the height of the Playboy 
riots, he wrote four articles entitled “Art and the Nation” in Irish Freedom, which took a very liberal 
and inclusionist approach to Anglo-Irish literature and art in general, but invoked the wrath of many of 
the paper’s readers. 
In 1913 he was re-posted to Queenstown (present-day Cobh) as postmaster. He continued editing 
nationalist newspapers such as Irish Freedom (founded in 1910, it was suppressed in December 1914 
on account of its seditious content) and An tÉireannach (1913) and joined the Irish Volunteers. At the 
outbreak of war he was moved to Shrewsbury, probably on account of his political activities. In 1915 
he married Wilhelmina “Mina” Smyth, a schoolteacher and suffragist, and was then moved to 
Welshpool, Montgomeryshire. In the aftermath of the 1916 Rising, he was opposed to physical force. 
In 1918 he refused to take the British Oath of Allegiance and resigned his position in the Post Office. 
O’Hegarty felt that the Abbey Theatre was “doing good for Ireland” and supported W. B. Yeats against 
attacks from Arthur Griffith and like-minded Nationalists. He opposed the extremist views of D. P. 
Moran, who sought a Roman Catholic Irish-speaking Ireland. 
He was Secretary of the Irish Department of Post and Telegraphs from 1922 to 1945. He was elected a 
member of the Irish Academy of Letters in 1954. 
His son, Seán Ó hÉigeartaigh, was a founder of the Irish-language publishing house Sáirséal agus Dill. 
His daughter Gráinne, a harpist, married Senator Michael Yeats, son of W. B. Yeats. 

268. O’HEGARTY, P.S. A Bibliography of James Clarence Mangan. Dublin: Privately Printed 
by Alex Thom, 1940. Super royal octavo. pp. 8. Stapled Printed green wrappers. Edition limited 
to 35 copies only. A superb copy. €385 
269. O’HEGARTY, P.S. A Bibliography of Erskine Childers. Dublin: Privately Printed by Alex 
Thom, 1948. Super royal octavo. pp. 6. Stapled Printed green wrappers. Edition limited to 40 
copies only. With corrections by O’Hegarty. A superb copy. €385 

INSCRIBED BY P.S. O’HEGARTY 
270. O’HEGARTY, P.S. A Bibliography of Roger Casement. Dublin: Privately Printed by Alex 
Thom, 1949. Super royal octavo. pp. 6, [2]. Stapled Printed green wrappers. Edition limited to 40 
copies only. This is copy number 41, inscribed by the author: “one of three extra copies supplied 
by the printer. P.S. O’Hegarty.” A superb copy. €485 
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271. Ó hEITHIR, Breandán. Lig Sinn i gCathú. Baile Átha Cliath: Sáirséal agus Dill, 1976. An 
chéad cló. Crown octavo. Pictorial boards. A very good copy. €30 
272. O’HICKEY, Rev. Michael P. An Irish University, or Else. Dublin and Waterford: Gill, 
1909. Demy octavo. pp. [iv], 32. Recent quarter tan calf on cloth boards, title in gilt along spine, 
with original wrappers bound in. A very good copy. €135 

Michael Patrick O’Hickey (1860-1916) was a Catholic priest who held the chair of Irish at Maynooth 
College and was an Irish language campaigner. O’Hickey was born in Carrickbeg, County Waterford. 
His mother died at an early age and his father, a Fenian, remarried. He had an older brother Martin, and 
a younger half brother Maurice. He studied for the priesthood in St. John’s College, Waterford, and 
was ordained a priest in 1884. He was an active member and vice president of the Gaelic League and 
studied under the noted Irish scholar Sean Plemion. O’Hickey was also a member of the Royal Irish 
Academy. In 1896 he was appointed Professor of Irish in Maynooth College, succeeding Fr. Eugene 
O’Growney. 

273. O’HIGGINS, Brian. A Bunch of Wild Flowers. Poems on Religious Subjects. With 
introduction by the Very Rev. Bernard Gaffney, P.P., V.F., Diocese of Kilmore. Dublin: M.H. 
Gill & Son, 1906. Crown octavo. pp. 60. Pictorial stapled green wrappers. Spine tanned, staples 
rusty. A very good copy. Scarce. €65 

Brian O’Higgins (1882-1966) was born in Kilskyre (Gleann na Mona), County Meath, moved to 
Dublin where he became an active member of the Gaelic League and then became secretary of O’Curry 
Gaelic College at Carrigaholt, County Clare. He took part in the Easter Rising, serving in the GPO 
garrison and was deported to Frongoch. On his release O’Higgins participated in the building up of 
both the new Sinn Féin organisation and the Irish Volunteers. These activities led to his deportation 
again in February 1917 as part of the arrests of the first ‘German’ plot. O’Higgins was elected as T.D. 
for West Clare in the 1918 general election and, in June of the following year, he set up one of the first 
arbitration courts under the authority of Dail Eireann. He opposed the Treaty; he opposed the founding 
of Fianna Fail by de Valera; and, remaining a committed member of Sinn Féin and the Second Dail to 
the last, he signed the delegation conferring the Second Dail’s authority to the I.R.A. in 1938. Apart 
from publishing poems, ballads and prayers, often under the name of Brian na Banban, O’Higgins was 
also editor of the ‘Wolfe Tone Weekly’ and the ‘Wolfe Tone Annual’ in the 1930s and 1940s. 

274. O’HIGGINS, Brian. Glimpses of Glen na Mona. Stories and Sketches. Dublin: Gill, 1907. 
Crown octavo. pp. 115. Pictorial stapled wrappers. A very good copy. Scarce. €65 
275. [O’HIGGINS, Brian] Original photographic postcard portrait of Brian O’Higgins, aged 
about thirty, by Keogh of Dublin. 79 x 130mm. In very good condition.  €135 

 
276. O’HIGGINS, Brian. Hearts of Gold. Stories and Sketches. Dublin: Whelan, n.d. (c.1917). 
Crown octavo. First edition. pp. 121. Printed green cloth. With owner’s signatures in pencil.  A 
very good copy. €65 
277. O’HIGGINS, Brian. Glen na Mona. Stories and Sketches. Dublin: Whelan, 1918. Crown 
octavo. pp. 141. Grey cloth, title printed in black on upper cover and spine. A very good copy. 
Rare. €65 
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278. O’HIGGINS, Brian. Fun O’ The Road. The Adventures of Murt & Co. Dublin: Whelan 
and Son [Label of Brian O’Higgins mounted over Publisher], n.d. (c.1919). Crown octavo. pp. 
170. Light blue paper boards, titled in blue. A very good copy €65 
279. [O’HIGGINS, Brian] Spirit Flowers. Poems and Essays by Stephen O’Reilly who in 
Company with his gallant brother fell valiantly fighting for Irish Freedom on that great day of 
hero-deeds, when Ireland’s Army smote by Liffey’s side the Custom House of Britain. Dublin: 
The Gael Co-op Society, 1923. Crown octavo. pp. 40. Pictorial stapled wrappers depicting the 
author and the burning of the Custom House. Rare. €165 

Lt. Stephen O’Reilly, assistant adjutant, 2nd Battalion Dublin Brigade, younger brother to Capt. Paddy 
O’Reilly, Quartermaster, 2nd Battalion was one of that band of writers Brian O’Higgins gathered 
around him for his many Irish-Ireland journals. He divided his time between the Gaelic League and the 
drill hall. With his brother he perished in the attack on the Custom House. 

  
280. O’HIGGINS, Brian. The Soldier’s Story of Easter Week. Dublin: Brian Ó hUiginn, 1925. 
Post octavo. First edition. pp. 78, 2 (List of Publications). Owner’s signature in ink on front 
cover. Professional repair to spine. A fine copy. Scarce. €145 

Printed by Falconer, Dublin. 
281. [O’HIGGINS, Brian] An album of one hundred and fifty mixed greeting cards (Christmas, 
Easter, St. Patrick’s Day, New Year’s Day, etc) of various sizes by Brian O’Higgins, with 
illustrations and Celtic illuminations designed by the publisher. In very good condition.  €750 

 
In 1926, with the artist Michael O’Brien, O’Higgins founded a firm that manufactured greetings cards, 
the success of which underpinned his later career. Under his direction artists produced brightly tinted 
Celtic designs for cards, calendars, prayer books, and other items, adorned with O’Higgins’ verses; 
these were popular with many who opposed O’Higgins politically. 

282. O’HIGGINS, Brian. The Soldier’s Story of Easter Week. Dublin: Brian Ó hUiginn, 1966. 
Post octavo. Third edition.  pp. 117. Coloured pictorial stiff wrappers. Scarce. €45 

Illustrations by Liam Martin. 
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283. O’HIGGINS, Brian. Little Book of Christmas. Drawings by Michael O’Brien. Dublin: 
O’Higgins, [1930]. Octavo. First edition. pp. [36]. Pictorial stiff wrappers. Very good copy. €65 
284. O’HIGGINS, Brian. Unconquered Ireland. Dublin: Brian O’Higgins, n.d. [1930?]. 24mo. 
pp. [32]. Pictorial stitched wrappers. Mild soiling to covers, otherwise a good copy. €75 

“This country of ours” said Thomas Davis, “is no sandbank, thrown up by some caprice of earth. It is 
an ancient land, honoured in the archives of civilisation, traceable into antiquity by its piety, its valour 
and its suffering”. Quotations from Pearse, MacSwiney, Brugha, Connolly and George Washington. 

285. O’HIGGINS, Brian. The Little Book of the Blessed Eucharist. With illuminations. Scribe 
work and ornament by Micheál Ó Briain. Printed by Colm Ó Lochlainn. Dublin: Brian 
O’Higgins, 1931. 24mo. pp. [26]. Pictorial stitched wrappers. A very good copy. Scarce. €50 

Intended as a souvenir for the Eucharistic Congress. 
286. O’HIGGINS, Brian. Laughter-lighted Memories. Dublin: Brian Ó hUiginn, n.d. [c.1936]. 
Post octavo. pp. 78. A very good copy in pictorial wrappers. €65 

Humerous incidents of Ireland’s war. “Laughter is the one gift that God has given to men, but denied to 
brutes and angels. Laughter is the crowning grace of the heroes.” - Pearse. 

287. ÓhUIGINN, Brian. Scéalta na Maighdine Muire. Illustrated. Dublin: Three Candles, n.d. 
(c.1938). Crown octavo. pp. [vi], 58. Pictorial stapled wrappers. A very good copy. €35 
288. O’HIGGINS, Brian. Oliver of Ireland. The Story of Blessed Oliver Plunkett told by Brian 
O’Higgins, with pictures by Ailbhe Ó Monacháin. To mark the silver jubilee of the martyr’s 
beatification and the 300th anniversary of his first departure from Ireland. With twenty 
illustrations. Dublin: O’Higgins, 1951. Crown octavo. pp. 72. Wrappers. A very good copy. €45 
289. O’HIGGINS, Brian. Songs of Glen na Mona. Dublin: Brian O’Higgins, n.d. 1952. Large 
post octavo.  Fourth edition. pp. 80. Pictorial stiff stitched wrappers. A very good copy. €30 
290. [O’HIGGINS, Brian] An album of 108 verse cards by Brian O’Higgins, with charming 
illustrations and Celtic illuminations designed by the publisher. Included are ninety two cards 
measuring 64 x 110mm; ten book markers 45 x 170mm; and six greeting cards, 148 x 102mm. 
All mounted and in fine  condition. Oblong octavo album (285 x 207mm), with Brian O’Higgins 
stamp on front cover. Exceedingly rare.  €1,250 

 
291. [O’HIGGINS, Brian] An album (sample book) of sixty Christmas Cards, eighteen New 
Year’s cards, sixteen Calendars for 1956 (130 x 250mm) and five wall mottos (440 x 180mm) by 
Brian O’Higgins, with charming illustrations and Celtic illuminations designed by the publisher. 
Some in Irish and all with verse. Mounted and in fine  condition. Oblong octavo (900 x 207mm), 
with Brian O’Higgins label and ‘Christmas 1955’ stamped on original upper cover. Recent dark 
grey stiff paper boards. Exceedingly rare.  €1,450 

Cards for all occasions: prayers; wishes; remembrances; blessings; saints; absent ones; missionaries; 
confirmations; birthdays; friendships, etc. 
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292. O’HIGGINS, Brian. The Little Book of Saint Francis. With illuminations. Prose and verse 
by Brian O’Higgins. Designs and scribework by Una Watters. Dublin: Brian O’Higgins, 1958. 
24mo. pp. [32]. Pictorial stitched wrappers. A very good copy. Scarce. €50 
293. O’HIGGINS, Brian. The Little Book of Exile. Designs and Scribework by Una Watters. 
Dublin: Brian O’Higgins, 1959. 24mo. pp. [26]. Pictorial stitched wrappers. A fine copy. €65 
294. O’HIGGINS, Brian. The Little Book of Memories. Verses by Brian O’Higgins. Designs 
and scribe work by Una Watters. Dublin: Brian O’Higgins, 1960. 24mo. pp. [32]. Fine in 
pictorial stitched wrappers. Scarce. €65 
295. O’HIGGINS, Brian. The Little Book of the Sacred Heart. With illuminations. Dublin: 
Brian O’Higgins, 1961. 24mo. pp. [28]. Pictorial stitched wrappers. A very good copy. €65 
296. O’HIGGINS, Brian. The Little Book of the Blessed Virgin. With illuminations. Dublin: 
Brian O’Higgins, 1965. 24mo. pp. [28]. Pictorial stitched wrappers. A fine copy. €65 
297. [O’HIGGINS, Brian] Life and Times of Brian O’Higgins, le Padraig O Tuile S.C. Navan: 
Brian O’Higgins Memorial Committee, n.d. [c.1965]. pp. 24. Very good in printed wrappers with 
a portrait of O’Higgins. €85 

Useful account of the Meath-born writer, publisher and life-long Republican. 
298. O’KELLY, S.G. The Glorious Seven. 1916-1966. Illustrated. Dublin: Irish News Service, 
1966. Demy octavo. pp. 48. Pictorial stapled wrappers. A very good copy. €35 

 
Brief biographies of Thomas J. Clarke, Seán Mac Diarmada, Thomas McDonagh, P.H. Pearse, Éamonn 
Ceannt, James Connolly, Joseph Plunkett. 

O’KELLY OF AUGHRIM 
299. O’KELLY, William Historica Descriptio Hiberniae, seu majoris Scotiae, insulae sanctorum 
/ Auctore Perillustri Domino Guil. D. O’Kelly. Hoc opus editum est de nova a Patricio O’Kelly. 
Dublinii: Typis R. Graisberry, 1838. Crown octavo. pp. 242. Green cloth, title on printed label on 
spine. Fraying to spine-ends. A very good copy. Extremely rare. €385 

COPAC locates 4 copies only. 
Count William O’Kelly (1670-1751 ) of Aughrim was born in Ireland in 1670, either in Co. Galway, or 
in Dublin (both locations have been mentioned ), and left Ireland with King James II, in 1690. He 
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studied humanities at Louvain and philosophy at Paris, and settled at Vienna in 1698 where soon he 
became friend and advisor to the Emperor Leopold. As a rule he signed himself in Latin - “William 
O’Kelly of Aughrim, chevalier of the Holy Roman Empire, hereditary Lord of Cullagh and 
Ballinahown, Count Palatine Imperial and Inspector of Arms of His Imperial Royal Majesty”. 
He became professor of philosophy and heraldry at the Vienna Academia Nobilis. He was also Empire 
Herald which was a great honour for a foreigner. He was knighted by the Emperor in 1707, and in 
1708, he received the honour of being created Comes Palatinus (count palatine). At the time of his 
death, he was Privy Councillor to Emperor Charles VI. His most famous literary work was written in 
Latin ‘Historica Descriptio Hiberniae’. This work was written in both prose and verse, divided into four 
sections dealing with Logic, Ethics, Physics and Metaphysics. Rev. Dr. Patrick K. Egan, the historian 
feels that O’Kelly’s claim to the title of Lord of Cullagh and Ballinahown, perhaps was “borrowed”, to 
improve his standing with his hosts on his arrival in Prague. Other O’Kellys used this same rouse, e.g. 
the O’Kelly Farrells in France. 
Sir James Ware in volume 3 of his Works refers to a letter that he wrote to O’Kelly and the reply 
received on February 12, 1741. With a biographical testimonial in English by Walter Harris (1746). 
Includes index. 

300. O’LEARY, Rev. Arthur. Miscellaneous Tracts: I - A Defence of the Divinity of Christ, 
and the Immortality of the Soul: in answer to the author of a work, lately published in Cork, 
entitled, ‘Thoughts on Nature and Religion’. Revised and corrected. II - Loyalty Asserted: or, A 
Vindication of the Oath of Allegiance; with an impartial enquiry into the Pope’s Temporal 
Power, and the present claims of the Stuarts to the English throne: Proving that both are equally 
groundless. III - An Address to the common People of Ireland, on occasion of an apprehended 
invasion by the French and Spaniards, in July 1779, when the United Fleets of Bourbon appeared 
in the Channel. IV - Remarks on a letter written by Mr. Wesley, and a Defence of the Protestant 
Associations. V - Rejoinder to Mr. Wesley’s Reply to the above Remarks. VI - Essay on 
Toleration: tending to prove that a man’s speculative opinions ought not to deprive him of the 
rights of civil society. In which are introduced, The Rev. John Wesley’s Letter, and the Defence 
of the Protestant Associations. Dublin: Printed  by Tho. M’Donnel at Pope’s Head, No. 32, New-
Row, Thomas-Street, 1781. pp. xvi, 87, [3], 107, [1], 101, [1], 24, 81, [3 (Postscript)]. Modern 
quarter calf on marbled boards, title in gilt on red morocco label. Very good. Very rare. €375 

ESTC N5164. COPAC locates 9 copies only. WorldCat 3. 
Arthur O’Leary was born in 1729 at Acres, near Dunmanway, 
County Cork. A prominent political writer, he was educated at St. 
Malo, in France, where he spent twenty four years as prison 
chaplain. In 1771 he officiated at the Friary of the Capuchins in 
Cork, where he attracted large audiences with his preaching. His 
‘Thoughts on Religion’, written in answer to a free-thought 
publication by a Cork physician named Blair, gave him national 
recognition. He was always eager to mitigate the sufferings of his 
fellow countrymen caused by religious bigotry and he vehemently 
opposed the action of the Whiteboys. 
In his ‘Address to the common People ... concerning the 
Apprehended French Invasion’, he denounced a possible invasion 
and explained to his fellow countrymen their obligation of undivided 
allegiance to the British Government. His most acclaimed work was 
‘Essay on Toleration’ which had a wide circulation both in Ireland 
and England. In recognition of this publication and for his scholarly 
acquirements and supposed patriotism he was elected as honourary 
member of ‘The Monks of the Screw’, a club formed by Grattan, 
Curran and Yelverton. 
In 1789 O’Leary left Ireland forever and took up residence in 
London as Chaplain to the Spanish Embassy. There, as in Ireland, he 
mingled in high society and was a friend of Burke, Sheridan, Fox 

and Fitzwilliam. It is recorded that he was in the pay of the Government as early as 1784 and on his 
death-bed in 1802 it is related that more than once he exclaimed, “Alas! I have betrayed my poor 
country”. 
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301. O’MALLEY, Ernie. On Another Man’s Wound. Dublin: Printed by Colm O Lochlainn at 
the Sign of the Three Candles for Rich & Cowan, London: Reprinted, 1936. First edition second 
state. pp. 336. Green cloth, titled in green on spine. Occasional light spotting to prelims. Wear to 
spine ends. New endpapers. A good copy. €95 

The title is taken from the Gaelic proverb “It is easy to sleep on another man’s wound”. Written in 
autobiographical form it provides an insight of life in Ireland from 1916 to 1920. It is stark, truthful and 
dispassionate in its statement of facts. It tells of shootings and reprisals, jailings and escapes; and 
introduces well-known figures of the day including De Valera, Michael Collins, Count Plunkett and 
Countess Markievicz. “Many things have been written round the war between the English forces and 
the Irish Republican Army, the best of them being, I think, On Another Man’s Wound” - Sean 
O’Casey. 

302. O’MEARA, John J. The First Version of the Topography of Ireland by Giraldus 
Cambrensis. Illustrated. Dundalk: Dun Dealgan Press, 1951. Crown octavo. pp. v, 121. Pictorial 
yellow boards, title in black on upper cover and on spine. Previous owner’s signature on front 
free endpaper. A fine copy in pictorial dust jacket. €35 

 
See items 302, 304 & 312. 

303. Ó MUIMHNEACHÁIN, Aindrias. An Claidheamh Solais. Thirty Years of the Gaelic 
League. Ath Cliath: Clolann ui Mhathuna, 1955. Crown octavo. pp. [8] Printed stapled wrappers. 
A very good copy. €25 
304. O’MULLANE, M.J. The Cruise of the “Erin’s Hope”, or, “Gun-Running in ‘67”. Dublin: 
C.T.S., [1921]. Crown octavo. pp. 32. Printed stapled wrappers. Very good copy. Scarce. €75 

In 1867 a ship called the  Jacknell left New York bound for Ireland. The men on board hoped to assist 
in a Fenian rising. The enterprise started when on the 12th of April, 1867, a party of forty or fifty men, 
almost all of whom had been officers or privates in the service of the American government, and had 
distinguished themselves in the recently concluded American Civil War, went down from New York to 
Sandyhook. There they boarded a brigantine of about 200 tons, which had been purchased for the 
expedition and in that boat these men sailed for Ireland. 
She was called the Jacknell, and she sailed without papers or colours. The commander of the 
expedition was named John F. Kavanagh, and he had filled the office of brigadier-general in the 
American army, and was also at one time a member of the American Congress. These men had on 
board a very large quantity of arms packed in piano cases, cases for sewing machines and wine barrels, 
in order to conceal them effectually; and the parcels were consigned to a merchant firm in Cuba. The 
ship steered for one day towards the West Indies, in order to avoid suspicion, and then shaped her 
course towards Ireland. 
Nothing remarkable occurred until Easter Sunday, April 29th, nearly nine days after they had sailed 
from New York. The parties, determined to celebrate that day as a festival, hoisted the green flag with a 
sunburst, fired a salute, and changed the name of the vessel to ‘Erin’s Hope’. Kavanagh produced 
sealed orders, which ordered him to sail to Sligo Bay and there land his men and arms. If he found it 
impracticable to land there, he was to proceed to some other place in Ireland. 
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MACALISTER’S COPY WITH A.L.S. FROM THE AUTHOR 
305. O’RAHILLY, Thomas F. Early Irish History and Mythology. Dublin, D.I.A.S. 1946. 
Medium octavo. pp. x, 568. Half blue cloth on blue papered boards. With an interesting 
autograph letter signed, from the author, to R.A.S. Macalister, and two others. €585 

In this book by the Director of the School of Celtic Studies we get for the first time a critical and fully 
documented study, based on native and classical sources, of the various Celtic invasions of Ireland. 
Other topics discussed include the language of the Erainn, the nature of Pictish, the historicity of Finn 
and Cúchulainn, the date and events of the reign of Niall of the Nine Hostages, and the origin of Irish 
annalistic compilations. New light is also thrown upon the religious beliefs of pre-Christian Ireland. 
Complimentary copy from the author to R.A.S. MacAlister, and with an important four-page autograph 
letter signed to him: “Your ‘Tigernach’ I have not yet seen ... it is very good news that you have now 
completed the work. It is a pity, however, that it did not chance to come a few weeks earlier; then I 
could have got it passed for publication at the recent meeting of the Board (School of Celtic Studies)y”. 
He goes on to discuss his own work: “A book of mine ‘Early Irish History and Mythology’ is being 
published ... I have instructed the Registrar to send you a copy with my compliments. I have found it a 
long and a hard struggle to produce it, for the amount of work I have to do in the School of C.S. makes 
it all but impossible for me to do any work of my own”. He states that he has disagreed with views that 
Macalister had expressed and that if they appeared too harsh or severe “I should like to assure you that 
such was not intended, I would ask you to forgive me ... The fact that I differ from you, & you from 
me, on certain matters of Irish history does not in the least impair the high esteem in which I hold the 
work you have been doing during so many years for the elucidation of Ireland’s past”. Dated at 4 
Highfield Road, Rathgar, Dublin. 11 June 1946. 
There are also two other letters to Macalister loosely inserted: The first from R.K. Hanna regarding 
church matters for the Centenary Services and the help he had given in editing the booklet for the Irish 
Presbyterian Church. The second from B.H. O’Neil on Inspectorate of Ancient Monuments and 
Historic Buildings headed paper mentioning no trace of Ogham “Whilst in Scilly recently, doing a 
small excavation.” 

306. O’REILLY, Edward. An Irish-English Dictionary, containing upwards of twenty thousand 
words that never appeared in any former Irish lexicon; with copious quotations from the most 
esteemed ancient and modern writers, to elucidate the meaning of obscure words and numerous 
comparisons of Irish words, with those of similar orthography, sense, or sound, in the Welsh and 
Hebrew Languages. In their proper places in the dictionary are inserted, the Irish names of our 
indigenous plants, with the name by which they are commonly known in English and Latin. The 
Irish words are first given in the Original Letter, and again in Italic, for the accommodation of 
those who do not read the Language in its ancient Character. To which is annexed, a 
compendious Irish Grammar. A new edition. With list of subscribers. Dublin: Printed for the 
Author, by A. O’Neil, 1821. Quarto. pp. [10], 28, iii, [242]. Contemporary half morocco on cloth 
boards, title in gilt direct on spine. Signature of previous owners. Some staining to titlepage. An 
unsophisticated ex libris copy. €275 

Edward O’Reilly (1765-1830) Irish scholar and Lexicographer was born in Harold’s Cross, Dublin, of 
Cavan parents. O’Reilly undertook the compilation of the work for which he is best remembered, his 
‘Irish-English Dictionary’ first published in 1817. In the following year he was appointed assistant 
secretary to the Iberno-Celtic Society with the purpose of preserving and promoting Irish literature. His 
work during the 1820s included a Dictionary of Irish Writers and catalogues of Irish manuscripts in 
Dublin libraries including Trinity College. In May 1830, O’Reilly was contracted to advise on Irish 
nomenclature for the early Ordnance Survey maps but spent only four months on this work before his 
death, also in Harold’s Cross. Never a formal employee of the Survey, he was probably paid for his 
professional services. John O’Donovan replaced him in October 1830. Although very well known at 
the time, and proficient at translating manuscripts, the standard of his scholarship is recognised today 
as low. It was also thought that the best parts of his “Dictionary” were based on unpublished work 
accumulated by a man named Henry McAteer at the end of the 1800s. When McAteer left Ireland for 
America, O’Reilly took possession of his library. 
The Earl of Charlemont bought 10 copies. Sir William Betham 4 copies. Sheffield Grace, James 
Hardiman, Lord Norbury, Rev. Paul O’Brien, Daniel O’Connell and Henry Grattan also subscribed. 
Provenance:  From the library of Alfred Moore Munn author of Notes on the Place Names of the 
Parishes and Townlands of the County of Londonderry, with his signature on titlepage. 
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307. O’SULLIVAN, John F. Illustrated Miscellany. Romantic and tragic. Historic and 
legendary. And Poems. Illustrated. Naas: Leinster Leader, 1978. Demy octavo. pp. 128. Pictorial 
wrappers. Signed presentation copy from the author to Bishop Kevin MacNamara. traces of old 
stain to fore-edge. A good copy. €20 
308. O’TOOLE, John. Esq. Chief of his Name. The O’Tooles, Anciently Lords of Powerscourt 
(Feracualan), Fertiere, and Imale; with some notices of Feagh Mac Hugh O’Byrne, Chief of 
Clan-Ranelagh. Dublin: A.M. Sullivan, n.d. (c.1870). pp. cxxxiv, 118, + errata. Green cloth, 
titled in gilt. The Harp of Erin in gilt on upper cover and in blind on lower within double gilt 
fillets and shamrock fleurons. A fine copy. Very scarce. €285 
309. OTWAY, Caesar. Sketches in Erris and Tyrawly. With a map and other illustrations. 
Dublin: William Curry, 1841. pp. xvi, 418. Crown octavo. Modern green buckram, titled in gilt. 
A very good copy. Very scarce. €375 

 
Rev. Caesar Otway (1780-1842) protestant clergyman, travel writer, and antiquary was born in 
Tipperary and educated at T.C.D. He became a Church of Ireland chaplain, and with Joseph Henderson 
Singer founded the ‘Christian Examiner and Church of Ireland Magazine’ in 1825 and edited it for the 
following six years. With George Petrie he founded the ‘Dublin Penny Journal’ in 1832 and wrote 
under the name of ‘Terence O’Toole’, beside his more frequent pseudonym ‘O.C.’ 
In the early summer of 1838, in order to visit the colony on Achill Island established by Edward 
Nangle, with support from Otway himself, he travelled to the west of Ireland and on his return 
published his ‘Tour in Connaught’’, which contains descriptions of Clonmacnoise and of pilgrimages 
to Croagh Patrick and Achill. In his writings Otway is vehemently anti-Catholic while fascinated by 
Irish folk customs and warmly sympathetic to the Irish peasantry.  
In the preface to the present volume Otway relates that this is a continuation of his ‘Tour in 
Connaught’, and “a fulfilment of an engagement to my publishers to supply them with a description of 
Erris.” He tells us that he received a lot of information from various people including Archdeacon 
Verschoyle, Lieutenant Henri who as commander of the coast-guard station resided in Erris for 
nineteen years and also from George Crampton, agent to Mr. Carter, one of the great landed proprietors 
of Erris. He also refers to  William H Maxwell’s ‘Wild Sports of the West,’ and Mr. Knight for his 
wonderful work on the history of Erris. 

310. PAINE, Thomas. Rights of Man: being an Answer to Mr. Burke’s Attack on the French 
Revolution. Eighth edition. Bound with: Rights of Man. Part the Second. Combining principle 
and practice. Eighth edition. London: Printed for J.S. Jordan, No. 166, Fleet-Street, 1791/1792. 
pp. x, [1], 8-171, xv, [1], 178. Original worn quarter morocco with new marbled paper. Owner’s 
signature on front endpaper. Minute traces of old worming and small brown ink to titlepage. A 
very good copy. €225 
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ESTC N1631. Black 1780 lists the Dublin edition Not in Bradshaw or Gilbert. 
Thomas Paine (1737-1809), became a supernumerary excise officer at Thetford (his native place) in 
1761. He was dismissed from that post after printing and distributing to Members of Parliament a 
statement of excise men’s grievances for improved conditions and pay. He sailed for America, with an 
introduction from Franklin, and published in 1776 his pamphlet Common Sense, a history of the events 
leading up to the war with England, which made him famous. He became totally dedicated to an 
invention for an iron bridge, and in 1786 sailed for Europe to promote his idea. Four years later in 
London, the first part of his Rights of Man, was published, in reply to Edmund Burke’s Reflections on 
the Revolution. With the appearance of the second part in 1792 Paine was compelled to flee to France 
to avoid prosecution, the book having become a manifesto in sympathy with the French Revolution. 

311. [PARLIAMENTARY GAZETTEER OF IRELAND] The Parliamentary Gazetteer of 
Ireland, adapted to the new Poor-Law, Franchise, Municipal and Ecclesiastical arrangements, and 
compiled with a special reference to the lines of railroad and canal communication, as existing in 
1844-45. Illustrated by a series of maps, and other plates, and presenting the results, in detail, of 
the Census of 1841, compared with that of 1831. Illustrated with eleven engraved plates 
(including three frontispieces), 11 maps (9 folding), hand-coloured arms of Ireland, Three 
volumes. Dublin: London, and Edinburgh: Fullarton, 1846. Royal octavo. pp. (1) clii, 560 (2) 840 
(3) 715. Contemporary half calf on green cloth boards. Attractive spines with red and black 
morocco labels in the second and fourth panels, the remainder with gilt harp in centre. Stamp of 
Ward, Binder, Belfast on verso of front endpapers. Previous owner’s neat signature on titles. 
Bookplate of Pat Murray on pastedowns. Some light rubbing. A very good set. Rare. €495 

COPAC locates the BL copy only. 
The Parliamentary Gazetteer of Ireland was published at a 
critical point in Ireland’s history, which is intimated in its 
typically verbose Victorian subtitle: ‘Adapted to the new 
Poor-Law, Franchise, Municipal and Ecclesiastical 
Arrangements and Compiled with a special reference to the 
Lines of Railroad and Canal Communications as existing 
in 1844-5. Complete with maps and plates and presenting 
the results, in detail of the Census of 1841, compared with 
that of 1831’. Published the year before the first annual 
report of the Commissioners of the Poor Law in Ireland 
and the onset of the Great Famine, The Gazetteer in more 
than 2,000 pages presents in considerable detail a country 
on the cusp of huge and irrevocable administrative and 
social change. While Samuel Lewis’s Topographical 
Dictionary of Ireland, published in 1837, is for many a 
more accessible and identifiable topographical dictionary 
of Ireland, The Parliamentary Gazetteer of Ireland provides 
more substantive statistical information and is perhaps a 
superior publication in both and breadth. Unlike Lewis, 
which treated on the cities, civil parishes and main post 
towns of Ireland in some 1,500 pages, The Gazetteer also 
treats on minor geographical features, such as small 
streams and manmade structures, such as bridges, harbours 
and ferries; some of the latter were only in their developmental stages and never actually came to 
fruition. The Gazetteer details many small villages and for each provides the statistical information as 
delineated in the 1831 and 1841 Censuses of Ireland abstracts, useful in tracing the demographic 
change - either growth or decline - of many of Ireland’s smaller hamlets prior to The Famine. Without 
consulting the full Census of Ireland Abstracts, The Gazetteer provides the most comprehensive 
statistical analysis for Ireland to a general readership, which it happily combines with interesting 
anecdotal and topographical detail. For many of the larger urban areas, provinces and provincial towns 
and cities a brief history of the area’s settlement and historical events of note are provided. Of 
importance are some of the more abstract detail provided, such as the derivation and location of 
Ireland’s ancient principalities. An example of this is Dalriada, which The Gazetteer notes was situated 
on the east coast of the Province of Ulster. Although the name had fallen-out of usage by the mid-
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seventeenth-century, The Gazetteer deemed the history of the name and principality worth half a page 
of commentary, although it admits that its treatise raised more questions than it answered. The 
Parliamentary Gazetteer is presented in an alphabetical format and includes a thorough index. 
Complete with maps and plates: Coloured frontispiece “The Above is a Copy of the Arms of Ireland 
entered in a Manuscript Volume in my Office, of the Reign of King Henry the Eighth, (or thereabouts) 
Witness my hand and Seal, this 5th March, 1844. W Bentham Ulster King of Arms”; three folding 
maps: House Accommodation, Population, Education, and Livestock, folding map of Ireland by J & C 
Walker, map of Environs of Belfast, map of Environs of Dublin, folding linen backed maps of Ulster, 
Munster, Leinster and Connaught. Engravings of: Belfast, Dublin, Dunluce Castle, Fair Head,  
Glengariff, Gougane Barra, Upper Lake of Killarney, Londonderry, Meeting of the Waters Vale of 
Ovoca, Glengariff, Bantry Bay, Westport. 

312. Mac PIARAIS, Pádraic. Bodach an Chóta Lachtna. Baile Átha Cliath: Connradh na 
Gaedhilge, 1906. Post octavo. First edition.  pp. 72. Yellow pictorial wrappers, printed in black. 
Upper cover a trifle dusty. A very good copy. €135 

O’Hegarty 49. 
Cover illustration and frontispiece by Seagan Mac Cathmhaoil. 

313. Mac PIARAIS, Pádraic. Bruidhean Chaorthainn. Baile Átha Cliath: Connradh na 
Gaedhilge, 1908. Foolscap octavo. First edition.  pp. viii, 61. Red wrappers, printed in black. A 
very good copy. €135 

SIGNED BY MARGARET PEARSE AND LOUIS LE ROUX 

 
314. PEARSE, Padraic H. Collected Works of Pádraic H. Pearse: Plays, Stories, Poems; Songs 
of the Irish Rebels and Specimens from an Irish Anthology; Political Writings and Speeches; 
Scríbhinní Phádraig Mhic Phiarais; The Story of a Success; The Man Called Pearse by Desmond 
Ryan; and The Life of Pearse by Le Roux.  Illustrated. Six volumes. Dublin: Phoenix Publishing, 
n.d. [1920s]. Demy octavo. Green blind-stamped cloth, titled in gilt. Signed by the patriot’s sister 
Margaret Pearse and Louis Le Roux on a slip of paper tipped in to the Le Roux volume. Book 
label of Áine de Búrca on front endpapers of all volumes. A very good set. Very rare with 
signatures. €595 

Margaret Pearse (1878-1968), Fianna Fáil politician, 
Senator and teacher was sister of Padraic and Willie. 
Following the executions of her brothers in the aftermath 
of the Easter Rising, Margaret continued to run St Enda's 
School. She was the matron and housekeeper for the 
school, while her mother was the headmaster. 
Louis Napoléon Le Roux (1890-1944) was a Breton 
nationalist. He is also known as Loeiz-Napoleon Ar 
Rouz in the Breton language. In 1911 he was one of the 
founders of the Breton Nationalist Party with Camille 
Le Mercier d'Erm. Having exiled himself to 
Switzerland to avoid fighting for France in World War 
I, he left for Ireland, where he established good 
relations with nationalist leaders. 

Le Roux wrote one of the earliest biographies of Patrick Pearse. Eventually, and perhaps surprisingly, 
he became private secretary to the Conservative politician Harold Macmillan, before being killed 
during the London Blitz of World War II.  
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315. Mac PIARAIS, Pádraic. An Mháthair agus Sgéalta eile. Padraic Mac Piarais do sgríobh. 
With vocabulary by Peadar Ó Dubhda (“Cú Chulainn”). Dundalk, Dún Dealgan: Wm. Tempest, 
1918. Third edition. pp. [4], 71. Green papered boards, repair to spine. Loosely inserted is a copy 
of a poem in manuscript by Joseph Plunkett ‘Treason! Treason!’ dated 1913. Monogram on front 
flyleaf. A good copy. €100 
316. PEARSE, P.H. The Story of a Success. Being a Record of St. Enda’s College, September 
1908 to Easter 1916. Edited by Desmond Ryan. Dublin: Maunsel, 1918. Second edition. 
Foolscap octavo. pp. xii, [1], 127. Quarter cloth on papered boards, titled in white. A very good 
copy. Scarce. €85 

Pearse’s own account of his educational philosophy and practice. 
317. PETRIE, George. On the History and Antiquities of Tara Hill. [Dublin: 1839] Printed for 
the Royal Irish Academy. Quarto. pp. [5], 25-232, 4 (plates). Quarter cloth on papered boards, 
with protective mylar. Mild foxing to plates as usual. A very good copy. Very rare. €375 

COPAC locates 3 copies only of this edition. Not in 
Bradshaw. 
A learned and exhaustive treatise on the Hill of Tara, the chief 
seat of the Irish Monarchs from the dawn of history to the 
middle of the sixth century. Contains also many transcriptions 
from the Dinnseanchus, Books of Ballymote, Lecan and 
Glendalough, the Leabhar Breac and the Leabhar Gabhala, 
with parallel translations chiefly by the great John O’Donovan. 
George Petrie (1789-1866), antiquary, was born in Dublin, the 
son of a portrait painter. Educated at Samuel Whyte’s School 
in Grafton Street, and at the Art School of the Dublin Society, 
where he excelled and obtained a silver medal for figure 
drawing in 1805. When about nineteen he began to make 
excursions through the country in search of the picturesque, 
and to examine and take careful notes and sketches of 
antiquities. His remarks upon these were characterised by 
great acuteness of observation. Before the outbreak of the 
1798 rebellion he was arrested on suspicion of being a United Irishman. While held in the Provost 
prison he met Major William Sandys, who helped secure his release; he later painted Sandys’ portrait. 
From 1833 to 1843 he was employed by Thomas Colby and Thomas Larcom as head of the 
Topographical Department (the antiquities division) of the Irish Ordnance Survey. Amongst his staff 
were John O’Donovan, one of Ireland’s greatest ever scholars, and Eugene O’Curry. A prizewinning 
essay submitted to the Royal Irish Academy in 1834 on Irish military architecture was never published, 
but his seminal essay On the History and Antiquities of Tara Hill was published by the Academy in 
1839. 

318. PETTY, Sir William. Tracts, Chiefly Relating to Ireland. 
Containing. I. A Treatise of Taxes and Contributions : II. Essays in 
Political Arithmetic : III. The Political Anatomy of Ireland. By the 
late Sir William Petty. To which is prefixed His Last Will. Dublin: 
Printed by B. Grierson, Printer to the King’s Most Excellent Majesty, 
1769. Crown octavo. pp. xxxiv, 148,145-169, [2], 171-195,171-195, 
[3], 199-488. Contemporary full, title in gilt on red morocco label on 
professionally rebacked spine. Some manuscript additions and 
corrections in a near contemporary hand. Nice copy.                 €1,450 
319. POPE, Alexander. The Poetical Works of Alexander Pope, 
Esq. Three volumes in one. Glasgow: Printed by Andrew Foulis, 
Printer to the University, 1785. Folio. pp. [ii], xxxii, xxxviii, [1], 
41-315, [1], [vi], 365, [3], 402, [4 (List of Subscribers)].  Signature 
and address of previous owner, John Edward Naghten on front free 
endpaper. Contemporary full tree calf, spine professionally 
rebacked. A very good copy. ESTC T200529.                             €1,250 
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Alexander Pope (1688-1744), an only child, was born in London in 1688, the year of the Glorious 
revolution. His father, a linen-draper, was forty-two, his mother forty-six. Both were Roman Catholics, 
and his father, Alexander Sr., retired from business after his son’s birth, perhaps because a new act of 
Parliament prohibited Catholics from living within ten miles of London. Between 1696 and 1700 Pope 
was tutored at home by a priest, and then enrolled in two Catholic schools, but he was largely self-
educated. His religion would have made it impossible, at the time, to pursue a career in law or medicine 
or the Clergy even had he wished to: as a Catholic he was not, for example, permitted to attend a 
university. A precocious child, he could read Latin, Greek, French and Italian while still very young, 
and (according to his own account of the matter) was already, at sixteen, writing the rather 
sophisticated verse later published as his “Pastorals.” Characteristically, however, he would destroy a 
great deal of his juvenilia, the continued existence of which might have detracted from the image of the 
poet as child prodigy which he desired, later in life, to propagate. 
Considered the foremost English poet of the early eighteenth century and a master of the heroic 
couplet, he is best known for satirical and discursive poetry, including The Rape of the Lock, The 
Dunciad, and An Essay on Criticism, and for his translation of Homer. After Shakespeare, he is the 
second-most quoted author in The Oxford Dictionary of Quotations, some of his verses having entered 
common parlance (e.g. “damning with faint praise” or “to err is human; to forgive, divine”). 
This work is dedicated to the Earl of Mansfield, the Lord Viscount Stormont and to John Foster, 
Speaker of the House of Commons in Ireland. 
Each volume with separate pagination and register. With a list of subscribers at end of volume three. 
Each section with divisional half-title. Includes bibliographical references. 

320. POTTER, Beatrix. Peter Rabbit’s Book Shelf. Twenty-three volumes. London: Frederick 
Warne & Co., no date. 16mo. On a wooden book shelf with printed coloured title and coloured 
rabbit. Bound in buff, cream, light green or orange papered boards with coloured illustrations on 
pastedowns. Pictorial dust jackets (four price clipped). A very good and attractive collection in 
lovely condition. €475 

 
Titles included: The Tale of Little Big Robinson,  The Tale of Jemima Puddle-Duck, The Tale of 
Johnny Town-Mouse, The Tale of Pigland Bland, The Tale of Mrs. Tiggy-Winkle, The Tale of Two 
Bad Mice, The Tale of Benjamin Bunny, The Tailor of Gloucester, The Tale of Squirrel Nutkin, The 
Tale of Peter Rabbit, The Tale of Mrs. Tittlemouse, The Tale of Timothy Tiptoes, The Tale of Mr. Tod, 
The Tale of Samuel Whiskers or the Roly Poly Pudding, The Tale of The Pie and The Patty Pan, The 
Tale of Ginger & Pickles, The Tale of Tom Kitten, The Tale of Mr. Jeremy Fisher, The Story of a 
Fierce Bad Rabbit, The Story of Miss Moppet, Appley Dapply’s Nursery Rhymes, Cecily Parsley’s 
Nursery Rhymes, The Tale of The Flopsy Bunnies. 
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321. PRENDERGAST, John P. The Cromwellian Settlement of Ireland. Three folding maps. 
Dublin: Mellifont Press, 1922. Demy octavo. Third edition. pp. xliv, 524. Buckram, titled in gilt. 
A fine copy. €85 

A monumental reference work on this epoch in Irish history. The author possesses an intense human 
sympathy that gives colour and life to his narrative, and he has the rare art of bringing home to our 
understanding the sentiments and actions of men of another age. We see again before us the ‘Old 
English’ barons of the Pale, who put loyalty to England before everything except their faith; the 
Commonwealth or Cromwellian Commissioners who had their troubles; the officers of the army “doing 
the work of the Lord”, with the Bible in one hand and the sword in the other; the hunted priest with a 
price on his head; the appalling troops of boys and girls on their way to be transported to Barbados; and 
the ‘Tories’, or Rapparees fighting back and hitting the new Adventurers hard from their hiding places 
in the bogs and mountains. 

EXTREMELY RARE DUBLIN PRINTING 
322. [PSALMS OF DAVID] The Psalter or Psalms of David, After the Translation of the Great 
Bible. Pointed as they are to be Sung or Said in Churches. With the Addition of Morning and 
Evening Prayer. Dublin: Printed by George Grierson, Printer to the King’s Most Excellent 
Majesty, 1796. 12mo. Full roan. Wear to spine, minor surface loss to lower cover, traces of old 
worming to lower pastedown. A fine fresh copy of an extremely rare book. €375 

No copy located on COPAC or WorldCat. Not in NLI. 

 
See items 322, 325 & 328. 

323. ‘RED HAND’ [Pseud. Rev. Philip O’Doherty] Through Corruption to Dismemberment. A 
story of Apostacy and Betrayal. Athlone: Printing Works, n.d. (c. 1916). Demy octavo. pp. 41. 
Recent quarter tan calf on marbled boards, title in gilt along spine, with original wrappers bound 
in. A very good copy. €225 

Not in Carty. No copy located on COPAC. WorldCat 3. 
Fr. Philip O’Doherty was a significant figure in Carndonagh at the turn of the last century. Born in 
Derry in 1851, he was ordained in 1877. Fr. O’Doherty served twice in Carndonagh, first as curate 
from 1879 to 1890. It was during this period, when the Land War was at its peak, that he became 
involved in social justice campaigns. He demanded reform of the Land Acts and an end to a series of 
evictions across the county. In the Westminster elections of 1886, he played a major role in the election 
of Justin McCarthy as MP. 

324. [RESIDENT NATIVE] Lachrymæ Hibernicæ; or, The Grievances of the Peasantry of 
Ireland,  especially in the Western Counties. By a Resident Native. Dublin: Printed by M. 
Goodwin, 1822. Large post octavo. pp. 24. Modern wrappers. A very good copy. €235 

COPAC locates 5 copies only. Goldsmiths’-Kress 23651.4. 
“If tithes are a grievous charge to the Irish peasant, they are also a most unhappy mode of payment to 
the Protestant Clergy.” 
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325. [ROMAN CATHOLICS] A Report of the Debate which took place at a General Meeting 
of the Roman Catholics of the City of Dublin, held at the Music-Hall, Fishamble Street, Friday, 
March 23, 1792, For the Purpose of considering the Propriety of adopting the Declaration of the 
General Committee of the Roman Catholics of Ireland. To which is subjoined, a Copy of the 
Declaration. Dublin: Printed by P. Byrne, Grafton-street, 1792. pp. [3], 4-23, [1]. Modern 
marbled wrappers. Some darkening to margin of titlepage and minor soiling to final blank. A 
very good copy in modern wrappers. €275 

ESTC T44727 with 8 locations only in Ireland. 
Signed at end: Edward Byrne, Chairman. Richard McCormick, Secretary on behalf of the General 
Committee of the Catholics of Ireland. 

THE RIGHT HON. HENRY ROPER, BARON OF TEYNHAM’S COPY 
326. [ROMAN MISSAL] Missale Romanum, Ex Decreto Sacro-Sancti Concilii Tridentini 
Restitutum, PII V. Pont. Max. Jussu Editum, Auctum Missis Sanctorum, Quorum sit Officium 
auctoritate  Clementis VIII, Innocentii X, Alexandrii VII, Clementis IX, Clementis X & 
Innocentii XI.  Pont. Max. In quo etiam Missae omnes propriae de Sanctis ad longum positae 
sunt, ad majorem Celebrantium commoditatem. Primum, nunc Denuo Urbani Papae VIII.  
Auctoritate recognitum.  Et novorum festorum Missis Hucusque Concessis Auctum.  His 
accedunt Festa, quae ex Indulto Apostolico in Regno Hiberniae celebrantur. Lutetiae Parisiorum, 
Typis &  Impensis Dionysii Thierry, via Jacobaea ad insigne Civitatis Parisiensis, 1683. Folio. 
pp. [54], [2], 624, cix, [1], [Includes 20 engravings plates]; [2], 31 (Supplementum (in 
manuscript, with decorations), dated at London,1840), 3 (manuscript index to Supplementum). 
Engraved half-title.  Text and music printed in red and black ink throughout (double column), 
including Supplementum. Titlepage vignette (printer’s device). Double ruled borders, decorated 
capitals and colophons. Mid-nineteenth full black morocco. Covers ruled in gilt and blind with a 
gilt decorative border made up of religious emblems, enclosing in the centre an oval panel with 
red morocco onlays decorated in gilt, outer gilt flame-tool; the Christogram IHS monogram 
symbolizing Jesus Christ in centre with gilt chalice and cross; board edges ruled in gilt; turn-ins 
gilt; splash-marbled endpapers; red, gold and blue double endbands. From the library of The 
Right Hon. Henry Roper, Baron of Teynham, 1703, with his armorial bookplate on verso of 
titlepage. Also, more recently from the library of St Thomas of Canterbury, Woodford Green, 
with their bookplate on front pastedown. Corners lightly bumped, mild wear to extremities and 
surface of boards. All edges gilt. Lacks some of the fore-margin silk dividers. A fine tight copy 
with a remarkable provenance. €6,750 
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COPAC locates the University of Dundee copy only, with 
variant title. The Roman city of Lutetia (also Lutetiae 
Parisiorum in Latin, in French Lutèce) was the 
predecessor of present-day Paris. 
Provenance: From the library of The Right Hon. Henry 
Roper, 8th Baron Teynham, (c.1676-1723), his bookplate 
is on verso of titlepage, with printed date, 1703. Henry 
was descended from John Roper, 1st Baron Teynham 
(died 1618) an English nobleman who was created the 
first Baron Teynham in 1616. John Roper was the eldest 
son of Christopher Roper, of Lynsted, Kent, and his wife 
Elizabeth Blore. The Ropers (whose original surname had 
been Musard) were an old Kentish family with strong 
Catholic connections. His uncle’s wife, Margaret Roper, 
was the daughter of Sir Thomas More also called Saint 
Thomas More, (1478-1535); canonized May 19, 1935; 
feast day June 22), English humanist and statesman, 
chancellor of England (1529-32), who was beheaded for 

refusing to accept King Henry VIII as head of the Church of England.  
The order of Jesuits, in other words the Society of Jesus (Societas Iesu), adopted IHS as its fixed 
emblem or their symbol in the 17th century.  
The Roman Missal (Latin: Missale Romanum) is the liturgical book that contains the texts and rubrics 
for the celebration of the Mass in the Roman Rite of the Catholic Church. Implementing the decision of 
the Council of Trent, Pope Pius V promulgated, in the Apostolic Constitution Quo primum of 14 July 
1570, an edition of the Roman Missal that was to be in obligatory use throughout the Latin Church 
except where there was another liturgical rite that could be proven to have been in use for at least two 
centuries. 
Some corrections to Pope Pius V’s text proved necessary, and Pope Clement VIII replaced it with a 
new typical edition of the Roman Missal on 7 July 1604. (In this context, the word “typical” means that 
the text is the one to which all other printings must conform.) A further revised typical edition was 
promulgated by Pope Urban VIII on 2 September 1634. 

327. RYAN, Desmond. The Man Called Pearse. Dublin: Maunsel and Roberts, 1923. Crown 
octavo. pp. [viii], 130. Quarter cloth on brown papered boards, title in white on spine. A very 
good copy. €245 
328. RYAN, John. Remembering How We Stood. Bohemian Dublin at the Mid-Century. With a 
foreword by J.P. Donleavy. Illustrated. Dublin: Lilliput Press, 1987. Demy octavo. pp. xiv, 168. 
Maroon papered boards, titled in gilt. A fine copy in fine dust jacket. Scarce. €75 

John Ryan (1925-1992), broadcaster, critic, painter, publican, editor and publisher. He was educated at 
Clongowes Wood College and the National College of Art. He was the founder-editor of ‘Envoy’ a 
monthly review of art and literature which was published between 1949 and 1951. This, together with 
his ownership of the ‘Bailey’, brought him into contact with the leading writers of that period, and this 
work relates his reminiscences of them, including Behan, Kavanagh, Donleavy, Myles na gCopaleen, 
etc. “The best book about literary Dublin ever written” - Frank Delaney. 

329. SADLEIR, Thomas U.  & DICKINSON, Page L. Georgian Mansions in Ireland. With 
some account of the evolution of Georgian architecture and decoration. Dublin: Printed for the 
authors at the Dublin University Press by Ponsonby & Gibbs, 1915. Royal quarto. pp. xii, 103, 80 
[plates]. Bound by Galwey & Co, in pictorial cloth with their ticket on front pastedown. Limited 
edition of 700 copies only, this is No. 309. Mild foxing to limitation page as usual. All plates are 
clean and bright. A near fine copy. €685 

On the upper cover there is an illustration of a Georgian Dublin door knocker. 
330. SCEILG  [J.J. O’Kelly] The Oath of Allegiance. And all that it implies. Dublin: Printed at 
Wood Printing Works for J.J. Kelly, 1925. Large post octavo. pp. 47. Printed stapled wrappers. A 
very good copy. Extremely rare. €265 

COPAC locates the TCD copy only. 
The Oath of Allegiance was laid down in Article 4 of the Treaty and Article 17 of the Irish Constitution 
of 1922. The passage that states: “That I will be faithful to H.M. King George V, his heirs and 
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successors by law” was abhorrent to the anti-Treatyite republicans. Under de Valera’s leadership they 
refused to take their seats in Dáil Éireann. Their abstentionist policy was brought to an end by the 
Electoral Amendment Act. On 11 August 1927, de Valera and members of his Fianna Fáil party signed 
their names in the book containing the Oath while affirming that they were not taking the Oath, which 
they called an ‘empty formula’. During the general election of March 1932 de Valera stated that they 
would abolish the Oath. After Fianna Fáil’s victory the Oath was removed on 3 May 1933 by the 
Removal of Oath Act. 
The upper wrapper states: ‘Published by the Author at 28 Adelaide Street, Dunlaoghaire’. 

331. [THE SCHOOL] The School. Mezzotint. Engraved by Captain William Baillie after 
Adriaen van Ostade. 250 x 230mms. Verse either side of title. Most likely published in Dublin, as 
reference is made to the original being in the possession of Andrew Caldwell of Dublin. A few 
nicks to margin. In good condition. Very rare.  €285 

 
Little is known of William Baillie’s artistic schooling, though an undated print credits his training to an 
English portrait painter and miniaturist. He joined the British Army around 1742, served until 1761, 
and reached the rank of captain. In 1753 he made his earliest dated print, a portrait. He also made 
drawings and engravings of military costumes. Many of Baillie’s prints and drawings reproduce 
seventeenth-century Dutch paintings or drawings in his own or aristocratic collections.  
From 1762 Baillie exhibited at the Society of Artists, England’s first public exhibition venue. His 
collected prints were published in eight editions between 1776 and 1824. 
Adriaen van Ostade (1610-1685) was a Dutch Golden Age painter of genre works. According to 
Arnold Houbraken, he and his brother were pupils of Frans Hals and like him, spent most of their lives 
in Haarlem. He was the eldest son of Jan Hendricx Ostade, a weaver from the hamlet of Ostade near 
Eindhoven.  Although Adriaen and his brother Isaack were born in Haarlem, they adopted the name 
“van Ostade” as painters. Adriaen van Ostade was Holland’s leading painter of peasant and low-life 
genre painting. His subjects included the village fair or kermis, village inn scenes, family life, domestic 
and agricultural work, and trades. 
Title reads ‘The School / The original Picture is / In the collecn. of Andr. Caldwell of Dublin.’ 

EARL OF HOWTH COPY 

 
332. [SEDAN CHAIRS] A List of the Proprietors of Licenses for Private Sedan Chairs, at 25th 
March, 1787, alphabetically ranged; with their respective residences, published as required by 
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law. To which is prefixed, A list of the subscribers to the six annual assemblies, intended to be 
held in the New Rooms in Rutland-Square. And also, the Motives which induced such 
Undertaking. There are likewise added, Certain Tables explanatory of the Receipts, Expenditures, 
and State of the Lying-in-Hospital. Printed by Order of the Governors of said Hospital. With 
engraved frontispiece of Assembly Rooms, two plans (one folding), Lying-in-Hospital, Arms of 
Annual Benefactors (5 plates - four called for). Dublin: Printed by order of the Governors of the 
Lying-in Hospital, [1787]. 12mo. pp. 38. Contemporary full calf, covers ruled with a single gilt 
fillet border. Spine divided into six panels by single gilt rules. Subscriber’s red morocco label on 
upper cover, recording The Earl of Howth as an original 'Licensed Chair Proprietor No. 130' 
subscriber to the Lying-in Hospital. Minute surface loss to upper cover. Near fine. Rare. €1,750 

 
ESTC T41067 with 4 locations only in Ireland. 
A scarce publication for the Hospital for the Relief of Poor Lying-In Women, in Dublin, commonly 
called the Rotunda. In 1745, thanks largely to the efforts of Irish obstetrician Bartholomew Mosse, the 
first maternity hospital in the British Isles was established in Dublin. A few years later, realizing that 
the Lying-In Hospital was chronically short of cash, and yet unwilling to give up his dream of 
expanding it, Mosse devised a novel solution. In his design for the hospital’s new site on Great-Britain 
Street, which would finally open in 1757, Mosse combined the hospital buildings with an entertainment 
complex that began with a pleasure garden and eventually included a suite of assembly rooms and the 
Round Room for which the hospital was eventually renamed. Money generated by the concerts, balls, 
and assemblies that took place on one side of the complex would pay for the medical care given to the 
indigent mothers who were delivering their children. 
But the funds of the Hospital again fell into a state of chronic depression, and this time the Irish 
Parliament decided to help by granting the Governors the tax levied on all sedan chairs hired within a 
radius of one mile of the hospital. They also granted them a Royalty from the coaches licensed within 
the area; from each of these licenses the Rotunda received £450 yearly. It is uncertain for how long the 
hospital received this assistance, but sedan chairs were a more popular means of transport than is 
generally recognised. They were still in general use in 1800, as Henry Grattan, when a very sick man, 
was hurriedly transported by sedan chair to the Irish Parliament to make his speech against the Act of 
Union at the unsavoury hour of 5.30 a.m. An English visitor in 1779 remarked that sedan chairs were 
almost as common in Dublin as about St. James’s. 
This work in furnishing the addresses of proprietors throws a light on fashionable residences and town 
houses of the nobility and gentry of Ireland which were scattered all over the city. Of all the streets 
mentioned Henrietta Street, named after the wife of Charles, Duke of Grafton (Lord Lieutenant early in 
the century), was the most exclusive. A unique opportunity to acquire a rare and remarkable item. 

SENCHAS MÁR ANCIENT LAWS OF IRELAND 
333. [SENCHAS MÁR] Facsimiles in Collotype of Irish Manuscripts, I: The Oldest Fragments 
of the Senchas Mar from Ms. H. 2. 15 in the Library of Trinity College. With descriptive 
Introduction by R.I. Best and Rudolf Thurneysen. With descriptive introduction. Dublin: S.O. 
1931. Large quarto. pp. xv, 56. Half buckram on linen boards, title in gilt on spine.  Edition 
limited to 360 copies.  A very good copy.  Rare. €575 

The collection of Old-Irish law texts called Senchas Már have unfortunately come down to us only in 
fragments.  The title ‘Senchas Mar’ according to John O’Donovan was inscribed on these folios by 
Dubhaltach Mac Fhirbhisigh (1585-1670). The origin of part of the original manuscript was from the 
Law School of the noted learned family of the MacEgans at Duniry in South-East County Galway. 
Eugene O’Curry ascribed the date of the early part of the manuscript to 1300, with additional folios 
from a later period. 
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334. SEYMOUR, Rev. St. John D. The Puritans in Ireland 1647-1661. Oxford: Clarendon 
Press, 1921. pp. xiv, 240. Light brown cloth, titled in gilt. Spine evenly faded. Ex libris with neat 
stamps. A very good copy in partial dust jacket. Scarce. €85 

With chapters on: The Passing of the Old Order; The First Minsters in Dublin; The Ecclesiastical 
Organisation; Affairs under Charles Fleetwood; From the Dissolution of the Rump to Fleetwood’s 
Recall; Affairs under Henry Cromwell; Affairs under Henry Cromwell, Lord Deputy and Lord 
Lieutenant; The Return of the Old Order; List of Ministers, with places where they officiated; List of 
Members invited from New England, who did not come; List of School Masters and School Mistresses; 
The Submission of Ministers in County Cork; With Index of persons, places and subjects. 

SIGNED BY THE EXPLORER 
ERNEST SHACKLETON’S COPY WITH HIS BOOK LABEL 

335. [SHACKLETON, Ernest] Gustavus Adolphus. Social Aspects of the Thirty Years War. 
Two lectures. By Richard Chenevix Trench. London & Cambridge: Macmillan, 1865. Foolscap 
octavo. pp. [vi], 114, [6 (Works of R.C. Trench)]. Publisher’s mauve cloth. From the library of 
Ernest H. Shackleton with his book label and signature on previous owner’s bookplate 
(Richardson) on front pastedown. A very good copy with a magnificent association. €2,250 

Sir Ernest Henry Shackleton (1874-1922) was an Anglo-Irish Antarctic 
explorer who led three British expeditions to the Antarctic. He was one of the 
principal figures of the period known as the Heroic Age of Antarctic 
Exploration. Born in Kilkea, County Kildare, the  family moved to Sydenham 
in suburban south London when he was ten.  
Shackleton's epic journey across treacherous seas to summon help, after the 
'Endurance' had been crushed and sunk by huge ice-floes, was truly one of the 
greatest feats of human endurance of the twentieth century.  
Richard Chenevix Trench, 1807-1886, clergyman and author, was born in 
Dublin. After seven years as Dean of Westminster he was appointed  
Protestant Archbishop of Dublin in 1863. His many theological writings were 
eclipsed by his works in philology and poetry, which include 'The Study of 
Words' (1851), 'English, Past and Present' (1855), and 'Collected Poems' 
(1865). 

336. [SHACKLETON, Richard] A Testimony Respecting our Dear 
Deceased Friend Richard Shackleton,  given forth by the Monthly Meeting of Carlow. Dublin: 
Printed by Rachel Maria Jackson, No. 20 Meath-Street, 1793. Crown octavo. pp. 11, [1]. 
Disbound. Foxed. Faint ex libris stamp. A good copy. €285 

COPAC locates 7 copies only. ESTC T107825 with 2 locations only in Ireland. Pollard p. 314. 
Richard Shackleton (1728-1792), a Quaker, succeeded his father, Abraham, as master of Ballitore 
boarding school in 1756. He was a close friend of Edmund Burke, with whom he visited and 
corresponded frequently. On hearing of the death in 1792 of his former school-pal, Burke wrote: 
“Indeed we had a great loss. I console myself ... by going over the virtues of my old friend, of which I 
believe I am one of the earliest witnesses and the most warm admirers and lovers”. He was the father of 
Mary Leadbeater (1758-1826), author, poet, and memoirist, by his second wife, Elizabeth Carleton, and 
grand-daughter of Abraham Shackleton, schoolmaster of Edmund Burke. 
Rachel Maria Jackson (1755-1836) was a daughter of the well-known publisher Isaac Jackson. She was 
printer to the Religious Society of Friends and she succeeded her brother Robert who died in1793. In 
1771, before she was sixteen, a ‘young man in her father’s employment [Thomas Byrne] succeeded in 
gaining her affections’; after a clandestine and illegal marriage her father sent her to relations in 
Mountmellick, County Laois, where she repented for 8 years (‘Memoranda of R.M. Jackson’, compiled 
by M. Wright, Dublin, 1854, pp. iii-iv). 

FINE BAYNTUN BINDING 
337. SHAKESPEARE, William. Shakespeare’s Comedies. With 14 photogravures by E.J. 
Sullivan. Tragedies. With 13 photogravures by E.J. Sullivan. Histories and Poems. With 12 
photogravures by E.J. Sullivan. Three volumes. London: Dent, 1950. Crown octavo. pp. (1) 848, 
(2) 982, (3) 888. Titlepages printed in red and black on India paper. Finely bound in full crimson 
levant morocco by Bayntun of Bath with their name stamped on verso of front endpaper; spine 
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divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands; corners of board edges hatched in gilt; gilt floral 
turn-ins; marbled endpapers; red and gold endbands. Inoffensive repair to one joint at top. All 
edges gilt. A fine and attractive set. First issued in 1911. €495 

 
See items 337, 338 & 340. 

FINE BICKERS BINDING 
338. SHAW, Bernard. Saint Joan: A Chronicle Play in Six Scenes and an Epilogue. London: 
Constable and Company, 1931. Foolscap octavo. Bound by Bickers of London in full crimson 
morocco, covers framed by a single gilt fillet enclosing in the centre a College oval badge. Spine 
divided into six panels by five raised bands, title and author in gilt direct in the second and 
fourth, the remainder with a gilt fleur-de-lys; splash-marbled endpapers; blue and red endbands. 
Prize label on front pastedown. All edges marbled. A fine copy. €225 
339. SHEEHAN, Rev. P.A. Early Essays and Lectures. London: Longmans, 1912. Crown 
octavo. pp. viii, 354, [2]. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine and in black on upper cover. A very 
good copy. €45 

Patrick Augustine Sheehan, priest, poet and novelist was born in Mallow on March 17th 1852. He was 
ordained to the priesthood in 1875 and his first appointment was as acting chaplain to Dartmoor Prison 
in Exeter, where the Irish patriot and my fellow Mayoman, Michael Davitt was then interned. In 1895 
he was appointed parish priest of Doneraile and there wrote the novels which made his own name and 
that of his parish famous throughout Europe and the English-speaking world. He was one of the first, if 
not the greatest, of priest novelists. In an age which produced Hardy, Kipling, Wells and Barrie, his 
books were bestsellers and were translated into several languages. 
Canon Sheehan of Doneraile was styled the ‘greatest living novelist’ by Tolstoy. 

INSCRIBED TO DOUGLAS HYDE FROM SIGERSON 
340. SIGERSON, George. Bards of the Gael and Gall. Examples of the Poetic Literature of 
Erinn. Done into English after the metres and modes of the Gael. London: Fisher Unwin, 1897. 
First edition. Demy octavo. pp. xv, [1], 436, 12 (Advertisement). Olive-green cloth, floral 
decoration on upper cover, shamrocks blind-stamped on cover, titled in gilt. Inscribed to 
‘Douglas Hyde, LLD / An Cuisle na hÉigse [which can be interpreted variously as ‘the pulse of 
learning’ or ‘the fount of poetry’] / With kindest regards / G. Sigerson, MD / June 1897.’ 
Incidentally, Cuisle na hÉigse was used as the title of a collection of poetry in Irish published by 
the historian Edmund Curtis in 1920. Loosely inserted are two photographs of Castle Sigerson, 
memoriam to George Sigerson, newspaper clippings, and photograph of the grave of Sigerson’s 
grandson Arthur Donn Piatt. New endpapers. Top edge gilt. A near fine copy. €365 

George Sigerson [pseud. ‘Erionnach’] (1836-1925) was born near Strabane, County Tyrone. Educated 
at Letterkenny Academy, and Galway and Cork Universities. Married Hester Varian, 1865, and they 
lived in Dublin. He was Professor of Botany and later Zoology at the Catholic University and lectured 
at St. Cecilia’s School of Medicine, attended by James Joyce (who cites him in ‘Ulysses’).  
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Sigerson’s most famous book, Bards of the Gael and Gall (1897), is dedicated to  Charles Gavan 
Duffy, a representative of the Gael, and Douglas Hyde, a descendant of the Gall.  In fact, Sigerson was 
proud to call himself a Gall-Gael (a Viking/Norse Gael) in the earliest meaning of the word, as the 
surname is of Norse origin (Sigurd-son). 
“As an Irish scholar he was the last link that connected us with the era of O’Donovan and O’Curry, and 
one of the last that connected us with the men of ‘48, with Kickham and with Mitchel. He had known 
them all, shared their counsels and aspirations, befriended and sheltered many of them, and could tell 
of them from the intimacy of close association in a way that was the privilege of no other living person. 
He was not the child of any one province; he was all-Ireland, and one might even say cosmopolitan. 
Born and reared near Strabane, but with a Kerry ancestry, educated partly in Galway, partly in Cork, 
and later on in Paris, he typified all the best and broadest and sanest in our race” - Douglas Hyde. 
The chapters include: Lays of Milesian Invaders; The Cuchulainn Period; The Fionn Period; Ossianic 
Age of Laminations; The Christian Dawn; Gael and Norse; Gael and Norman; Seventeenth Century; 
Eighteenth Century - Patriotic; Eighteenth Century - Songs of the Emotions; Folk-Songs, Lullabies, 
Occupation-Chance, and Mariner’s Songs, etc. 

341. [SINN FEIN POSTCARDS] A Collection of Seven Rare Sinn Fein Postcards of the 1916 
Rising. Depicting portraits of Thomas J. Clarke, P.H. Pearse, Joseph Plunkett, Sean Mac 
Diarmada, Thomas Ashe, Roger Casement, and Major John McBride. Sinn Fein Crest in colour 
centre top (crossed pikes against Óglaigh na hÉireann badge and flanked on either side by a tri-
colour. With brief biographical entry and quotations from their most memorable speeches. 140 x 
90mm. Published by the Gaelic Press. In very good condition. A rare collection.  €650 

 
See items 341, 342 & 343. 

342. SOMERVILLE, Edith OE & ROSS, Martin. Through Connemara in a Governess Cart. 
Illustrated by W.W. Russell, from Sketches by Edith OE Somerville. With sixteen plates, and 
other illustrations throughout the text. London: Allen, 1893. Crown octavo. First edition. pp. viii, 
200, 32 (Allen’s General Catalogue). Publisher’s pictorial rush-green cloth. Spine professionally 
restored. New endpapers. Some minor spotting, two corners a trifle bumped. Previous owner’s 
signature on titlepage. A very good copy. €285 

Hudson 7. 
Edith Anna Oenone Somerville, author, artist, organist, feminist, inspiring leader and farmer was born 
in Corfu in 1858 and grew up at Drishane the seat of the Somerville family in Castletownshend, 
County Cork. Through her mother she was descended from Chief Justice Charles Kendal Bushe, this 
eminent lawyer was the great-grandfather of Edith and of her cousin and co-author Violet Florence 
Martin of Ross, County Galway, better known under the pen-name of Martin Ross. On the 17 January 
1886 Edith first met Violet and from that moment their literary partnership began and continued until 
Violet’s death in 1915. Edith although deeply saddened by the death of her beloved partner continued 
to write until the end of her own life insisting subsequent titles were jointly written. For her massive 
contribution to literature, in 1932 Trinity College conferred on her an honorary Litt.D. The Mistress of 
Drishane died in 1949. 
This book although dated 1893, was in fact published in November 1892, having been in the previous 
year serialised in ‘The Ladies Pictorial’. 



De Búrca  Ra re Books 

125 

343. SPENSER, Edmund. The Works of Edmund Spenser With a Selection of Notes from 
Various Commentators; and a Glossarial Index: to which is prefixed, some account of the life of 
Spenser, by The Rev. Henry John Todd, M.A. Archdeacon of Cleveland. Engraved portrait of 
Spenser by Robinson; half title depicts Kilcolman Castle, County Cork. London: Edward Moxon, 
1856.  pp. lx, 562 (double column). With engraved half-title. Contemporary dark blue calf. Spine 
divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands; title in gilt on red morocco label in the second, 
the remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-and-corner design. Covers framed by gilt fillets, a dog-
tooth and floral roll with inner fleurons; board edges and turn-ins gilt; brown marbled endpapers; 
red and gold endbands. Bookplate of Dr. Ballingall, Altamont, on front pastedown. Presentation 
inscription to Mr. Ballingall on titlepage. All edges gilt. A very good copy. €265 

FIRST IN THE IRISH LANGUAGE IN ROMAN TYPE 
344. STAPLETON, Theobald. Catechismus, seu doctrina Christiana, Latino-Hibernica, per 
modum dialogi, inter Magistrum et Discipulum. Bruxellis, 1639. Dublin: S.O., 1945. Super royal 
octavo. Reflex facsimile. pp. 17, 172. Quarter red linen on red paper boards. Minor wear to 
corners. A very good copy. €575 

Theobald Stapleton who called himself in Irish Teabóid 
Gálldubh, was born in County Kilkenny and educated in 
Tipperary under Maurice Beggan.  Although Anglo-Irish by 
descent, he was not connected with the Yorkshire family of 
Stapleton.  He went to Salamanca in 1609 and was later 
ordained in Flanders.  He published ‘Catechismus seu doctrina 
Christiana, Latino-Hibernica’ in 1639 and this catechism is 
celebrated for being the first book printed in the Irish language 
in roman type.  His object in publishing it was to promote the 
use of Irish in religious literature, and to further this object he 
added to the book an appendix in nineteen sections giving 
directions for reading Irish. 
Stapleton states in the preface that he chose to have it printed 
in roman so that it would be more easily read and 
understood.  He tells us in his preface: “it is right and very 
fitting for us Irishmen to esteem, love and honour our own 
natural native language, Irish, which is so concealed and so 
suppressed that it has almost passed out of people’s minds; 
the blame for this can be put on the poets who are authorities 
on the language, who have put it under great darkness and 
difficulty of words, writing it in contractions and mysterious 
words which are obscure and difficult to understand; and 

many of our nobles are not free [from blame] who bring their natural native tongue (which is efficient, 
complete, dignified, cultured and acute in itself) into contempt and disregard, and who spend their time 
developing and learning other foreign tongues.” 
He was at the court of Brussels at this time and he dedicated his magnum opus to Prince Ferdinand, 
governor of Belgium and Burgundy.  In September 1647, during the Cromwellian wars, Stapleton was 
slaughtered in the cathedral at Cashel by Parliamentarian soldiers under the command of Murrough 
‘The Burner’ O’Brien, Sixth Baron and First Earl of Inchiquin.  Another priest also called Stapleton, 
along with the Irish garrison of one thousand souls also perished. 

345. STEENSON, Martin Moore. A Bibliographical Checklist of the Work of Harry Clarke. 
Illustrated. London: Books & Things, 2003. First edition. pp. 126. Signed by the author. Fine in 
illustrated wrapper. €65 
346. STEINBECK, John. East of Eden. New York: The Viking Press, 1952. Demy octavo. First 
edition, first issue. pp. [vi], 602. Publisher’s green cloth, front cover printed in dark green, spine 
printed in black on brown background. Previous owner’s signature on front endpaper. This first 
issue dustjacket with the author’s photo printed on the back panel is rich in colour with a hint of 
wear to the edges. A near fine copy in solander box with the landscape of the dust jacket reflected 
in relief on the upper lid of box. €1,250 
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John Ernst Steinbeck Jr. (1902-1968) was an American author and 
won the 1962 Nobel Prize in Literature winner “for his realistic and 
imaginative writings, combining as they do sympathetic humour 
and keen social perception.” He has been called “a giant of 
American letters.” 
During his writing career, he authored 33 books, with one book co-
authored alongside Edward Ricketts, including 16 novels, six non-
fiction books, and two collections of short stories. He is widely 
known for the comic novels Tortilla Flat (1935) and Cannery Row 
(1945), the multi-generation epic East of Eden (1952), and the 
novellas The Red Pony (1933) and Of Mice and Men (1937). The 
Pulitzer Prize-winning The Grapes of Wrath (1939) is considered 
Steinbeck’s masterpiece and part of the American literary canon. In 
the first 75 years after it was published, it sold 14 million copies. 
Most of Steinbeck’s work is set in central California, particularly in 
the Salinas Valley and the California Coast Ranges region. His 
works frequently explored the themes of fate and injustice, 
especially as applied to downtrodden or everyman protagonists. 

SIGNED FIRST EDITION 

 
347. STEPHENS, James. The Adventures of Seumas Beg. The Rocky Road to Dublin. London: 
Macmillan, 1915. First edition. pp. vii, 86, [1 (author’s works)]. Blue cloth, title in gilt on upper 
cover and spine. Signed by the author on front endpaper. Newspaper cuttings loosely inserted. A 
fine copy in a very good rare dust jacket. Scarce. €225 

James Stephens (1880-1950), poet and storyteller, was born in Dublin. He went to Paris in 1912 and 
returned three years later to become Registrar of the National Gallery until 1924 when he moved to 
London. He was a founder member of the Irish Academy of Letters, and received a civil list pension in 
1942. In his later years he was a frequent broadcaster for the B.B.C. 

ILLUSTRATED BY ARTHUR RACKHAM 
348. STEPHENS, James. Irish Fairy Tales. London: Macmillan, 1920. Square octavo. First 
edition. pp. x, 318. Publisher’s gilt-stamped green cloth. Top edge gilt. Some occasional light 
foxing to endpapers. A very good copy with the magnificent Rackham illustrations. €285 

Fairy tales include: The Story of Tuan mac Cairill; 
Boyhood of Fionn; Birth of Bran; Oisín’s Mother; The 
Wooing of Becfola; Little Brawl at Allen; Carl of the 
Drab Coat; Enchanted Cave of Cesh Corran; Becuma of 
the White Skin; Morgan’s Frenzy. Rackham’s books for 
the English market in the early post-war years included 
Flora Annie Steel’s English Fairy Tales Retold (1918), 
and his friend James Stephen’s collection of Irish Fairy 
Tales. In the latter book, Rackham broke new ground in 
the illustration of Irish literature. He had been persuaded 
to tackle Stephens’s stories by Walter Starkie, who had 
vowed to give his uncle ‘no peace’ until he had agreed to 
illustrate them. In writing the stories, Stephens had 
attempted to create an Irish equivalent of The Arabian 
Nights, his own poetic retelling of the stories which 
existed in the oral tradition and in Gaelic texts, but which 
had not appeared accessibly in print. Rackham rose to the 
occasion, and his nephew’s haunting of him was justified. 
There are 16 colour plates (including frontispiece), with 
descriptive tissue guards, and 21 in black and white. 
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349. SULLIVAN, Serjeant A.M. The Last Serjeant. The Memoirs of Serjeant A.M. Sullivan, 
Q.C. Foreword by Rt. Hon. The Earl Jowitt of Stevenage, sometime Lord High Chancellor of 
Great Britain. Portrait Frontispiece. London: MacDonald, 1952. Demy octavo. pp. 320. Red 
cloth, title in gilt on spine. Previous owner’s signature on front free endpaper and titlepage. A 
very good copy in rare and frayed dust jacket. Scarce. €150 

 Alexander Martin Sullivan (1871-1959) Irish lawyer, best known as the leading counsel for 
the defence in the 1916 treason trial of Roger Casement. He was the last barrister in either 
Ireland or England to hold the rank of serjeant-at-law, hence his nickname The Last Serjeant. 

350. SWIFT, Jonathan. Gulliver’s Travels. With illustrations by Thomas Morten. Pennsylvania: 
The Franklin Library, 1979. Demy octavo. pp. [xii], 337. Bound in quarter brown morocco on 
decorated cloth boards, titled in gilt; marbled endpapers; gold and brown endbands; silk marker. 
All edges marbled. A fine copy. €125 

TAROT AS GAEILGE 
351. [TAROT CARDS] Paca Cártaí Tarot Rider Waite. Regina de Búrca a chur i nGaeilge. 
Baile Atha Cliath: Regina de Búrca, 2021. Boxed. With small booklet in Irish enclosed. A fine 
production.                                                                                                                            €25 

 An estimated 100 million copies of the Rider-Waite tarot deck 
[78 cards] exist in more than 20 languages, now including 
Irish. Illustrated by Pamela Colman Smith and based on the 
instructions of academic and mystic A. E. (Arthur Edward) 
Waite, the cards were originally published by the Rider 
Company in 1909 and have achieved cult status since then. The 
deck has strong connections to Ireland, and for the first time 
has been translated into the Irish language, with the kind 
permission of US Games who owns the copyright to the card 
illustrations. 
In 1899, the deck’s illustrator, Pamela Colman Smith, began 
working on the theatrical design for the Lyceum Theatre group 
in England, where she met Bram Stoker, who was the theatre’s 
business manager. The two remained friends throughout their 
lives, and Colman Smith illustrated Stoker’s last novel, “The 
Lair of the White Worm” in 1911.  
From 1898 until at least 1904, Colman Smith collaborated with 
members of the Yeats family on a number of projects. She 
created stage designs for the Abbey Theatre for W.B.Yeats and 
collaborated on a periodical “A Broadsheet” with Jack B. 
Yeats, in addition to contributing designs to the Dun Emer 
Industries for Lily and Elizabeth Yeats.  
Pamela’s most famous work were her illustrations for the 
Rider-Waite Tarot deck. In 1901, she joined the Hermetic 
Order of the Golden Dawn, a British occult society. Here she met A.E. Waite who had discovered a 
fifteenth-century ‘Sola Busca’ Tarot deck. He decided to create a modern edition and hired Colman 
Smith to bring his vision to life. The Rider-Waite tarot deck was the first to have an illustration on 
every card. She painted a total of 78 illustrations in exchange for a small flat fee. 
In 1890, W.B. Butler Yeats joined the Hermetic Order of the Golden Dawn. The Rider-Waite Tarot 
deck was so important to him, that it was said that he always kept a deck of tarot cards with him. 
The Rider-Waite Tarot deck was introduced to a modern audience by an American business man,  
Stuart R. Kaplan, founder and chairman of U.S. Games Systems, Inc., which has been producing and 
selling the Rider-Waite deck since 1970. Stuart was committed to honouring Pamela Colman Smith, 
having felt she never got proper credit for bringing the world’s most popular tarot deck to life. 
The producer of the Rider-Waite Tarot in Irish, Regina de Búrca says: “When I discovered the 
synchronicities with the deck and Ireland, I was inspired to produce an Irish language version. My 
intention is that it will remind readers of the sheer magic - draíocht - of the Irish language as they 
explore this deck.” The deck is the first in a series of projects that translate popular publications with 
strong connections to Ireland into the Irish language. 
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352. TAYLOR, G. & SKINNER, A. Taylor and Skinner’s Maps of the Roads of Ireland, 
Surveyed in 1777. With large folding map of Ireland and 289 road maps. List of subscribers. 
Introduction by J.H. Andrews. Shannon: Irish University Press, 1969. Royal octavo. pp. xxvii, 
289, [10 (Index)].  Green buckram, title in gilt on spine. Previous owner’s signature on front free 
endpaper. A fine copy in frayed dust jacket. €285 

Taylor and Skinner produced the only strip road maps of Scotland and Ireland generally available. 
Their maps were well engraved and included a wealth of detail. Their Maps of the Roads of Ireland 
was published in 1778 at a price of £1 4s. Both men afterwards served with the army in America, in 
their capacity as surveyors. An essential work for the students of eighteenth century Ireland, especially 
those interested in the landed gentry and their seats. 

 
See items 353, 355, 357 & 358. 

353. TEMPLE, Sir John, Kt. The History of the General Rebellion in Ireland. Raised upon the 
three and twentieth day of October, 1641. Together with the Barbarous Cruelties and Bloody 
Massacres which ensued thereupon. To which is added, Sir Henry Tichborne’s History of the 
Siege of Drogheda, in the year 1641. As also, The whole Tryal of Connor Lord Macguire, with 
the perfect Copies of the Indictment and all the Evidences against him. Together with the Pope’s 
Bull to the Confederate Catholicks in Ireland. Cork: Printed by Phineas & George Bagnell, in 
Castle-Street, 1766. Crown octavo. pp. xxiv, [12 (List of Subscribers)], 412. Modern quarter calf 
on marbled boards, title in gilt on red morocco label. A very good copy. Rare Cork printing. €495 

ESTC T127399. 
John Temple (1600-77), master of the rolls in Ireland, first published this work in 1646. The book 
caused a great sensation, supposedly written by an eye-witness to the events, and did much to inflame 
hatred and bigotry in England against the Irish, and thereby justifying Cromwell’s later harsh treatment 
of them. When the 1679 edition appeared, it infuriated the Irish so much, that it was condemned by 
their Parliament to be burnt by the Common Hangman in Dublin. This partisan work, written in the 
Parliamentarian interest, for the purpose of holding up the native Irish to execration for attempting to 
regain their lands, of which they had been dispossessed by force, forms the standard authority of most 
of the English writers on those times, and frequently reprinted with the object of exciting, through a 
sectarian medium, political and religious animosities. “The falsehoods it contains”, says Dr. John 
Curry, “are so glaring and numerous, that even the Government, in the year 1674, seems to have been 
offended at, and the author himself ashamed of the republication of it”. 

IN FINE HATCHARDS BINDING 
354. THOMPSON, Francis. Poems by Francis Thompson. London: Mathews & Lane. Boston: 
Copeland & Day, 1894. Crown octavo. Second edition. pp. viii, [2], 81. Titlepage printed in 
brown. Bound by Hatchards of Piccadilly in full navy morocco, covers ruled in gilt with gilt title. 
Spine divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title in gilt direct in the second; board 
edges and turn-ins ruled in gilt; blue endpapers; blue and gold endbands; top edge gilt. Spine 
evenly faded, minor fault to leather of lower cover. Fine copy in a fine Hatchards binding. €185 
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Francis Thompson (1859-1907) was an English poet and Catholic mystic. At the behest of his father, a 
doctor, he entered medical school at the age of 18, but at 26 left home to pursue his talent as a writer 
and poet. He spent three years on the streets of London, supporting himself with menial labour, 
becoming addicted to opium which he took to relieve a nervous problem. 
In 1888 Wilfrid and Alice Meynell read his poetry and took the opium-addicted and homeless writer 
into their home for a time, later publishing his first volume, Poems, in 1893. In 1897, he began writing 
prose, drawing inspiration from life in the countryside, Wales and Storrington. His health, always 
fragile, continued to deteriorate and he died of tuberculosis in 1907. By that time he had published 
three books of poetry, along with other works and essays. 
The first edition was published in November, 1893, and this the second edition in January, 1894. 

355. THOMPSON, Francis. The Works of Francis Thompson. With: The Life of Francis 
Thompson by Everard Meynell. Four volume. London: Burns & Oates, n.d. 1913/1918. Large 
post octavo. Four volumes. Uniformly bound by Bedford in half dark brown morocco on cloth 
boards. Spine divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title and author in gilt direct in the 
second and third, the remainder decorated with a gilt tulip; splash marbled endpapers; red and 
gold endbands. Top edge gilt. All volumes with tissue-guarded frontispieces and title-pages 
printed in red and black. A fine and attractive set. €585 

The works comprise of three volumes. 
356. TIGHE, William. Statistical Observations relative to the County of Kilkenny, made in the 
years 1800 & 1801. With illustrations and maps and coloured frontispiece. With a preface by 
Conleth Manning and an introduction by John Kirwan. Two volumes. Kilkenny: Grangesilvia, 
1998. Large post octavo. Second edition. pp. (1) xlvi, xvi, 452, (2) [ii], 453-644, 119, 20 (index). 
Full green cloth. Limited to 400 copies. Fine in slipcase. €125 
357. TOLKIEN, J.R.R. The Lord of the Rings: The Fellowship of the Ring. The Two Towers. 
The Return of the King. With three folding maps. Three volumes. London: George Allen & 
Unwin. 1967/1969. Demy octavo. Revised edition. Red cloth, titled in gilt. A fine clean set in 
very good dust jackets with a little fraying. €475 

The Lord of the Rings is an epic fantasy novel written by English academic J.R.R. Tolkien. The story 
began as a sequel to Tolkien’s earlier fantasy book, The Hobbit, and soon developed into a much larger 
story. It was written between 1937 and 1949, with much of it being created during World War II. The 
action is set in what the author conceived to be the lands of the real Earth, inhabited by humanity but 
placed in a fictional past. The main story is followed by six appendices that provide a wealth of 
historical and linguistic background material. Although a major work in itself it has been subjected to 
extensive analysis of its literary themes and origins. 

358. TUCKEY, Francis H. The County and City of Cork Remembrancer; or Annals of the 
County and City of Cork. With an introductory essay. Engraved frontispiece and two maps. List 
of subscribers. Cork: Osborne Savage, 1837. Large post octavo. pp. [viii], cx, 352. Recent quarter 
burgundy morocco on marbled boards. Occasional light foxing. A very good copy. Scarce. €475 

COPAC locates 5 copies only. 
359. UA DUINNÍN, Athair Pádraig. Dánta Phiarais Feiritéir. Maille le réamh-rádh agus nótaí. 
Baile Átha Cliath: S.O., 1934. Crown octavo. pp. 181, [1]. Green cloth, titled in black. Fading to 
cover, internally fine. A very good copy. Scarce. €85 

COPAC locates 5 copies only. 
Piaras Feiritéar (1600?-1653), or Pierce Ferriter, Irish poet. Feiritéar was the Hiberno-Norman lord of 
Ballyferriter in the Dingle Peninsula. Although best known for his poetry, it was his role as a leader of 
the Irish Confederacy that led to his execution in 1653. 
Feiritéar was a harpist as well as a poet and was known for his blend of laments, eulogies and satires of 
the Irish tradition with love-lyrics of European influence. His best known work, Leig díot t’airm, a 
mhacaoimh mná (“Lay aside thy arms, maiden”), is a poem about a beautiful woman. It is believed that 
he may have written poetry in English, but none of this has survived.  Some critics have argued that his 
Irish poetry shows the influence of the English Elizabethans. 
A leader during the Confederate Ireland wars, Feiritéar was wounded during an attack by Oliver 
Cromwell’s Roundheads on the Feiritéar stronghold of Tralee Castle in 1641. The Clan forces held the 
castle until the fall of Ross Castle in Killarney to the Cromwellians in June 1653. Granted safe passage 
by Cromwellian commander Brigadier Nelson, Feiritéar travelled to arrange surrender terms. Instead, 
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he was seized at Castlemaine and hanged alongside others, including his brother-in-law, the Dominican 
priest Tadhg Moriarty, on Cnocán na gCaorach in Killarney on 15 October 1653. 

360. WALSH, Michelene. Ed. by. Spanish Knights of Irish Origin. Documents from continental 
archives. With frontispiece and pedigrees. Dublin: Stationary Office, 1960-1970. Red buckram, 
titled in gilt. Four volumes. A fine set in frayed dust jackets. €475 

Important work, spanning three centuries, of great interest to the genealogist and historian. Included are 
genealogies, wills, testimonials, letters, certificates of baptisms, marriages and deaths, presented in 
Spain to the Council of Military Orders by Irishmen, or Spaniards of Irish decent, in support of their 
application for knighthood to the Orders of Santiago, Cataltrava, Alcantra, Montesa, and of Carlos III. 
Some of the more important families mentioned are: The Bourkes, Butlers, Clarkes, Fitzgeralds, 
Hadsors, Lacys, Kindelans, Lincolns, Lutrells, MacDonnells, MacManuses, Maguires, Murphys, 
O’Briens, O’Connors, O’Donnells, O’Garas, Kellys, O’Neills, O’Regans, O’Reillys, O’Sullivans, 
Powers, Terrys, Whites, etc. The first Irishman admitted to the Order of Santiago was Daniel 
O’Sullivan Beare, son of Donal Cam, in 1606. 

361. WALSH, Robert. Fingal and its Churches: A Historical Sketch of the Foundation and 
Struggles of the Church of Ireland in that part of the County Dublin which lies to the north of the 
River Tolka. With numerous illustrations and a map of Fingal. Dublin: William McGee. & 
London: Simpkin Marshall, 1888. Small octavo. pp. xxiv, 278. Maroon cloth. Spine evenly 
faded. A good copy. Scarce.  €75 

MARY SHACKLETON’S COPY 
PRESENTED TO HER SISTER SARAH SHACKLETON  

“TO HONOUR WITH A PLACE IN HER NEW BOOKCASE” 
362. [WARING, Henry] The Access of Permitted Approach of a Court Penitent to the Divine 
Astrea. By H.W. Gent. [London]: Printed 1703. Quarto. pp. 36. Contemporary worn panelled 
calf, tooled in gilt to a panelled design with outer fleurons. Wear to extremities. Signature of 
Mary Shackleton on titlepage and  inscribed (p. 9): ‘Mary Shackleton her book, 1771’. Also 
inscribed on final blank “The gift of her Cousin Thomas Chandler to / Mary Shackleton 7 of 6 
mo: 1771 / Who now presents it to her Sister Sarah / Shackleton to honour with a place in her 
new / bookcase 2d of 9th mo: 1774.” A good copy. Exceedingly rare. €1,450 

   
ESTC T124674 locates 3 copies only. Foxon W222. 
Verse, originally entitled ‘The coronation, or, England’s patroness’. 
Provenance: From the library of Mary Shackleton by descent. 
Mary Shackleton was born in 1758, the daughter of Richard Shackleton, the Master of Ballitore School 
by his second wife Elizabeth Carleton. Mary demonstrated an early ability for creative writing and in 
1791 married William Leadbeater, former pupil and teacher at the school. She became the first 
postmistress in Ballitore village. Mary corresponded with Edmund Burke, a former pupil of Ballitore 
school, Maria Edgeworth and George Crabbe. Her Annals of Ballitore, began in 1766 and finished in 
1824, recounts life and events in her own life and the village and are an invaluable social and historical 
record. Mary, a perfect embodiment of Quaker values: humble, unselfish and opposed to violence, died 
in 1826. 
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HOWTH CASTLE COPY IN FINE DUBLIN BINDING 
363. WATSON, Samuel. The Gentleman’s and 
Citizen’s Almanack, compiled by Samuel Watson, 
Bookseller, For the Year of our Lord, 1771. Being the 
Third after Leap-Year, and the Eleventh Year of K. Geo. 
III. Reign, till 25th Oct. Containing, The Days of the 
Year and Month; Week-Days; Sun’s Rising and Setting; 
Moon’s Age and Changes; a Table of Equation; the times 
of High Water at Dublin-Bar. Several Tables, Altered, 
Renewed, or Continued. The Marriages and Deaths of 
the Princes of Europe. The Names of the Lord 
Lieutenant; of His Majesty’s Most Honourable Privy 
Council, and of The Lords and Commons of Parliament. 
(Printed by Authority)  Also the Judges, and several 
other Persons in places of High Trust and Office in 
Ireland both Civil and Military; The Dublin Society: The 
Hospitals; The Roads and Fairs; The Post-Towns, Noted 
Places, referring to them, and Foreign Postages. Bound 
with: The English Registry For Year Lord, 1771 (By 
John Exshaw, Bookseller,) or, A Collection of English 
Lists. (Much improved and enlarged). Dublin: Printed for 
Samuel Watson, Bookseller, at Virgil’s Head in Dame-
Street, and Thomas Stewart, Bookseller, at the Bible and 
Crown, on the Merchant’s-Quay, near the Old Bridge, 
1771. 12mo. pp. 143, [1], [4], 106. Contemporary full 

straight-grained crimson morocco. Covers framed by double gilt fillets, a rope roll and wide 
interlacing drawer-handle with tassels. Spine divided into six panels with raised bands, title in 
gilt on black morocco label in the second, year in gilt direct in the second; remainder tooled in 
gilt to a centre-and-corner design; board-edges gilt; gold endbands. All edges gilt. A fine 
example of an eighteenth century Irish binding. Extremely rare. €3,865 
364. WHEELER, H.F.B. & BROADLEY, A.M. The War in Wexford. An Account of the 
Rebellion in the South of Ireland in 1798 told from Original Documents. With numerous 
illustrations reproduced from contemporary portraits, prints, etc. Large folding map of Wexford. 
London & New York: John Lane, The Bodley Head, 1910. Demy octavo. pp. xvi, 343, [8], [16 
(publisher’s list)]. Title printed in green and black. Green cloth , titled in gilt, decorated with 
harps. A very good copy. Very scarce. €175 

FROM A GRIEVING WIFE MRS. JACK WHITE 
365. [WHITE, Captain Jack] Autograph Letter Signed from a grieving Noreen [Shanahan] 
White to Leslie ?, at Whitehall, Broughshane, Co. Antrim, 4th March, 1946. Six pages quarto. 
Tape repair to one leaf. In very good condition. Interesting letter mourning the death of her 
husband, Noreen discusses the many tributes she has received: “It just happens that at this 
moment I am reading ‘Drums Under the Windows’ and I too noticed that comment on Jack about 
his failing to understand the workers by trying too ardently to do so; but I do not agree with it. 
This failure may be due to the simple fact that Jack “had never gone through the necessary 
baptism of fire & tears, to enable him to do so.” She relates a favourite saying of her husband that 
one should “put first things first” and by that he meant that the work he had in hand to build up a 
better future for the under-dog. His greatest gift of all was “he gave himself, his own essence.” 
She identifies the most genuine mourners of Jack as the people of the countryside, the farmers, 
farm-labourers, the little shopkeepers, the men and women of the village who “one and all had 
for him a personal love that transcended such obstacles as political differences.” Even the most 
Orange of Masonic Presbyterians (fearsome blend) had admiration for him. She discusses in 
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some detail his brave fight against cancer while at the same time gallantly forcing himself to keep 
on his normal active life, writing, organising, contacting people, etc. She recalls a reunion with 
Cathal O’Shannon, Alec Newman and Harry Kernoff. She concludes by requesting the name of 
the anthology which is reprinting Eileen’s poem “poor Eileen is worn-out ... The last time her 
name appeared before the public was Xmas 1944 when a Nativity play of hers ‘The Inn at 
Bethlehem’ was broadcast , with Michael Dolan, Ronald Ibbs, Liam Gaffney, etc.”  €475 

Jack White (trade unionist) birth name James Robert White (1879-1946) was born at Broughshane, 
County Antrim, to Anglican parents. An only son, he initially followed in the footsteps of his father, 
Field Marshal Sir George Stuart White, being educated at Winchester College, and later at the Royal 
Military College, Sandhurst. He was commissioned a second lieutenant in the 1st Gordon Highlanders 
on 25 January 1899. 
At the age of eighteen, newly promoted to lieutenant on 22 October 1899, White saw service with his 
regiment in the Second Boer War in South Africa. For his war service, he was mentioned in 
despatches, received the Queen’s South Africa Medal with five clasps, and was decorated with the 
Distinguished Service Order (DSO). The London Gazette of 2 July 1901 in its DSO citation reported: 
“James Robert White, Lieutenant, The Gordon Highlanders. For having, when taken prisoner, owing to 
mistaking advancing Boers for British troops, and stripped, escaped from custody and run six miles, 
warning Colonel de Lisle, and advancing with him to the relief of Major Sladen’s force.” 
It is said that at the battle of Doornkop he was one of the first to go over the top. Looking back, he saw 
one 17-year-old youth shivering with fright in the trench. An officer cried “shoot him”. White is said to 
have aimed his pistol at the officer and replied, “Do so, and I’ll shoot you”. 
His father, General Sir George White, was appointed Governor of Gibraltar in July 1900. After Jack 
had returned from the war in South Africa, the governor appointed his son as his aide-de-camp 
(A.D.C.) in August 1902. Arriving back in Ireland, he found Sir Edward Carson’s campaign against 
Home Rule was beginning. This was the time when the Ulster Volunteers were created to threaten war 
against the British government if Ireland were granted any measure of self-rule. Jack organised one of 
the first Protestant pro-Home Rule meetings, in Ballymoney, to rally Protestant opinion against the 
Unionist Party and against what he described as its “bigotry and stagnation”, that associated Ulster 
Protestants with conservatism. Another speaker at that meeting, coming from a similar social 
background, was Sir Roger Casement. 
As a result of the Ballymoney meeting White was invited to Dublin. Here he met James Connolly and 
was converted to socialism. Impressed by the struggle to win trade union recognition and resist the 
attacks of William Martin Murphy and his confederates, he offered his services to the Irish Transport 
and General Workers’ Union (ITGWU) at Liberty Hall. He spoke on union platforms with people such 
as Francis Sheehy-Skeffington, Bill Haywood of the Industrial Workers of the World, and Connolly. 
In 1913 he proposed the creation of a workers militia to protect picket lines from assaults by the Dublin 
Metropolitan Police and gangs in pay of the employers. The notion of a Citizen Army, drilled by him, 
was enthusiastically accepted. Its appearance, as White recollected, “put manners on the police”. He 
later put his services at the disposal of the Irish Volunteers, believing that a stand had to be taken 
against British rule by a large body of armed people.  He went to Derry, where there was a brigade of 
Volunteers who were largely ex-British Army like himself. But he was shaken by the sectarian 
attitudes he found. When he tried to reason with them and make the case for workers’ unity they 
dismissed him as merely sticking up for his own, i.e. Protestants. When Connolly was sentenced to 
death after the 1916 Rising, White rushed to South Wales and tried to bring the miners out on strike to 
save his life. For his attempts, he was given three months imprisonment. Transferred from Swansea to 
Pentonville the day before Roger Casement’s death, White was within earshot of the next morning’s 
hanging. 
When he returned during the Irish War of Independence he was left in the political wilderness. He 
moved towards the newly founded Communist Party of Ireland, however he had his doubts about them 
and never joined. He returned to England and became involved with Sylvia Pankhurst’s anti-
parliamentary communist group, the Workers Socialist Federation. In 1934 a special convention was 
held in Athlone, attended by 200 former Irish Republican Army (IRA) volunteers and a number of 
prominent socialists, communists and trade unionists. It resolved that a Republican Congress be 
formed. This was a movement, based on workers and small farmers, that was well to the left of the 
IRA. White joined immediately and organised a Dublin branch composed solely of ex-British 
servicemen. The Congress later split between those who stood for class independence, those who 
fought only for a workers republic, and those - led by the communists - who firstly wanted an alliance 
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with Fianna Fáil to reunite the country. After the bulk of the first group walked out (many of them later 
joining the Labour Party), White remained in the depleted organisation. 
In the late 1930s, he went to Spain during the Spanish Civil War as a medic with the Red Cross. Here 
he made contact with the anarchist CNT-FAI. Impressed by the social revolution that had unfolded in 
Spain, White was further attracted to the anarchist cause due to his own developing anti-Stalinism. 
Never at home with the Communist left in Ireland, he wrote the short pamphlet ‘The Meaning of 
Anarchy’ that explained the background to the May ‘37 street battle and struggle in Barcelona between 
anarchists and Stalinists. 
Returning to London from Spain, while in London, he met and married his second wife, Noreen 
Shanahan, the daughter of an Irish government official. They had three children, Anthony, Alan and 
Derrick. He had had one child, a daughter Ave, from his first marriage with the Gibraltarian Dolly 
Mosley. 
In 1938 they returned to Whitehall in Broughshane, White having inherited it from his mother after her 
death in 1935. His return was undoubtedly prompted by the practicalities of having to provide for his 
new family. White received a regular income from the rent and sale of the lands attached to the estate, 
supplemented by occasional income from journalistic efforts. Despite the relative isolation of 
Broughshane, he remained in regular contact with his political associates, although the outbreak of 
World War II paralysed any real work. 
White made a final and brief reappearance in public life during the 1945 General Election campaign. 
Proposing himself as a ‘republican socialist’ candidate for the Antrim constituency, he convened a 
meeting at the local Orange Hall in Broughshane to outline his view. A witness to the proceeding, 
recorded that White “commanded a rich vocabulary of language” directed at a plethora of targets that 
included Adolf Hitler, Pope Pius XII, Lord Brookeborough and Éamon de Valera. However, noted the 
reporter, White reserved particular contempt for the “Orange Order and the Unionist Party for the 
control they exercised over coercion through the Special Powers Act.” 
In 1946 White died from cancer in a Belfast nursing home. After a private ceremony, he was buried in 
the White family plot in the First Presbyterian Church in Broughshane. It was widely believed that his 
family, ashamed of Jack’s revolutionary politics, destroyed all his papers, including a study of the Cork 
Harbour Soviet of 1921. However Leo Keohane, White’s most recent biographer, believes that this 
view is unfounded: “In conversation with the family and from the correspondence I have seen, I would 
surmise that it is quite probable that the papers are mouldering in some solicitors’ redundant files.” 
His youngest son, Derrick White, went to become a prominent member of the Scottish National Party 
and later the Scottish Socialist Party. His autobiography, ‘Misfit’, was published in 1930. 

366. WILDE, Lady. Ancient Legends, Mystic Charms, and Superstitions of Ireland. With 
sketches of the Irish Past. To which is appended a chapter on “The Ancient Race of Ireland,” by 
the Late Sir William Wilde. London: Ward & Downey, 1888.  pp. xii, 347, [1]. Green cloth over 
bevelled boards, title in gilt on upper cover and on rebacked spine. Label lifted from front 
endpaper. A very good copy. €225 

An important contribution to Irish literature, folklore and mythology, taken down on the most part from 
oral communications with the peasantry. Told with power and simplicity, a most interesting work. 

367. WILDE, Oscar. An original carte-de-visite photograph of a young Oscar Wilde, aged seven 
years sitting on what appears to be a stump of a tree in a garden setting. With manuscript note on 
verso ‘Oscar Wilde 1861’. 60 x 98mm. Lightly faded but  in very good condition.  €1,575 

Oscar Wilde was born at 21 Westland Row, Dublin (the second of three children born to Sir William 
Wilde and Jane Francesca [Elgee] Wilde. Lady Wilde wrote under the pseudonym “Speranza” (the 
Italian word for ‘Hope’), poetry for the revolutionary Young Irelanders in 1848 and was a lifelong Irish 
nationalist. She read the Young Irelanders’ poetry to Oscar and Willie, inculcating a love of these poets 
in her sons. Lady Wilde’s interest in the neo-classical revival showed in the paintings and busts of 
ancient Greece and Rome in her home. William Wilde was Ireland’s leading oto-ophthalmologic (ear 
and eye) surgeon and was knighted in 1864 for his services as medical adviser and assistant 
commissioner to the censuses of Ireland. He also wrote books about Irish archaeology and peasant 
folklore. A renowned philanthropist, his dispensary for the care of the city’s poor at the rear of Trinity 
College, Dublin, was the forerunner of the Dublin Eye and Ear Hospital, now located at Adelaide 
Road. On his father’s side Wilde was descended from a Dutchman, Colonel de Wilde, who went to 
Ireland with King William of Orange’s invading army in 1690. On his mother’s side Wilde’s ancestors 
included a bricklayer from County Durham who emigrated to Ireland sometime in the 1770s. 
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Wilde was baptised as an infant in St. Mark’s Church, Dublin, the local Church of Ireland (Anglican) 
church. When the church was closed, the records were moved to the nearby St. Ann’s Church, Dawson 
Street. Davis Coakley references a second baptism by a Catholic priest, Father Prideaux Fox, who 
befriended Oscar’s mother circa 1859. According to Fox’s own testimony written by him years later in 
Donahoe’s Magazine in 1905, Jane Wilde would visit his chapel in Glencree, Co Wicklow for Mass 
and would take her sons with her. She then asked Father Fox to baptise her sons. Fox described it in 
this way: 
“I am not sure if she ever became a Catholic herself but it was not long before she asked me to instruct 
two of her children, one of them being the future erratic genius, Oscar Wilde. After a few weeks I 
baptized these two children, Lady Wilde herself being present on the occasion.” 
In 1855, the family moved to No. 1 Merrion Square, where Wilde’s sister, Isola, was born in 1857. The 
Wildes’ new home was larger and, with both his parents’ sociality and success, it soon became a 
“unique medical and cultural milieu”. Guests at their salon included Sheridan Le Fanu, Charles Lever, 
George Petrie, Isaac Butt, William Rowan Hamilton and Samuel Ferguson. 
Until he was nine, Oscar Wilde was educated at home, where a French bonne and a German governess 
taught him their languages. He then attended Portora Royal School in Enniskillen, County Fermanagh. 
Until his early twenties, Wilde summered at the villa, Moytura House, his father built in Cong, County 
Mayo. There the young Wilde and his brother Willie played with George Moore. 
Isola died aged nine of meningitis. Wilde’s poem “Requiescat” is written to her memory. 

 
See items 367, 368 & 369. 

368. WILDE, Oscar. Lady Windermere’s Fan. A Play About a Good Woman. Paris: Pirate 
Edition by Leonard Smithers, 1903. Small quarto. pp. [xvi], 132. Bound by Asprey in three 
quarters maroon levant morocco on maroon linen boards, title in gilt direct on spine. Edition 
limited to 250 copies [No. 133]. All edges gilt. A fine copy. €585 

The first of Wilde’s comic plays, which were to make his fortune and establish himself as the pre-
eminent playwright of the 1890s. 

369. WILDE, W.R. A Descriptive Catalogue of The Antiquities in the Museum of the Royal 
Irish Academy. Articles of Stone, Earthen, Vegetable, and Animal Materials; and of Copper and 
Bronze. Bound with: A Descriptive Catalogue of The Antiquities of Gold in the Museum of the 
Royal Irish Academy. Profusely illustrated. Three volumes in one. Dublin: Printed by M.H. Gill 
& Hodges Smith. London: Williams & Norgate, 1857/1861/1862. Demy octavo. pp. viii, 246, 10, 
iv, 247-642, iv, 100, iv. Contemporary half dark blue morocco on cloth boards with original 
printed wrappers bound in, gilt decorated spine with raised bands. From the library of Michael 
Herity with his signature, dated 1966 of front free endpaper. Top edge gilt. A very desirable 
copy. €485 

Sir William Wilde (1815-1876), surgeon, antiquarian and topographical writer, was born at Kilkeevin, 
County Roscommon, the son of Dr. Thomas Wilde and his wife, Emily Fynne, a native of 
Ballymagibbon, near Cong, County Mayo. In 1854 his son, Oscar Wilde, the famous writer and poet 
was born in Dublin. In 1862, William Wilde purchased 170 acres of the Ballymacgibbon estate, where 
he built Moytura House and it was here that Oscar Wilde spent all his summers until his early twenties. 
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Sir William had a successful private practice specialising in eye and ear treatment, and opened an 
Ophthalmic Hospital and Dispensary for Diseases of the Eye and Ear in 1844. In November 1851, 
Wilde married Jane Francesca Elgee (‘Speranza’ of ‘The Nation’), with whom he had three children, 
among them Oscar Wilde. 
He was elected MRIA in 1839 and he devoted much of his time to antiquarian research in Ireland. He 
became a good friend of George Petrie and together they investigated many prehistoric sites. As 
assistant commissioner for the 1841 and 1851 censuses, he carried out detailed research on the history 
of disease in Ireland. He attended meetings of the natural history and ethnology sections of the British 
Association for the Advancement of Science since 1839, and in September 1857 Wilde projected and 
organised for the association a major excursion of about seventy ethnologists and antiquaries to the 
Aran islands, and addressed them at Dun Aengus on Inishmore. Probably his greatest contribution in 
this field was the completion of the catalogue of the RIA’s collection of Irish antiquities (1857–62), a 
task he took over from Petrie. 
Wilde’s honours included the Order of the Polar Star, bestowed (1862) by Carl XV, king of Sweden, 
probably on the recommendation of the Wildes’ friend Baron von Kraemer, governor of Uppsala; a 
knighthood (1864) for his work in connection with Irish censuses; and the Cunningham gold medal, the 
RIA’s highest award (1873). 
Wilde’s health deteriorated in 1875; he died (probably from cancer) on 19 April 1876, and was buried 
in the cemetery of Mount St Jerome.  
Wilde’s reputation suffered when Mary Travers, a long-term patient of his and the daughter of a 
colleague, claimed that he had seduced her two years earlier. She wrote a pamphlet crudely parodying 
Wilde and Lady Wilde as Dr and Mrs Quilp, and portraying Dr Quilp as the rapist of a female patient 
anaesthetised under chloroform. She distributed the pamphlets outside the building where Wilde was 
about to give a public lecture. Lady Wilde complained to Mary’s father, Robert Travers, which resulted 
in Mary bringing a libel case against her. Mary Travers won her case but was awarded a mere farthing 
in damages by the jury. Legal costs of £2,000 were awarded against Lady Wilde. The case was the talk 
of all Dublin, and Wilde’s refusal to enter the witness box during the trial was widely held against him 
as ungentlemanly behaviour. 
With over 600 wood engravings, many by Du Noyer and Wakeman cut by Hanlon and Oldham. 

370. WILLIAMS, Alexander. Beautiful Ireland. Leinster, Ulster, Munster, Connaught. Painted 
by Alex. Williams R.H.A. Described by Stephen Gwynn. Dublin: Gresham, n.d. (c.1910) pp. 64, 
64, 62, 64. Cream decorated cloth, title in black on upper cover and on spine. Spine 
professionally restored. A very  good copy. Rare in this condition. €125 

Alexander Williams RHA (1846-1930) is best remembered as a landscape and marine painter, but he 
was also an ornithologist and taxidermist of note and a professional singer. He was born at the house of 
his aunt in the Diamond, Monaghan town. His mother, Alice Williams had gone to visit her sister-in-
law, Anne Whitla. Both women were heavily pregnant and went into labour almost simultaneously, 
with the result that Alexander arrived just before midnight on April 21, 1846 and his first cousin early 
the following day. Family legend had it that, after the two babes had been placed on red plush cushions 
to be admired by one and all, their mothers reclaimed the wrong babes! If that was the case, then 
Alexander was the man who, as Robert Whitla, emigrated to North America to distinguish himself in 
the Canadian Rifles. Another first cousin was Sir William Whitla, physician and politician, after whom 
the Whitla Hall at Queen’s University Belfast is named. 

371. WINDELE, John. Historical and Descriptive Notices of the City of Cork. From Its 
Foundation to the Middle of the 19th Century. Revised, Abridged and Annotated by James 
Coleman. With illustrations. Cork: Guy, 1910. Crown octavo. pp. 87. Green cloth, title in gilt on 
upper cover. A very good copy. €125 
372. [WOLFE TONE ANNUAL] Wolfe Tone Annual. 1932-1962. Thirty volumes. Complete 
set. Edited by Brian O’Higgins. Illustrated. Dublin: By Brian O’Higgins, 1932-1962. Demy 
octavo. Pictorial wrappers. A very good set. Complete sets are exceedingly rare. €1,500 

In his hero worship of T. W. Tone O’Higgins founded the Wolfe Tone Annual which he published 
from 1932 to 1962 (for the purpose of raising funds for Wolfe Tone commemorations). Each issue 
described a hero or episode of Irish history from O’Higgins’ standpoint. The 1944 edition was banned 
by wartime censors. O’Higgins proclaimed contemporary IRA men such as Seán Russell and Charlie 
Kerins (the subject of one of his ballads) the true heirs of past Irish rebels, while the Gardaí they killed 
were classed with Major Sirr and the Black and Tans. 
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 With numerous articles by leading scholars & patriots of 
the day: Brian O’Higgins, Mary O’Donnell, An Spalpin 
Fanach, Austin Stack, William Rooney, Erskine Childers, 
Cait ní Dhuibhir, W.F.P. Stockley, Teresa Brayton, Fr. 
O’Growney, Aoife nic Chuarta, P.J. Devlin, Grace 
Plunkett, Julia Grennan, etc. Initially conceived to show 
the continuity of the Separatist Republican claim. 
Contents includes: Wolfe Tone; Women of the Republic; 
The War for Independence is told is told in trilling prose 
and verse; The story of the counter-revolution from 1922-
23; The inspiring story of the Fenian Movement that 
struck terror to the heart of England; The inspiring story 
of the Young Ireland movement and the years leading up to 1848; Irish Nationality and Nationhood 
with a full account of the life and labours of Father Eugene O’Growney. The Free State government 
attempted to suppress the publication; The story of John Mitchel and the terrible Massacre of 1847; 
Wolfe Tone and his Comrades. The full story of 1798 in Wexford, Dublin, Antrim, Down, Mayo, 
Meath, Westmeath and other places; The story behind every one of his national songs and ballads and 
incidentally touched on much of Irish history. The songs and ballads mentioned are quoted in full; 1916 
Before and After. The continuation of 1949, right up to five years ago, including The Soldier’s Story of 
Easter Week. The stirring happenings of some fifty years; The confused, intricate story of the 
Cromwellian period and of the Rising of 1641 and the Confederation of Kilkenny (which outlawed 
Owen Roe O’Neill); The exciting story of the Land War; The heart-stirring story of William Orr and of 
Robert Emmet and refutation of the statement that Emmet was the dupe of Dublin Castle in 1803; The 
story of O’Donovan Rossa, of his organising work for the Fenian movement, of his gallant stand 
against the notorious Judge Keogh in Green Street Courthouse, of his amazing and triumphant battle 
for justice and for the honour of Ireland in English prisons; A quick and most interesting glance at the 
history of Ireland from Gaelic times to our own; The inspiring story of William Rooney, herald of 
1916, teacher, and spiritual leader of the men who fought and died; A graphic and authentic History of 
the Republic of Ireland from Tone’s day to 1957;  The story of the Irish Republican Brotherhood 
(I.R.B.) from its foundation on St. Patricks ay, 1958, down through the years to 1916 and after; The 
inspiring story of Ireland’s battle against force and fraud in the Penal Days, etc. 

373. WOODGATE, M.V. The Abbé Edgeworth (1745-1807). Medallion portrait frontispiece. 
New York & Toronto: Longmans, 1946. Crown octavo. pp. xiii, 202. Modern brown cloth, 
original spine laid on. A very good copy. €35 

Henry Essex Edgeworth (1745-1807), also known as L’Abbé Edgeworth de Firmont, was an Irish 
Catholic priest and confessor of Louis XVI. He was born in Edgeworthstown, County Longford, the 
son of Robert Edgeworth, the Church of Ireland rector of Edgeworthstown. His mother Martha Ussher 
is often referred to as a granddaughter of Archbishop Ussher, but was in fact drawn from a different 
branch of that family. When he was about four, his father converted to Roman Catholicism, resigned 
his living and emigrated to Toulouse, where the boy was brought up by the Jesuits. In 1769, after his 
father’s death, he went to Paris to be trained for the priesthood. On taking orders he assumed the 
additional surname of de Firmont, from the family estate of Firmount near Edgeworthstown. 
Though he originally studied with a view to becoming a missionary, he decided to remain in Paris, 
devoting himself especially to the Irish and English Roman Catholics. Through his father and the 
Archbishop of Paris he became vicar-general of the diocese of Paris and friend of the royal family and 
stayed with them during the French Revolution. 

374. YEATS, Jack B. Broadside. Loot. Depicting a pirate on the deck of a ship on the high seas 
going through his captured treasures or ‘Loot.’ Beautifully hand-coloured at the Cuala Press. 
Signed by Jack B. on the lower right-hand corner. Dublin: Cuala Press, [1909]. 190 x 278mm. In 
very good condition. One of the rarer broadsides that seldom comes on the market-place. €575 

Pyle 1788. 

ILLUSTRATIONS HAND-COLOURED BY JACK B. YEATS 
375. YEATS, Jack B. The Treasure of the Garden. A Play by Jack B. Yeats. Scenes and 
Characters together with Book of the Words and full Directions for Playing on a Miniature Stage. 
With the cover drawing and seven further full-page plates hand coloured by the author. London: 
Elkin Mathews, [1902]. Demy quarto. First and only edition. pp. 26. Hand-coloured. Original 
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blue pictorial wrappers after a design by Yeats, lettered in black, with hand-coloured drawing of 
pirate on upper cover. Minor wear to spine. A very good copy. €1,675 

COPAC locates only 6 copies. 
Although the title states ‘hand-coloured illustrations’, this work was in fact  issued in both states, i.e. 
coloured by Jack B. Yeats and uncoloured copies at a far cheaper rate. The copy on offer here is 
coloured by Jack B. Yeats. 
The majority of copies we have encountered have not been coloured.  
The third and most elaborate of his plays for young people. The intention was that the illustrations 
should be cut out and mounted on card for performance, so very few copies have survived intact. 
Publisher’s advertisement on at end. 

  
See items 375, 376, 377 & 379 

376. YEATS, Jack B. The Scourge of the Gulph. One of Jack B. Yeats’ Plays for the Miniature 
Stage. Cover page and illustrations hand-coloured. by Jack B. Yeats. London: Elkin, [1903]. pp. 
[16]. Foolscap octavo. Hand-coloured pictorial wrappers after a design by Yeats. A fine copy in 
pictorial wrappers. Very rare in this condition. €785 

The second of his plays for young people. The hand-colouring of the cover is probably by Yeats 
himself. 

377. [YEATS, Jack B.] Páistidheacht. An Dr. Seamus Ó Beirn do Scriobh. Pictiúirí le Jack B. 
Yeats. Baile Átha Cliath: Oifig an tSoláthair, 1953. Demy octavo. Second edition. Pictorial 
stapled wrappers. Traces of old stain to fore margin, old price in biro on titlepage. A good copy. 
Rare. €185 

Cover illustration and 5 drawings in text by Jack B. Yeats. 
378. YEATS, W. & OTHERS. To-Morrow. Vol. I. No. I - Vol. I. No. 2, August-September, 
1924. All published. Edited by Iseult and Francis Stuart, with two illustrations by Cecil Salkeld. 
Dublin: Printed for the Proprietors by Whiteley & Wright, Manchester, 1924. Large folio. 
Housed in a quarter morocco binders folder. In fine condition. Rare. €975 

COPAC with 5 locations only. 
Contributors include: W.B. Yeats, Lennox Robinson, Joseph Campbell, Liam O’Flaherty. It is a 
regrettable truism that literary periodicals usually have a short life, but the case of To-morrow is worst 
than most. Only two issues appeared in Irish bookshops in August and September 1924, and then, 
without notice, publication ceased. Yet associated with the periodical were two giants of Ireland’s 
literary revival: W. B. Yeats and Lennox Robinson, as well as several younger writers Liam 
O’Flaherty, Francis Stuart and F. R. Higgins. Yeats wrote the first editorial but allowing it to appear 
under names of H. Stuart and Cecil Salked, it was designed to provoke the self-righteous. He also 
contributed Leda and the Swan. The brevity of its life can be attributed to a number of factors - the 
inexperience of the editors, the unwillingness of some literary figures to give public support, together 
with lack of support from other sources - but most of all To-morrow was a victim of an increasingly 
vociferous didactic attitude of the Catholic Church in the emerging Free State, that viewed it immoral, 
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anti-Catholic and anti-Irish. For some indeed it was proof that the Irish people needed protection from 
certain kinds of literature, so pressure for the censorship of publications increased. From the early days 
of the new Irish Free State Yeats set himself up as the scourge of artistic and literary censorship, not 
always with the approval of fellow Protestants who preferred not to rock the boat. 

379. YEATS, W.B. The Land of Heart’s Desire. Volume II of Dublin Plays. London: Fisher 
Unwin, 1894. Crown octavo. First edition. pp. 43 [3]. White paper wrapper in pictorial pink dust 
wrapper. Spine frayed. Previous owner’s neat signature on titlepage. A very good copy. €950 

Wade 10. 
Title is printed on the right-hand half of the title page, with an illustration by Aubrey Beardsley (design 
for the Avenue Theater poster) on the left-hand half. A printed slip stating: This Book is published at 
1/- nett, / and the terms on which it is supplied to/ Booksellers do not admit any discount. Is attached to 
the front free endpaper. Symons states that the addition consisted of 500 copies and 60 in loose 
wrappers. 

380. YEATS, W.B. The Wind Among the Reeds. London: Elkin Mathews, 1899. Crown octavo. 
pp. vii, [1], 108. First edition. Original publisher’s blue cloth with elaborate gilt design across 
upper and lower covers by Althea Gyles, spine lettered in gilt. Gilt oxidised, as usual.  Without 
the errata slip which is sometimes found in later copies. A very good copy. €750 

Wade 27.  
Yeats’ famous ‘book of short lyrics Irish & personal’, published initially to mixed reviews but now 
considered one of the more important precursors to literary modernism, and a key stage in the poet’s 
career. 

381. YEATS, W.B. The Celtic Twilight.  Men and Women, Dhouls and Faeries.  With 
frontispiece ‘The Last Gleeman’ by John B. Yeats facing title. London, Lawrence and Bullen, 
1893.  First edition. pp. xii, 212.  Olive-green ribbed cloth, title author and publisher in gilt on 
spine. Minor wear to extremities. Text fresh and clean. A very good copy. €650 

Wade 8 
The first edition, first issue with the publisher’s imprint in capital letters at foot of spine.  A work 
whose title Yeats later found difficult to shake off.  ‘The Celtic Twilight’ can be said to have given its 
name to the epoch of Ireland’s history that saw the beginnings of the Irish Literary Revival, the start of 
the Irish National Theatre and the Abbey Theatre.  Yeats was fortunate to have grown up in Sligo, a 
county rich in folklore and legends.  As a young man he collected these, listening avidly to the tales 
told him by the local peasantry, people like Paddy Flynn of Ballysodare, by boatmen and cobblers and 
everyone who had a story.  This collection therefore represents the first steps in Yeats’ thought on 
matters concerning the supernatural. 
In John Quinn’s copy Yeats wrote in 1904: “All real stories heard among the people or real incidents 
with but a little disguise in names and places.” 
William Butler Yeats (1865-1939) is acknowledged by many as “supreme among modern Irish poets”. 
He was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 1923 (the first Irishman to be so recognized), at which 
time he was “one of Dublin’s great established figures, both in his own right and as the representative 
of the cultural renaissance which had set in motion the Irish revolution and war of independence.” 
Throughout his life, and throughout his poetry - which is still read and loved today - Yeats is 
recognized as supremely Irish, with his life and poetry reflective of his Irish identity. This work is a 
compilation of twenty-six poems and essays, many having been previously published in various 
periodicals. “The Celtic Twilight” is “a miscellany of tales, fables and sketches showing the 
relationship between humankind and the fairies.”  
Yeats himself, in his preface entitled “This Book”, states “Next to the desire, which every artist feels, 
to create for himself a little world out of the beautiful, pleasant, and significant things of this marred 
and clumsy universe, I have desired to show in a vision something of the face of Ireland to any of my 
own people who care for things of this kind.” 

382. YEATS, W.B. Poems. Portrait frontispiece. London: T. Fisher Unwin, Ltd. Adelphi 
Terrace, 1912. pp. xv, [1], 322, [1].  Title printed in red and black. With slip pasted to back of 
frontispiece. Bright blue cloth, with gilt-stamped design by Althea Gyles on spine and upper 
cover; rose in gilt on lower. Previous owner’s bookplate on front pastedown. A very good copy. 
Rare in this condition. €285 

The portrait of W.B. Yeats is by his father, John Butler Yeats. 
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SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 

 
383. YEATS, W.B. The Trembling of the Veil. London: Privately Printed for Subscribers only 
by T. Werner Laurie, 1922. First edition. Demy octavo. pp. [ii], viii, 248. Limited edition 
consisting of one thousand numbered copies, signed by W.B. Yeats. Quarter vellum parchment 
on grey paper boards, title on printed label on spine. Untrimmed. A near fine copy in original dull 
dust jacket. €1,650 

Wade 133. 
This work includes: Four Years 1887-1891; Ireland after the Fall of Parnell; Hodos Camelionis; The 
Tragic Generation, and The Stirring of the Bones. 

W.B. YEATS’S COPY 

 
384. [YEATS, W.B.] Tales and Sketches, illustrating the Character, Usages, Traditions, Sports 
and Pastimes of the Irish Peasantry. By William Carleton. Illustrated by Phiz (Hablot Knight 
Browne). Dublin: James Duffy, 1851. Demy octavo. pp. [viii], 393 [1]. Later paper wrappers, 
title on printed label on spine. Early signature of W.B. Yeats on top margin of titlepage. A well 
used copy. A magnificent association copy. €785 

COPAC locates the Oxford copy only. Added engraved titlepage. 
W.B. Yeats had a great admiration for Carleton, in his introduction to ‘Stories from Carleton,’ Camelot 
Series, he wrote: “William Carleton was a great Irish historian. The history of a nation is not in 
parliaments and battle-fields, but in what the people say to each other on fair-days and high days, and 
in how they farm, and quarrel, and go on pilgrimage. These things has Carleton recorded. He is the 
great novelist of Ireland, by right of the most Celtic eyes that ever gazed from under the brows of story 
teller. His equals in gloomy and tragic power, Michael and John Banim, had nothing of his Celtic 
humour. One man alone stands near him there - Charles Kickham, of Tipperary. The scene of the pig-
driving peelers in “For the Old Land,” is almost equal to the best of the “Traits and Stories.” But, then, 
he had not Carleton’s intensity ... There is no wistfulness in the works of Carleton. I find there, 
especially in his longer novels, a kind of clay-cold melancholy. One is not surprised to hear, great 
humorist though he was, that his conversation was more mournful than humorous. He seems, like the 
animals in Milton, half emerged only from the earth and its brood ing. When I read any portion of the 
“Black Prophet,” or the scenes with Raymond the Madman in “Valentine M’Clutchy,” I seem to be 
looking out at the wild, torn storm-clouds that lie in heaps at sundown along the western seas of 
Ireland; all nature, and not merely man’s nature, seems to pour out for me its inbred fatalism ...” 
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 EDMUND BURKE PUBLISHER 

A SELECTION OF FINE BOOKS FROM OUR PUBLISHING HOUSE 

B1. BÉASLAÍ, Piaras. Michael Collins and the Making of a New Ireland. Two volumes. A new 
introduction by Brian P. Murphy, O.S.B. With two portraits in full colour by Sir John Lavery, and 
other illustrations to each volume. This major work on Michael Collins is by one of his closest 
friends. An item which is now commanding in excess of four figures in the auction houses. 
Dublin: De Búrca, 2008. Royal octavo. pp. (1) xxxii, 292, (2) vi, 328. Limited edition in full 
green goatskin gilt with a medallion portrait and signature of Collins also in gilt. Housed in a fine 
slipcase. It includes the list of subscribers. Last few copies €475 
General edition is limited to 1,000 sets superbly bound in green buckram, and in slipcase.  €95 

SPECIAL LIMITED EDITION OF 15 SETS IN FULL LEATHER 
B2. BORLASE, William G. The Dolmens of Ireland. Their distribution, structural characteristics, 
and affinities in other countries; together with the folk-lore attaching to them; supplemented by 
considerations on the anthropology, ethnology, and traditions of the Irish people. With over 800 
illustrations (including 3 coloured plates), and 4 coloured folding maps. Dublin: Éamonn de Búrca 
for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2013. Royal octavo. pp. (1) xvi, xxxvi, 304 (2) 305-712 (3) 413-
1234, [1 (errata)]. Titlepages printed in red and black. Three volumes. Bound in full green 
morocco, title and gilt Celtic design on upper cover, titled in gilt on spine; red and green endbands; 
yellow silk marker. Special edition limited to 15 sets in full morocco, signed and numbered by the 
publisher. With ‘List of Subscribers’. In fine slipcase. €1,250 
B2A. BORLASE, William G. The Dolmens of Ireland. Their distribution, structural 
characteristics, and affinities in other countries; together with the folk-lore attaching to them; 
supplemented by considerations on the anthropology, ethnology, and traditions of the Irish people. 
With over 800 illustrations (including 3 coloured plates), and 4 coloured folding maps. Dublin: De 
Búrca, 2013. Three volumes. Full buckram decorated in gilt to a Celtic design. In slipcase. Edition 
limited to 300 sets. €295 

B3. BOURKE [de Búrca], Éamonn. Burke People and Places. With clan location maps, 
illustrations and 50 pages of genealogies. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke 
Publisher and Whitegate, Ballinakella Press, 2001. Demy octavo. Fourth. pp. 173. Fine in stiff 
pictorial wrappers. Enlarged with an extra 35 pages of genealogies. €20  

B4. CHANDLER, Edward. Photography in Ireland. The Nineteenth Century. Illustrated. Dublin: 
De Búrca, 2001. Demy quarto. pp. xii, 44 (plates), 134. Fine in fine dust jacket. €20 

B5. COLGAN, John. Triadis Thaumaturgae, seu Divorum Patricii, Columbae et Brigidae, trium 
veteris et maioris Scotiae, seu Hiberniae Sanctorum Insulae, ... ac studio R.P.F. Joannis Colgani, in 
Conventu FF Minor, Hibernor. strictior. observ. Louanii, S. Theologiae Lectorius Jubilati. Ex 
variis Bibliothecis collecta, Scholiis et commentariis illustrata, et pluribus Appendicibus aucta: 
complectitur Tomus Secundus Sacrarum ejusdem insulae Antiquitatum - Louvain 1647. Dublin: 
By De Búrca, 1997. Foolscap folio. pp. [xvi], [xxii], 740, [2]. We have republished ‘one of the 
rarest of all Irish books’, with a new introduction by Pádraig Ó Riain. The edition is limited to 300 
copies, and handsomely bound in blue morocco, title in gilt on spine, top edge gilt, gilt Celtic 
device on upper cover, red silk marker. Fine in slipcase. €190 

B6.  COSTELLO, Willie. A Connacht Man’s Ramble. Recollections of growing up in rural 
Ireland of the thirties and forties. With an introduction by Dr. Tom Mitchell. Illustrated by Gerry 
O’Donovan and front cover watercolour by James MacIntyre. Map on end-papers. Dublin: De 
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Búrca, 2002. Demy octavo. Fourth edition. pp. xii, 211. Fine in French flaps. €20 

B7. COSTELLO, Willie. The Rambling House. Tales from the West of Ireland. Illustrated by 
Gerry O Donovan and front cover water-colour by James McIntyre. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003. 
Demy octavo. pp. x, 111. Fine in French flaps. €20 

B8. CUSACK, M.F. A History of the Kingdom of Kerry. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995. 
Demy octavo. pp. xvi, 453, 6 (extra maps), lxxxiii. Fine in full buckram, with illustrated coloured 
dust jacket depicting Jobson’s manuscript map of Kerry 1598. €75 

B9. DALTON, Charles Ed. by. King Charles The Second’s Irish Army Lists, 1661-1685. Dublin: 
Éamonn De Búrca, 2000. Royal octavo. Second edition. pp. xxxiv, 176. Fine facsimile limited 
edition bound in quarter morocco, title in gilt on spine, head and tail bands. In slipcase. Signed and 
numbered by the publisher. €90 

B10. DE COURCY IRELAND, John. History of Dun Laoghaire Harbour. With numerous 
illustrations and maps. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2001. Royal 
octavo. First edition. pp. xiv, 184. Limited edition of 50 copies, signed by the author and 
publisher. Bound in full maroon levant morocco, covers with a gilt anchor and sailing ship. Spine 
divided into five compartments by four gilt raised bands. Top edge gilt. A fine binding from the 
Harcourt Bindery, Boston. €500 
B11. DE COURCY IRELAND, John. History of Dun Laoghaire Harbour. With numerous 
illustrations and maps. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2002. Royal 
octavo. Second edition. pp. xiv, 184. Fine in fine dust jacket. €65 
B12. DONOHOE, Tony. The History of Crossmolina. Foreword by Thomas Gildea Cannon. 
Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003. Royal octavo. pp. xviii, 627. Buckram gilt in dust jacket. 
Almost out of print. Very scarce. €150 
B13. [FAMINE IN IRELAND] Transactions of the Central Relief Committee of the Society of 
Friends during the famine in Ireland, 1846 and 1847. With an index by Rob Goodbody. Dublin: 
De Búrca, 1996. Medium octavo. pp. xliii, 529. Fine in buckram gilt. €35 
B14. GLEESON, Rev. John. Cashel of the Kings. A History of the Ancient Capital of Munster 
from the date of its foundation until the present day. Including historical notices of the Kings of 
Cashel from the 4th century to the 12th century ... together with items of local history down to the 
19th century. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 2001. Demy octavo. pp. [ii], xix, 312. Fine in fine dust 
jacket. €40 

B15. HARRISON, Alan. The Dean’s Friend. Anthony Raymond (1675-1726), Jonathan Swift and 
the Irish Language. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1999. Demy octavo. pp. xv, 175. Pictorial dust 
jacket. €35 

B16. HAYES-McCOY, Gerard A. Scots Mercenary Forces in Ireland (1565-1603). An account 
of their service during that period, of the reaction of their activities on Scottish affairs, and of the 
effect of their presence in Ireland, together with an examination of the Gallóglaigh or Galloglas. 
With maps, illustrations and genealogies of the MacSweeneys, Clan Donald and the O’Neills of 
Tír Eoghain. With an introduction by Professor Eoin MacNeill. Dublin: De Búrca, 1996. Demy 
octavo. pp. xxi, 391. Bound in full buckram, with head and tail bands. In coloured dustjacket 
depicting three galloglasses and an Irish Foot Soldier of the 16th century. €45 

B17. HENNESSY, William M. & MacCARTHY, B. Ed. by. The Annals of Ulster, otherwise 
Annala Senait. A chronicle of Irish Affairs from A.D. 431 to A.D. 1540. With translation, notes, 
and index. New introduction by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Dublin: De Búrca, 1998. Royal octavo. 4 
volumes. Full buckram gilt. €285 

B18. HENNESSY, William M. Ed. by. The Annals of Lough Cé. A chronicle of Irish affairs 
from A.D. 1014 to A.D. 1590. Edited and with a translation by W.M. Hennessy. With folding 
coloured plate of the TCD Ms. Two volumes. Dublin: Éamonn De Búrca, 2000. Royal octavo. 
Third edition. pp. (1) lix, 653, (2) 689. Limited edition bound in full green morocco. Fine in 
slipcase. €500  
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B19. HENNESSY, William M. Ed. by. The Annals of Lough Cé. A chronicle of Irish affairs 
from A.D. 1014 to A.D. 1590. Edited and with a translation by W.M. Hennessy. With folding 
coloured plate of the TCD Ms. Two volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2000. Third. Royal octavo. pp. 
(1) lix, 653, (2) 689. Superb set bound in full buckram gilt and in presentation slipcase. €110 
B20. JOYCE, P.W. Irish Names of Places. With a new introductory essay on the life of P.W. 
Joyce by Mainchín Seoighe. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995. Three volumes. Crown octavo. pp. (1) xl, 
589, (2) viii, 538, (3) x, 598. Fine. €165 
B21. KILROY, Patricia. Fall of the Gaelic Lords. 1534-1616.  Dublin: By Éamonn De Búrca for 
Edmund Burke Publisher, 2008. Royal octavo. pp. x, 192. Illustrated. Fine in illustrated dust 
jacket. €29.50 

B22. KNOX, Hubert Thomas. The History of the County of Mayo to the Close of the Sixteenth 
Century. With illustrations and three maps. Castlebourke: De Búrca, 2000. Royal octavo. pp. xvi, 
451. Fine dust jacket.  €45 
B23. LOEBER, Rolf & Magda. Ed. by. Irish Poets and their Pseudonyms in Early Periodicals. 
Dublin: Edmund Burke Publisher, 2007. Royal octavo. pp. xxii, 168. Fine in illustrated dust jacket.
 €65 
B24. LOHAN, Máire. An ‘Antiquarian Craze’. The life, times and work in archaeology of Patrick 
Lyons R.I.C. (1861-1954). Dublin: By Éamonn De Búrca for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2008. 
Royal octavo. pp. xiv, 192. Illustrated. Fine in coloured illustrated stiff wraps. €19.50 

B25.  MacEVILLY, Michael. A Splendid Resistance. A Life of IRA Chief of Staff Dr. Andy 
Cooney. Foreword by Sean O Mahony. Illustrated. Dublin: Éamonn De Búrca, 2011. Royal 
octavo. pp. xix, 427. 
 Paperback: €20    Hardback: €50    Limited edition of 50 copies: €225 

B26. MacFHIRBHISIGH, Dubhaltach. The Great Book of Irish Genealogies - Leabhar 
Genealach. Edited, with translation and indices by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. List of subscribers. Five 
volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003/4. Quarto. Bound in quarter green morocco on cloth boards. 
Spine divided into six compartments by five raised bands. Title and author/editor on maroon 
morocco letterpieces in the second and fourth, the remainder tooled in gilt to an interlacing Celtic 
design. White endbands. Top edge gilt.  Edition limited to ten sets only, signed by the Publisher 
and Editor. €1,650 

B27. MacFHIRBHISIGH, Dubhaltach The Great Book of Irish Genealogies - Leabhar 
Genealach. Edited, with translation and indices by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. List of subscribers. Five 
volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003/4. Quarto. Full buckram gilt. Over 3,600 pages. In presentation 
box. €635 

B28. MARTIN, Edward A. A Dictionary of Bookplates of Irish Medical Doctors. With short 
biographies. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003. Royal octavo. pp. xiv, 160. Illustrated boards in 
dust jacket. €36 

 B29. MELVIN, Patrick. Estates and Landed Society in Galway. With a foreword by Desmond 
Fitzgerald, Knight of Glin. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, December, 2012. Royal octavo. pp. 512. 
Full buckram gilt. And a limited edition of 50 copies only in full goatskin. 

 Standard edition:  €75                Limited edition:   €255 
B30. NELSON, E. Charles & WALSH, Wendy F. An Irish Flower Garden Replanted. The 
Histories of Some of Our Garden Plants. With coloured and Chinese ink illustrations by Wendy F. 
Walsh. Second edition revised and enlarged. Dublin: Edmund Burke Publisher, 1997. Royal 
octavo. pp. x, 276. Pictorial boards. €65 
B31. O’CURRY, Eugene. On The Manners and Customs of the Ancient Irish. A series of lectures 
delivered by the late Eugene O’Curry, M.R.I.A., Professor of Irish History and Archaeology in the 
Catholic University of Ireland. Edited, appendices etc, by W.K. Sullivan. With a new introduction 
by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Three volumes. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, 1996. Demy octavo. pp. (1) 
xviii, 664, (2), xix, 392 (3) xxiv, 711. Bound in full green buckram, with harp in gilt on upper 
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covers. Head and tail bands. Fine. €235 
B32. O’DONOVAN, John. Ed. by. Annála Ríoghachta Éireann - Annals of the Kingdom of 
Ireland by the Four Masters. From the earliest times to the year 1616. Edited from the manuscript 
in the Royal Irish Academy and Trinity College Dublin, with copious historical, topographical and 
genealogical notes and with special emphasis on place-names. Seven large vols. With a new 
introduction by Kenneth Nicholls. Dublin: De Búrca, 1998. Over 4,000 pages. Large quarto. Gilt 
and blind stamped green buckram, in presentation box. €865 
B33. SWEENEY, Tony. Catalogue Raisonné of Irish Stuart Silver. A Short Descriptive Catalogue 
of Surviving Irish Church, Civic, Ceremonial & Domestic Plate dating from the Reigns of James I, 
Charles I, The Commonwealth, Charles II, James II, William & Mary, William III & Queen Anne 
1603-1714. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995. Folio. pp. 272. In a fine buckram binding by 
Museum Bookbinding, printed in Dublin by Betaprint. Signed numbered limited edition of 400 
copies (360 are for sale). Dust jacket. €135 
B34. SWEENEY, Tony & Annie, & HYLAND, Francis. The Sweeney Guide to the Irish Turf 
from 1501-2001. Owners, Trainers, Jockeys, Sires, Records, Great Races, Flat & Jumping, Places 
of Sport, Past & Present, The Dish Spiced with Anecdotes, Facts, Fancies. Profusely illustrated 
with coloured plates. Dublin: De Búrca, 2002. Folio. pp. 648. Edition limited to 25 numbered 
copies only, signed by the partners, publisher and binder. Bound in full green niger oasis by Des 
Breen. Upper cover tooled in gilt with a horseshoe enclosing a trefoil with the heads of ‘Sadler’s 
Wells’, ‘Arkle’ and ‘Nijinsky’, above lake waters (SWAN-LAKE). Splash-marbled end-papers; 
green and cream head and tail bands. All edges gilt. With inset CD carrying the full text of the 
work making it possible for subscribers to enter results subsequent to 2001. This is the only copy 
remaining of the Limited Edition. €1,650 
B35. SWEENEY, Tony & Annie, & HYLAND, Francis. The Sweeney Guide to the Irish Turf 
from 1501-2001. Owners, Trainers, Jockeys, Sires, Records, Great Races, Flat & Jumping, Places 
of Sport, Past & Present, The Dish Spiced with Anecdotes, Facts, Fancies. Profusely illustrated 
with coloured plates. Dublin: De Búrca, 2002. Folio. pp. 648. Bound in full buckram gilt. €95 
B36. TALBOT, Hayden. Michael Collins’ Own Story. Told to Hayden Talbot. With an 
introduction by Éamonn de Búrca. Dublin: De Búrca, November, 2012. Royal octavo. pp. 256, 
plus index. Full buckram gilt. And a limited edition of 50 copies only in full goatskin. 
 Standard edition: €45       Limited edition:   €475 
 B37. WALDRON, Jarlath. Maamtrasna. The Murders and The Mystery. With location map and 
engineers map of the route taken by the murderers in 1882, depicting the roads, rivers, mountains, 
and houses with names of occupants. With numerous illustrations and genealogical chart of the 
chief protagonists. Dublin: De Búrca, 2004. Demy octavo. Fifth edition. pp. 335. Mint in 
illustrated wrappers with folding flaps. €20 
B38. YOUNG, Amy Isabel. Three Hundred Years in Innishowen, being more particularly an 
account of the family of Young of Culdaff. With a foreword by David Dickson. Dublin: De Búrca, 
November 2018. Royal octavo. Second edition. 412 pages. Green buckram titled in gilt. Limited to 
300 copies. A fine reprint. €75 
Amy Young’s 300 Years in Innishowen is a vast and richly illustrated history of a Culdaff, County Donegal 
landed family and of a wider social world that spanned much of north Ulster. The book was originally 
published in 1929 in a short print-run.  It was based on extensive archival research, using  collections that had 
been destroyed in 1922 (both in Donegal and in the PROI).  Apart from ten generations of Youngs, the 
families that feature prominently include the Gages, the Harts, the Harveys, the Knoxes, the Lawrences, the 
McLaughlins and various branches of the Stuarts. 

B39. WOODS, C.J. Ed by. Charles Abbot’s Tour through Ireland and North Wales in September 
and October 1792. With a foreword by David Dickson. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 2018. Royal 
octavo.  
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FORTHCOMING PUBLICATIONS 

NEW EDITION OF THE ANNALS OF CLONMACNOISE 

B40. Ó MURAÍLE, Nollaig. Ed. by. The ‘Annals of Cluain Mhic Nóis’ translated in 1627 by 
Conall Mag Eochagáin (Annals of Ireland from the Earliest Period to AD 1408 – based on BL 
Add. MS 4817, with some variants from TCD MS 673). Edited by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Dublin: De 
Búrca, 2022. Quarto. pp. circa 680. Green buckram, titled in gilt on spine. In matching slipcase.                  
Price approximately €100 
The so-called Annals of Clonmacnoise - an inaccurate title bestowed in the 17th century by Sir James Ware - 
are a collection of Irish annals that purport to extend from the earliest times (Adam and Eve!) down to the 
year AD 1408.  The text - an English translation completed in 1627 - is the work of Conall Mag Eochagáin, a 
Gaelic gentleman from Lismoyny, County Westmeath. 
 The early portion of the text (about one-sixth of the whole) is based on the medieval work of pseudo-
prehistory called Lebar Gabála Érenn (the Book of the Taking of Ireland, the so-called ‘Book of Invasions’), 
while much of the remainder is closely related to other collections of Irish annals, especially those of Ulster, 
Loch Cé and Connacht. The Irish text from which Mag Eochagáin worked is now lost, as indeed is the 
original manuscript of his translation.  The entire work survives in a number of manuscript-copies penned in 
the later 17th century, as well as in some later copies. The only edition produced to date, that by Fr Denis 
Murphy, SJ, was published 120 years ago and is a sadly inadequate production, being based on one of the less 
satisfactory manuscripts. Among its many shortcomings is the deletion/censorship by the editor of some 
passages he deemed ‘offensive’. 
      A new edition has long been called for, and this Nollaig Ó Muraíle has now undertaken. To be published 
this March/April, 2022, the edition is based on a manuscript which is deemed to be superior to the other 
surviving manuscripts, BL Additional MS 4817. This was written in 1661 by a native of Tralee, Domhnall Ó 
Súilleabháin. (Occasional words, and sometimes longer phrases, omitted by Ó Súilleabháin have been 
inserted from TCD MS 673 - the manuscript on which Murphy based his edition.) 
      In accordance with modern historical practice, the text of the annals (running to approximately 100,000 
words) has been modernised, in terms of both orthography and punctuation - except in the case of proper 
names (both people and places). (Nothing is gained by preserving the very irregular early 17th-century 
spelling, erratic capitalisation, etc., which make Murphy’s edition so frustrating to use.) As is the norm with 
modern editions of Irish annals’ collections - such as those published over the past seven decades by the 
School of Celtic Studies, DIAS - the various entries are divided into numbered paragraphs under the 
appropriate year. (Admittedly, the rather erratic chronological arrangement of these annals rendered this 
difficult in a number of instances.) Where an entry has a parallel in one of the other annalistic collections, this 
is inserted after the appropriate paragraph. Also inserted after each paragraph are the correct Irish forms of the 
proper names aforementioned - so many of which are quite unrecognisable in their often quite bizarre 
anglicised forms. Those Irish forms - using the standard Classical Irish spelling - will also facilitate the 
provision of a ‘user friendly’ series of indices. 
The publication of this new edition will be welcomed by scholars, who have all too often tended to ignore this 
intriguing text because of the difficulties of handling Murphy’s now obsolete work. 
 
B41. MURRAY, Patrick and Paul. The Life And Times Of Kathleen O’Connell 1888 to 1956: 
Eamon de Valera’s Indispensable Secretary. Dublin: De Búrca, 2019. Royal octavo. pp. circa 200. 
Green buckram, titled in gilt on spine. In pictorial dust jacket. Approximately  €35 
Limited edition of 25 copies in special binding and housed in a slipcase. Approximately  €200 

    This is the first book dealing with the life and times of Kathleen O’Connell. When her name is mentioned, 
it is almost invariably in association with that of Eamon de Valera. This is because her life derived its deepest 
significance from her unwavering attachment to whatever cause he espoused. For this reason, any record of 
her life is bound to throw incidental insights of varying quality on several aspects of de Valera’s career and 
outlook. Some of his documentary materials, which she compiled and preserved, particularly her diaries and 
her confidential communications from de Valera, are an indispensable part of the historical record. This book 
will confirm her right to be recognised as a historically significant figure. 
    Officially, Kathleen O’Connell was de Valera’s personal secretary. As this book will show, her role was 
much more extensive than that. De Valera himself frequently made it clear, at critical phases of his life, for 
example his imprisonment in 1923 and particularly his total loss of sight in 1952, that he would find it 
virtually impossible to sustain a political career without Kathleen O’Connell’s continuous help. 
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The research undertaken in the production of this book explores some surprising occurrences. For example, 
we found that a Free State Minister for Defence tried to persuade the British authorities to provide his 
government with poison gas as a weapon of war. The British authorities refused, but offered tear gas instead, 
which the Free State Minister declared inadequate. 
    Another fascinating discovery was that Kathleen O’Connell’s great-uncle, Jeremiah O’Sullivan, who was a 
Fenian, based in London, tried to free another Fenian, imprisoned in Clerkenwell Jail, by using a 
wheelbarrow full of explosives. As a result of the explosion, the roof of the jail was blown off and the debris 
killed several passers-by. Jeremiah O’Sullivan was able to escape and ended up in the U.S.A. Publishing date 
March / April 2022. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 




